Phone No. 0419220242 . S T T OFFICE OF THE

Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
- E-mail: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD

No_ 2| Z[~ 22 CFO/FESCO/CP&C D dQ—B/ 05 /2022

For informati

The Registrar, ® ADG (T, {r:ra:ﬁ;)n 8 n.a, please. (/'34(%'/)/‘/

NEPRA, NEPRA Tower, b Cogé CC: Chairman AN L

Attaturk Avenue, ;_ M/F(M&E) - M (Tarif) A e

G-5/1 Islamabad. : LA

SUBJECT: INFORMATION REGARDING QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS IN THE
APPROVED TARIFF ON ACCOUNT OF CAPACITY AND
TRANSMISSION CHARGES, IMPACT OF TRANSMISSION AND
DISTRIBUTION LOSSES, VARIABLE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE FOR 3*° QUARTER OF FY 2021-22

Ref: Your letter No.NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/7851-58 dated May 19, 2022

FESCO has already filed 3 Quarter PPP adjustment of FY 2021-22 vide letter
\A . No.2786-87 dated 29.04.2022 and also revised the same vidé letter No.2929-30 dated 11.05.2022

g(?‘ A (copies enclosed).
§ &\ However a copy of the same is again submitted for information and updating the
—ivi
& ~: ¢ record please.
E 2 DA/As above
2 2 (NAZIR AHMAD)
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Copy to:-

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), A Block Secretariat, Islamabad.

il

Z Z oy Jj‘ '© g_‘
et 9 i\j“,




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Revised 3rd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

Reference
1 Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.4887 0.3462 0.3739
2 CPP Rs. kWh 9.2771 11.1523 9.0164
3 UOSC Rs. kWh 0.4354 0.5104 0.4315
4 Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 870 792 954
Actual
5 Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 0.4310 0.3594 0.3480
6 CPP Rs. kWh 9.6517 10.3006 7.9940
7 UOSC Rs. kWh 1.1655 1.1725 0.9787
8 Unit Purchased { MkWh ) 978 934 1,341
9 Incremental Units Sold(MkWh) 82 72 95
10 Incremental Units Purchased(MkWH) (loss adjusted) 91 79 104
12=(8-10} Net Units Purchased without incremental unit Purchased 887 855 1,237
variation
13=(5-1) Variable O&M Rs. kWh {0.0577)] 0.0132| (0.0259)
14=(6-2) CPP Rs. kWh 0.3746 | (0.8517)| (1.0224)
15=(7-3) UOSC Rs. kWh 0.7301 0.6621 0.5472
16 Total Variation 1.0470 | (0.1764)] _(0.5011)
Financial Impact
De ; ; e :
17={13*8)} Variable O&M Rs. In Million {79)
18=(14*12) CPP Rs. In Miilion (728) (1,265) (1,660)
19=(15*12) UOSC Rs.in Million 566 677 1,891
20 Total Impact (Rs. In million) (150) _{623) 151
Impact of losses
21 FPA Rate Rs./kWh 5.9490 4.8530 2.8680
22 Standard Units Sold (MkWh) 887 847 1,216
23 Standard Units Lost (9.34%) 91 87 125
24=(21*23) |Impact of FPA on Lossess Rs.Million 543 423 359 1,326
25=(20+24) |Total Adjustment 1,467 274 (263} 1,477
Impact of Incremental Sale
26 Reference EPP Rs./kWh 6.5124 4.2516 6.2295
27 Reference (EPP+VO&M) Rs./kWh (loss adjusted) 7.7224 5.0715 7.2837
28=(12.96*9) |Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh Rs.Million 1,069 931 1,226 3,226
29=(27*9) |Recovery of Fuel cost loss adjusted Rs.Million 637 364 639 1,690
30=(29-28) |Net Additional recovery of PPP Rs.Million (432) (567) (537) {1,536)
31=(25+30) |Net Quarterly Adjustment Rs.Million 1,035 (293) (800) (58)

Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly FPA

has been refered for actual Variable O&M.




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Phone No. 041-9220242

OFFICE OF THE
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL (iif;lgﬁ%
Ay INO. - O FALSZ
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com ngtid 551 041 200
Non 7%6- ®7 [FESCO/ CFO/CPC

The Registrar, NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,

Islamabad.
rd
Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3" QUARTER OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22
Deer Sir,

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015,pleas§ find
enclosed herewith the 3™ Quarter PPP adjustment (January, 2022 — March, 2022) amounting to
Rs. (31) Million for the Financial Year 2021-22 pertaining to the following PPP components :-

.'O "« Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
¢ Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual
¢ Impact of T&D losses.

In the said adjustment units sold to ISP-2 industrial consumers on marginal sale rate
of Rs. 12.96 kWh has been excluded from the actual units purchased.

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 3% Quarter PPP Adjustment of
the Financial Year 2021-22. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting
material,

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As above.

(NAZIR m\“’“’
ol _cHigr )
Cc to:- 7

NCIAL OFFICER

Wy

mplex, Agha Khan Road,

. | Mgy,
1) Director General (Finance), PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Co
Islamabad

Qranned with CamScanner




© AISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

“3rd OVARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22
2 S

HEe6228
Bt
Rm.‘““ 0.4887 |  0.3462 0.3739
\ 1 \ Varisble OXM Ru kWh 50164
‘ 2 \ CPP Rs. XWh 92771 11.1523 .
\ [ ' 04354| 05104] 04315
] UQSC Ra. kWh g54
870 792
\ 4 \ Uni, Purchased | MkWh |
1
\ Aot 0.3594 0.3594
‘ . 0.4310
5 variable OAM Ra. kWh "
6 CPP Ra. kWh 9.6517 [ 10.3006) 7.9
7 9787
7 UOSC Rs. kWh 1.1655 1.1725 Q 94“
8 Unit Purchased | MkWh ) 978 934 1.3
9 Incremental Unjts SaldiMkWh) 82 72 a5
10 {ncremental Units Purchased|MkWh) {lass adjusted) 91 79 104
1—-1’1-@— 10} Net Unita Purchased without incremental unit Purchased 847 855 1.237
- |vatiation _
13=(5-1) Vasiable O8M Rs. tWh {0.0577){ 0.0132| {0.0145
14={6-2] CPP Rs. kWh 03746 10.8517)]  {1.0224
15=(7-3) UOSC Rx. kWh 0.7301 0.6621 0.5472
16 | Total Vesisiion 1,0470] (0.176%)] (0.3897)
{19} (64)
18«{14'19) CIP Ha. 1o Mitllan 332 {728} {1.265) {1,660}
19{15"12) UOSC Rein Million 648 366 677 1,891
20 Tatal Impact (Rs. In million) 924 (150} 1607y 167
\Iimpact of losses
[ Detnp Uor R Wiz | revoad[Taaaany
21 FPA Rate Rs. /X\Wh 35.8490 4,850 29652
22 Swundard Units Sold (MkWhi 887 847 1216
23 Standard Units Last [9.33%) 9 87 125
24%{21°23) {Impact of FPA on Loasess Rs.Milllon S43 423 312 1,338
O5+20+24 |Totol Adjustment 1.467 274 1236) 1,50%
b e
Impact of Incremental Sale
26 Relerence EPP Rs./KWh 6.5174 12516 6.2995
27 Reference (EPPIVORM] R JkWh {loss adjusted] 7.7224 5.0715 7.2837
28+{12.96°% |Amoum Recovered ¢ 12.96/XWh Ra.Million 1,009 931 1,226 3,226
29°(27°9]  Recovery of Fues! cost 1033 ndjusted Ry, Milian 637 64 .689 1'
30a179.28) |Net Addiioaal recovery of PEP RaMilllon [432) 1567} - 690
L 31={25¢30) |Net Quarterly Adjustment Ra.Milllon 1,035 {1536
: 1293) {7173} {31y
Nota:-

1- Actual Yariable O%M has not bee

n bift T——
has been refered for actunl Va rable urcated in invoige

b O&M,
*2- FPA for the month'of Murch, 2022 has
said month has been taken provisionally

o[ CPPA. NEFRA notfications for monthly FPA

not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the

P Attt DA AasarmAArF




"

D

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Phone No. 041-9220242

OFFICE OF THE
AR R

Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE
Email: fdfesco _cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD

No 292 9—3p /FESCO/ CFO/CPC

Dated 1 /05/2022

The Registrar, NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: ADDENDUM TO 3° QUARTERLY POWER PURCHASE PRICE
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22

Ref:-

FESCO letter No. 2786-87 dated 29-04-2022.

With reference to above, FESCO filed 3 Quarter PPP Adjustment (Jan to Mar 22) of
Rs. (31) /- Million on the basis of available information.

Now, Regulator notified the FCA’s for the month of March, 2022 vide S.R.O
565(1)/2022 dated 06-05-2022. Accordingly FESCO revised its 3" Quarter PPP Adjustment for

FY 2021-22 as per prevalent guidelines, which amounts to Rs. (58) /- Million. The revised
3% Quarterly PPP Adjustment is attached.

The Authority is requested to consider said adjustment amounting
Rs. (58) /- Million for the 3 Quarter PPP Adjustment of FY 2021-22

DA/As abave. ) : g/‘/\f
6

(NAZIR AHMAD)

to

& Chnef Financial Officer
e tf)‘ Chief Financial Offi 7%/64/\%\ v
ef Financia icer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee T tC
Khan Road, Islamabad rust Complex, Agha

Scanned with CamScanner




Reference 0.4887 0.3462 0.3739
1 Variable O&M _Rs. kWh pp— 1523 00164
2 CPP Rs. kWh Py 05104 0.4315
3 UOSC Rs. kWh o0 o 954
4 Unit Purchased { MkWh |
Actual
5 Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 0.4310 0.3594 0.3480
6 CPP Rs. kWh 9.6517 10.3006 7.9940
7 UOSC Rs. kiWh 1.1655 |  1.1725|  0.9787
8 Unit Purchased { MkWh ) 978 934 1,341
9 {ncremental Units Sold{MkWh) 82 72 95
10 Incremental Units Purchased{MkWh) {loss adjusted) 91 79 104
12=(8-10) Net Units Purchascd without incremental unit Purchased 887 855 1,237
variation -
13={5-1) Variable O&M Rs. kWh {0.0577) 0.0132 {0.0259)
14={6-2) CPP Rs. kWh 0.3746 {0.8517} {1.0224)
15=(7-3) UQSC Rs. kWh 0.7301 0.6621 0.5472
16 Total Varlation 1.0470 (0.1764) {0.5011
Financial Impact
- on % o
17=(1348) Variable O&M Rs. In Million (35 (79)
18=(14*12) CPP Rs. in Million 332 (728} {1,265} {1,660k
19={15*12) UOSC Rs.in Million 648 566 677 1,891
20 Total Impact (Rs. In million) 924 {150) (623) 151
Impact of losses
._2._,...?. on> 22
21 FPA Rate Rs./kWh 5.9490 4.8530
22 Standard Units Sold (MkWh) 887 847 1,216
23 Standard Units Lost (9.34%) 91 a7 125
24=(21*23) |Impact of FPA on Lossess Rs.Million 543 423 359 1,326
25-(20+24) |Total Adjustment 1,467 274 {263) 1,477
Impact of Incremental Sale
26 Flat rate Rs./kWh 12.96 12.96 12.96
27 Reference EPP Rs./kWh 6.5124 4.2516 6.2205
e e LT e
. s.Million 1,069 931 1,226 3,226
30={28'9) |Recovery of Fues cost loss adjusted Rs.Million 637 364 689 1.690
31=(30-29) [Net Additional recovery of PPP Rs.Million 432) S67 :
32=(25+31) |Net Quarterly Adjustment Rs.Million 1 ‘035 o 9N [1,536)
: : {293) (800) (58)
Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifur

has been refered for actual Variable Qg cated In invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly FPA

Scanned with CamScanner




Tariff Division Record

Dated...}.&....

Dy No.....

2 GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)

PHONE: 055- 9200507 565-A Model Town,

PABX : 055-9200519-26/202
FAX :055-9200530

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.

-
-

No. &1067. _ /FD/GEPCO/CPC Dated: 9 - 52022

*)‘
G-5/1, Islamabad. E- - = M (Tariff)

\

-

P
FOfinform tion & ( h ’\/
‘ A ! na,p ase,
The Registrar NEPRA, * Con (AT v TR Y
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) r- D (M&E) CC: Chairmdn N N

Subject: @ SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY 9}\

ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 3¢ QUARTER
(JANUARY-22 to MARCH-22) OF FY 2021-22 ......

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
(GEPCO).

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No.
187(1)/2021 dated 12t February 2021 consequent upon the re-
determination of the Authority in respect of GEPCO dated 24-12-2020,
GEPCO is submitting this application for the 3rd Quarter of FY 2021-22
PPP Adjustment for pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO o 2
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; é z
2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified ——=C
>\ V|
tariff; i

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

A=

ATRROE L




The instant application is being submitted after due deliberations
with CPPAG regarding Industrial Support Package (ISP-2) Relief-1
incremental units impact. We shall be grateful if the Authority shall
give due consideration to our application to allow the PPP
Adjustments for the 3@ quarter of FY 2021-22 as per the notified
tariff vide SRO No. 187()/2021 dated 12tr February 2021. The
application is supported with all requisite data and supporting

material annexed as Annex-A to R .

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

/">~§>

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONA! EILECTRIC DOWED
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING
TO 3" QUARTER (JANUARY-22 TO MARCH-21) OF FINANCIAL
YEAR 2021-22

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

MAY & ,2022

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJIRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAx #: +92-55-9200530




1. Applicant

1.

2. Applicable

Guiranwala Electric Power Company iimited (GEDCAY ic an Ev WADDA
Distribution Company {DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company

Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies
Ordinance, 1984.

The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot and
Gujrat under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA (the
Distribution License).

Tariff

1.

The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 39 Quarter of FY 2021-
22 is based on the parameters / figures given in the determination of FY 2019-
20 notified vide notified vide S.R.O0 No 187(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021
alongwith financial impact of over recovery of EPP.

On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3
Quarter of FY 2021-22 is required to be decided by the Authority on account
of following:-

PPP 3 Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2021-22
(January-22 to March-22) (Min. Rs.)

S.No.

Quarterly

Description Unit Adjustment

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 694.54
Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. MIn 1,420.81
Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment Rs. Min (53.35)
Impact of Losses Rs. Min 887.79
Over Recovery of EPP Rs. MIn (976.05)

Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. Min 1,973.75

Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application to allow the 3 Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2021-22 as per
the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs.1,973.75 million, which may be passed
on consumers during the FY 2021-22 on units to be sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be
allowed.

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




GUJRANWALA EIFCTRIC POWER CORMDBANYV LINITED
PPP Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22
(January to March) FY 2021-22

Quarterly
S.No. Description Unit Adjustments
(Min. Rs)
A 3rd Qtr.(January - March) Rs.Mln 1,973.75

Total Quarterly Adjustment Rs.Min 1,973.75




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
CALCUIATION OF QUIARTERIY ADIUISTAAENT

(JANUARY TO MARCH 2022)

S.No. Description
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
Reference Data
A |Variable O&M Rs. kWh
0.4887 0.3462 0.3739
B CPP Rs. kWh
8.5427 9.9346 9.5642
C UOSC Rs. kwh
0.4009 0.4546 0.4577
Actual Data
D {Vvariable O&M Rs. kWh
0.4310 0.3594 0.3480
E CPP Rs. kWh
9.2075 10.4985 9.5459
F JUOSC Rs.kwh
1.1082 1.1972 1.1860
G |Units Purchased { MkWh } Actual 663 589 882 2,135
H Units Purchased { MkWh ) Net of
Incremental 606 543 808 1,958
Variation in Actual Vs Reference Data
I |Variable O&M Rs. kWwh (D-A) (0.058) 0.013 (0.026)
] CPP Rs. kWh (E-B) 0.664847 0.563929 (0.018328)
K {UOSC Rs. kWh (F-C) 0.707 0.743 0.728
Quarterly Adjustments (January To March 2022) Rs. In Million
S.No. Description Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
1 Variable O&M Rs. In Million (G X 1} (38.28) 7.78 (22.84) (53.35)
2 CPP Rs. In Miliion (H X J) 403.19 306.17 (14.82) 694.54
3 UOSC Rs.in Million {(H X K) 428.93 403.17 588.70 1,420.81
4 |FPA Impact of on Standard Losses (Annex-A) 375.35 271.87 240.57 887.79
Quarterly Adjustments 1,169.19 988.99 791.61 2,949.80
Less:
Over Recovery of EPP 269.50 329.07 377.47 976.05

Net Quarterly Adjustments 899.69 659.92 414.14 1,973.75




Annex-A

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Losses Impact of FPA

S.No.

Description

Unit Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
1 Units Purchased Mkwh 663.46 589.08 882.02 2,134.56
Units to be Sold @ 9.51% standard loss Mkwh 600.36 533.06 798.14 1,931.56
2 Units lost as per Standard Mkwh 63.09 56.02 83.88 203.00
3 FPA Notified Rs./Kwh 5.9490 4.8530 2.8680
4=(3x2) |FPA Impact of Losses Rs.Min 375.35 271.87 240.57 887.793




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

EPP Over Recovery Based on ISP Marginal Rate

Annex-B

S.No. Description Unit Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
1 Marginal Sale Rate Rs./kWh 12.96 12.96 12.96
2 VOM Reference Rs./Kwh 0.4887 0.3462 0.3739
3 FCC Reference Rs./Kwh 6.5124 4.2516 6.2295
4=(2+3)  |Sum (Reference) Rs./Kwh 7.0011 4.5978 6.6034
5=(4/(9.51%)  |gpp Reference - Grossed up with losses Rs./Kwh 7.74 5.08 7.30
6=(1-5)*8  |Over Recovery of EPP Rs.Min 270 329 377 976
(W-1) Calculation of Net Incremental Sales
7 Actual Units Purchased Mkwh 663.458 589.081 882.022 2,134,561
8 Energy Incremental (Units Sold) Mkwh 51.598 41.766 66.661 160.025
9 GEPCO Standard Losses % 9.51% 9.51% 9.51%
10=8/(9.51%) |Incremental sales grossed up with losses 9.51% Mkwh 57.021 46.155 73.666 176.842
11=7-10 Net of incremental sales Mkwh 606.437 542.926 808.356 1,957.719
(W-2) Calculation Per Unit Rate based on Actual and Incremental Units
12 Variable O&M (Actual) Rs.Min 286 212 307 805
13 Capacity Charges (Actual) Rs.Min 5,584 5,700 7,716 19,000
14 UoSC + MOF (Actual) Rs.Min 672 650 959 2,281
15=(12/7) |Variabie O&M (Gross Units) Mkwh 0.4310 0.3594
16=(13/11) [Capacity Charges (Based on net of incremental sales) Mkwh 9.2075 10.4985
17(14/11) UoSC + MOF ( (Based on net of incremental sales) Mkwh 1.1082 1.1972




rd

298N

eco

Tariff Division R

S HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMIPANY

A HESCO LL
= OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCC

Phone No:  022-9260235 39 FLOOR,

Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX

email: fdhesco@yahoo.com HESCO, HYDERABAD

NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC/ {42 2% Dated /'--05-2022

" Eor infdrmation & n.a, pleag’; [ 1A
—> The Registrar, Cr® A%{Tariﬁ) 4 7167
' i o Ut haiy . Cépy to: CC: Chairman
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, _ DG (M&E) M (Tariff
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), . MIF ’ ‘

Sector G-5/1,
Islamabad. LY W oy
Ak

Subject: APPLICAT!ION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3°P QUARTER OF FY
2021-22 (Distribution license No. 05/DL/2002 dated 1% Apr. 2002)
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-415/HESC0O-2017/1.0258-20300

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O o, 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated December 08,
2020, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2021-22 on

account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price components:

B
: g\: (i) Capacity Charges; 3 :,
P _ BT A
HE {ii) Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fec; ' 2%
(e .
: ~ =
([) iy Variable O&M; ﬁ% <
: N : X
/ {ivl  The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; and k\'\\\g
AN (vl  Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units %;
o :
5“ a ILis pertinent to mention that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority

are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since, PPP is a pass through for
all the DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22
may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that octh Cuarterly and Monthly Adjustment

may timely be passed on.




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
"3 Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2021-22 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority
in respect of HESCO dated December 08, 2020 and the same was notified vide S.R.O
No. 183(1}/2021 deated 12.02.2021 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite

data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

CHIEF ;
HESco, HYD A




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3*° QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 183{1})/2021 DATED 12.02.2021

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 08.12.2020

May 16, 2022

HyperaBAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
Prone# - :492-22-926G161

Fax :+92-22-9260361




1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited {HESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23" April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta wider distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 with bifurcation of
businesses: (Supply & Distribution of PoWer) under single vyear tariff regime
(Case # NEPR/—\/TR'F—483/HESCO—ZO]9/43879 & NEPRA/TRF-508/HESCO-2019/45338 for the
CFY 201819) and (Case # NEPRA/TRF-509/HESCO-2019/43984 & NEPRA/TRE-510/HESCO-
2019/44126 for the FY 2019-20) on 17" October 2019. A Public Hearing in the matter was

held on 12.02.2020.

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO for the FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 on
December 08, 2020 and notified vide S.R.0-No. 183(i)/2021 dated 12.02.2021 and still

effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO.

2.31t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority specifically
orovides for the Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of

following limited scope:

231 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this revised application for the

3 Quarter Adjustment for FY 2021-22 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,918 million, which




may be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 3™ Quarter
adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2021-22 (October 2021 to December 2021), being a
Pass Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges
being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of
T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable
O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.
The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith. as

Annexure- A-1.

2.51in view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We. shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 37
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021-22 in the light of tarif{ determinations by the Authority
in respect of HESCO dated December 08, 2020 and the same was notified vide SR.C

No. 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021 in aggregate amounting 1o Rs. 1,918 million.

With best regards,

HESCO, HYDERABAD




" -

iy HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
REVISED IMPACT OF 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN - MAR 2021-22)
Particular Units 3rd Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per X\WDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 11,407
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 11,771
Less/(Excess) [Rs. In M] 364
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 535
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 1,445
Less/(Excess) - {Rs. In M] 910
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 389
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 365
Less/(Excess) [Rs. In M] (24)
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA {Rs. In M] 874
5- Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units [Rs. In M] (206)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) [Rs. InM] 1,918




Tariff Division Record

280 %

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Office of the

Direct: 051-289009 Finance Director IESCO
Fax:  051-9253286 IESCO Head Office
: Street 40, G-7/4, Islamabad
NO: {7593 -94 /FDI/CPC/IESCO Dated:_ 23 -o5 2022
—> The Registrar, S

" @; l(]r e

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

! 4 7 / TS rrm.-
NEPRA Office Building, Sector G-5/1, ~ADGHCT) N Clicy |
Ataturk Avenue (East) topy & RO (P& ey
Islamabad =fa (?55) ' \ OISO
- m e

N
INFORMATION REGARDING QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS IN THE APPROVED TARIFF ON ACCOUNT OF p

CAPACITY AND TRANSMISSION CHARGES, IMPACT Of TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION LOSSES,
VARIABLE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR 3°° QUARTER OF FY-2021-22 7

Reference:  Your Office Letter No NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/7851-58 dated 19-05-2022.
Respected Sir,

With reference to your office letter captioned above, in this regard it is stated that the requisite 3™

GQuarter Adjustment FY (2021-22) in respect of IESCO has already been filed/submitted vide thic office

Letter No 17700-01/IESCO/FDI/CPC dated 17-05-2022 and received in NEPRA on same date. A copy of

IESCO request of 3™ Quarter is enclosed for ready reference please.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the adjustment for 3R° Quarter (2021-22). In case of any

further clarification/information, please intimate. B
Regards, o 1=
DA/As above D e
» O
A Ki O Yo
\ Nriy Y o =
DEPUTY GEN AGER FINKNCE/ FD NE
IESCO ISLAMABAD o
Copy to:- :
A 1. Director General (Finance) PPMC IESCO Islamabad for information please. % i
A, im
: 10
N &
\i ’:.g
\ =
{ 6
2 3
> ©
8 e




.

$ e D
ANY LIMITE
‘M ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMP

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of tfxe or
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Dn;eg ;‘ 5
Fax  051-9253286 JESCO Hea :
street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
A o Y 2022
No 7760 ¢! pescofenifcpe pated [ 12
The Registrar, NEPRA

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East)
G-5/1 Islamabad

REQUEST FOR 3 QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 UNDER MULTI YEAR
TARIFF REG!ME -

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 185(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, quarterly
adjustment for the period Jan-22 to Mar-22 (3 Quarter 2021-22} is being submitted. As per Multi

Year Tariff regime, 1ESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to
maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2021-22 {lan-22 to Mar-22)
Less Recovery of PPP

Rs. In Million
1010
1,010

Total recoverable adjustment for 3™ Quarter

Annexure-|

——

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2021
-22
(3" Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, p

lea i
DA/As above

7
Regards y

yovem- Ly oo ‘:'Y‘— %A ?’b\\ \: ‘:\.k", 1
DEPUTY GEN ANGER FINANCE/FD SN Mom'\“ﬂ/g / P2
IESCO ISLAMABA gatete
Copy to :-

1. Director General (Finance) PPMCislamabad for Informatio |
N pleage,




ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

(==

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
No | 176 ¢/ nescofroi/cpc Dated | ) - <> 2022

The Registrar, NEPRA

Nationa! Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East)
G-5/1 Islamabad

REQUEST FOR 3@ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 UNDER MULTI YEAR
TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 185(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, quarterly
adjustment for the period Jan-22 to Mar-22 (3" Quarter 2021-22) is being submitted. As per Multi

Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to

maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2021-22 (Jan-22 to Mar-22) Rs. in Million
Less Recovery of PPP 1,010 | Annexure-|
Total recoverable adjustment for 3" Quarter 1,010

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financia! Year 2021-22

(3" Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.
DA/As above

Regards
\
A5
DEPUTY GENE ANGER FINANCE/FD
IESCO ISLAMABA
Copy to :-

1. Director General {Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please.




Annexure-A

IESCO
Impact Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2021-22
(3rd Quarter)
Rs. In Millien
Particular Qtr. 3
Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 18,117
Actual as per CPPA-C Invoice 17,540
Less / (Excess) (577)
Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 849
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 2,062
Less / (Excess) 1,213
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff o501
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 921
Less /(Excess) (29)
Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 895
Over Recovery of EPP/Incremental Units (492)

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess) 1.010




ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

IESCO REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (3RD QUARTER) FY 2021-22

Rs.(Million)
3rd Quarter Total
Period IESCO  [“Tan | Feb | War | Quaieri ]
Capacity Charges
Capacity Reference (Rs/kWh) a 75722  BA27T0] 7.333%
Capacity Actual {Rs/kWh) b 7.0892 83341 7.2145
Units net off Incremental Units (MkWh} ¢ 824 634 822
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff axc 6,241 5,848 6,027 18,117
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice bxc 5827 5,784 5929 17,540
Less/ (Excess) Act-Ref (#15) (64) (98) (577)
Use of System Charges
UoSC Reference {Rs/kWh) a 0.3554 0.3856 | 0.3510
UoSC Actual {Rs/kWh) b 0.8338 09372 0.8811
Units net off incremental Units (Mkwh) ¢ g24 894 822
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff axc 293 268 288 849
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice bxc 687 850 724 2,062
Less / (Excess) Act-Ref 394 383 436 1,213
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
VOM Reference {Rs/kWh) 3 0.4887 034621 0.3738
VOM Actual (Rs/kWh) b 0.4310 03584 | 0.3480
Actual units purchase {MkWh) c 824 694 822
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff axc 403 240 307 950
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice b x actual units  369.24 208.29 | 29254 921
Less/ (Excess} Act-Ref {24} 19 {15} {28
Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA
Actual units purchase {(MkWh) a 857 721 841
T&D Losses % b 8.15% 8.15%| 8.15%
Monthly FPA Rate (Rs/kWh) c 5.9490 48530 2.8680
impact of T&D Losses axbxc=d 415 285 196
%age of Life line Consumers e 0.26% 0.26% 0.26%
Amount of Life line dxe=f 1.08 0.74 0.51
Net Impact of T&D d-f=g 414 285 196 895
Over Recovery of EPP
Reference EPP {Rs/kWh) a 6.5124 4.2516! 6.2295
Reference VOM (Rs/kWh) b
Total (EPP+VOM) (Rs/kWh) atb=¢ 8.5124 42516] 6.2295
Total (EPP+VOM) Gross up with 8.15% ¢ +8,15%=d 7.0903 46289 6.7823
Marginal Sale Rate 12.96 e 12.96 12.96 12.96
Over Recovery Rate e-d=f 5.87 8.33 6.18
incremental Units (MkWh) g 30 25 17
Less Over Recovery of EPP fxg 175 210 106 492
{Total 185 | 2] 413] 1,010 |

{Total Requst for Quarterly Adjustment 3rd Quarter (2021-22)

1010 N




Tariff ans&qn Re;grd
Dy NO...‘.’%.‘Z-.gb.......,.
é.‘«:ncd&?..

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@lesco. c;ov pk

No. %/ £ /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff

1 2/May /2022
[For infArmation & n-a, le |
%\,oA G {Tariffy =~ P 1/’7[””’/
The Registrar NEPRA, ! b e GG Chamn
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) P ‘m;:(- V&E) M (Tariff)
G-5/1, Islamabad. %_%L
Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJU STMENT OF 3" QUARTER FOR FY 2021 -22
IN RESPECT OF PPP.

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No..186 (I)/2021 dated
12-02-2021, and determination and notification of Industrial Support Package for Additional
Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff scheme for Industrial Consumers of
XWDISCOs vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/XWDISCOs/43673-43675 dated
December 01, 2020 the LESCO’s adjustment of 3™ Quarter of FY 2021-22 (Jan-2022 to Mar-

2022) is amounting to Rs. (840) million in negative is calculated as tabulated below.

e
ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT ﬁsmg;ﬁ:;: 3
(i) - The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. L (2716)
(1)  The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) - 3,061 (Q
(iii)  Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. 2,242 ‘i}
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 100 ™o
(V). Excess FCC recovery from industrial consumers on incremental (3,526)
units sold '
Total (840)

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 3™ Quarterly Adjustments
(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA.

CHIET EXE%UTIVE OFFICER

LESCO.

A

%
WvHiSIOdd




Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited
Summary of Adjusmtent in respect of PPP
FY 2021-22

Amexz- A

3rd Otr.

|Desription

'Rs. Min.

Adjustment for CPP

Adjustment for UOSC + MoF

Adjustment V O&M
Adjustment for FCA Impact on T&D Losses

(2,716)
3,061

100
2,242

ILess Excess FCC Recovery from Industrial Cons.

2,687

(3,526)

‘Net Adjustment

"(840)




Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited
Calculation of 3rd Quarterly Adjustment in resepct of PPP

Reference Rates (Rs. /kWh)

Rates at Actual Invoice (Rs.

Actual Rate at Units Purchased (Exc. Inc Sales at Gross Up)

(Rs. /kWh)
Month
FCC VO&M CPP UOSC+MOF CpPP UOSC+MOF FCC VO&M CPP UOSC+MOF

Jan 6.5124 0.4887 9.9610 0.4675 7.0232 0.8310 0.4841 7.8886 0.9334

Feb 4.2516 0.3462 9.9560 0.4556 9.4620 1.0774 0.4010 10.5555 1.2019

Mar 6.2295 0.3739 9.1823 0.4395 8.0611 0.9942 0.3904 9.0434 1.1153

Rs. Min.

(et s Rocovery| e/ Lo

Actual Incrementa . Over Exces v UOSC+MOF very FCA Impact
s Incrementa Marginal . CPP . VO&M
Month Units 1 Sales Target Loss Recovery Recovery in . | (Ref Rate - Ad;j. on T&D
1 Sales Rate {Ref Rate - Adj. ) ( Ref Rate -
Purchased Gross Up FCC FCC . Act Rate) x Losses
Act Rate) x Adj. Adi. Pur Actual Rate ) x
Pur 3 Adj. Unit Pur
1 2 3 4 7 8=7-6 9=2x8 10 11 12 13

Jan 1,782 178 195.45 9.08% 12.96 5.80 1,030 (3,287) 739 (7.31) 979
Feb 1,554 146 160.95 9.08% 12.96 8.28 1,212 835 1,039 76.26 698
Mar 2,128 210 231.19 9.08% 12.96 6.11 1,284 (264) 1,282 31.33 564
Total 3,526 (2,716) 3,061 100 2,242




Yariff Diviéion Record

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

| OFFICE OF THE
Ph: # 061-9220005
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR
Fax: 061-9220116

No. FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj./_L12304 - 103 W 2| S DaZ:jCJ;

A

2022

For information & n.a, please.
- —> The Registrar, @ * ADG (Tariff) P . q%’ﬁ:"
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, Co‘_;?g t(:li&E) CC: Chairman \ ¥ N o (BN
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, ) Jt I)F 3 (Tariff)
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.
Subject: - ADDENDUM - REQUEST FOR 3¢ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF

POWER PURCHASE PRICE (FY 2021-22) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR
THE PERIOD JANUARY 2022 TG MARCH 2022 (LICENSE # 06/DL/2002)

Ref: - MEPCOQO’s Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 notified vide SRO

No.188(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, this office letter No. FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj/39379-
383 dated: 22.04.2022

In continuation to this office letter referred above, after determination of FPA for the month
of March-2022, MEPCO hereby re-submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 1,808 Million for
3 Quarter of F.Y 2021-22 after incorporating the impact of non-recovery of capacity and use of
system charges from incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield Industrial Support
Package (ISP) for the period January 2022 to March 2022 on account of Power Purchase Price as
per revised calculations in line with CPPA-G working (Annex- A & B).

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.1,808
Million for 37 Quarter of F.Y 2021-22 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

Encl./ As above

S99

Da.edO?S

Mian Ansar Mehmood
Finance Director

2040

C.C. to: -
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.

3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1% Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex,
Agha Khan Road, Islamabad.

Dy No....

O
E
S
iR
R
Lo HE)E
E,‘ /Cégg
i) bl
yg 7
nJ

o




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. ANNEX-A
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF 3rd QUARTER OF FY 2021-22 (JAN-MAR. 2022)- Revised
Rs. In Million
REFERENCE (Rs./KWH ACTUAL (Rs./ KWH Q. Adjustment (Min. Rs.
DESCRIPTION ( ) ( ) ] ( ) TOTAL

Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 || Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 | | Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 | (MIn.Rs.)
Variable O&M 0.489 0.346 0.374 0.449| 0379| 0.364 (40.74) 34.32 (14.33) (20.75)
Capacity Charges 10.557 11.328 10.295 || 10.0688 | 11.057 | 9.303 (500.23)]  (279.68)| (1,485.39)| (2,265.30))
Use of System Charges 0.495 0.518 0.493 1225 1.273| 1.157 747.26 778.38 99538 | 2.521.03 ¢
Sub - TOTAL 11.541 12.193 11.161 || 11.742 | 12.709 | 10.824 206.29 533.02 (504.34) 234.98
Impact of Losses on FCA 980.51 816.32 696.05 | 2492877
Over Recovery of EPP (192.25)|  (390.27) (337.42)|  (919.94)
TOTAL QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 994.56 959.07 (145.72) 1,807.91J




WORKING ANNEX-B
Sr. No Description Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

1 Incremental Units (MKWH) 36.22 49.00 59.83
2 Grossed Up Incr. Units 42 .56 57.58 70.30

3 Units Purchased 1,06662 | 1089.77 | 1,568.26
: 4 Losses Allowed% 14.90% 14.90% 14.90%
|5 Losses Allowed 158.93 162.38 233.67
| 6 Units to be Sold 907.70 927.40 | 1,334.59
7 Purchase Net of Incremental Units 1,024.06 | 1,032.19| 1,497.95
8 FCA Rates Allowed 5.95 4.85 2.87
| 9 |FCC Grossed up with Losses 7.65 5.00 7.32
|10 |Marginal Sale Rate 12.96 12.96 12.96
Sr. No Description Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

11 Var. O&M 45972 391.66 545.75
| 12 |CTC 10,310.26 | 11,413.26 | 13,935.27
13 |UoSC 125458 | 1,313.47 | 1,733.42
L 14 |Sub Total 12,024.56 | 13,118.39 | 16,214.45
| 15 |FCC 13,870.98 | 9,324.95 | 14,437.67
| 16 |PPP 25,895.54 | 22,443.33 | 30,652.12

17 |Sale to Life Line Consumers(MKWH 5.89 5.83 9.02

18 |lmpact of Losses on FCA-(5*8) 980.51 816.32 696.05

A | B | C b | E ] F G | H ] [ J
REFERENCE ACTUAL Q. Adjustment TOTAL
[ 19]var. O&M - (D-A)*7 0.4887 0.3462 0.3739 0.4489 0.3795 | 0.3643 (40.74) 34.32 (14.33) (20.75)
: 20|CTC - (D-A)7 10.5565 11.3283 10.2945 || 10.0680 | 11.0573 | 9.3029 (500.23) (279.68) (1,485.39)| (2,265.30)
21|UoSC - (D-A)7 0.4954 0.5184 0.4927 1.2251 1.2725 | 1.1572 747.26 778.38 995.38 2,5621.03
| 22[Sub Total - (19+20+21) 11.5406 12.1929 11.1611| | 11.7420 | 12.7093 | 10.8244 206.29 533.02 (504.34) 234.98
23|FCC 6.5124 4.2516 6.2295| | 13.5451 9.0342 | 9.6383 - - -

: 24|PPP 18.0530 16.4445 17.3906| | 25.2871 | 21.7435 | 20.4627
: 25|Impact of Losses on FCA - (18) | 980.51 816.32 696.05 2,492.87
| 26|Over Recovery of EPP - (10-9)*1 (192.25) (390.27) (337.42) (919.94)
[ 27[Total Quarterly Adjustment - (22+25+26) } | 994.56 | 959.07 | (145.72)]  1,807.91 |




).....

Tariff Division Recaord

Oy No..

—

A
A

2

REGISTRA

Dy. Nozj0a.

ok
Sl

Dated.(’Q

P LI TTYTYY FY)

LR
i

p_-:m;i_-.? ? :

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025

- OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211987

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PESCO, PESHAWAR

No:B{L@ /FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: T /04/2022

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority.
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,
ISLAMABAD.

CC: Chairfrar’

= W (Tariff)

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3*” QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-33
(Distribution License No 07/DL/2002 dated 30" April, 2002)

Dear Sir. M\\\ V\/

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 19012021 dated 12-02-2021 and ?
Support Package as notified vide SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020, conseguent upon
the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020 and

its determination dated 01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption and
Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers, respectively, along
with determination on account of 1%, 2%, 3 & 4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for
FY 2020-21 determined by NEPRA on 06-05-2021, 30-07-2021, 30-12-2021, notified vide
SRO No. 1278(1)/2021, SRO No. 1067(1)/2021 & SRO No. 117(1)/2022 dated 30-09-2021.
25-08-2021 & 20-01-2022 respectively.

Moreover, PESCO has submitted 1% Quarter Adjustments for FY 2021-22 vide letter No.
T49V/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 27-10-2021. hearing of the same was held on 12-01-2022 &
23-02-2022 however, final decision is still awaited. PESCO has submitted 2nd Quarterly
Adjustments for FY 2021-22 vide letter No. 7746/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 31-01-2022 and
also filed a Revised 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22 vide letter No.
3124/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 23-04-2022. hearing of the same is scheduled on 28-04-2022.
PESCO is submitting this application for the 3 Quarterhy Adjustment for FY 2021-22
pertaining ta:

(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

(ify  the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff:




(i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and

[t is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 3" Quarter Adjustment for
FY 2021-22 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and

Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3% Quarrer Adjustment for FY 2021-22 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
190(11/2021 dated 12-02-2021, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect
of PESCO dated 11-12-2020 and 14-12-2020 respectively. The application is supported with

all requisite data and supporting material.
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate,

With best regards.

; /
27 Khan)

f“'/-' “Ex "/eK@/ff{cer
PESECO, PESHAWAR




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 3R” QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NQ. 190(I2021 DATED 12-02-2021 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020.

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD JABBAR KHAN.




(%]

(o

Petitioner

Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25" April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction
of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

Applicable Tariff

1.2
[

PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 on
23-10-2019 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale
clement) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued
determination on 11-12-2020 and 14-12-2020 respectively and notified by GoP dated
12-02-2021. Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2018-19 &
FY 2019-20 (Case # NEPRA/TRF-511/PESCO0-2019) as determined on 11-12-2020 &
14-12-2020. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for FY 2018-19 &
FY 2079-20 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review motion on the Tariff
Determined by Nepra on 24-12-2020, hearing of the same was held on 02" February.

2021 and determination upon the subject was given by the Authority on 19-04-2021.

In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2018-19 &
FN 2019-20 and the szid Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for
FY 2019-20) was notified vide SRO No. 190 (1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 effective 10
recover the cost from consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the menthly adjustments being

notified by the Authority are based thereon.




2.3 It is pertinent 10 point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 190 (1)2021 dated 12-02-2021 specifically provides for the Quarterly

Adjustments 1o be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1  the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.3  the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3  adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 190 (1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021,
and SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 for incremental consumption, consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020,
14-12-2020 and 01-12-2020 respectively PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020 and
01-12-2020 respectively, along with determination on account of 1Ist. 2nd, 3rd & 4th
Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2020-21 determined by NEPRA on 06-05-2021,
30-07-2021, 30-12-2021, notified vide SRO No. 1278(1)/2021, SRO No. 1067(1)/2021 &
SRO No. 117(1)/2022 dated 30-09-2021, 25-08-2021 & 20-01-2022 respectively. PESCO
is submitting this application for 3™ Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2021-22 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 2,077 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.67 per unit for
next 03 months (Rs. 0.18 per unit for the next 12 months). This quarterly adjustment of
PPP for the 3 quarter of FY 2021-22 (Jan-Mar), being a pass through for PESCO, is
quantified based on (1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the
component of PPP per the notified tariff; and (iii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per
actual being passed on to PESCQO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The
requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as

Annexure — A.

o
N

In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, 1t is recuesied that ner the same wrocess, the 3% Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2021-22 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both
Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed OL}-J{

¥




3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3 Quarter Adjustment for the FY 2021-22 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020, consequent upon
the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020 and
01-12-2020 respectively, along with determination on account of periodic adjustments for 4"
Quarterly  Adjustments determined by NEPRA on 30-12-2021, notified vide SRO No.
F17(1)/2022 dated 20-01-2022 respectively, in aggregate amounting to Rs. 2,077 Million,
which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.67 per unit for next 03 months (Rs. 0.18 per unit for
the next 12 months).

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

Description 3rd Qtr
Impact of T&D Losses 3,442
Impact of VO&M (86)
Impact of CPP (2,243)
Impact of UoSC 1,678
Impact of Incremental Units (714)
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 2,077




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FORFY 2021-22

Rs. In Million

3rd Quarter
Power Purchase (FY 2021-22}) Total
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

Demand & Energy
Units Received [MkWh] 1,243 1,080 1,110 3,433
MDI [MW] 2,870 2,814 2,527 2,737
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 14 10 10 11
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 2,778 2,806 2,815 2,799
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M] 176 176 176 176
Power Purchase Cost
Energy Charge [Mln Rs] 17,518 10,281 11,360 39,159
Capacity Charge [Mln Rs} 7,974 7,896 7,112 22,981
Transmission Charge [MIn Rs} 1,037 957 942 2,935
Market Operator Fee (MoF) [Min Rs] 4 4 20 29
Adjustment ** UoSC {Mln Rs] - - -
ITotal Operating Cost | [MinRs) 26,533 | 19137 ] 19433 | 65,104 |




Quarterly Adjustments - 3rd Qrt

EPP Adjustment
EPP - 1st month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable &M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP
Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Acrual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustiment
Net EPP
Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Selar Adjustment
Net EPP
Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

3rd Qtr

65124
14.0958
1.0912
13.0046
0.5432

5.9490

4.2516
9.5228
0.9660
85568

(0.5478)

4.8530

6.2295

102322
1.0260
9.2062

(0.1807)

3.1574




Target Losses for the guarter

3rd Qtr

21.33%
Ist month of the Qrt
Units Received (Mkwh) 1,243
Units to be sold {Mkwh) 978
Units without Life line {MkWh) 972
= Adjustment already given {Min Rs) 5,782
3‘ Adjustment that should have heen with allowed cests anly (Mln Rs) 7,393
= Impact of disallowed & Deffrered casts (Min Rs) 506
“§ Remaining adjustment for the quarter only aliowed {Min Rs) 1,611
g Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost{MIn Rs) Net 2,117
g
3 Impact of lifeline, from new reference 34
Impact of losses from new reference 1577
1,611
21.33%
2nd month of the Qrt
Units Received (MkWh) 1,080
Units to be sold {MkWh) 849
5 Units without Life line {(MkWh) 844
@ Adjustment already given {Mln Rs) 4,097
:‘; Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MIn Rs) 5,239
= Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs {(Min Rs} {591)
g Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed {Mln Rs) 1,142
5 Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost(Mln Rs) Net 550
&
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 24
Impact of losses from new reference 1,118
1,142
3rd month of the Qrt 21.33%
Units Received (MkWh} 1,110
- Units to be sold (MkWh) 873
S Units without Life line (MkWh) 868
2 Adjustment already given {Min Rs) 2,741
:c Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 3,505
= Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs) {201)
g Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 764
E Rematning adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Defiered Cost(MIn Rs) Net 563
5
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 16
Impact of losses from new reference 748
Impact of change of base reference price/ Stay order by Peshawar High Court .
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 75
Impact of losses from new reference 3.442
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (MIn Rs} 3,517
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed disallowed & Deffered (MIn Rs} 3,231

)
%




Variable O&M ADJUSTMENT 3rd Qtr
g Reference Variable per kWh 0.49
2 Actual Variable per kwWh 043
k5 Delta Variable per kWh (0.06)
g
5 Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) {72)
5 Reference Variahle per kWh 0.35
z Actual Variable per kWh 0.36
E Delta Variable per kwWh 0.01
_E Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs) 14
5
] Reference Variable per kWh 0.37
E Actual Variable per kWh 0.35
E Delta Variable per kWh (0.03)
& Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (29}

Total Adjustment on account of variable 0&M (Min Rs) (86)




CPP ADJUSTMENT 3rd Qtr
Incremental Units (MkWh) 46
” Units Sold net of incremental sales (MkWh) 932
S Net Purchases (MkWh) 1,184
= Reference CPP per kWh 7.87
2 Actual CPP per kWh 7.08
?_ Amount Recovered 9,323
; Actual Invoiced cost 8,794
- Total Adjustment Reguired for the Month {528)
Incremental Units (MkWh) 41
o Units Sold net of incremental sales (MkWh) 808
< Net Purchases (MkWh) 1,027
3:1 Reference CPP per kWh 8.91
°© Actual CPP per kWh 7.92
= Amount Recovered 9,156
g Actual Invoiced cost 8,551
E Total Adjustment Reguired for the Month (606)
™
Incremental Units (MKWh) 51
Units Sold net of incremental sales (MkWh) 822
g Net Purchases (MkWh) 1,045
£ Reference CPP per kWh 8.59
e Actual CPP per kWh 7.08
E Amount Recovered 8,973
g Actual Invoiced cost 7,864
E Total Adjustment Required for the Month {1,109)
Total Adjustment on account of CPP {(Min Rs} (2,243)

<

/




Impact of Incremental Units 3rd Qtr

Reference FCC 6.51

= Reference VO&M 0.49
g Units Sold 46
E Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh 598
= Recovery of Fuesl cost loss adjusted 410

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs) (187)

Reference FCC 42516

= Reference VO&M 0.3462
3 Units Sold 41
Z Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh 533
S Recovery of Fuesl cost loss adjusted 240

Adjustment Required for the Month (MiIn Rs) (293)

_ Reference FCC 6.23

E Reference VO&M 0.37
z Units Sold 51
® Amiount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh 665
i Recovery of Fuesl cost loss adjusted 431

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (234)

Total Adjustinent on account of incremental units (Min Rs) (714)




UoSC ADJUSTMENT 3rd Qtr
g Reference UoSC and MoF per kWh 0.37
2 Actual UoSC and MoF per kWh 0.84
"E Amount Recovered 438
= Actual Invoiced cost 1,041
E Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) 604
[}
5
¥ Reference UoSC and MoF per kWh 041
“—E Actual UoSC and MoF per kWh 0.89
= Amount Recovered 419
g Actual Invoiced cost 961
= Adjustment Required for the Month {(MIn Rs) 542
S
s Reference UoSC and MoF per kWh 0.41
2 Actual UoSC and MoF per kwh 0.87
< Amount Recovered 429
= Actual Invoiced cost 962
E Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs) 532
5
]

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC and MoF {MIn Rs} 1,678

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only (Mln Rs) 2,077

7




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

Phone No. (91-9210226 Office of the
Fax No.091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,

Shami Road, Peshawar

No. L( 4 / Co:Sec Dated 2% /01/2022

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors PESCO through circulation Resolved to
authorize Chief Executive Officer and the Officers of PESCO to File Multi
Year Tariff Petition, Review Motion (if required) and subsequent
adjustments/ details etc with NEPRA (Separately for two licensed activities
i.e. Distribution Business and Supply Business) for the period from FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25.

He along with other officers of the company are hereby
authorized to sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear
before the Authority when needed and do all acts necessary for completion

and processing of application.

Ce?ﬁ‘ue Copy

COMPANY SECRETARY
PESCO
Dated 28-01-2022




G634 i
8986‘“’_8' - _ - o m‘ﬂiﬁii!—imh...i.w.u'.m_n..

AFFIDAVIT

| Muhammad Jabbar Khan S/O Shahgun Bay, Chief Executive Of%‘icer, Peshawar Electric
Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/7D.L/20_0,2) Holding CNIC No.
37405-0355948-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric
Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the conténts of this
3'" Quarter Adjustment Petition for FY 2021-22 including .atl SLJ[:;pOl’ti[’;g documents are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been

Deponent

s Ty
- -




Tariff Divisior Penoed

~ @ QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 — 9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Fax # 081 — 9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoead,Quetta.
No. | #82%2= /CEO/FD/ QESCO/CPC Dated: j2()22.

Forin PO
The Registrar, g A (;r:rai#?" & n.a, pleade: e / ﬁ}"/
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, Py to: CO: apa 7

- DG (M&E) : Chairm4,

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

LAE W T
Islamabad. '
DB Ao Z’r;. N

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021 - 22 W48 e

(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30" APRIL 2002)
Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 182()/2021dated 12-02-2021, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3" Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 pertaining to:

@) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges;

(iii)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv)  Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

W) Adjustment of over recovery of EPP

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for the 3" Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 may please also be
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority

and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment
shouldtimely be passed on.

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the 3¢
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021 — 22 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 182(1)/2021
dated 12-02-2021. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In
case any further clarification is required the same may please be intimated.

g E

Datede.ct@. 2. T

With best regards,

Alam zeb Khaz

Chief Executive Officer

Dy No...




S
.

BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3%° OQUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDESRO NO. 182(1) / 2021 DATED 12""FEBRUARY 2021

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211

FAX # :92-81-9201335




v

" 1. Petitioner

()

1.1 Qﬁetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a

Public Limited Company on 13" May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997

— 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except

District Lasbelaunder distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petitionfor the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the
subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6™July, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notified vide SRO No. 182(I)/2021dated 12-02-2021specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

23.1

232

233
234

the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges;
Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vidle SRO No. 182(I)/2021dated 12-02-2021,QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3™ Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 - 22 inaggregate amounting
to Rs. (786) Million. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the Second quarter of FY 2021 - 22

being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges

being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of

System Charges; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the




notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The

~ ‘requisite details alongwith supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

%

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 3 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 31
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021 —22 for the current notified tariffvide 182(I)/2021dated 12-
02-2021in aggregate amounting to Rs. (786) Million.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

Alam Zeb
Chief Executive Officer




Rs in Million
1- Capacity Charges Quarter-3
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 15,275
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 12,649
Less / (Excess) (2,626)
2~ Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 716
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice (Including Pl 1,513
Less / (Excess) 797
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 594
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice (Including Pl 560
Less / (Excess) (35)
4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses 1,142
5- Less Over recovery of EPP ‘ (63)

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Exce (786)




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD
Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ 9179 T~ &) Dated: 'Y / 572022
. / The Registrar, F s
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, gn o éﬁf ;.':ra’;g’" &'nia, please, "/ /f/‘/72,1. ‘
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, Cépy to: CC: Ohai
Sector G-5/1 - DG(mgg) -+ Chaiman
Islamabad. - MF - M (Taritf)

D\\ qtg\.g\

Subject: 3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOi! \I‘HE FY 2021-22
(JANUARY-22 TO MARCH-22 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/D1/2011).

Ref'nce i) Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 by Authority vide you No.
NEPRA/RIADG(Trf)-495/SEPCO-2019/46475-46477  dated  24-12-2020 &  No.
NEPRA/ADG/TREF-435/SEPCO-2019/47585-87 dated 30-12-2020.

ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide
SRO 189(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of

Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2018-19 & F.Y 2019-
20, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide S.R.O No. 189(1) /2021
dated 12-02-2021, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 34 quarter (J anuaﬁ -22
(\}to March-22) of FY 2021-22 on account of the following: -.

-
H & H ;ﬁ
N - : &
S L i) Capacity Charges ~ 2
S Nini if) Use of System Charges > %‘F_g
Eou il iii) Variable O&M of Energy vy wiﬁ
20\ o iv) Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA N A
E o Q/ v) Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units. &3 5
ELZ i
-

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further
necessary action please.

D.A/ as above. &

ANCE DIRECT

SEPCO, Sukkur

Copy To information: -

e Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad

*  Chief Financial Officer (PPMC), Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad.

o Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-
A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.




e - SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY
3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN-22 TO MAR -22)

Particular Units 3RD Qtr
1- Capacity Charges

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 8,160
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 6,277
Excess/(Less) [Rs. In M] (1,883)

2- Use of System Charges o o . : S
~ Reference as pér XWDISCOs yonfxed tariff . [RﬁIq M] .., 383
| A;étaal as per CPPA-G InVoice . [Rsh InM] - 761
Excess/(Less) [Rs. In M] 377

3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 258
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice | [Rs. InM] 243
e .. Excess/(Less)  |RemM| e

4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA [Rs. In M] 519
5-Impact of Over Recovery of EPP [Rs. In M] 105

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable [Rs. In M] (897)




e SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN-22 TO MAR -22)

Particular

Units Jan-22 Feb-22 | Mar-22 3RD Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. InM] 2,969 2,056 3,134 8,160
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. InM] 2,228 1,765 2,285 6,277
Excess/ (Less) [Rs. InM] (742) (291) (850) (1,883)
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 139 94 150 383
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 274 202 284 761
Excess/ (Less) [Rs. In M} 135 108 134 377
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. InM] 95 63 100 258
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M] 84 65 93 243
Excess/ (Less) [Rs. In M} (11) 2 (7) (16)
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA [Rs. In M] 215 163 142 519
5-Impact of Over Recovery of EPP [Rs. InM] 25 47 34 105
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable [Rs. In M] (379) 29 (547) (897)




Reference

<

SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN-22 TO MAR -22)

Y]

Month Unit Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
Units Purchased by DISCOs GWh 223 196 228 646
Fuel Cost Component Rs./kwh 6.5124 42516 6.2295 5.6645
Variable 0 & M Rs./kwh 0.4887 0.3462 0.3739 0.4029
CpGenCap Rs./kwh 15.7752 11.8791 12.0544 13.2362
USCF/MoF Rs./kwh 0.7403 0.5436 0.5769 0.6203
Reference [Total PPP in Rs. /kWh Rs./kwh 23.5166 17.0205 19.2347 19.9239
Fuel Cost Component Rs.InM 1,453 832 1,418 3,703
Variable 0 & M Rs.InM 109 68 85 262
CpGenCap Rs.InM 3,520 2,324 2,744 8,588
USCF Rs.In M 165 106 131 403
PPP Rs.InM 5,247 3,329 4,379 12,956
Reference Cost
Fuel Cost Component Rs.InM 1,226 736 1,620 3,582
Variable 0 & M Rs.InM 95 63 100 258
CpGenCap Rs.In M 2,969 2,056 3,134 8,160
USCF Rs.InM 139 94 150 383
- PPP Rs.In M 4430 2,949 5,005 12,383
B- Actual .
Actual Units purchased by SEPCO Mkwh 195.08 180.89 268.44 644.42
Less Incremental Units Mkwh 5.61 6.39 6.90 18.91
Energy incremental sales grossed up with losses Mkwh 6.85 7.80 843 23.09
Net Units Purchased Mkwh 188.23 173.09 260.02 621.33
Energy transfer charges Rs./kwh 13.6648 9.1634 9.8842 10.9041
Variable O&M Rs./kwh 04310 0.3594 0.3480 0.3795
CpGenCap Rs./kwh 11.8343 9.7556 8.5104 10.0334
USCF/MoF Rs./kwh 1.4562 1.1680 1.0932 1.2391
- Total PPP in Rs. /kWh Rs./kwh 27.3864 20.4464 19.8357 22.5562
2,749.87 1,722.59 2,746.78
Actual cost billed by CPPA (Monthly)

Actual Energy transfer charges Rs.InM 2,665.79 1,657.58 2,653.36 6,976.73
Variable 0 & M Rs.In M 84,08 65.01 93.42 24251
CpGenCap Rs.In M 2,098.78 1,654.98 2,102.56 5,856.31
Capacity charges including renewable projects O&M Rs.In M 128.80 109.73 182.00 420.54

Total Capacity| Rs.In M 2,228 1,765 2,285 6,277
USCF/MoF Rs.InM 27411 20217 284.24 760.52
PPP Rs.InM 5,251.56 3,689.47 5,315.58 14,014
) FCA allowed Rs./kwh 5.9490 4.8530 2.8680
Impact of Life line consumer units MkWh 0.5909 0.6049 0.5328 1.73
T&D  {Total saie in units MkWh 149.88 149.53 168.21 467.62
Losses on |% of lifcline saivs ~ %age 0.39% 0.40% 0.32% 0.37%
Monthly [Formula for tmpact of T&D losses on FCA MkWh 1.34 1.10 0.65 -
FPA  |Sales after aliowed T&D losses MkWh 159.75 148.13 219.83 527.72
Impact of T&D losses on FCA Rs.InM 215 163 142 519
Total impact of T&D losses 519
Impact of |Incremental Units MkWh 5.61 6.39 6.90 18.91
Over |Industry Av: Sole Rate Rs./kwh 4.41 7.35 4.90
Recovery |Impact of Incremental Units Rs.In M 24.76 46.95 33.79 105.49




‘ , TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY PESHAWAR
RE,\eLecm»c suPpLy Office of the

‘3’3 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO
213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

ﬂ Tel# 091-9212843

¢ Fax# 091-9212950
Fax# 091-9212730
Email:- amin95984@yahoo.com

TR i

No._ 5o\ JCEOITESCO/ Dated_ \8 /¢ j202)
The Registrar, '
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,  Forinf, atio

n&
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue, QN * ADG (Tariff) 78, please.

) t
Section G-5/1 . (%(,?,,& E) CC: Chairman

TS

Islamabad - MIF - W (Tariff)
9*«4 ~
Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHAS RICE IN

RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD FROM JAN-2022 TO MAR-2022 TESCO
LICENSE NO.22/DL/2013 DATED 12-08-2013.

Ref:-
Tariff determination for FY 2019-20 issued by the Authority vide letter No.
NEPRA/R/ADG(Trf)/TRF-501/TESCO-2019/45581-45583 dated December 14, 2020 and

duly notified vide SRO 191 (1)/2021 dated 12" February, 2021, has been used as reference
for the period from 15" January 2022 to 318 March 2022,

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer-end
Tariff (Methodology and process) and orders by the Authority in tariff determination for the FY 2019-20.
TESCO hereby submits quarterly adjustment for the period from Jan-2022 to Mar-2022 on account of the

—_2 2

o o following:-
L HER: i) Capacity Charges
[¥) . : .o
O i) Use of System Charges
%‘Q /; iii) Variable O&M
.%\\ O iv) Impact of losses on FPA
SO v EPP Over Recover
& i ) Y
£ S 3 . |
< 2 ;3 It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable O&M has not been
= & a billed separately by CPPA. Therefore, it is presumed that the same has been included in EPP. The detailed

calculation on the above is attached at Annexure-A please.
TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow excess quarterly adjustment of Rs. 4339
million (Annexure-A) for the period from Jan-2022 to Mar-2022.

DA as above:-

Peshawar

4

7@6 Jj,t A /
o angAne T éZ -




.

i

Quarter-3 (2021-22)

~ _Quarterly Adjustments-

EPP Adjustment
1st month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuet Price Adjustment Allowed

- 3rd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuei Price Adjustment Allowed

Target Losses for the quarter

Jan

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment afready given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only ailowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed (MIn Rs)

1st month of Quarter-3 (2021-22)

Target Losses for the quarter

Feb

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

fAdjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only aliowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed (Min Rs)

2nd month of Quarter-3 (2021-22)

Target Losses for the quarter

Mar

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MiIn Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-3 (2021-22)

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh
Delta CPP per kWh
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs)

_ Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
Feb
Actual CPP per kWh
Delta CPP per kWh
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

Mar

Actual CPP per kWh

Deita CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (Min Rs)

Quarter-3 (2021-22)

7.0011
13.4356
6.4345 0.4855
5.9490
Quarter-3 (2021-22)
4.5978
8.9162
43184 {0.5348)
4.8530
Quarter-3 (2021-22)
6.6034
9.5542
2.8508 0.0828
2.8680
11.96%
Quarter-3 {2021-22)
186
163
163
971
1,051
1,051
79
11.96%
Quarter-3 (2021-22)
195
172
172
833
741
741
(92)
11.96%
Quarter-3 {2021-22)
207
183
182
523
538
538
15
3
4.5855
Quarter-3 (2021-22)
11.9300
7.3445 7.3445
1,301
6.2063
Quarter-3 (2021-22)
12.1600
5.9537 5.89537
1,084
5.3487
Quarter-3 {2021-22)
11.2200
5.8713 5.8713
1,166
3,550




ﬁ .UoSC ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Jan

Actual UoSC per kwh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Feb

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

Mar

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kwh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs)

Variable O & M Adjustment
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Jan

Actual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Feb
Actual VOM per kWh
Delta VOM per kWh
_ Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

Mar

Actual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Min Rs)

Incremental Sales

Jan
Ref (Rs / kwh)
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Feb

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
Ref (Rs / kwh)

Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
" Recovery of Fuei cost iost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Mar

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
Ref (Rs / kwh)

Incrementat Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh

Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted

Net additional recovery of EPP

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery

1st month of Quarter-3 (2021-22)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.

Standard Units sold without life line consumers,
Units iost
FPA allowed

0.2152

Quarter-3 (2021-22)
1.4700
1.2548

1.25

222

0.2840
Quarter-3 (2021-22)

1.4000

1.1160

1.12

203

0.2560
Quarter-3 {2021-22)

1.4100

1.1540

1.15

229

0.49

0.42
(0.06)

0.3594
0.01

0.37

0.348
-0.03

(0.06)
(10.70)

0.01
2.58

-0.026
-5.373

(13)

7.95
7.47

96.80
59.378
37.420

522
11.51

149.16
60.077
89.079

7.5
7.80

101.09

58.502
42.580

186
163

5.9490

169.089




Impact of Losses on FPA 132.10

ﬂ Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 132
2nd month of Quarter-3 {2021-22)
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 185
Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 172
Units lost 23
FPA allowed 4.8530
" Impact of Losses on FPA 113.22
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 113
3rd month ofQuarter-3 (2021-22)
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 207
Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 182
Units lost 25
FPA allowed 2.8680
Impact of Losses on FPA 71.14
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) : 71
Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA 316

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (Min Rs) 4,339




Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.

Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2021-22
From Jan-2022 to Mar-2021

Annexure A

Rupees in Millions

Sr# Components Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total
1 |VOM Adjustment (11) 3 (5) (13)
2 |CPP Adjustment 1,301 1,084 1,166 3,550
3 |UoSC Adjustment/ MOF 292 203 229 655
4 [impact of T&D Losses on FPA 132 113 71 316
5 |Financial Impact of EPP Overrecovery (37) (89) (43) (169)

Total 1,608 1,313 1,418 4,339




ﬂ ¢ TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT JAN-MAR 2021-22

QUARTER-3

Rs. in Million

1- Capacity charges

Reference as per notified tariff 3004
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 6554
Less/(Excess) 3550
2- Use of system cahrges/MOF

Reference as per notified tariff 141
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 795
Less/(Excess) 655
3- Variable O&M Component of energy price

Reference as per notified tariff 236
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 222
Less/(Excess) (13)
4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA 316
5- EPP Over Recovery (169)
Quarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) 4339




D0,

Tariff Divi(;ion Record

Dy No......:

&/ p
TRIBAL ARFAN FILECTRICTVY NUPPLY COMPANY 277500 04

e Office of the
\ Chief Executive Officer
TESCO H/Q WAPDA House

T@l# 091-9212006 e‘\E\r_urm. 5([ppLy
Tel# 091-9212843 o5 2,
Tax# 091-9212950
Email:-fd@tesco.gov.pk

: T = Shami Road Peshawar
¢ ) \
o b LS =29 rEscor 7 Dated__19 v o€ N\ 2o

Dated.. ‘ﬁS"—g' }?/ “

The Registrar, For informdtion & n.a, please. \
National Electric power Regulatory Authority @ ADG( i : / QD\

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, ) OpG t(‘;n&e) CC: Chairman Y
Sector G-5/1, Islamabad. . MIE - M (Tariff) .
N

Subject- REQUEST FOR 4™ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
' PRICE (FY 2021-22) IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD APR-JUN

2022 (LICENSE # 22/DL/2013)

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of
consumer end Tariff (Methodology and process), 2015 (The Methodology)
notified vide SRO No 34(1)/2015 dated 16/01/2015, TESCO hereby submits its
quarterly adjustment claim of Rs 4,460 million including impact of incremeanta!
units sold during the quarter, due to infield Industrial Support Package (i5F) on
account of Power Purchase price as per calculations on NEPRA prescribed

format (Annex-A). 1

!

Pray
TESCO request the authority to kindly allow the quarterly adjustment of
Rs. 4,460 million for 4t quarter of FY 2021-22 against PPP including impact of
incremental units sold due to infield Industrial Support Package (ISP} enabiing
TESCO to run its affairs smoothly.
w 9
Finan e
TESCO H/Q Pekhawar
C.C to:-- '

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad

2. The Chief Executive Officer TESCO.
3. The Chief Executiye Officer (CPPA-G, Shaheen Plaza, Plot No. 7’% -west Fazal-

e-Haqg Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.
4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1t Floor, Evacuee Trust

Complex, Agha Khan Road, Islamabad.

v
L
3
N B by
C i m
R 2
H n
(?Q_-'\C ~
ANIR
>
NS




" Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd. Annexure A
~ Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2021-22
From April-2022 to June-2022

Rupees in Millions

Components Apr-22 May-22 ‘ Jun-22 Total

VOM Adjustment (18) (8) (8) (34)

2 |CPP Adjustment 859 1,367 1,401 3,628
3  |UoSC Adjustment/ MOF 155 183 176 514
4 Impact of T&D Losses on FPA 90 158 224 472

5 Financial Impact of EPP Overrecovery (36) (24) (59) (119)

Total 1,050 1,676 1,735 4,460




TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT April-June2021-22

!

Rs. in Million

QUARTER-4
1| Capacity charges

G

[Ri:l=rence as per notified tariff 2207
At il as per CPPA-G Invoice , 5835
Less/(Excess) 3628
E;L{se of system cahrges/MOF
Relzrence as per notified tariff 131
[Aciaal as per CPPA-G Invoice 645
Less(Excess) 514
E:_"\-}ariable‘ 0&M Component of energy price
E;r}:?-;re‘nce ‘as per notified tariff 230
Altual as per CPPA-G Invoice 196
Ly =i Excess) (34)
41 Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA 472
5] £PR Over Recovery (119)
,! |
Q|rarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) 4460




WELELI LY MO LITIL LS LYy

AR LU T (G T

EPF Adjustiment
1st month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Quarter-4 {2021-22)

2nd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Quarter-4 {2021-22)

3rd month of
Reference - !
Actual
Disallowed (Shouid have been Aliowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Aliowed

Quarter-4 (2021-22)

tst month of Quarter-4 (2021-22)

7.0534
10.9187

3.8553 (0.1270)
3.9923

6.3392
13.0227

6.6835 {1.2205)
7.9040

6.3482
16.2693

9.9211 0.0239
9.8972

Target Losses for the quarter

April Quarter-4 {2021-22)
Units Received (MkWh) !

Units to be sold (Mkwh)

Unit withoul life fine.

Adjustmenl aiready given (MIn Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowpd costs only (MIn Rs)

{mpact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed [MIn Rs})

11.96%

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {MIn Rs)

2nd month of Quarter-4 (2021-22)

Target Losses for the quarter

May Quarter-4 {2021-22)
Units Received (Mkwh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life fine

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

11.96%

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed {Min Rs}

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed [Min Rs)

tQuarter-1 (2021.22)

3rd manth

Target Losses for the quarter

June ! Quarter-4 (2021-22)
Units Recetved (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unil without hfe line

Adjusiment already given {(Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with aliowed costs only (Min Rs)

impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

11.96%

189

Remaining adjustment for the quarter (MIn Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs)

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the tst month of the Qnt

April ‘
Actuat CPP per kWh
Delta CPF per kwh '

Quarter-4 {2021-22)

5.1843

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

May Quarter-4 {2021-22)
Actual CPP per kWwh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Ref ‘or the 3rd month of the qnt

June Quarter-4 {2021-22)
Actual CPF per kWh

Delta CPP per kiwh

40778

11.9641
75883

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIn Rs)

UoSC ADJUSTMENT !
Ref for the 15t month of the Ont

April Quarter-d {2021-22)
Actual UoSC par kWh
Delta UaSe per kWwh

0 2866

11446
0.8580

Adjustment Reguired for the Month {Min Rs}

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt |

May Quarter-4 {2021-22}
Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kwh

02132

13324 1
1.1192

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min R7)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

June Quarter-4 {2021-22})
Actual UoSC per kWwh

Delta UoSc per kWh

0.2562

12480
0.9818

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (MIn Rs}

s




Variable © 8 M Adjustment
Ref for the 1st month of the Qn

April

Aclual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {(Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

May

Actual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Rel. for the 3rd month of the gt

June

Actual VOM per kWh

Della VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs}
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Min Rs)

Incremental Sales

April
Ref (Rs / kwh)
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

May

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
Ref (Rs / kwh}

Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

June

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
Ref (Rs ! kwh)

fncremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Total Financial impact of EPP Over Recovery

1st month of Quarter-4 {2021-22)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers
Standare Units sold without life line consumetls
Units lost

FPA allowen

Impact of Losses on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

2nd month of Quarter-4 (2021-22}

Actual Units Purchased without hife line consumers
Standard Units sold withaut fife line consumers.
Units lost

FPA allowed

Impact of Losses on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-4 {2021-22)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers
Standard Unns sold without hfe line consumers
Unils lost

FPA allowed

fmpact of Losses on FPA

Adjustment Raquired for the Month (Min Rs)

Total impact of T&D losses on FPA

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed {MIn Rs})

0.41

(0.06)

0.4t

837
-0.04

(0.0%9,
(17.77:

©.0%

20044
-3.242

95.38
58.948
36.429

4.16

53.90
29947
23.958

132.85
73.743
58.810

o0

158

189
167

23
93972
224.10

AERETS




Loge

AL

Y

.,-“'"\l .

O?Gg L{z!s;/\;q -

Q

P4

Phone No. 041-9220242
Fax No. 041-9220217
FESCO * Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com For infoffnat;
No_Y325-24 /FESCO/CFO/CPC « ADG Tarngh " & M@ Please. Dated

OFFICE OF THE
/257 |:CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

FESCO FAISALABAD
/ 07/ 2022

Copy to:

Y

\/Ale Registrar, NEPRA, /DG (M&E) CC:_C;'ﬂ"i"“é“ W RN y ,\“

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, e Taritt) N Q//

Islamabad. o

YA
Subject:  QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 4" QUARTER OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22
Dear Sir,

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find
enclosed herewith the 4™ Quarter PPP adjustment (Apr, 2022 — June, 2022) amounting to
Rs. 11,624 Million for the Financial Year 2021-22 pertaining to the following PPP components :-

e Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
e Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual
e Impact of T&D losses.

In the said adjustment units sold to ISP-2 industrial consumers on marginal sale rate
of Rs. 12.96 kWh has been excluded from the actual units purchased.

FPA for the month of JUNE, 2022 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M
and FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally.

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 4™ Quarter PPP Adjustment of
the Financial Year 2021-22. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting

v,

4

material.
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.
DA/As above. |
DIRECTOR FINANCE
(CP&C)
Cc to:-

1) Chief Financial Officer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha
Khan Road, Islamabad

oy




. FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

4th QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

IDescription

1 Apr22  May-22 jun-22 | TOTAL |

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,640 1,860 1,715 5,215

T&D loses 9.34% 9.34% 9.34%

Units Lost 153 174 160 487
Incremental Units Purchases 81 74 111 266
Incremental Units Sales 73 67 101 241
Net Purchases 1,559 1,786 1,604 4,949
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,487 1,686 1,555 4,728
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.6010  13.8363 ° 15.9163

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9041 9.9819
FCA still to be passed on 612 1,373 1,599 3,584
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4447 0.4070 0.4138

Actual 0.3507 0.3531 0.3531

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 694 727 664 2,084

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 575 657 606 1,837
Under / (Over) Recovery (118) (70) (58) (247)
Capacity Reference (Annex [V notified Tariff) 7.3758 5.5136 5.0488

Actual Calculated 7.3144 7.2921 7.9331

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 11,502 9,848 8,096 29,446

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 11,407 13,024 12,721 37,153
Under / (Over) Recovery (96) 3,177 4,625 7,706
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4077 0.3449 0.3172

Actual Calculated 0.7831 0.7644 0.7771

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 636 616 509 1,760

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,221 1,365 1,246 3,833
Under / (Over) Recovery 585 749 738 2,072
[Total Under / (Over) recovered 983 5,229 6,904 13,115 |
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (414) (430) (648)J (1,492)'
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 569 4,799 6,256 | 11,624 |
Note:-
1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for
monthly FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M. )

2- FPA for the month of Jun, 2022 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and
FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ACTUAL POWER PURCHASE PRICE FOR FY 2021-22

TJTIVICY TakK

Capacity Transfer | Use of System Market Energy Transfer Trains’lrlr-x?s(i:on Total Billing Units Purchased | Avg. Rate (16%) on Total Billing
Month |  MDI(k i !
(kw) Charges (Rs) | Charges (Rs.) | OPerationFee | "o, ges(Rs) | Service Charges (Rs.) (kWh) (Rs.kwh) | ©GSTonFPP Market (Rs.)
(Rs.) Operation
_{Rs.) -
Jul-21 3,994,311 8,402,668,702 703,637,826 5,835,688 13,570,828 411 - 22,682,970,627 1,889,674,336 12.004 2,401,911,976 933,710 25,085,816,313
Aug-21 3,858,071 9,275,038,892 679,637,787 5,636,642 14,104,330,296 - 24,064,643,617 1,995,111,493 12.062 2,817,923,570 901,863 26,883,469,050
Sep-21 3,683,396 11,622,444,664 648,867,039 5.381,442) 13,466,353,534 320,065,243 26,063,111,922 1,728,967.372 15.074| 2,433,361,563 861,031 28,497,334,516
Oct-21 3,709,389 14,882,099,032 653,445,966 5419417 15,340,037,703 384,618,941 31,265,621,059% 1,421,008,008 22.002 2,708,950,937 867,107 33,975,439,103
Nov-21 3,012,458 9,259,077 461 530,674,601 4,401,201 7,322,123,796 333,657,295 17,449,934,354 998,994,607 17.467 1,326,298,829 704,192 18,776,937,375
Dec-21 3,245,154 8,114,463,172 571,666,329 4,741,170 8,926,697,848 1,043,195,969 18,660,764,488 1,009,146,517 18.492 1,594,370,574 758,587 20,255,893,649
Jan-22 2,849,594 8,562,668,604 501,984 479 4,163,257 13,142,022,605 527,822,485 22,738,661,430 978,152,055 23.247 2,255,422,061 666,121 24,994,749,612
Feb-22 2,935,812 8,802,955,732 517,172,642 4,289,221 8,326,418,313 480,597,778 18,131,433,686 933,854,652 19416 1,591,822,386 686,275 19,723,942,347
Mar-22 3,190,428 9,889,743,657 562,025,796 5,455,632 12,150,089,546 626,977,746 23,234,292,377 1,341,485,655 17.320 2,415,695,905 872,901 25,650,861,183
Apr-22 3,833,143 11,406,702,852 675,246 471 6,554,675 17,907,266,283 539,359,487 30,535,129,768 1,640,054,945 18618 3,078,683,811 1,048,748 33,614,862,327
May-22 3,890,784 13,024,388,571 685,400,509 6,653,241| 24,223,488,378 673,272,682 38,613,203,381 1,860,093,990 20.759| 4,578,894,080 1,064,519  43,193,161,980
Jun-22 3,788,986 12,721,443,553 667,467,774 6,479,166 27,901,563,856 572,222,168 41,869,176,517 1,714,976,8952 24414 5,028,424,651 1,036,667 46,898,637,835
TOTAL 41,991,526 125,963,694,892 7,397,227,219 65,010,752 176,381,220,569 5,501,789,794 315,308,843,226 17,511,520,582 18.006 | 32,231,760,343 10,401,721 347,551,105,290
Reversal of Disallwed Cost Fy 2019-20& 2020-21
Market Operation Fee FY 2020-21 9,565,295 1,530,447
Market Operation Fee FY 2021-22 Upto February 2022 6,794,758 1,087,161
Net Power Purchase Cost (Adjusted) 315,325,303,279 17,511,520,582 18.007¢ 32,231,760,343 13,019,329 347,570,082,951

EZWMIAN USMAN\CPPA-G Folder\Review Meeting\FY 2021-22\CPPA for FY 2021-22 xlsxCPPA Involces 2021-22 (For NEP)




; tion of Eley
\erdment) m "GH xhc National {‘.!ecmc Pawer. Regu!atcry uthc ,

k.:m s the adiustments on acc:ount of \'amtmns m,fuc \
of  XW Di‘iCOs. The foﬂomn h




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy P Report {P
Far the Month of Apri 2022
voiM Prav, Adjustwent in Forl Prev. Adjustment in Prav. Adjustment in EPP $ Total VOEM
6MNa. Power Producers Fuel Do, Enargy Kéh Fuet Charges Charges EPP Bifing month (R Comt VoM Total Supp. Charges Total Puci Cost ota voR Total
Capactty g R, ms) Re) Ra, - g Energy Cont
LY — —Rx)
3 5438376 N N -
.. A - . - N
S . .. : -
—_-“ hd hd z S
% L wrorasw T B - R A
> " 181040 | - R . - - - —
Ll : 18.679.250 - - - - N N - .
R I : 18,723,960 - - - - - T - . - -
B [OmEnegyLi 21,033,960 |~ . < P - B N P - -
.30 _|Wins: Gul Alvnad 2 __21,825560 _ - - —_ b . S S . Ll Lo
“ Bolar: Z henfa ZQIM_ _________ _ - - * - - - . - - -
42 Wiod: Lioerty-2 100,770 - N N N - N o - - N
4 | aasoa 9325000 B 2 A N B N N . . o
“ Wind: Matro 2 379,130 - - - - - - - « - -
& fsers 9,383,867 41,521,910 - 41,621,910 - - - - 41,821,910 . 41,621,810 |
St Toeal 581,449,226 41,621,910 - 41,021,970 . < f 41,621,910 N 41,821,910}
G-lolal: 38,10 12,960,414,834 132,746,144 164 4. 446,405,028 137.192,852.972 1.662,974,592 (42,751,217) 185 672,152 134,794,730 858 4,403,857 611 139,198, 388,499
immal
] [ty - ._._2404,053.441 B - . 213049108 213.049,108 - | . _{s20037E)] - - 208,848,730 208,649,730 |
.2 ] I 2,168,931,900 N9 241430 934,503,370 2.407,150.244 (3.796.671 - 33,501,431.673 | 929,707,358 34,431,139.033
3 HED 58.491.782 822,280,950 95,338,507 ) - S - 80,339.597 1.,708.620.547
4 L. Adgaametyz) 152867320 ... 242,225 823} ey @isziias)| - 1,495.981,790 45.341,372.13%
5 Gas 027 39! 574,208,879 _11.281.236,074 8935204 | (199,018) 185.612,152 574,000,601 11.475,564.351
(] RLNG 41,352,150 443 1,025.2€5,263 42377 417,708 277.155898){ - N ‘ 1,025,268, X )
] __ [uuctear 2282 120674 - 2.282120,674 (49,495, 354) - R - 2,232,625,320 - | 2,232625320_
7 iospoct from rma 16,035,206 - ©16,035,208 15,728 218 N 15728218 - 831,781,514 - 931,781,514
[} Vnd Power - - - — - - x = S
[] Bolar - - —: = = - = 2 = :
10 Bogzesy 837,047 876 84,069,810 | 721,317 488 . (564.330)) {564,338 637,047878 83,505,271
1" Mixed 21,990 p 41,621,910 5 N - < 41,621,910 -
Totals For The mont 12,060,414,884 132,746,144 144 4,435 408,820 137,192 552,672 1B62,974,502 s 1,820,223 378 | 185,612,152 134.754,730,8838 4,403,657 811 139,198,288,489
Pruv. Adfustments ; 22,372,270 2,048,588, 744 (42,751,217) 2,005 835,527
GRAND TOTALs : 12,038,042,614 134,754,730 888 4,403 857 811 139,108,388,499
Energy Cont (Re.) 134,754,730,888 4,403,657,611 139,198,386,499
Cont not chargeable to DISCOs (Re) 092,748,006 - 892,188,006 J
EPP [Chargeabie} (Rs.) 133,902,542,882 4,403,657,611 138,306,200,493
Energy Sold (iWh) 12,556,366,689 12,556,366,689 12,566,366,689
Avg. Rate (Re.AKWh) 10.6641 0.3507 11,0148
Reference. Rata (Re./KWh) 6.6087
FCA. Rata (Re/KWh) 4.0554




To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the July 7, 2022

S.R.0. ; 50 ‘3 (I)/2022: - Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the National
Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations
in fuel charges in the approved tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment
for the month of May 2022 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Description May 2022
Actual Fuel Charge Component for May 2022 Rs.13.8363/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.9322/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of May 2022 - Rs.7.9040/kWh
Increase

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.7.9040/kWh in the applicable tariff for Ex-WAPDA
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of May 2022 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.7.9040/k Wh shall be applicable to all the consumer
categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall be shown
separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month of
May 2022 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of
May 2022 in the billing month of July 2022,

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

N

o1 61
{ Syed Safeer Hussain )
N Registrar

A~
/74




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY {CPPA}
Enargy P Report (P
Far the Month of May 2022

VoM Prav. Adjustment in Fuet Prav. Adjustment in Prev. Adjustment in EPP tal Fuel Cost Total VO&M
$No. Powert Producers Fuel Dep. Enargy KWh Charges EPP Billing month  (Re.) Cont vouu Total Supp. Charges T R:E Cos ° R;N Total
Rs. {Re} {Rs} L’8 o - Enargy Cost
; ot ~{R2)
. DrcomBostons | Wind 24,118,528 4 IR - N - - - -
1 [Tricon Bostong wind 23,733,510 - o - N . - - - -
L _2o [ZEPHYR wind wind 26,811 645 a1 A 2 - - - - - -
31 |Foundation Wina Encrgy-d (P Limded Wind 20,495 480 s - N z - N N -
31 |Master Green Energy Limited wind 22,013,360 - - - - - e - - - -
EY) [Lucky Renewsbles (Privase) Limtted Wind 23,700,980 - - . - - - - - -
% ACT2 DeN Wind (Pve) Lid. Wind 25,026,220 - it : - - S le— z hd -
36 JAstiatic Wind Power (P Lid. Wind 282,120 _1 - - - = - - - =
3 Jindus Wind Ensegy Laa. wnd 26,900,760 P N _— - - N I - - -
E2d [Lokasida Enargy Uimiad wWid 27,008 220 - - . . - - - - - -
3 Libarty Wind Powerd Lid _ Wind . 25,053,640 - - - - - - - - -
|._ 3¢ lotNEowgylid wind 24021810 - - N - Z N . N -
40 ___|Gul Alemed Blectric Limited Wind 77,070,930 N ~ ~ - A B N . B N
41 Zbwnfs Pakistan New Envecgy Compury Lo} ®otar | 50] — 22,202,700 - - fy § - = - f— . : = =
82 [Uberty Wind Power i (Pvt) L1, Wind 19,165,700 - - - - - - e . - -
43 INASOA Graen Enargy (Pt Limited Wind 27,735,040 - - - - : ] = - =
-“ Meotro Wind Powes Linvitad Wind 13,680,710 - - - - - - LI S N = -
4 |spes Mized 16,708,733 74,504 447 - 18,594 467 - - - = 78,564,467 : 18,504,467
Sub-Te 333,700,190 78,504,487 - 78,594,467 - - - - 78,594,487 - T8,504457
G-Total: 14,058 889,707 192,784 470,608 4,843,200 202 197,727,670 810 6,507,932,357 03,997 596 €,601,929 053 - 199,292,402 995 5037 197,798 _ 204,329,600,763
Summa
1 Tyl 1 3,500,821.276 - 299,616,377 299 616,377 . | . __Zipedtor 27,094,367 B . - 326,710.484 326,710,424
F on S 2018454700 312,000,517 1.005,509,396 37377508913 {iTonsas) 93,264,042 {77.581.475) o MALUSOB]  lomITAM] 0 37209618434
3 e . JHSO . | 28 ATST1T 857,046,052 1651458 850,699,510 N - - _ 857,048,052 1851458 853899 510
4 Fo. o [ 200,326,696 43,451,968 531 1,338,613.377 44.790,581.587 71,317,454 — {29.069,233)| 42,248,721 43,523 214 668 1,309,544,143 44,432,830,109
3 Gas . __1,464,589.549 14.823.016,268 692,319.004 15,515,335.360 81.683616 {107.783 81,5152 14,904,605 882 €52.211,301 15508911183
L] aLNG _ 3,355,230,020 | 93,897,500.730 1,542,054, 383 so1,118 [ T 5305209,153 8,907,475 3.888.391,477 99,592.805,683 1,533,146.912 101,125.952.795
3 Nuciear o 2,002,530,323 - 23 - - - 2.002.530.323 - 2.002530,323
7 knpodt trom ran 1,033,640,285 - B 2.030.864 - 2,030,584 B 1,035,670,029 - 1,035,870,629
8 . Wind Power e - - - - - " - - - -
9 Soler - - . N - - - . = bt hd
. ] 463,165,477 83438912 531,601,589 628 457,030 11,723,050 840,180,780 e ,006,872,508 75,180,082 1.171.782.569
Lo — 78,564,487 2 78,504,467 - - - - 78,504,487 - 78,694,457
Tolata For Tha manth 14,656,889 807 102,784,470,603 4,943,200,202 197 727,670,810 6,507 932,357 83,997,596 6,801.92D,953 - 199,292,402,965 5037197798 | 204329,800,763
Prev. Ad|ustments : 4,811,659 307,508 6,601,620 853
GRANO TOTALs : 14,652 278,143 I 109,262,402 985 5,037,157, 798 204,320 600,763
r
Energy Cost (Rs) 199,292,402,965 5,037,197,798 204,329,600,763 6"\ [L: )
Cast not chargeabla to DISCOx Ra) 1,054,131,425 - 1,054,131,425
EPP (Chargeabie) {Rs.) 196,238,271,540 5,037,197,798 203,275,469,338 %—*
Energy Sold (KWh) 14,264,946,029 14,264,946,029 14,264,946,029
Avg. Rata (ReJKWh) 13,8969 0.3531 14.2500
Reference. Rate (Re/KWh) 5.9322
FCA. Rata (Rs./KWh) ] 7.9647




FESCO Power Purchase Price

Annex - IV

Description July August September October November December January February WMarch April May June Total
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 1,755{ 1,760 ; 1,697 ¢ 1,176 886 ! 854 | 870 i 792 | 954§ 12661 16211 1,647 15,278
Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 5.2798 1 4.7334 5.0229 | 5.1733 3.7381 553471 651241 4.2516! 62295 6.6087| 59322; 5.9344 5.4311
Variable O&M 0.3897 1 0.3769 0.3808 { 0.3520 0.2993 0.4027 ¢ 0.4887 0.3462 03739 { 04447 040704%{ 0.4138 0.3912
Capacity 49584 | 4.9329 5.1031 7.4666 10.4187 1 10.5484 9.2771 { 11.1523 9.0164 73758 1 5.5136 ; 5.0488 6.8829
UoSC 0.3076 § 0.3055 0.3220 0.3944 0.4609 04859 ¢ 0.4354 0.5104 04315 04077 03449 0.3172 0.3733
Total PPP in Rs./kWh 10.9356 | 10.3488 10.8289 { 13.3863 14.916%9 ] 16.9717} 16.7135} 16.2604 | 16.0514 i 14.8368 i 12.1978 i 11.7141 13.0786
: Rs. In million
Fuel Cost Component 9,265 8,332 8,526 6,085 3,310 4,729 5,665 3,366 5,944 8,365 9,618 9,772 82,977
Variable O&M 684 663 646 414 265 344 425 274 357 563 660 681 5,977
Capacity 8,701 8,683 8,662 8,783 9,226 9,013 8,069 8,828 8,603 9,336 8,939 8,314 105,158
UoSC 540 538 547 464 408 415 379 404 412 516 559 522 5,703
Total PPP 19,190 18,215 18,381 15,747 13,209 14,502 14,538 12,872 15,315 18,779 19,777 19,290 199,815

1t Is clorified that PPP Is pass through for ol the DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the GoP




&rd

RecC

Yarifi Division 'S

i

&

)y No_.-..-
Dated.e

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Oifice of the
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
PHONE: 055- 9200507 565-A Model Town,
PABX : 055-9200519-26/202 G.T. Road, Gujranwala.
FAX :055.9200530
No. V0S¢ /FD/GEPCO/CPC Dated: ) - 0}2022
For informati
The Registrar NEPRA, * ADG (T, '_f;)on ® 12, plea / %771
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) CoPYIS: e chai !
(M&E) airman

G-5/1, Islamabad.

- M (Tariff]

SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY %(\/\\ ,{\/
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION /%02\

Subject:

FOR THE 4th QUARTER
(APRIL-22 to JUNE-22) OF FY 2021-22

N
RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED )\\
(GEPCO).

A
>~

Respected Sir, p :

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No. |

187()/2021 dated 12th February 2021 consequent upon the re-
determination of the Authority in respect of GEPCO dated 24-12-2020,

GEPCO is submitting this application for the 4th Quarter of FY 2021-22
PPP Adjustment for pertaining to:

o~

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO per ‘f\ ﬁrf
fo=ry

the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 3 66‘:;

A =

H
B

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified N
tariff;

o

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO
as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.




The instant application is being submitted after due deliberations with
the Authority / CPPA-G regarding Industrial Support Package (ISP-2)
Relief-1 incremental units impact. It is further submitted that FPA Rate
for the Month of June-22 has been taken provisionally, and the same

will be actualized once the rate is notified by the Authority.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our
application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the 4th quarter of FY
2021-22 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 187(I)/2021 dated 12t
February 2021. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material annexed as Annex- A,

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING
TO 4TH QUARTER (APRIL-22 TO JUNE-22) OF FINANCIAL YEAR
2021-22

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

JuLY 42,2022

o/\@o
&&3 2 O
w fOG

3
| Galls
g(/ R
GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED '

ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




1. Applicant

- 1

2. Applicable

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan {GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25" April 1998 vide company
Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies
Ordinance, 1984,

The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowai, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot and
Gujrat under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA (the
Distribution License).

Tariff

1.

The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 4th Quarter of FY 2021-
22 is based on the parameters / figures given in the determination of FY 2019-
20 notified vide notified vide S.R.O No 187{1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 along
with financial impact of over recovery of EPP,

On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 4th
Quarter of FY 2021-22 is required to be decided by the Authority on account
of following: -

PPP 4th Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2021-22
(April-22 to June-22) (Min. Rs.)

S.No.

Quarterly

D H H Unit .
escription Adjustment

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 6,210
Use of System Charges{UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 1,534
Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment Rs. Min (159)
Impact of Losses Rs. Min 2,673
Over Recovery of EPP Rs. Min {1,001)

Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. Min 9,257

3, Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application to allow the 4th Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2021-22 as per
the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs. 9,257 Million, which may be passed
on consumers during the FY 2021-22 on units to be sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be
allowed. o

“"Chief Executive 8fficer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




,A‘ v\vxib( - pV
GUJRANWAILA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 4TH QUARTER FY 2021-22

| T unit | Apr22_ May-22_Jun22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased Actual MkWh 1,148 1,332 1,311 3,791

T&D loses % 9.51%| 9.51%| 9.51%] o

Units Lost Mkwh 109 127 125 361
Incremental Units Purchases " MkWh 48 43 87 178
Incremental Units Sales MkWh a4 39 79 161
Net Purchases | MkWh 1,099 1,289 1,224 3,612
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1 MkWh 1,038 , 1,205 J 1,186 r 3,43(”
Fuel Cost Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.6087| 5.9322( 5.9344

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 10.6010; 13.8363| 15.8439

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 3.9923| 7.9040| 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million 435.68 1,001 1,236 2,673
Variable O&M Reference {(Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.4447| 0.4070( 0.4138

Actual Rs./kWh 0.3507] 0.3531} 0.3725

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 489 525 507 1,520

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 402 470 488 1,361
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (86) (54) (18) (159)
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.8453 | 5.6399 | 4.9281

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 7.2764 { 6.5991 | 7.5481

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 7,525 7,268 6,034 20,827

Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 8,350 8,791 9,896 27,037
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 825 1,523 3,863 6,210
UoSC & MoF Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3784 | 0.3528 | 0.3096

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 0.7851 [ 0.6832 | 0.7420

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 416 455 379 1,250

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 901 910 973 2,784
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 485 455 594 1,534
ﬁotal Under / (Over) recovered | Rs. In Million r 1,6@ 2,925 , 5,674 l 10,258J
,Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units l Rs. In Million ! (247)! (251)lv (503)| (1,001)|

l;\lET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT I Rs. In Million l 1,4124L 2,674 l 5,171 ! 9,257 |




N ,%%, HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO

Phone No:  022-9260235 ~ 37 FLOOR,
Fax No: 022-9260015 . N\WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
AN

email: fdhesco@yahoo.com @6\(\{\ ,37\\ " HESCO, HYDERABAD
\ Q ~

N / _Dated 24-07-2022

NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC//4F 7,

__% The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East),
Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 4™ QUARTER OF FY 2021-22
(Distribution__ License  No. 05/DL/2002 dated 1%t Apr. 2002)
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-415/HESC0-2017/10298-10300

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated December 08,
2020, HESCO is submitting this application for the 4" Quarter Adjustments for FY 2021-22 on

account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price components:

i) Capacity Charges;

( o
(i)  Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee; NIE
N
(iii)  Variable O&M; o
. A “ é\) :
A (iv)  The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; and i g
v Vi &y
5. ¢ {v)  Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units o
g(\; i 19
S\Q‘ \5 It is pertinent to mention that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
oty
g Q(\\iz are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since, PPP is a pass through for
% 2 f all the DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22
] =
- > O
8 G

may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment

may timely be passed on.




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the

Ath Aiartar Adivictmmnnts far dha TV IND1 2D i thn lichs ~f oo 88 dotnrmnimatione bay tho Apitharit

in respect of HESCO dated December 08, 2020 and the same was notified vide S.R.O

No. 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite

data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

OFFICER
HESCO, HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 183(1)/2021 DATED 12.02.2021

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 08.12.2020
July 26, 2022

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # 1+92-22-9260161

Fax# :+92-22-9260361




1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23" April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by

NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 with bifurcation of
businesses (Supply & Distribution of Power) under single year tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-483/HESC0-2019/43879 & NEPRA/TRF-508/HESCO-2019/45338 for the
FY 201819) and (Case # NEPRA/TRF-509/HESC0-2019/43984 & NEPRA/TRF-510/HESCO-
2019/44126 for the FY 2019-20) on 17t October 2019. A Public Hearing in the matter was
held on 12.02.2020.

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO for the FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 on
December 08, 2020 and notified vide S.R.0 No. 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021 and still

effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO.

2.3 1t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority specifically
provides for the Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of
following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this revised application for the

4™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2021-22 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,298 million, which




may be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 4" Quarter

adinictmante Af DDD far tha nerind AF DV IN21 .29 INAinbhas 2001 tn Noramnbkar 2021 bl

[

Pass Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges
being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism,; (ii) the impact of
T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable
O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.
The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as

Annexure- A-1.,

2.51n view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 4"
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021-22 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority
in respect of HESCO dated December 08, 2020 and the same was notified vide S.R.O
No. 183(1)/2021 dated 12.02.2021 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,298 million.

With best regards,

HESCO, HYDERAB




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

/|TLI n: lAD'I"EnI \Y l\l'\ll |c-1-nnr-m-r rnn TuC --.-S ~e fny

- |Description | Apr22  May-22  Jun-22 | TOTAL i
'Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 551 618 567 1,736
' T&D loses 19.47% 19.47%  19.47%

Units Lost 107 120 110 338
Incremental Units Purchases 15 15 18 48
Incremental Units Sales 12 12 15 39
Net Purchases 536 603 548 1,688
Gross units to be sold at aillowed T&D 444 498 456 1,398
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) - Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.6010 13.8363 15.8439
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9041 9.9095
'FCA still to be passed on 428 951 1,093 2,473
:J—ariable O&M Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4447 0.4070 0.4138
Actual 0.3507 0.3531 0.3725
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 238 246 227 711
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 193 218 211 623
Under / (Over) Recovery -{45) (27) {16) (88)
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 8.3127 6.6406 7.2163
Actual Calculated 8.5801 8.9752 9.8296
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 4,454 4,006 3,958 12,418
L Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 4,597 5,414 5,391 15,403
. Jnder / (Over) Recovery 143 1,408 1,433 2,985
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4595 0.4154 0.4533
Actual Calculated 0.5281 0.4963 0.5445
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 246 251 249 745
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 283 299 299 881
Under / (Over) Recovery 37 49 50 136
"Total Under / (Over) recovered 563 2,381 2,561 5,505
{}‘\'ecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units {58.79) (66) (82) (206)
NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 505 2,315 2,479 5,298

Note:- FPA Notification for the month of June-22 is in pending. Incorporated figure is provisional as per data of CPPA
as provided to NEPRA on behalf of DISCOs for the month of June-22.




q820
Dated......gu.«..g..f.?ffy

Tariff Division Record

Dy No.....

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Teié: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
No 20 )42 FEsco/Fpi/cPe Dated »/- ©8 - 2022

The Registrar, NEPRA

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East)
G-5/1 Islamabad

CC: Chairman
- M (Tanif:

h o~ - : N
REQUEST FOR 4" QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22"UNDER MULTI YEAR >

\ v
TARIFF REGIME % qﬁ\f\{f (g/ .

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 185(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, quarterly

Dear Sir,

adjustment for the period Jan-22 to Mar-22 (4™ Quarter 2021-22) is being submitted. As per Multi

Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to

maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2021-22 (Apr-22 to Jun-22) Rs. In Million
Abstract
Less Recovery of PPP 8,729 (Annexure-A)
Detail
| Total recoverable adjustment for 4t Quarter 8,729 (Annexure B)

Note:- Figures of June-2022 are provisional and taken as per CPPA Energy data submit in NEPRA.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2021-22
(4% Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

DA/As above

Regards SIIRY

N

— > ol ?@na, 0w

DEPUTY GENERAL MAYANGER FINANCE/FD N
IESCO ISLAMABAD v
~J)
S

Copy to :-
1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for informaticn please.




IESCO

Annexure-A

Impact Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2021-22

(4th Quarter)

Rs. In Million
Particulars 4th Qtr
1-Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 19,302
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 25,008
Less / (Excess) 5,706
2-Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 1,162
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 2,539
Less / (Excess) 1,377
3-Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 1,540
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1,343
Less / (Excess) (198)
4-Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 2,269
Over Recovery of EPP/Incremental Units (425)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 8,729

Note:- Variable O&M ,Fuel Cost & FCA for June-2022 are Provisional




Annexure-B

l ESCO Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 TOTAL
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual 1,110 1,309 1,318 3,737
T&D loses 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Units Lost 90 107 107 305
Incremental Units Purchases 29 12 34 74
Incremental Units Sales 27 11 31 68
Net Purchases 1,081 1,297 1,285 3,663
IGross units to be sold at allowed T&D I 1,020 1,203 1,211 l 3,433]
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344
Actuai {NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.6010 13.8363 15.8433
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9041 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on 361 843 1,065 2,269
Variable O&M Reference (Annex iV notified Tariff) 0.4447 0.4070 0.4138
Actual 0.3507 0.3531 0.3725
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 481 528 532 1,540
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 389 462 491 1,343
Under / {Over) Recovery {91) {66) {41) (198)
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.0051 5.0399 4.8824
Actual Calculated 6.2892 6.7502 7.3582
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 6,492 6,538 6,272 19,302
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 6,799 8,757 9,452 25,008
Under / (Over) Recovery 307 2,218 3,180 5,706
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3319 0.3153 0.3067
Actual Calculated 0.6570 0.7009 0.7157
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 359 409 394 1,162
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G 710 909 919 2,539
Under / {Over) Recovery 351 500 525 1,377
[Total Under / (Over) recovered [ 928 3,497 4,730 | 9,155 |
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units [ (153) (72) {200)] (425)
[NET QUARTERLY ADJIUSTMENT | 778 3,425 4530 | 8729




22-07-2022.

. {\\ . It is requested before Authority to determine the 4th quarterly adjustment at earliest
P . & copy of already submitted claim is attached for consideration please.
@5 Oz /)
2 v . e
K & Chief Finahcial Officer,
(<} o\- LESCO
£z 3
# 2 & CC:S.0.to CEO LESCO.

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTORATE
LESCO HEAD OFFICE22-A QUEENS ROAD LAHORE
Phone # 99204816 Fax # 99204817
E-MAIL : cfo@lesco.gov.pk

No:& 34 - 33 /CFO/LESCO/CPC. Dated: Augs{f, 2022

/5131 0

77 Additional Director, fopr.li)'go(r o o 2 please. Q \
Registrar Office. CopyAo: CC:Chairman %\ ; \Q
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) ) C - M Yariff) N \<\7
G-5/1, Islamabad. Apﬂ/) \ QJ ‘

<
Subject:

INFORMATION REGARDING QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS IN THE
APPROVED TARIFF ON ACCOUNT OF CAPACITY AND TRANSMISSION
CHARGES, IMPACT OF TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION LOSSES,

VARIABLE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR 4T QUARTER OF FY
2021-22.

With reference to your office Letter No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariftj/TRF-
100/XWDISCOs/14549-58 dated 28-07-2022 wherein direction has been given to file
4 quarterly adjustment claim regarding subject title. In this regard it is apprised that

LESCO has already submitted its 4th quarter adjustment claim in respect of power

purchase price for FY 2021-22 vide letter No.827/CFO/LESCO/Tariff dated

N\




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803

L_ . B E-MAIL : ceo@l|esco.qov.pk
No. £27 /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff 02 /Jul /2022

Ll i

The Registrar NEPRA,
NIEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)
G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 4" QUARTER FOR ITY 2021-22
IN RESPECT OF PP,

oan,

._ In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.186 (1)/2021 dated
12-02-2021, and determination and notification of Industrial Supporit Package for Additional
Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tarifl scheme for Industrial Consumers of
XWDISCOs vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/XWDISCOs/43673-43675 dated
December 01, 2020 the LESCO’s acljusﬁnent of 4™ Quarter of FY 2021-22 (Apr-2022 to Jun-

*2022) 1s amounting to Rs. 17,816 million is calculated as tabulated below.

Amount in

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT Rs. Million.

(1) - The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 12,448

(i) The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 3,217

(ii1) Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. 5,708

@r (iv) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. . (280)
| (V) EExcess FCC recovery from industrial consumers on incremental (3,277)

units sold

Total 17,816

Itis requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 4" Quarterly Adjustments-(/\ nnex-

A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA.

- ,'/

“CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO:




Quaterlely Adjustment Claim in respect of PPP

4th Qtr FY 2021-22

e —#7

[LEsco Unit  Apr22 May-22 Jun-22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual GWh 2,618 2,949 2,937 8,504

T&D loses % 9.08% 9.08% 9.08%

Units Lost GWh 238 268 267 772
Incremental Units Purchases GWh 198 149 235 583
Incremental Units Sales GWh 180 136 214 530
Net Purchases GWh 2,420 2,800 2,701 7,921
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 2,380 2,682 2,670 7,732J
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 10.6010 13.8363 15.8439

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 3.9923 7.9041 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on Rs. MIn 949 2,117 2,643 5,708
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.4447 0.4070 0.4138

Actual Rs./kWh 0.3507 0.3531 0.3725

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. MIn 1,076 1,140 1,118 3,334

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. MIn 918 1,041 1,094 3,054
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min (158) (98) (24) (280)
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 7.0333 5.4396 5.0537

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 7.0873 7.3476 7.6359

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 17,020 15,230 13,652 45,903

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 17,151 20,572 20,628 58,351
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min 131 5,342 6,976 12,448
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3888 0.3403 0.3175

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 0.7504 0.7696 0.7393

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 941 953 858 2,751

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 1,816 2,155 1,997 5,968
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs. Min 875 1,202 1,139 3,217
ITotal Under / {Over) recovered Rs. Min 1,797 8,563 10,734 21,093J
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Min (1,026) (874) (1,377)T (3,277)J
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Min 771 7,688  9,357| 17,816

Mote: FCA for the month of June -2022 is yet to be notified by NEPRA .
(subject to change on actual notification basis )

However CPPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

'L'\' V1 Ra OFFICE OF THE
_ FINANCE DIRECTOR

Ph: # 061-9220095
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093
Fax: 061-9220116

No.FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj. /51251-255

@3 The Registrar, :
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G- 5/1,1slamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 4" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
PRICE (FY 2021-22) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD APR-
JUN 2022 (LICENSE # 06/DL/2002)

Ref: - MEPCQO’s Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 notified vide SRO
No.188 (I)/ 2021 dated12-02-2021

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49 (1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO# 34(1)/2015 dated
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 19,534 (M) including
impact of incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield Industrial Support Package (ISP)
on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations on NEPRA prescribed format (Annex- A).

It is apprised that FCA for the month of June 2022 has not been received yet, therefore, the
calculation is based on FCA rate requested by CPPA-G for 06/2022. The Authority is requested to
allow the Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for 06/2022.

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.19,534
Million for 4™ quarter of FY 2021-22 against PPP including impact of incremental units sold due to
infield Industrial Support Package (ISP) enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

Encl./ As above Mian Ansar Mehmood
Finance Director

C.C.to: -

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.

o

£ v_\ 2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.

o M 3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
“& AN Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

5\3\ ¢ 4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1* Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex,
R Agha Khan Road, Islamabad.

€ A

2%

& L i

' coc




Annex-A
MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment
4th Quarter FY 2021-22 (April-June 2022)

Rs. In Million
{mEPCO | [ Apr22 May-22  jun-22 | TOTAL |
Units Pu Actual 2,194 - 2,599 2,097 6,890
T&D loses 14.90% 14.90% 14.90%
Units Lost 327 387 312 1,027
Increme! Purchases 64 48 52 165
Increme! Sales 55 - 41 45 140
Net Purchases 2,130 2,551 2,044 6,725
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,867 2,212 1,784 5,867'
Fuel Cos Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10:6010-- ..13.8363 15.8439
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9041 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on 1,305 3,061 3,096 7,462
Variable Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4447  0.4070 0.4138
Actual 0.3507 0.3531 0.3725
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 947 1,038 846 2,831
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 770 918 781 2,468
Under f {Over) Recovery (178} {121) (65) {363}
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.1633 5.1059 5.0549
Actual Calculated 6.9000 7.0344 8.0161
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 15,257 13,027 10,333 38,617
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 14,697 17,947 16,386 49,030
Under / (Over) Recovery (561) 4,920 6,053 10,413
U0oSC (H' Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3960 0.3194 0.3175
Actual Calculated 0.7641 0.7353 0.7935
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 843 815 649 2,307
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,627 1,876 1,622 5,126
Under / (Over) Recovery 784 1,061 973 2,818
|Total Under / (Over) recovered 1,351 8,922 10,057 20,330
I&acovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (285) (245) (267)] (796)]

[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 1,066 8,678 9,790 | 19,534 ]




~ 22

sevncasnes
fesesaasenastd

o)

slscsase

4

sion Regord

G

‘ariff Divi

Dy N
Dated

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Q@\ " \\ PESCO, PESHAWAR
N\
oV

;
No: YT L /FD/PESCO/CPRC (/Q Dated:  /07/2022

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, CC: Chairman

The Registrar, \,; or infoefnation & n.a, p y L6 / ? /-
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, J éD (Tariff) -
py to:

ISLAMABAD. DG (MEE) - M (Tariff)
« M/F
Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

(Distribution License No 07/DL/2002 dated 30" April, 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and
Support Package as notified vide SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020, consequent upon
the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020 and
its determination dated 01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption and
Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers, respectively, along
with determination on account of 1%, 2™ 3¢ & 4% Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for
FY 2020-21 determined by NEPRA on 06-05-2021, 30-07-2021, 30-12-2021, notified vide
SRO No. 1278(1)/2021, SRO No. 1067(1)/2021 & SRO No. 117(1)/2022 dated 30-09-2021,
25-08-2021 & 20-01-2022 respectively and determination on account of 1% & 2™ Quarterly
Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22 determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022 & 16-06-2022,
notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022 & SRO No. 993(1)/2022 dated 31-05-2022 & 07-07-2022
respectively.

Moreover, PESCO has submitted 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22 vide letter No.
8128/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 25-04-2022, hearing of the same was held on 15-06-2022 with
NEPRA, wherein, the issue of adjustment on account of incremental units under Winter
Incentive Package for the period of November 2021 to February 2022 was discussed. The
calculations were then revised on the basis of incremental consumption as pointed out by the
Authority for the 3rd Quarter along with the arrears for the months of November 2021 &
December 2021 and PESCO filed a Revised 3rd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021-22 vide
letter No. 8227/FD/PESCO/CP&C dated 27-06-2022, decision of the same is still awaited.

pit)

N
o
~ N

\ : i/\-‘

107




PESCO is submitting this application for the 4™ Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2021-22, based

on provisional FCA for the month of June, 2022 as claimed by CPPA-G in its petition and the

decision of same is awaited from Authority, pertaining to:

(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified
Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

(ii)  the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;

(iii)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 4™ Quarter Adjustment for
FY 2021-22 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and
Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 4" Quarter Adjustment for FY 2021-22 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect
of PESCO dated 11-12-2020 and 14-12-2020 respectively. The application is supported with

all requisite data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NO. 190(1)/2021 DATED 12-02-2021 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020.

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MIAN TAHIR MOEEN.




1. Petitioner

1.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25" April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction
of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 on
25-10-2019 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale
element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued
determination on 11-12-2020 and 14-12-2020 respectively and notified by GoP dated
12-02-2021. Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2018-19 &
FY 2019-20 (Case # NEPRA/TRF-511/PESCO-2019) as determined on 11-12-2020 &
14-12-2020. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for FY 2018-19 &
FY 2019-20 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review motion on the Tariff
Determined by Nepra on 24-12-2020, hearing of the same was held on 02" February,
2021 and determination upon the subject was given by the Authority on 19-04-2021.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2018-19 &
FY 2019-20 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for
FY 2019-20) was notified vide SRO No. 190 (1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 effective to
recover the cost from consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being

notified by the Authority are based thereon.




2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 190 (I)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 specifically provides for the Quarterly
Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1  the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.3  the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3  adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 190 (1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021,
and SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 for incremental consumption, consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020,
14-12-2020 and 01-12-2020 respectively PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020 and
01-12-2020 respectively, along with determination on account of lIst, 2nd, 3rd & 4th
Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2020-21 determined by NEPRA on 06-05-2021,
30-07-2021, 30-12-2021, notified vide SRO No. 1278(1)/2021, SRO No. 1067(1)/2021 &
SRO No. 117(1)/2022 dated 30-09-2021, 25-08-2021 & 20-01-2022 respectively and
determination on account of 1*' & 2™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22
determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022 & 16-06-2022, notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022
& SRO No. 993(1)/2022 dated 31-05-2022 & 07-07-2022 respectively. PESCO is
submitting this application for 4™ Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2021-22 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 12,274 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1.05 per unit
(for the next 12 months). This quarterly adjustment of PPP for the 4™ quarter of FY 2021-
22 (Apr-Jun), being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and
transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tariff; and (iii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per
the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The requisite details along with supporting data

and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

2.51In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the 4™ Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2021-22 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable




methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both
Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 4™ Quarter Adjustment for the FY 2021-22 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
No. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, SRO No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 and SRO No.
1418(1)/2021 dated 05-11-2021, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of PESCO dated 11-12-2020, 14-12-2020, 01-12-2020 & 03-11-2021 respectively,
along with determination on account of periodic adjustments for Ist & 2" Quarterly
Adjustments determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022 & 16-06-2022, notified vide SRO No.
728(1)/2022 & SRO No. 993(1)/2022 dated 31-05-2022 & 07-07-2022 respectively, in
aggregate amounting to Rs. 12,274 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 1.05 per
unit (for the next 12 months).

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




PESHAWAR FIFCTRIC QITEPDIV COMDANY
4TH QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

Rs. In Million

Description 4th Qtr
Impact of T&D Losses 6,895
Impact of VO&M (193)
Impact of CPP 4,727
Impact of UoSC 1,576
Impact of Incremental Units (731)
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 12,274




PESHAWAR KLECTRIC SIIPDTV COMPANY

4th QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2021-22

Rs. In Million

4th Quarter
Power Purchase (FY 2021-22) Total
Apr-22 May-22 jun-22

Demand & Energy
Units Received [MkWh] 1,357 1,518 1,505 4,379
MDI MW] 2,967 3,084 3,213 3,088
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 11.97 14.20 17.54 14.66
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 2,525 2,784 2,781 2,697
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M] 176 176 176 176
Power Purchase Cost
Energy Charge [Min Rs] 16,241 21,552 26,403 64,196
Capacity Charge [Mln Rs] 7,493 8,586 8,933 25,012
Transmission Charge [MIn Rs} 523 543 566 1,632
Market Operator Fee (MoF) [Min Rs] 5 5 5 16
Adjustment ** UoSC {Mln Rs] - - - -
Total Operating Cost J [Mln Rs} 24,262 30,686 35,908 90,856




1

 Quarterly-Adiustments - 4th Ort

.EPP Adjustment 4th Qtr

EPP - 1st month of the Qrt
Reference - 6.6087
Actual 11.9719
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment 1.1694
Net EPP 10.8025
Disallowed & Deffered Cost 0.2015
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 3.9923

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt

Reference - 5.9322
Actual 14.2005
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment 1.5309
Net EPP 12.6696
Disallowed & Deffered Cost {1.1666)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 7.904.0

EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt

Reference - 5.9344
Actual 17.5439
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment 1.6470
Net EPP ) 15.8969
Disallowed & Deffered Cost 0.0530

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 9.9095




Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO)

I Apr-22 I May-ZZl Jun-22 | TOTAL l

including Wind & Solar

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,357 1,518 1,505 4,379
T&D loses 21.33%| 21.33%| 21.33%
Units Lost 289 324 321 934
Incremental Units Purchases 85 54 46 185
incremental Units Sales 67 43 36 146
Net Purchases 1,272 1,463 1,459 4,194
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,067 1,194 1,184 3,445
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322] 5.9344
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.6010| 13.8363| 15.8349
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923f 7.9040] 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on 1,155 2,559 3,181 6,895
Variable 0&M Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff} 0.4447] 0.4070f 0.4138
Actual 0.3507f 0.3531] 0.3725
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 565 596 604 1,765
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 476 536 561 1,572
Under / {Over) Recovery (90) (60) (43) (193)
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.9661 5.5125 5.6037
Actual Calculated 6.3423 | 6.8350 ) 7.2104
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 8,858 8,067 8,177 25,102
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 83,6041 10,373 | 10,852 29,829
Under / (Over) Recovery (254) 2,306 2,675 4,727
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3851§ 0.3449] 0.3520
Actual Calculated 0.6969 | 0.7130 | 0.7021
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 490 505 514 1,508
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G 945 1,082 1,057 3,084
Under / (Over) Recovery 456 577 543 1,576

|Total Under / (Over) recovered

l

1,267| 5382 6,356 | 13,005 |

lRecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units

I

(305)|

(231)]

(195)[

731)|

[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT

l

962 | 5151| 6,160 | 1z,z7ﬂ




j'-‘:' IAT A)

0.091-9210226

Phone N flc fth 7

Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,
Shami Road, Peshawar
No.___ LA _ _JcCoses Dated _2% /01/2022

Board of Directors PESCO through circulation Resolved to
authorize Chief Executive Officer and the Officers of PESCO to File Multi

Year Tariff Petition, Review Motion (if required) and subsequent
adjustments/ details etc with NEPRA (Separately for two licensed activities
i.e. Distribution Business and Supply Business) for the period from FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25,

-He along with other officers of the company are hereby
authorized to sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear
before the Authority when needed and do all acts necessary for completion

and processing of application,

Certified True Cop

y y 3
W

COMPANY SECRETARY
PESCO
Dated 28-01-2022




1R TR AR R RRA R

. .M810138

AFFIDAVIT

[ Mian Tahir Moeen S/O Mian Moeen Ullah, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric
Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC No.
17201-7397595-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric
Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this
4™ Quarter Adjustment Petition for FY 2021-22 including all sup;porting documents are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been

concealed.

‘a

.. - Deponent

ahir Moeen)
ectitive Officer
ESCO

Dated:-3S /(O [ /2022




: amt




° :
- .
o N:
[8) .
[ :
x NG
§\!\(y)§
2z i
Q 3
r Q9
T 2
~ >

’ QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

N

P

ua!ed..ﬁ??/..é-..’...

Phone # 081 — 9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer

Fax # 081 — 9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quetta. - -1
No. LK /CEO/ FD / QESCO / CPC Dated: 22 —0F~ 2022.

The Registrar, ion €753 pleasg,o

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,
Islamabad.

o sl
- Ghaioman //

fﬂ'{_ Tariffy

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY é{)Zl -22
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30™ APRIL 2002) K\/

Dear Sir, %’\\’\ (\?4 xé\ /\}

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 182(I)/2021dated 12-02-2021, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 4" Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 pertaining to:

4,
TS~

(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges;

(i)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv)  Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. ~ND
(v) Adjustment of over recovery of EPP {‘;\Q
NS

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for the 4" Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 may please also be
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority
and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both - Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment
shouldtimely be passed on.

¢ QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the 4%
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021 — 22 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 182(1)/2021
dated 12-02-2021. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In
case any further clarification is required the same may please be intimated.

h’k 4__/”‘7/
bdul Karim Jamaii
Chief Executive Officer




¥

ORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

BEF

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 4™ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDESRO NO. 182(I) / 2021 DATED 12™FEBRUARY 2021

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211

Fax# :92-81-9201335




1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 13% May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997
—98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except
District Lasbelaunder distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petitionfor the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /
QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the

subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6®July, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notified vide SRO No. 182(1)/2021dated 12-02-2021specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges;
233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 182(I)/2021dated 12-02-2021,QESCO is
submitting this application for the 4" Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 - 22 inaggregate amounting
to Rs. 3,163 Million. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 4% quarter of FY 2021 - 22 being a
Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being
passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of
System Charges; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.




© 2.5 view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
:basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 4™ Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2021 — 22 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 4%
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2021 — 22 for the current notified tariffvide 182(I1)/2021dated 12-
02-2021in aggregate amounting to Rs. 3,28 2 Million.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

AW

Chief Executive Officer




|QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY | Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 589,989,262 626,751,213 586,443,356 1,803,183,831
T&D loses 17.15% 17.15% 17.15%
Units Lost 101,183,158 107,487,833 100,575,036 309,246,027
Incremental Units Purchases 5,220,571 4,039,861 3,883,403 13,143,835
Incremental Units Sales 4,325,243 3,347,025 3,217,399 10,889,667
Net Purchases 584,768,691 622,711,352 582,559,953 1,790,039,996
lGross units to be sold at allowed T&D 488,806,104 519,263,380 485,868,320 1,493,937,804
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.6087 5.9322 5.9344
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9040 9.9095
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.9923 7.9040 9.9095
FCA still to be passed on 403,953,523.41 849,583,832 996,648,315 2,250,185,670
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4447 0.4070 0.4138
Actual 0.3507 0.3531 0.3725
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 260,046,637 253,443,520 241,063,309 754,553,466
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G 206,909,234 221,305,853 218,450,150 646,665,238
Under / (Over) Recovery (53,137,403} (32,137,667) (22,613,159) (107,888,228)
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 7.8931 6.0615 5.7160
Actual Calculated 6.2659 6.7230 7.5531
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 4,615,615,307 3,774,556,056 3,329,933,683 11,720,105,045
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 3,664,113,448 4,186,519,356 4,400,107,784 12,250,740,588
Under / (Over) Recovery (951,501,859) 411,963,300 1,070,174,101 530,635,543
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.4363 0.3792 0.3591
Actual Calculated 0.6565 0.6979 0.7416
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 255,136,550 236,135,120 209,177,684 700,449,354
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 383,873,915 434,584,264 432,041,749 1,250,499,928
Under / (Over) Recovery 128,737,365 198,449,144 222,864,065 550,050,574
rTotal Urder / (Over) recovered (471,948,373) 1,427,858,609 2,267,073,323 3,222,983,559 |
[Recovery of Fixed cost incremental Units (21,553,962) (19,412,179) (18,651,827)]  (59,617,969)|
|NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (493,502,335) 1,408,446,430 2,248,421,496 |  3,163,365,5%0 |




...%...:.K.Z/‘

§
? i
alhi
g0
R RN
b 8\ g

'SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA RCAD

Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR

PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com

No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/) 632 9. 29 Dated: )2 /g w N
The Registrar, il& N N L
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, f\'\ ) N\ A /\\\ -
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, L\[,\/ \ / g
Sector G-5/1 s N
Islamabad. v N

Subject: 4TH QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2021-22
{APRIL-22 TO JUNE-22 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/D1,/2011).

Ref'nce i) Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 by Authority vide you No.
NEPRA/RIADG(Trf)-495/SEPCO-2019/46475-46477  dated  24-12-2020 &  No.
NEPRA/ADG/TRF-435/SEPCO-2019/47585-87 dated 30-12-2020.

ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide
SRO 189(I)/2021 dated 12-02-2021.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2018-19 & F.Y 2019-
20, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide SR.O No.
189(I)/ 2021 dated 12-02-2021, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 4™ quarter
(April-22 to June-22) of FY 2021-22 on account of the following: -.

i) Capacity Charges

il) Use of System Charges

iii) Variable O&M of Energy

iv) Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA

v) Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units.

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further
necessary action please.

D.A/ as above, -
) e
FINANCEA CTOR
<y SEP ukkur
Copy To information: -
e Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad i

o  Chief Financial Officer(PPMC),Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad.
e Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan,
Block-A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.




Sukkur Electric Power Company

4th Quarterly Adjustment FY 2021-22{ Apr-22 to Jun-22) . - - Rs.!'aM— - -
[DISCO ] Apr-22  May-22 Jun-22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 45 570 T 483’ 1,426
T&D loses Do 1811%; 181% . 1811%
Units Lost 75 95 88 258
Incremental Units Purchases 10 10 10 29
Incremental Units Sales & 8 . .8 24
Net Purchases 405 518 474 1,397
IGross units to be sold at allowed T&D 340 432 396 1,168 ]
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) : 6.6087 ‘ 59322 59344
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) P :1,0,601,‘0'7 113.8363 115:8439
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) -'3.99237 17.9040 " 9,9008)
FCA still to be passed on 300 755 867 1,822
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff)
Actual
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 587
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 512
Under / (Over) Recovery (75)
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 89882, . 63932 - 60246
Actual Calculated 8.9976 7.0833 7.1710
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 3,643 3,319 2,8§3 9,806
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G S 3,647 3,667 . 3,396 10,710
|Under / (Over) Recovery 4 357 543 904
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF  Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) /7.70.4968 ¢ "0.4000 ¢ 0.3785"
Actual Calculated 0.9937 0.7379 0.3722
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses o201 207 179 588
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G S 4080 382 i 176 961
Under / (Over) Recovery 201 175 (3) 373
‘Total Under / (Over) recovered 471 1,262 1,392 3,125 I
IRecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (40) (45) (45)| (13@
{NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 431 1218 1,346| 2995 |

L
Note: FCA for June 2022 still not notified by the Authority that may be worked out as per actual figures




Feli 091921 2004

Ll W -9212%41
| ’ Office aof the
ANE L8210,

. E f .'_,._
Email:- “?Iﬂ,}(‘())J Chief Executive Offic

TESCO HIQ Shami Raarl
AmInsNN 4

Peshawar
>
No b‘j &"'_ga_é_.’TESf:CJ-' Dated @ e / ?‘ /202
The Registrar,
National Electric power Regulatory Authority,

NEPRA Tower. Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G-5/1. Islamabad.

Subject - Request for 4" Quarterly ad ustment of Power purchase price

(FY 2021-22) in respect of TESCO for the period APR-Jun 2022
(License # 22/DL/2013)

a v awhomeom ¢

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines foi
Determination of consumer end Tariff (Methodology and process)
2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO No 34(1)/2015 daled
16/01/2015, TESCO hereby submits its quarterly adjustment claim
of Rs 3708 million including impact of incremental units sold during
the quarter, due to infield Industrial Support Package (ISP) on
account of Power Purchase price as per calculations on NEPRA
prescribed format (Annex-A),

It i1s apprised that FCA for the month of June 2022 has not been
received yel, therefore, the calculation is based on FCA rale
requested by CPPA-G for 06/2022. The Autharity is requested o
allow the Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for

06/2022
Pray

TESCO request the authority to kindly allow the quarterly
adjustment of Rs. 3708 million for 4™ quarter of FY 2021-22 against
PPP including impact of incremental units sold due to infield
Industrial Support Package (ISP) enabling TESCO to run its affairs
smoothly

]

le.

C.C to:-

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division,
Islamabad.



TESCO

TOTAL 1

= i I M- d My Juii- 2.2

Units Purchased (Grass) Actual [ HM 167 T LA

T80 loses La6% AL00%  11.096%

Units Lost 22 2 23 b5
Im.'_n'nwnlﬂiUnit'«- Purchacis n : 7 I"‘
1:. remental Lnits %ol 7 A 10 21

b il B
et Purchisies 190 162 171 511

Gross units to be sald at allowed TED 166 147 166 4719
Fuel Cost (Rs. /KWh) Reference LAnnes IV natified Tali) & GORY 50127 Y, o144

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FOA Dedision {600 13,8363 8.6315

FUA INEPRA Morthby FOA Discizion) L ] 7.09040 10968
FCA still 1o be passed on a0 158 i 31
Variable OEM Reference (Annes W notified Tarlf) .47 .4070 0.413H

Actual {4500 0.3500 01700

Amount Recoverod Met Purcalises B0 G 73 219

Actual invoiged cost by CPPAG b 58 1 194
Under / (Over) Recovery [14) (&) 13) [1:
Capacity reference [Annex IV notified Tariff) 51843 14084 40778

Actual Caloulated 90981 10,6133 106200

amount Recovered Net Purcahses g3z 553 123 2,208

fetual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,635 1,723 1,884 5.242
Under / (Over] Recovery 703 1,170 1,161
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MaoF aelarente [Annex IV notified Tanf() 00,2866 02132 02562

Actual Calculated 1.1407% 1.3305 1.2458

Amount Recovered het Purcahses 52 a5 45 132

Actual Involced €ast by CPPA-G 205 216 24 642
Under [ (Over) Recovery 153 181 176 510
iTﬂlaI Under / (Over) recovered 932 1,501 1,403 I.Hﬁ_]
ﬁemvnrv of Fixed cost Incremental Units (a0} (26) 1_54:.1 113.311
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 893 1,476 1,339]  3.08 ]




Y 4 7 % .
F o iyl AR A A svm*y“a,—.-«-_ﬂ

vz Bamsmtemir Porovmminn § jmeiéngd
WCIIRI AL § UIFGE § 343 unuaius‘ Fgwiiw) ww z

wenEw g e e CmnlIITTENN

A Company of Government of Pakistan

No. céPA-G/zozz/CFo/lza 6% -6 ff N

ated August osfd zozz

: { for at
Registrar NEPRA, \ ~ /\)\ 'on & n.a, pi se. '{/g71/\’
NEPRA Tower Ataturk (East) a\ .
n

G 5/1, Islamabad. CC: Chain

M (Tarif)
=M ze Jrpd
DISCOs SETTLEMENT INFORMATION FOR 4" QUARTER (APRIL-2022 TO JUNE-
2022) OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22.

SUBJECT:

Please find enclosed the captioned information based on the actual amount billed
to DISCOs during the said period. The component of fixed O&M of wind and solar power plants

has been annexed separately with the information for inclusion in the relevant tariff
component of respective DISCOs during their tariff adjustments.

It is submitted that the legal charges included in the Capacity Transfer Charges of DISCOs for
the below mentioned period have been disallowed by the Authority.

Period Disallowed Amount {in million) Status
FY 2019-20 2™ Quarter to 455.11 Disallowed
FY 2020-21 4™ Quarter
FY 2021-22 1% Quarter 52.32 Disallowed
FY 2021-22 (2" Quarter) 5.56 Disallowed
FY 2021-22 (3" Quarter) 33.10 Disaliowed
Total 546.09 Disallowed

Since CPPA-G is engaged in the local and international legal proceedings in its capacity as agent
of DISCOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on to

DISCOs in accordance with the Article ll of the Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA)
between CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2015. '

L -2

- It is therefore requested that the above cost of legal charges may please be allowed. —
S_ i\
o 3
@ Nt
pel
R
o~ :
By 3 Chie
z27 3 CPPA-G Iflamabad
£ g3
B > &  CCforinformation:
e o S

>  Chief Executive Officer, CPPA-G.
> Master File

] Shaheen Plaza, Plot No. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, [slamabad. Phone: 051-9213616 Fax: 051-9213617.

www.cppa.gov.pk




Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited

A Company of Gavernment of Pakistan

CERTIFICATE

FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS IN THE CONSUMER-END TARIFF

REGARDING 2002 POWER POLICY FOR THE 4" QUARTER (2021-22)

This is to certify that: -

1) Invoices of all Capacity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA.

2) The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage,
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

a ’
MQ [~ o| 60

DGM (Tedhnical) GMF(CPPA-G)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot No. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. Phone: 051-9213616 Fax: 051-9213617.

www.cppa.gov.pk




Name of
DISCO

FESCO

GEPCO

HESCO

SEPCO

IESCO

LESCO

MEPCO

PESCO

A Company of Government of Pakistan

Month

) Energy Units (kWh) )

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kw)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax
Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDOI (kW) 7
Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable

Statement of DISCOs' Transfer Charges
For the 4th Qtr ending Jun 30th, 2022

Apr-22

1,640,054,945
3,833,143

1,214,605,957

9,679,354,973

19,634,614,162

6,554,675
3,079,732,559

© 33,614,862,326
1,147,530,015

, 2,828,020
896,113,174
7,141,244,001
13,738,142,831

4835914

2,154,897,966

23,935,233,886

551,163,666
1,590,701
504,044,569
4,016,797,609
6,598,489,859
2,720,099

1,035,070,464

12,157,122,599
415,218,976
1,270,963
402,729,361
3,209,403,363
4,970,970,278
2,173,347
779,789,877
'9,365,066,227
1,109,999,258
2,229,579
706,485,497
5,630,076,045
13,288,827,437
3,812,580
2,084,282,121
21,713,483,680
- 2,618,228,303
5,699,824
1,806,100,160
14,393,050,241
31,345,231,863
9,746,699
4,916,454,009
52,470,582,972
2,194,332,374
5,108,590
1,618,756,161
12,900,081,219
26,270,381,757
8,735,689
4,120,561,873

44,918,516,699
1,356,561,777

2,967,370

940,268,933

7,493,127,068

16,240,655,327

5,074,203
2,547,327,033
27,226,452,563

May-22
1,860,093,990
3,890,784
1,358,673,192
10,833,588,180
26,414,288,769
6,653,241
4,579,958,599
43,193,161,980
1,332,125,581
2,593,677
905,719,620
17,221,893,708

©18,916,866,547

4,435,188

3,279,932,061

30,328,847,125
617,839,234
1,683,163
587,765,459
4,686,637,650

8,773,634,036

2,878,209
1,521,362,374

15,572,277,728

527,323,926
1,093,958
382,013,344
3,046,041,738
7,488,270,233
1,870,668
1,298,384,466
12,216,580,450
1,309,304,827
2,591,033
904,796,328
7,214,531,694
18,592,800,135
4,430,666
3,223,754,706
29,940,313,529
2,949,321,905
6,140,855
2,144,404,588

©17,098,737,464

41,881,883,868
10,500,862
7,261,868,431

© 68,397,395,213

2,599,399,561
5,346,150
1,866,891,270
14,885,942,640
36,912,807,095
9,141,917
6,400,265,846
60,075,048,767
1517,679,712
3,083,532
1,076,778,424
8,585,857,202
21,551,830,385
5,272,840

3,736,834,784

34,956,573,635

.

oy
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited %\Swﬁﬁ

oS

Jun-22

1,714,976,952
3,788,986
1,239,689,942
10,535,621,982
30,087,385,427
6,479,166
5,029,461318
46,898,637,835
1,311,100,459
2,958,085
967,833,669
8,225,225,786
23,001,816,320
5,058,325

3,845,041,676

36,044,975,777
566,673,923
1,679,115
549,377,057
4,668,932,771
9,941,671,060
2,871,287
1,661,984,431
16,824,836,606
483,354,237
999,927
327,158,624
2,780,388,442
8,479,918,759
1,709,875
1,417,499,834
13,006,675,533
1,318,072,506
2,795,151
914,524,514
7,772,172,903
23,124,133,221
4,779,708
3,865,439,595
35,681,049,942
2,936,854,659
6,072,356
1,986,768,665
16,884,741,025
51,523,886,642
10,383,729
8,612,711,444
79,018,491,506
2,096,554,357
4,932,084
1,613,691,612
13,714,110,479
36,781,741,442
8,433,864
6,148,583,974
58,266,561,371
1,504,984,322
3,212,764
1,051,160,183
8,933,384,030
26,403,295,569
5,493,826
4,413,591,530
40,806,925,139

Total

5,215,125,887
11,512,913
3,812,969,091
31,048,565,136
76,136,288,359
19,687,081
12,689,152,475
123,706,662,142
3,790,756,055
8,379,782
2,769,666,463
22,588,363,495
55,656,825,698
14,329,427
9,279,871,704
90,309,056,787
1,735,676,823
4,952,979
1,641,187,085
13,372,368,030
25,313,794,954
8,469,594
4,218,417,270
44,554,236,933
1,425,897,139
3,364,848
1,111,901,329
9,035,833,543
20,939,159,271
5,753,890
3,495,674,177
34,588,322,210
3,737,376,591
7,615,763
2,525,806,339
20,616,780,643
55,005,760,792
13,022,955
9,173,476,422
87,334,847,151
8,504,404,867
17,913,035
5,937,273,414
48,376,528,731
124,751,002,373
30,631,290
20,791,033,884
199,886,469,691
6,890,286,286
15,386,824
5,099,339,044
41,500,134,339
99,964,930,294
26,311,469
16,669,411,693
163,260,126,838
4,379,225,811
9,263,666
3,068,207,540
25,012,368,300
64,195,781,281
15,840,869
10,697,753,347
102,989,951,337




At mianm ~f

DISCO

TESCO

QESCO

Total of
DISCOs
excluding K-
Electric

K-Electric (650
MW)

Total of
DISCOS
including K-
Electric

Month

Energy Units (kwh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW) )
Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kwh)

MDI (kW) )
Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable
Energy Units (kwWh)

MDI (kW)

Transmission charges
Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges
Market Operations Fee
General Sales Tax

Total amount payable

RApY-c<

187,620,113
647,551
205,189,137
1,635,179,275
2,246,173,849
1,107,312
352,374,519
4,440,024,092
589,989,262
1,204,955
381,813,442
3,042,721,644
7,063,306,967
2,060,473
1,107,847,686

~ 11,597,750,212

11,810,698,689
27,380,696

8,676,106,392

1 69,141,035,438
141,396,794,329
46,820,990
122,178,338,108
241,439,095,257
745,668,000
1,270,000
402,424,216
3,206,971,620
8,927,081,082

2,171,700

1,400,103,015
113,938,751,633
12,556,366,689
28,650,696
9,078,530,607
72,348,007,058

150,323,875,411

48,992,690
23,578,441,123
255,377,846,890

I-V'Idy'LL

166,953,080
618,987
216,152,077
1,723,521,595
2,370,819,372
1,058,468
411,148,840
4,722,700,352
626,751,213
1,238,439
432,466,533
3,448,337,947
8,900,188,709
2,117,731
1,543,178,841
14,326,289,761

©13,506,793,029

28,280,578
9,875,660,837
78,745,089,821

" 191,803,389,148

48,359,788
33,256,688,947
313,729,188,541
758,153,000
1,262,000
440,694,104
3,513,941,736
10,766,161,485

2,158,020

1,866,650,051
16,589,605,396
14,264,946,029
29,542,578
10,316,354,940
82,259,031,557
202,569,550,633
50,517,808
35,123,338,998
330,318,793,937

[ T
PACTE RS

189,316,592
677,812
221,768,230
1,884,718,235
3,321,351,500
1,159,059
555,274,086
5,984,271,109
586,443,356
1,313,626

429,795,449

3,652,657,192
10,288,504,031
2,246,300
1,719,849,705
16,093,052,677
12,708,331,357

28,429,906

1 9,301,767,945

79,051,952,847
222,953,703,971

48,615,139
37,269,437,593
348,625,477,496
762,717,000
1,346,000
440,387,656
3,742,676,059
13,381,031,345
2,301,660
2,236,704,422
19,803,101,141
13,471,048,357
29,775,906
9,742,155,601
82,794,628,905
236,334,735,316
50,916,799
39,506,142,015
368,428,578,637

T Adai

543,889,785
1,944,350
643,109,444
5,243,419,106
7,938,344,721
3,324,839
1,318,797,445
15,146,995,554
1,803,183,831
13,757,020
1,244,075,424
10,143,716,783
26,251,999,706
6,424,504
4,370,876,232
42,017,092,650
38,025,823,075
84,091,180
27,853,535,174
226,938,078,106
556,153,887,448
143,795,918
92,704,464,648
903,793,761,293
2,266,538,000
3,878,000
1,283,505,975
10,463,589,415
33,074,273,912
6,631,380
5,503,457,488
50,331,458,170
40,292,361,075
87,969,180
29,137,041,149
237,401,667,520
589,228,161,360
150,427,298
98,207,922,136
954,125,219,463




DISCO wise allocation of wind & Solar component o7 EFr

For the FY 2021-22

~ DISCO Name Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total )
'FESCO 1,342,688,077 2,190,800, 391 2,185,821,571 5,719,310,039
\GEPCO 939,465,397 1,568,964,396 1,671,061,329 4,179,491,122
HESCO 451,229,323 727,684,968 722,253,487 1,901,167,778
ISEPCO 339,933,470 621,076,929 616,058,494 1,577,068,893
IESCO 908,739,536 1,542,086,337 1,679,947,542 4,130,773,415
'LESCO 2,143,503,751 3,473,682,308 3,743,164,161 9,360,350,220
'MEPCO 1,796,466,591 3,061,547,216 2,672,160,532 7,530,174,339
[PESCO 1,110,596,526 1,787,508,225 1,918,175,746 4,816,280,497
"TESCO 153,601,737 196,635,694 241,293,208 591,530,639
|QESCO 483,015,249 738,181,409 747,450,592 1,968,647,250
"~ Sub-Total (DISCOs) 9,669,239,657  15,908,167,873  16,197,386,662 41,774,794,192
'K Electric (650 MW) 610,467,068 892,945,140 972,119,928 2,475,532,136_
" sub-Total (K-Electric) 610,467,068 892,945,140 972,119,928 2,475,532,136
Total (DISCOs+K-Electric) _ 10,279,706,725 _ 16,801,113,013 _ 17,169,506,590 44,250,326,328




DISCO wise allocation of wWind & Solar component of EFF

For the FY 2021-22

DISCO Name Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Total
[FESCO 1,342,688,077 2,190,800, 391 2,185,821,571 5,719,310,039
'GEPCO 939,465,397 1,568,964,396 1,671,061,329 4,179,491,122
HESCO 451,229,323 727,684,968 722,253,487 1,901,167,778
SEPCO 339,933,470 621,076,929 616,058,494 1,577,068,893
IESCO 908,739,536 1,542,086,337 1,679,947,542 4,130,773,415
'LESCO 2,143,503,751 3,473,682,308 3,743,164, 161 9,360,350,220
[MEPCO 1,796,466,591 3,061,547,216 2,672,160,532 7,530,174,339
LPESCO 1,110,596,526 1,787,508,225 1,918,175,746 4,816,280,497
TESCO 153,601,737 196,635,694 241,293,208 591,530,639
lQEsco 483,015,249 738,181,409 747,450,592 1,968,647,250
~ Sub-Total (DISCOs) 9,669,239,657  15,908,167,873  16,197,386,662 41,774,794,192
K Electric (650 MW) 610,467,068 892,945,140 972,119,928 2,475,532,136
| sub-Total (K-Electric) 610,467,068 892,945,140 972,119,928 2,475,532,136
Total (DISCOs+K-Electric)  10,279,706,725 _ 16,801,113,013 _ 17,169,506,590 44,250,326,328




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone No. 041-9220242 OFTICE OF THE
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD
No 38 b7 /FESCO/ CFO Dated g/ 02/2023

The Registrar, NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,
Islamabad.

Subject: ADDENDUM TO 2" QUARTERLY POWER PURCHASE PRICE
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

Ref: - FESCO letter No. 5624 dated 17-01-2023.

With reference to above, FESCO filed 2™ Quarterly PPP Adjustment (Oct to Dec 22)
of Rs. 4,479/- Million on the basis of available information.

Now, Regulator notified the FCA’s for the month of December, 2022 vide S.R.O
183(1)/2023 dated 16-02-2023. Accordingly FESCO revised its 2" Quarterly PPP Adjustment for
FY 2022-23 as per prevalent guidelines, which amounts to Rs. 4,612/- Million. The revised
2"¢ Quarterly PPP Adjustment is attached.

The Authority is requested to consider said adjustment amounting to
Rs. 4,612/~ Million for the 2" Quarter of FY 2022-23.

DA/As above.
GRS

(NAZIR AHMAD)
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k

AISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
2nd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

[Description | Oct22  Nov-22  Dec22 | TOTAL |

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,366 987 945 3,298
T&D loses 8.84% 8.84% 8.84%
Units Lost 121 87 84 292
Incremental Units Purchases 76 64 75 216
Incremental Units Sales 70 59 69 197
Net Purchases 1,290 923 870 3,082
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,245 900 861 3,006
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 7.0027
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (0.3213) 0.1892 (2.3166)
FCA still to be passed on (39) 17 (194) (216)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 303 148 177 627
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 339 193 355 886
Under / (Over) Recovery 36 46 178 259
Capacity Reference (Annex |V notified Tariff) 9.9726 15.0989 141778
Actual Calculated 8.7883 17.2358 15.0424
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 12,860 13,931 12,330 39,122
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 11,333 15,903 13,082 40,318
Under / (Over) Recovery (1,527) 1,972 752 1,196
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF  Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9691 1.3216 1.2414
Actual Calculated 1.0593 5.3053 1.6316
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,250 1,219 1,080 3,549
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,366 4,895 1,419 7,680
Under / (Over) Recovery 116 3,676 339 4,131
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (1,414) 5,709 1,076 5,371 |
Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (202) (369) (188)[ (759)|
IN ET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,616) 5,340 888 4,612
Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for
monthly FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M.

e


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k

MEPC@&  MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED |

OFFICE OF THE

Ph: # 061-922005
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR

Fax: 061-9220116 "
No.FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj./ | A Al - b4 I'Je Eﬂ&ﬁﬁ_’a

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,

Sector G- 5/1,Islamabad.

Subject: - ADDENDUM - REQUEST FOR 2" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE (FY 2022-23) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD
OCTOBER 2022 TO DECEMBER 2022 (LICENSE # 06/DL/2002)

Ref: - i. MEPCO’s Multi Year Tariff Determination for F.Y 2020-21 to F.Y 2024-25 notified
vide SRO No.1171(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022.
ii. This office letter No. FDM/BS/Qtr.Adj/2868-72 dated: 24.01.2023

In continuation of this office letter referred above, MEPCO hereby submits its Revised
Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 2,393 Million for 2™ Quarter of F.Y 2022-23 pursuant to
determination of FPA for the month of Dec-2022 & after incorporating the impact of non-recovery
of capacity and use of system charges from incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield
Industrial Support Package (ISP) for the period Oct 2022 to Dec 2022 on account of Power
Purchase Price as per revised calculations in line with CPPA-G working (Annex- A).

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.2,393
Million for 2™ Quarter of F.Y 2022-23 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

Encl./ As above Mian Ansar Mehmood
Finance Director
C.C.to: -

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.

2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.

3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1 Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex,

Agha Khan Road, Islamabad.




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
Revised-Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment

2nd Quarter FY 2022-23 (Oct-Dec 2022)

.Annex-A

Rs. In Million
[merco ] [ oa2n Nov-22 _ Dec22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,685 1,137 1,030 3,853
T&D loses 12.34% 12.34% 12.34%
Units Lost 208 140 127 475
Incremental Units Purchases 40 38 37 115
Incremental Units Sales 35 33 32 101
Net Purchases 1,645 1,099 994 3,738
Hcss units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,477 997 903 3,37ﬂ
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 7.0027
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) -0.3213 0.1892 -2.3166
FCA still to be passed on (66.82) 26.55  (294.57) (335)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 387 176 202 764
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 418 223 387 1,027
Under / (Over) Recovery 31 47 185 263
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.9110 15.3605  14.2972
Actual Calculated 7.8268 15.4067 15.6105
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,304 16,883 14,209 47,396
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 12,876 16,934 15514 45,324
Under / (Over) Recovery (3,429) 51 1,305 (2,073)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9631 1.3445 1.2518
" Actual Calculated 0.9380 5.4335 1.7018
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,584 1,478 1,244 4,306
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,543 5,972 1,691 9,207
Under / (Over) Recovery (41) 4,494 447 4,900
ﬁotal Under / (Over) recovered (3,505) 4,618 1,643 2.7Sg|
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (88) (200) s)] (363)
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (3593) 4418 1568] 2,393 |




ox,
-
L PR
\

-1

>y i
e

"’ GUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR
MINARA ROAD
LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970
Fax:  071-9310980

PBX: 071-9310982 [i-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ 83F-29 Dated: y 7} /eg/2023

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue,

Sector G-5/1

Islamabad.

Subject: REVISED 2ND QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY
2022-23 (OCTOBER-22 TO DECEMBER-22 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/D1/2011).

Ref nce

iii) Tariff Determination (Distribution of Power) under MYT Regime for the FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25 vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG/ (Trf)/ TRF-566/SEPCO-2021 /8754-8756 dated
02-06-2022 & Supply of Power No. NEPRA/R/ ADG/TRF-5667/SEPCO-2021/8695-

8697 dated 02-06-2022.
iv) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide

SRO 1172(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022.

In continuation to this office letter No. FD/SEPCO/Budget/ CP&C/282-85 dated 18-01-
2023, the revised 2% quarterly adjustment (October-22 to December-22) is resubmitted due to
notification of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the M/o December-2022 and CPPA-G has revised the
capacity component in Part-II of invoice for the M/ o December-2022, on account of following:

i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment.

ii) Variable O&M of Energy

iii) Capacity Charges

iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MofF.

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-; for your perusal & further

necessary action please.

D.A/ as above.

~FINANCE DIRECTOI

SEPCO, Sukkur

Copy To information: -
«  Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad
« Chief Financial Officer(PPMC),Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad.
. Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-A, Pak-

Secretariat, Islamabad.

Scanned with CamScanner


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k

Annex-A

Sukkur Electric Power Company
Revised 2nd Quarterly Adjustment FY 2022-23( Oct-22 to Dec-22)

[pisco [ Unit | octzz__ Novzz Dec22 | TotAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 344 222 192 757
T&D loses % 17.05% 17.05% 17.05% 17.05%
Units Lost MkWh 59 38 33 129
Igross units to be sold at allowed T&D I MkWh I 285 184 159 628 I
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193 8.1887
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8492 6.2654 7.0027 7.3724
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh -0.3213 0.1892 -2.3166 (0.82)
FCA still to be passed on Rs.In M (19) 7 (76) (87)
Variable 0&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032 0.1994
Actual Rs./kWh 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753 0.2730
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.InM 81 35 39 155
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.In M 85 43 72 201
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs.In M 4 8 33 45
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.4771 22.1476 16.6120 16.4122
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.1552 13.1807 10.1627 10.4995
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 3,600 4,915 3,185 11,700
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.InM 2,802 2,925 1,948 7,676
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs.InM (798) (1,990) (1,236) (4,023)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff} Rs./kWh 1.0810 1.9386 1.4545 1.4914
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 0.9822 5.1962 1.07%0 2.4191
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 371 430 279 1,081
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 337 1,153 207 1,698
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In M (34) 723 (72) 617
Fotal Under / (Over) recovered |Rs. inm | (8a6) (1,252) (1,351) (3,449)]

Scanned with CamScanner

e it B


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k

Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) 2nd Qtr Flled 2nd Qtr Actual
FY 202223 Oct-22 | Nov-22 | Dec22 | TOTAL Oct22 | Nov22 | Dec22 | TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,118 1,000 1154 | 327 1,118 1,000 1154| 3271
T&D loses 20.16%|  20.16% 20.16% 2016%|  20.16% 20.16%
Units Lost 225 202 233 659 225 202 233 659
Incremental Units Purchases 52 53 45 150 52 53 45 150
Incremental Units Sales a1 42 36 120 41 42 36 120
Net Purchases 1,066 946 1,109 3,121 1,066 946 1,109| 3121
[Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 892 | 798 | 921 | 2,612 | 892 | 798 | 91| 2,612
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notifled Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193 9.1705 6.0762 93193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 7.1198 8.8492 6.2654 7.0027
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) {0.3213) 0.1892 (2.1995) (0.3213) 0.1892 (2.3166)
FCA still to be passed on (72) 38 (512) (546) (72) 33 (539) (573)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753 0.2479 0.1957 03753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 250 151 22534 627 250 151 22534 627
e Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 277 196 433 906 277 196 433 206
Under / (Over) Recovery 27 44 208 279 27 44 208 279
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tarlff) 9.8235 12.8042 12.6946 9.8235 12.8042 12.6946
Actual Calculated 7.2080 12.1614 10.4827 7.2080 12,1614 104827
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 10,470 12,119 14,078 36,667 ncludi 10,470 12,119 14,078 3g,667 ki
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 8,056 12,157 12,095 [ 32,308 | oo P 8,056 12,157 12,005 | 32308 | 00078
Under / (Over) Recovery (2,414) 38 (1,983) (4,359)| solar (2,414) 38 {1,983) (4,359)] salar
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notifled Tariff) 0.9546 1.1208 1.1115 0.9546 1.1208 11115
Actual Calculated 0.8598 4.0947 1.1158 0.8598 4.0947 1.1158
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,017 1,061 1,233 3,311 1,017 1,061 1,233 3311
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 961 4,093 1,287 6,342 961 4,093 1,287 6,342
Under / (Over) Recovery (56) 3,032 55 3,031 (56) 3,032 55 3,031
|Total under / (Over) recovered (2516) 3453 | (2,232)]  (1,595)| | (2516) 3,153 | 2259)]  (623)]
|Reccvery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (Gl)l (227)| (45)| (334)] I (Gl)l (227)' (45)[ (339)
|auarTERLY ADJUSTMENT 2571 2,926 | (2,278)  (1,929)] [ s 292 2.308)] (1,957
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,929)] (1,957)

Scanned with CamScanner



https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2ND QUARTER FY 2022-23

| Unit | Oct-22  Nov-22  Dec22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased Actual MkWh 921 644 674 2,239

T&D loses % 9.10% 9.10% 9.10%

Units Lost MkWh 84 59 61 204
Incremental Units Purchases MkwWh 51 53 57 160
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 46 48 52 146
Net Purchases MkWh 870 591 617 2,079
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 837 585 613 2,035
Fuel Cost Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8492 6.2654 7.0027

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh (0.3213) 0.1892| (2.3166)
FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million (27) 11 (142) (158)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032

Actual Rs./kWh 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 205 95 125 424

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 228 126 253 607
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 24 31 128 183
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.1072 12.3524 12.2449

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.8393 15.6493 13.9667

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 8,797 7,306 7,555 23,657

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 8,143 10,079 9,412 27,635
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (654) 2,774 1,858 3,977
UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.9822 1.0812 1.0721

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.0706 5.3269 1.5162

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 855 639 661 2,156

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 986 3,431 1,022 5,439
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 131 2,791 360 3,283
|Tota| Under / (Over) recovered Rs. In Million | (526)| 5,608 | 2,204 | 7,285 |
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. In Million | (133)| (300)| (140)| (573)|
|NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In Million | (659)| 5,307 | 2,063 | 6,712 |




Impact Quarterly Adjustment FY 2022-23

(Min. Rs.)
Description 2nd
1- Capacity Charges Qtr
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 23,657
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 27,635
Less / (Excess) 3,977
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 2,156
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 5,439
Less / (Excess) 3,283
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 424
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 607
Less / (Excess) 183
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (158)
5. Any Additional / Incremental Cost (573)
Total Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable 6,712




5 Phone No. 041-9220242
alligy Fax No. 041-9220217
FESCO Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com

OFFICE OF THE
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE&\

/ ﬁ@ FESCO FAISALABA

S b

No § /A /FESCO/ CFO £ N3 Aalbioass Date i)
%\é 4 L] }L\Bf” i |,-_;§ "; raprEase. A%‘)\‘ CL (Dép (T\\\ ........

My ‘ ““““

The Registrar, NEPRA, D Pdeia?, O Chainman Bif U™ N

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, | AT Dl sl m, (RE

Islamabad. DI (1) [ 2.2

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 2™ QUARTER OF THE

FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find
enclosed herewith the 2™ Quarter PPP adjustment (Oct, 2022 — Dec, 2022) amounting to
Rs. 4,479 Million for the Financial Year 2022-23 pertaining to the following PPP components :-

o Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
o Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual
o Impact of T&D losses.

In the said adjustment units sold to industrial consumers on marginal sale rate of
Rs. 12.96 kWh has been excluded from the actual units purchased.

FPA for the month of Dec, 2022 has not been notified by Authority. thus VO&M and
FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally.

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 2" Quarter PPP Adjustment of
the Financial Year 2022-23. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting
material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As above.
C— v

(NAZIR AHMAD)
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Cc to:-
1) Chief Financial Officer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha

. ;} Khan Road, Islamabad.

HGE
-
NN
S
L
Cy:
R ~
o2 0 TN
v 3 ~
P ~ :

( 2 o ~L




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPA
2nd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

X7 UL AT A

T
1

N X

A Y

7

T
1

nT

71

Y™
11y

- [Description i Oct22  Nov-22  Dec22 | TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,366 987 945 3,298
T&D loses 8.84% 8.84% 8.84%
Units Lost 121 87 84 292
Incremental Units Purchases 76 64 75 216
Incremental Units Sales 70 59 69 197
Net Purchases 1,290 923 870 3,082
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,245 900 861 3,006
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh}) Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 6.2109
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (0.3213) 0.1892 (3.1084)
FCA still to be passed on (39) 17 (156) {179)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.1857
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 303 148 177 627
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 339 193 185 717
Under / (Over) Recovery 36 46 8 89
Capacity Reference {(Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.9726 15.0989 14.1778
Actual Calculated 8.7883 17.2358 15.0424
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 12,860 13,931 12,330 39,122
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 11,333 15,903 13,082 40,318
Under / (Over) Recovery {1,527) 1,972 752 1,196
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF  Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9691 1.3216 1.2414
Actual Calculated 1.0593 5.3053 1.6316
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,250 1,219 1,080 3,549
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,366 4,895 1,419 7,680
Under / (Over) Recovery 116 3,676 339 4,131
ITotaI Under / (Over) recovered (1,414) 5,709 943 5,238]
IRecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (202) (369) (188)[ (75ﬂ
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,616) 5,340 755 | 4,479

Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for
monthly FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M.

2- FPA for the month of Dec, 2022 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA
for the said month has been taken provisionally




D

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited %EEE“%*«%
A Company of Government of Pakistan S

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk I[slamabad

2 -
&

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&R/I‘[B/": - F \S % Dated:_15/11/2022

ji"\l‘f k 1 1b - e g

17" Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) o e e e
2. Ciief Executive Officer (GEPCO) ~ WPATED. ) /=7 /// ww_“ -
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) JW'O“ARTFR*’ FESCD -
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) Faisalahad

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) .
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) *-
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) =
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2022,

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of October 2022 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above) A | /}L/

Addl: ager Finance (B&R)

IDC R 2A)
e GM (Tech.)
Copy to:- GMOPR)
i. Finance Director, All DISCOs DG QT) :
DG (l\ LAY
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TES{L:

2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

A N 05 .f
e % W} 4 o, e

'\ ISy
W 1o/ B -

4
/
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal -¢-Hagq road, Blue Area, ls!amabad l Phone 051-111922-772 ‘ Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk \{’1 //




. N ol -y iF

faisalabad Cieciric Suppiy Company ir
Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of October-2022

{(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

jf FaFa B
[ L]

Energy (kwh)
MDI (kw)

- 1,385,588,636

3,644,345

Rs.

Energy Transfer Charges-GST {ETC-1)
General Sales Tax (ETC-1)

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2)
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC)

NTDC's Use of System Charges

GST on NTDC's Use of System Charges
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges
Market Operations Fee

Sales Tax (MOF)

Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx;

Annx:

Annx:

D O 0O w w > >

12,747,419,900
2,167,061,3565
104,407,138
10,578,763,183
641,587,815
108,137,929
718,444,739
6,231,830
934,774

Total Trarsfer Charges

DA: As Above

27,075,338,591




Cenirai Power Purchasmg Agency {Guarantee) Limited

A& Company of Government of Pakisian

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN:4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-!

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period | October-2022
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Oct-22

Advice Date 317102022

Issue Date 15/11/2022

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date {mmediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,365,588,636
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,644,343
r Energy Transfer Charges | i iGST @ 17% 9.334744 12,747,419,900 1
ITotal Transfer Charge | 12,747,419,900 j
[ GsT ' [ 2.167,061,383 |
[Payable within Due Date | 14,914,481,284 |
e K\\.
( \<:‘x .
~ \\‘« //
\ \\ é/(/
i T
v
~

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited

A Company of Government of Palriztan
cany erirant of Palustan

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)

Part-11

Settlement period

October-2022

West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Oct-22
Advice Date 317102022
[ssue Date 15/11/2022
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 1Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,365.588,636
MDI (kw) 3,644,345

Capacity Transfer Charges

2,.903.063013

15,579,763,183

Energy Transfer Charges 0.076436 104,407,136
Totai Transfer Charges 10,684,170,320

Note: The Fixed O&M of reneseaile power projects included in the GST settiemzn: advice are Rs. 753.423,757. For the purpase of submission of

Quarterly adjustments, the saine may please be claimed as a capacity component

RN

: N\
AR
( ;

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

La%™

haheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area. Isiamabad Tei # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Ematl: billing@cppa. gov.pk




Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited

A T rranas

< e adapeal

Pa TV

s nf Covrarmmant of Dalrinenn
2y T ALLITEI VI L auaiidvadd

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 44012411
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month|October-2022
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No  |MOF/FESCO-Oct-22
Invoice date {31/10/2022
Issue date 15/11/2022
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Sub:

INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 2022

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MDI MOF Rate , Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
i o Billed Amount . I
(KW) (Rs./k¥W/Month) (iCT) fayable
3,644,345 1.710 6,231,830 934,774 7,166,604
T
Sl
N
Addl Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)
*
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, I;lamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk

—

-

. N




TIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G (INCLUSIVE OF SALES Tf:;(’)’ ’
CCTOBER 2022 e
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5)
NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2715-005-73

DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G Billing Month October-22

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) Invoice No. UoSCn022-10/01

Shahvcen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, Isswe Date 1-11-2022

Blue Area, Islamabad.

GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date Immediate
Sk DISCO NTN/STRN Energy MD1 Rate UoSC Exclusive of} GST@ 17% UoSC inclusive of
No. Number (kWh) (kW) (R3/kW/month) | Sales Tax (Rs.) {Rs.) Sales Tax (Rs.)

1 FESCO 3048930-0 1,365,588,636 | 3,644.345 176.16 641,987,815 109,137,929 751,125,744
2 GEPCO 129729203 921,249,824 ) 2,625,966 176.16 463294811 78,760,118 542,054,929
3 HESCO 3016682-9 439,932,996 } 1,612,303 176.16 284,023,296 48,283,960 332,307,256
4 1ESCO 2748840-3 501,205,954 | 2,040,836 176.16 359,522,478 61,118,821 420,641,299
3 LESCO 3041094-7 | 2,154,029287 1 5,569,171 176.16 981,065,163 166,781,078 1,147,846,241
‘ : 6 MEPCO 3011207-9 1,685,226,467 ] 4,114,938 176.16 724,887,478 123230,871 848,118 349
7 PESCO 2228080-4| 1,117,708,422 | 2,562,748 176.16 451,453,683 76,747,127 528,200,813
8 QESCO 3044052-1 504,537,184 1,201,333 | - 176.16 211,626,821 35,976,560 247,603,381
9 SEPCO 3301689-3 343,614,309 899,970 176.16 158,538,715 26,951,582 185,490,297
10 TESCO 35573210 159,046,264 549,901 176.16 112,901,120 19,193,190 132,094,310
Total 9,592,139,343 | 24,916,561 - 4,389,301,385 746,181,236 5,135,482,621
Calcualdion of Sales Tax on NTDC Use Of System Charges Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Fixed Use of System Charges (Rs/KW/month) 176.160 4,389,301 385
Yariable (Rs./kWh) : 0.18x1 =
Sales Tax @ 17 % 17% 746,131,236
Tatal Amount inclusive of Sales Tax 5,135,482,621
Payable to: National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
‘Title of Account: Finance Director NTDCL Luhore
Account Number : 0427-1203176-5
Bank: UBL
Branch : ‘WAPDA House Branch Lahore

:
i
i
i

' 2nd Floor, Hall # 4, Shuheen Complex. Egerton Road, Lahure, Pakistan. E-mail : b&r@ntde,com.pk

¢
.



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

. (Part-I-A)
DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERYICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G
OCTOBER 2022
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Secdan 8.8.5)
NTDCL NTN Ne. : 29522129 )
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73
DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE s
THROUGH CPPAG Billing Moanth October-22
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) Invoice No. PMLTC-TSC/2022-10/01
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, )
Biue Area, Islamabad. _ Issue Date . 11-11-2922
GSTNe.: 32-77-8761-137-59 Due Date Immediate
inti Coatracted
Description W y
Capacity (kW) Rate f??.ﬂ(Wiumonth) Amount (Rs.}
PMLTC Transmission Services Payment 4,000,000 |  As per NEPRA Tariff 5,168,716,800
CST As per GOP Decision .
Total 5,168,716.300
Note 11 Ameunt verified by NTDC and reference units calculated at 100% contracted capacity for each hour of Billing Moath as per Tariff &
Sr. DISCO Energy MDI1 % Allocation based on PMLTC TSC
No. {kWh) (KW} MDI {Rs.)
1 FESCO 1,365,588,636 3,644,343 13.990% 718,444,739
2 GEPCO 921,249,824 2,629,966 10.031% 513,479,462
3 HESCO 439,932,996 1,612,303 6.149% 317,848,779
4 ESCO 901,285,954 2,040,836 7.784% 402,339,463
3 LESCO- . 2,154,029,237 3,569,171 21.241% 1,097,504,181
6 MEPCO 1,685,226,467 4,114,938 15.693% 811,217,358
7 PESCO 1,117,708,422 2,562,748 9.775% 505,219,132
8 QESCO 504,537,184 1,201,333 4.582% 236,830,345
9 SEPCO 343,614,309 899,970 3.433% 177,419,732
10 TESCO 159,046,264 640,961 2.444% 126,346,971
11 K-Electric 772,461,000 1,362,000 4.966% 236,675,768
Total 10,364,600,343 26,213,561 100% 5,168,716,300
o As per NEPRA Tariff Determination No. NEPRA/TRF-533/NTDC-2020 dated 04-11-2021 Order para 172.2.4;
Note:  paiLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOs and KE based on their actual MD! for the month.
Pavabie to ¢ National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
Title of Account @ CFONTDC HVYDC Tra ission Line Project
Account Number : 0552-7901042103
Bank : HBL
Branch: WAPDA House Branch Lahore

2nd Floor, Hall # 4, Shaheen Complex, Egerton Road, Lahore, Pakistan. E-mail : b&r@ntde.com.pk




gg& Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited A
Foes A Company of Government of Pakistan "v—f“

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)

Fax: 051-0216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Fazal-e-H d, Blue Area,

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk I';zmaia daq roac, Blu

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)Y/B&R/2¢ 555 15 Dated: _14/12/2022

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCQ)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCQ)
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)

5. Chief Executive Officer (1IESCO)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCQ)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2022,

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of November 2022 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above)

Addl: ager Finahce (Billing)

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shabeen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 | Email: bill,ing@cp_pa.gov.pk



Faisalabad Electric Supply Company {FESCO)

Summary of Transfer Charges
For the manth.of November-2022

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh) _ . — 987,398,684
MDI (kw) 3,311,741
Rs.

Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1) Annx: A 8,077,893,961
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 1,373,241,973
Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B (531,504,295)
Capacity Transfer Charges {CTC}) Annx: B 15,247,975,355
NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 4,145,506,152
GST-on NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 282,629,641
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Annx: D 742,548,938
Market Operations Fee Annx: £ 5,663,077
Sales Tax (MOF) Annx: £ 849,462

Total Transfer Charges 29,345,204,263

DA: As Above




"

2L Cantral Power Purchasing Apency {Guarantee) Limited @J}
‘ A Company of Government of Pakistan  “eemee

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period |Novembér-2022
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Nov-22
Advice Date 30/11/2022
Issue Date 14/12/2022
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 987,398.684
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,311,741
| Energy Transfer Charges | i [GST @ 17% | 8180985 | | 8.077,893.961 |
h‘otal Transfer Charge j 8,077,893,961 l
| Gst [ 1,373,241,973 |
[Payable within Due Date | 9,451,135,934 |

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-Haq road, Blue Arca, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



reniral

Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited {@

A Company of Government of Pakistan  ‘swiagee

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 20135)

CPPA-NTN: 440i241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1!
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period {November-2022
West Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Nov-22
Advice Date 30/1172022
Issue Date 14/12/2022
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 987,398,684
MDI (kw) 3,311,741
Capacity Transfer Charges 4,604.217345 | 15,247,975,355
Energy Transfér Charges (0.538287) (531,504,295)
Total Transfer Charges 14,716,471,060

Note:-The Fixed Q&M of renewable power projects included in the GST sestlement didvice are Rs. 634.821,728. For the purpose of submission. of

Quarterly adjustmants, the same may pleasé be claimed as a capacity component

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazil-e-Hag road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-11 1-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppe.gov.ok.




Nl
*‘-’:;'S:-' Centrai rower Furchiasing Agsncy {Guzrantee) Limited 4

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Comimercial Code SRO 542(1)2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCQ) Billing Month{November-2022
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No  |MOF/FESCO-Nov-22

Invoice date  |30/11/2022

Issue date 14/12/2022
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2022

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees.
MDI: MOF Rate | Billed Amount Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
(KW) | (Rs/kW/Month) | matn (ICT) Payable
3,311,741 1.710 5,663,077 849,462 6,512,539

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

(Farel]

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G (INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX)

NOYEMBER 2022

tPuriuant s XEPRA Ciomservinl Code SRUY S42(1} 2015, Sectlon 3.5.5)

NTDCL NTN Nos : 2952212:9

NTDC GST N 03-00-2716-005-T3
SCOWISE ) STEMC FS INVOICE Billing Mouk November-21
Centryl fower Purchusing Ageney Guaranice Ll (CPPAG) Invoie Né. UnSCRON-1181
inhe‘h:?a. n::‘, :::;; :is.w.u: Fazi-e-llag Ruad, e Dote D)
GST N, § JBTT-8761-137-5¢: Dus Datc Linmediatey
Sr. DISCO NTNSTRN Energy Mol Ratc CoSC Eaclusiveof] GST@11% | UoSClachiveof
No. Nunsber {kWh) Wy | (RekWimonth) | Sales Tos (Rs.) {Re.} Saks Tax (Re.}
I FESCO 3048030-0{ 987.398.684 | 3S301.741 23530 779352,657] 132472982 911,725.609
] . GEPCO 2972920-3 1 G44.066.28% | 2006350 | 23330 493,271,185 83,356,096 577,127251
3 UESCH 30166829 IITEET04 | LITESIL 3530 277.314,934 47,183,139 324,528,673
4 " IESCO I748840-3 ] TIS,6TT,704 | 1,785490 13530 410,128,497 71,421,388 491,547,182
s LESCO 3041094-7] 1,638,749,728 | 4,118739 13530 9691392871 164,783,672 1133892966
3 . MEPCO 3011207-9] 1,I37056,541 | 3.514,182 135238 826,887,025 ] 110,570,794 96T AS7RLY
7 PESCO 2280809} 999.618.835 | 2496378 15301 5873970381  99ASTAYE: 687254504 |
3 QESCO J044052-3 1 4909155211 1,263,080 13534 297.202,724 50524463 M1 ter]
L 9 TSEPCO Jga1689-31 221919491  sw3352 13530 141,968,726 24,334,683 166,103,309
10 TESCOQ 3E57321-8] 161,616,306 628,542 33830 147493933 25442309 173038.242
Tatsl 718,723,908 | 20,996,665 » $940,313276{ 839.387.596 5780402371}
Calcualitvn of Sules Tax o NTUC Use OF System Churgid Rate (Rs.) Ahwount {Rs.).
Fived Useof Systear Clinrgies (Ra/k Wimunth) 23530 - 940315276 |
Varizble (ReAWh) 2231 ‘ S
Sales Tax {17 % 17% 839487.596
Fatal Xmuuat lncugive of Sulis Tax 3,780,402,872
frayableco: National Transmission aid Desysich Compuny: {imited
Ficke of Aciaunt Fisaace Directar NTDCL Lahure
 Kceoint Nusiber s 0427-1203176-§
nu"m vuL
Branch: WA PDA louse Brascl Lahore

2ad Flawr, Hafl # 4, Shaheon Canmplos, Egertua Ruai, Laliorn, Pakisus, Franit 7 rdmtde.com,pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

INVOICE FOR DASCO-WISE DIFPERENTIAL USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPAG
FOR THE PENIOD JUL-21 TO OCT21

T TLAFECoT

(Pursuant 1o NEPHA Crmmpridal Cade SO $1Y(1) WIS, Sucthon 2.2 5)
RYDCLNTN No.: 29512129
NTDC AT Na. 83.98-2716.005.73
[ Y AR B T S S T TR AR RS IRV DI THR G CE T AL ) . Iﬁ
Cratenl anh:v W(@?ﬂ) trwplen Na. UsBC/3000 1 /Dilfarantlol(F art> \
b Pt At e )
| UiST Ny s 33-77-0761:037:48 oad 8132403
Se. PISCO g | NTNETRN|  MDH OuTarir | Revtsed Tuctr | SCOmewd, [ G5 Comtgad | UoSC Charged | WSC Chmryrable e @ WEC Chargrable | brentil Amoust of | DifcortictAmuat of | Total Avvent
Vo, Sonth Numbwr W) ] (e AWMontt) | e AW Monti) Re,) g (Ra) Tax {Re) ‘lm Yax(ie) { VeSCCherpuoble (Re) { GST Chargrable(e) | Chorgesble (e
1 {PESCO Jub1y ] 304893006 3994311 176.16 23539 1034537836 . TUIAITALE FIINLITE - 939961 37 236,323,552 - 234,123,552
1 |[FESCO Angdl | 3ma3e-0]  axsignt 17616 23538 479,637,787 . $1L37,181 997,804,406 . 907,904,106 128,166,319 - 22,466319
3 prEsco fop-31 | Sdumer0e|  3sm3m 17616 | 23830 GI8ETIW - 648,847,039 264,700,019 - 364, 763819 217,836,048 B ‘211,836,840
4 IFESCO Oet-1y | 304093081 3703389 (7646 23536 13448966 - SIS | STII9AN B STIAI9 02 219,373,364 - 293NN
s |rESCO Nev2i | 30439380 3m12488 17616 1330 SYSTdA0 - £19474,5601 TRRAIL 6T “ TesA3) N6T, 118156,766 - 178156766
s |FESCO Dee2t | 30amse0]  X1ex334 17636 23530 571548309 - $71.466,319 763,984,734 - 63,504,736 191,51k 407 - 191918407 |
T JFESCO w22 | 30ame3c0] 294959 176.16 23530 | MLIMAY - 1LY SIS0 A8 - E70,300.468 168,034,968 - 165,54.908
s IFESCO Fen-22 | Joa93091 2935802 17644 23530 S1IATTA4Y . 817,172,643 98,796,584 - 90,196,544 | 173423922 » yernatsr]
$ {FESCO M2 | 304993001  3av0ama 176,16 23830 551,824,796 . 562,815,196 4,707,788 - 780707, 08 188481912 - ARSI ]
w  |FESCO ApeIr | Jodte30-0] 3 S3%148 17436 p e €75.2406471 K £75346,471 901,934,548 - 201,938,548 LS - 1649L8TF
it (FESCO Moay-11 | 4901 IS804 11616 23534 Sss 400509 . 68400509 18 on1 L1 - 915,501,475 13,108,966 - 2RINI66
11 [FESCO Jon-72 | Se28930.0| 788984 176,16 13538 ST 461,774 - BET A6, TIE BILRURA06 - 391,548,406 124806431 o L s
13 |FESCO Jub22 | 304893001 39089240 176.16 2530 102,755,568 | 119467548 $3.319.331 wESTIAE ] 1AM | 1R ITT 238936.01% 4007 ATS 2683442
" lFEsco Avgr22 | 304e900] 332 17616 JAvsE) STSONIE | 114752400 §  THI5A.516 905428087 1 152.276,791 ]  1,0834964979 126,614,871 IS 2URLINA63
15 {FESCO Sep-12 | JOAR30.0 |  NAe3.948 176,16 13530 611,251.947 | 103102831 TN, 164,778 S1645v 940 | 138798390 ) vasIsA ¥ WS 207993 3A88.35 24003152
16 JFESCO Ocr-22 | WdR9s0-0) 3,644,049 17616 23336 SALISTNMS | 10910790 TS1125,744 BSTSI4379 | 145,TTIAM | 100309123 215,876 864 HAWIS 252,166,079
Touil 56,915,843 17616 23838 | 10038332462 | 447270916 | 104v8s03,558 | 03I IST | s97A27418) 139923102 3,565.653, 495 1801 86,689 3S6RI8,1%4
o "
Cakuattion of Differentiut Amowints Chiargesble (A3 per NEPRA Notification S0, Ne. 1985111622 duted 18- 10-1621) Aot Crarged | Asmowst Chorgeable Mm ""“"‘I |
Frred Use of Systeos Charges (s AW /momb) 10,428,232,662 13354456,157 3356853495
Geters! St T @ 17% 447,270,936 591427,61% 150,156,589
Total 10A75,50), 588 13992350712 3.516,510,184
Paynble 11 {ationat Tramemisaien and Despatch Company Limied
fithe of Account : Fisance Director NTDCY, Lahore
Accoumt Nember : BM17.12031 765
Nank s tUBL
Brpnck : WAPDA House Brench Lahore

198 Fhinr, Halt 8 4, Shaboey Compion, Egrmon Rovil | sivorc, Fabivian F-melir bhvintdcomm ple




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

{Part-IV.A})

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G
NOVEMBER 2022 '

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO $42(1) 20185, Section 8.8.5)

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9
NTDC GST No, 03-00-2716-005-73

Branch :

Billing Month November-22
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantes Ltd, (CPPAG) {nvoice No. PMLTC-TSC/2022-1101
Shabeen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fuzi-e-Haq Road, ) o
Blue Area, Islamubad. fasic Date 13-12-2022
GST No. £ 32.7T1-8761-137-50 Due Date Immediate}
- Coutracted ,
Description Capacity (kw) Rate (Rs/kWh/month} Amouat (Rs.)
PMLTC Transmission Services Payment 4,000,000 |  As per NEPRA Tariff 5,001,984,600
GST As per GOP Degision -
Total 5,001,984,000 |
Amount verified by NTDC and reference units calculated at 100% contracted capasity for each hour of Billing Month x5 per
Note It -
) Tariff & TSA,
T DISCO Energy MDI % Allocaiion based on PMLTCTSC
No. (kWi (KW) MDS {Re)
1 FESCQ 987.398.684 3311741 14.343% 742,548,938
1 GEPCO 44,065,288 2,096,350 9.397% 470,037501 |
3 HESCO 321,644,704 178,814 £.284% 264,310,247
& IESCO 715,677,709 1,785,450 8.004% 400337376
] LESCO 1,638,748,728 | 4,118,739 - 18.463% 923491,683 |
6 MEPCO 1.137,056,541 3514182 15,733 % 787,939,670
k PESCO 999,618,338 2,496,378 | 11.190% 559,729,944
3 QESCO 490,915,522 1,263,080 5.662% 283,204,125
9 SEPCO 221,919,891 603,352 2.705% 135,281,831
10 TESCO 161,676,306 628,542 2811% 148,929,860
1t K-Elcetric 738,700,000 1312,000 5.881% 294,17282%
Total 8,057.423,908 22,308,668 1007 £.001.,984.000
Note 2: As per NEPRA Tariff Determlnation No. NEPRA/TRF-513/NTDC-2020¢ dated 04-11-2021 Order para 172.2.4;
oS PMLTC Charges shall be allocated so XWDISCOs and KE based on their actual MDI for the month.
[Paysble to ; National Transmission and Despatthﬁc-ompmg Limited
Tltle of Account ¢ CFO NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Project
Account Number @ 0552-7901042103
Bank: HBL
WAPDA House Branch Lahore

2ud Floor, Hall # 4, Shabeen Complex, Egecton Road, Laliore, Pakistan. E-malt : b&r@ntde.com.pk




m;&f‘* Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/GMF(CA&TYB&R/ S15-45 . , Dated:_13/01/2023

l%hief Executive Officer (FESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)

Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)

Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (LESCQ) : .

Chief Executive Officer (MEPCQO) : - - =
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) o

Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)

10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

[T U I (S ]

0w oL

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022.

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or iﬁvoices, as the case may be,

for the month of December 2022 for further necessary action please.
AN

(
\‘\

D.A. (As Above)

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO. PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-¢-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 } Email: billingi@icppa.gov.pk




T for Smrmmsm ,icEcrm
§ 4 -’ ly w,vulpany ‘l R n? Sor 7
Summary of Transfer Charges

For the month of December-2022

(Pursuant to NERRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh} S 946,757,537
MDI (kw) 3,084,139
Rs.
Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1) Annx: A 6,963,207,659
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 1,183,745,302
Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B {183,150,005)
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) Annx: B 12,349,845,640
NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 725,697,907
GSTon NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 123,368,644
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Annx: D 688,266,151
Market Operations Fee Annx: E 5,273,878
Sales Tax (MOF) Annx: E 791,082

Total Transfer Charges

DA: As Above

21,857,046,257




CPP-

£553%
e Central Power Purchasing Agency {(Guarantee) Limited %&gf

A Company of Government of Pakistan  =eswnee>

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Seftlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 3542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 440124i-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113730

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

Part-1

Settlement Period

December-2022

Advice No ES/FES-Dec-22
Advice Date 31/12/2022
Issue Date 13/01/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date - Immediate

Description

Energy (kWh) 946,757,537

Kvarh

MDI (kw) 3,084,139

| Energy Transfer Charges | i |GST@ 17% 7354795 6,963,207,659 |

ITof.al Transfer Charge

6,963,207,659 |
| GST 1,183,745,302 |
[Pavable within Due Date | 8,146,952,961 |

Addl:M

;S N

ager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Hagq road, Blue Area, [slamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # (551-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




CPF#

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of P

&

Pakistan e

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Campany (FESCQO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

2015)

Part-1!

Scttlement period

December-2022

Advice No

ES/FES-Dec-22

Advice Date 31/12/2022
[ssue Date 13/01/2023
Due Date fmmediate

Description
Energy (kWh) -946,737,537
MDI (kw) 3,084,139

Capacity Transfer Charges 4.004.309028 | 12,349,845,640
Energy Transfer Charges (2.193430) (183,150,005)
Total Transfer Charges 12,166,695,635

Note: The Fixed O&M of renewable power projects included in the GST settlenent advice are Rs. 714,574,825

Quarterly adjustiments. the same may piease be claimed as a capacity component

. For the purpose of submission of

(_A\/

&J

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Arca, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax #

051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DI

SPATCH-COMPANY LIMITED

INVOLOE FORDISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM ¢

bE

(PeX il (0N EPRA Combiérctul Code SRO-342(1) 241 5,-Sectivn 8.8.5)

NTDCLATN N, 1 295822129

NTHC GST N 031271600573

L8O S\\H MC H\Rl X-SI\\()I(’

LUROVGHT CPPAG

1ISC n \\ \L

vt Pzt l'lul i, 73 AWest L azd-eed g Road,

€ ey 2l l'nuu PaveikisimeAgeney Cdar antee it (CIPAGY
Sh

{

RGES TIROUGH CPPA-G (INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAXY
MUER 2022

Billing Monin

Decemisers22

fnviice N, UaSCRI23-121
{issue Duie j1-i1-2023
Due Date Drvmedinge

SE BISCU Exwr;&y ';\H)l Rate ,ianS("-l{‘:clu;‘i\'e, : (’;S‘jv'_':x?\ 7% l_iuS_G-i‘nlclusi\iu uf
N, (hWhy (_k\\‘_)‘ (R AN/ manth) | nf Safes Tax (Rs.) |- (Rs) Sales Tax (R%)
T D348930-0)  04RISTAST | 308413y 23530 | 725,697,907 1233.368';(;'44: ) §49,U66,551
13972020-30 673910087 [ 2,220,361 2530 | 22450943 | 8BB16660 | 611,267,603
3 Tamsco J0166829] 270052935 | 1223554 287902256 | 48943384 IIERITH0
T T o Y27aswio:a) - 71568596 | [68S.O0S 396,693,447-) 67437.886; 464131333
P R 97| L6UZT9T2I | 4771024 CULIZRGIEOAT] IYDB4STI L3IBA676
[3002079] 10302354 | 3675230 23530 | RGLTBLGTY |7 147012878 [ T08RT98.409 |
' 04} Tas3R0 | 297638 LIR30 [ GSH284220 F VITD0S3IN L T 77002539
0052 CSEILSN | 1,323,739 23530 | JNATSTET | SIOSOSNI ] 36426671
Casvigse-3]  ror7angde | 44043 23330 108777408 17982470 123,759,634
” . JISIT32000  ATIATIS | 676,025 2330 [ 150068683 | 27441676 166,110,357
T B 73642587213 | 21007158 | . SS4750278 | 76308228 | G3L062.506
e (Ry.} Amunt (Rs.)
235,30 SUSLISA2TE
B22x 1 ' -
17% 76.308,228. |

G031062,506

[ Nirional Transuission nd DespatehsContpang 1iniicd

; l‘l"'l):il'\‘t'll_lvlf' NERCE Lubharg

0031765

(818

WAPDA iy sujll'l anch Lalwre

Dy, GV Finanes BE

NTHC

H;;i'é!;l-fl't;ijrf Hall 1 4, Shaheen Comples.Egerton Rundobahoeé, Mikistin, E-mall 2 b rrantde. ek




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LiMiTED,

DISCO-WISE PMLTCTRANSM ISSI,(.);\' SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUG

MBER 2022

(Pirrsnant i NEPRA Cmnnwrcml Coile SRO §4211)-201 5, Secrion 8.8.5)

NTROL NN No, 2 29522129
NTDCGST No, 03002271 6-005-73

BsC0w

'\U Jes lR\\\\ll\\l()‘{.\i‘fll\‘l(‘!','s( II,\R(‘!' !\‘\ ()[( 1
I’\ l. :

il Pt er i'm&h‘.‘uing'f\u‘imy’,(.‘mntuni’uc!;ul. (CPPAG)
\h.xhu-n Vhitda, ML Uk IR Fagl-e-Liny Ruad,

{11

HCPRPAG

Billing Month

Dectithers22

firveice Mu,

PMLTCSTSC2622-1200)

tssue Dae

I1:01:2023

DueBate

Laimediate

© ssper GOR Deeision

Contrncted | , : . .
: : ate(Rs/Ryh/ i (R,
- Capacity (K Ava (Rs/RYh/month): \‘nmuz_n[h»)”
ML 4000.000 | -Asper NEPRA “Laritl 5, 168, 716:800,
LN .

Cft :

5 ms AT 1

ot i

NDY

" % Allocation based on’

i !61 l-\?

Enerpy _ mu.l( 1\(
kW k| ML Re)
ST 36757,537 3830 ] F3.306% ) TN ET
GEFCO IETINLGST] 2,320,361 LOSHTY 5,512:738
30 UESEO m 9«’931 2238540 M3
v T sco CIYTR6RRY6, 1685905 | 7.279%: 376231458
s LESCO ="5'_-'x-66‘2.7'97 ayy S0 20.599% L6, fmdm._
s ERCH <1030 413.5.:4 IHIR0T - 15.B68% 20,1 75876
" ’ ' 2,297,638 | 12,079% 6243204087
Y 520,83 : 1323739 | 5.715%. 295,409,753
T 91 ‘57’3"1)'36_ : 9543 | 1.941% 100,321,429
1 576,025 2.919% 150863863
s B E) (,3(,.urm ' 1,253,000 84149 270,846,58)
' 0. RA6H 16800

8 (N(),S‘)S.?. 137

v Baed I)J H 2028 Quedér pari 472
P agtand:

MDI Tor the munth,

il lmnsnus\uw and’ l)upxmh ( umpmx) i Imucd B

Vitie GEAceonnty

,() NEBC li\l)( Irnnsmmu

il mu P njcm

TI0R527901043103

eemintNumbyr :

L

fea el s

L \\AI‘!) A Huuw B:.«mh L.lh(m i

NFDC

TDy: G Finsnte BER

' Slidfigin Contpley, Epérton Ruud, balinre; l‘ulu

. K-miit

rh&edintde.connpk




CPpE:: —_— ? :
l’é??_’—” " Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited "o g

A Company of Governmeni of Paxisian S

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

December-2022

MOF/FESCO-Dec-22

31/12/2022

13/01/2023

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electrie Supply Company (FESCOQ) Billing Month
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No
Invoice date
Issue date
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date

Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER,; 2022

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees

MDI MOF Rate Billed Amount Services Tax @ 13% Toatal Amount
(KW) (Rs./kW/Month) : (ICT) Payable
791,082 6,064,939

3,084,139 1,710 5,273,878

Addl: Muanager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-92[6949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




I
2}
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited '@
A Company of Government of Pakistan S

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Part-11

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period |December-2022
West Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad AdviceNo  |ES/FES-Dec-22

Advice Date 31/12/2022

Issue Date . 113/01/2023

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description : ,
Energy (kWh) , ) 946,757,537
MDI (kw) . 3,084,139
Capacity. Transfer Charges 4,004.309028 | 12,349,845,640
Encrgy Transfer Charges ) (0.193450) (183,150,005)
Total Transfer Charges 12,166,695,635

Nole: The Fixed O fement édw’lce‘arje{’}?s. ?3?,{0 7,014 For ;fré{ purpnse of submission of

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Hag road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Ematl: billing@cppa.gov.pk







cameue

Tariff Division Record

-
AAY

Dy
D

., GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
PHONE: 055- 9200507 565-A Model Town,

PABX : 055-9200519-26/202

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.
FAX :055-9200530

;Z __ /FD/GEPCO/CPC

4 / // $5>ated /g- i/ °1023 o

dion & n.a, please.
cx'él”\ “(Pge"\?

The Registrar NEPRA, ® §E~ ““““““
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) ~OPY g

G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTER
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 2=¢ QUARTER
(OCTOBER-22 to DECEMBER-22) OF FY 2022-23

oooooo

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
(GEPCO).

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No.
1170(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022. GEPCO is submitting this application
for the 2nd  Quarter of FY 2022-23 PPP Adjustment for pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified

tariff;

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

¢98 70

CTH />




The instant application is being submitted after incorporation of
Industrial Support Package (ISP-2) Relief-1 incremental units impact.
We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to
our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the 2nrd quarter of
FY 2022-23 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 1170(1)/2022 dated
25-07-2022. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material annexed as Annex-A.
In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

,/”Kjg

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY

AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO 2%
QUARTER (OCTOBER-22 7O DECEMBER-22) OF

FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

JANUARY /¢ ,2023

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




i.  Applicant

1.

>

Company (DISCO} owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25™ April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09498 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of Punjab
including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowai, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot and Gujrat under
Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff
1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 2™ Quarter of FY 2022-23 is based
on the parameters / figures given in MYT Determination of FY 2020-21 to 2024-25
notified vide S.R.0. No. 1170(1}/2022 dated 25-07-2022 alongwith financial impact of
over recovery of EPP,
2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 2¢ Quarter of
FY 2022-23 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following:-
PPP 2™ Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23
(October-22 to December-22) (Min. Rs.)
S.No. Description Unit Q'uarterly
Adjustment
I
| Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 3,977
' Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 3,283
A Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment Rs. MIn 62
Impact of Losses Rs. MIn (183)
! Over Recovery of EPP Rs. Min (573)
J l Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. MIn 6,566

Prayer/ Request

In view

of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to

allow the 2" Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2022-23 as per the applicable notified

tariff in
23onu

aggregate to Rs.6,566 million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 2022-
nits to be sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be allowed.




SUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2ND QUARTER FY 2022-23

Aanet- A

[ Unit Oct-22  Nov-22  Dec22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased Actual MkWh 921 644 674 2,239
T&D loses % 9.10% 9.10% 9.10%
Units Lost MkWh 84 59 61 204
incremental Units Purchases MkWh 51 53 57 160
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 46 48 52 146
Net Purchases MkWh 870 591 617 2,079
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh I 837 585 613 2,035
Fuel Cost Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8492 6.2654 6.5881
FCA {NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh {0.3213) 0.1892| (2.7312)
FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million (27) 11 (167) {183)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual Rs./kWh 0.2479 0.1957 0.1957
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 205 95 125 424
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 228 126 132 486
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. in Mitlion 24 31 7 62
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.1072 § 12.3524 | 12.2449
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.8393 15.6493 13.9667
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 8,797 7,306 7,555 23,657
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 8,143 10,079 9,412 27,635
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (654) 2,774 1,858 3,977
UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.9822 1.0812 1.0721
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.0706 5.3269 1.5162
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. in Million 855 639 661 2,156
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 986 3,431 1,022 5,439
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs. in Million 131 2,791 360 3,283
ITota| Under / (Over) recovered Rs. In Million l (526)! 5,608 | 2,057 l 7,139 l
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. In Million [ (133)| (SOO)I (140)l (573)|
lNET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In Million ] (659)| 5,307 [ 1,917 I 6,566 l




s

= HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

HESCO
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO
Phone No:  022-9260235 3 FLOOR,
Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk ’ HESCO, HYDERABAD
NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC/223S53< Dated 2] -01-2023

> The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East),
Sector G-5/1,
Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2N° QUARTER OF FY 2022-23

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 1166(i)/2022 dated 25.07.2022,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated June 02, 2022,
HESCO is submitting this application for the 2™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2022-23 on account

of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price components:

{i) Capacity Charges;

(i)  Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee;
(i)  Variable O&M;

(iv)  Theimpact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; and

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to

allow the 2" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in the light of tariff determination in

vogue. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material.

“tevany

J
®
§O\§ [& In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.
OPRIPN
ol R ¢
.90{?\3 : With best regards,
2 i
ik /o4
el CC: Chairma ¥ CHIEF FtNANCIAL OFFICER
- M (Tariff) HEesco, HYDERABAD

OIr (TV). Addl. DIr (g)
a2k~ ‘)ﬁ)—g




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 2"° QUARTER AD!USTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 1166(1)/2022 DATED 25.07.2022

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 02.06.2022

January 25, 2023

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # :+92-22-9260161

Fax# :+92-22-9260361




1

Petitioner

1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23™ April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including

2.

Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

Applicable Tariff

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 with bifurcation of
businesses (Supply & Distribution of Power) under Multi Year Tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-575/HESCO-2022 & NEPRA/TRF-576/HESC0-2021) on 30" August 2021.
A Public Hearing in the matter was held on 16.12.2021.

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on June 02, 2022 and notified vide S.R.O

No. 1166(1)/2022 dated 25.07.2022 and still effective to recover the cost from end

consumers of HESCO.

2.31t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority specifically

provides for the Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of

following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.41n furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 2"

Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,738 million, which may
be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 2™ Quarter

adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2022-23 (October 2022 to December 2022), being a




Pass Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges
being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of '
T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii} Adjustment of Variable
O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.
The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as

Annexure- A-1.

2.5In view of the Mdnthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being

3.

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022-23 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 2

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority

in respect of HESCO dated June 02, 2022 and the same was notified vide S.R.O No. 1166(1)/2022

dated 25.07.2022 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,738 million.

With best regards,

/.

2/(:HIEF INANCIAL OFFICER

HESCO, HYDERABAD




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IMPACT OF 2ND QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (OCT - DEC 2022-23)

[Rs. in Million]
Particular Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 2nd Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 5,183 4,776 5,514 15,473
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 4,923 5,641 5,110 15,674
Less/(Excess) (259) 865 (404) 201
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 504 418 483 1,404
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 605 1,931 563 3,099
Less/{Excess) 101 1,513 80 1,694
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 99 49 52 200
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 109 63 102 274
Less/(Excess) 10 14 50 74
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (28) 12 (117) (133)
5- Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units (23) (60) (16) (99)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) (199) 2,344 (407) 1,738




HDvision "@ofﬁ

3y /-33.

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

o Office of the

Direct 051-9253284
Fax 051-9253286

't Finance Director
OEPE e IESCO Head Office,

F
TAR\:“ ....................... Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
' s g (T e ¢
No 24 P - 49 piescosroi/cpe °D'“ PR " onEEDated 200 o
\\\\\\\ 2, 1/
_ o (N [ T 7/ ﬂj
The Registrar, NEPRA et S Forinfor; ation & n%{gz
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) * ADG (Tariff)
al

Copy yo: s
- DG/|MZE) CC: Chairman

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) ‘ N
\ - MIF - M (Tariff)

G-5/1 Islamabad

REQUEST FOR 2™ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23 UNDER MULTI YEAR
TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 1168(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, quarterly
adjustment for the period Oct-22 to Dec-22 (2" Quarter 2022-23) is being submitted. As per Multi
Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to
maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -
} Details FY 2022-23 (Oct-22 to Dec-22) Rs. In Million j{

. Detail
} Total recoverable adjustment for 2" Quarter 1,322 !
| o e (Annexure A)

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Dec-2022 are provisional as hearing is

schedule on 30-01-2023 for decision for month of Dec-2022

: We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2022-23

" (27 Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

DA/As above

Regards

\

DEPUTY GENERAL NANGER FINANCE/FD
IESCO ISLAMABA

Copy to :-

1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please.

$ToC g T




ze

Pk Bt oo VoVa

IESCO-Impact of Quaricriy Adjustment joir FY 2022-23
2nd Quarter (Oct-Dec) 2022
Rs. In Million
Particulars Quarter. 2
1-Capacity Charges '
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 23,470
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 22,466
Less / (Excess) (1,005)
2-Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 2,127
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 4,561
Less / (Excess) 2,434
3-Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 474
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 758
Less / (Excess) 284
4-Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (148)
5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost (243)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 1,322




Annexure-A

Dec-22
IESCO Oct-22 Nov-22 (Provisional} | 1ol
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual 901.206 715.678 791.566 2,408
T&D loses 7.80% 7.80% 7.80%
Units Lost 70.2941 55.8229 61.7421 188
Incremental Units Purchases 18.4508 20.4620 27.3778 66
Incremental Units Sales 17.0116 18.8660 25,2423 61
Net Purchases 883 695 764 2,342
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 831 660 730 l 2,221 l
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh} Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual {NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision} 8.8492 6.2654 7.1198
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision)} (0.3213) 0.1892 {2.1995)
£CA still to be passed on {233 11361 (148}
Variable O&M Reference (Annex 1Y notified Tariff) 0.2350 (0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.195%7 0.4985
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 207 111 155 474
Actual invorced cost by CPPA-G 223 140 395 758
Ungear / {Qver) Recovery 15 29 239 234
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 8.4583 12.1383 9.8990
Actual Calculated 7.2750 12,5075 9.6159
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 7.467 8,439 7.565 23,470
Actual invaiced cost by CPPA-G 6,422 8,695 7,348 22,466
Under / {Over) Recovery {1,045} 257 {218} {1,005}
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV nctified Tariff) 0.8220 1.0625 0.8667
Actual Calculated 0.8670 4.3430 1.0152
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 726 739 662 2,127
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 765 3,019 776 4,561
Under / (Over} Recovery 40 2,281 113 2,434
[Total Under / {Over) recovered {1,012} 2,577 1 l 1,566 ]
lRecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units {51} (120) {72)] {“.43)l
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 2.457 oyl 1322

Note:-

1- Monthly FPA Decisions for Month of December 2022 are not received from NEPRA.




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANTY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803

E-MAIL : ceo@esco.qov.pk

No.J) 75/ /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff L/é/ , .2 /Jan /2023
For iodmaran o ////z/‘fz;/’]?v?z
a ADG {,ar,:,?n &ng, pie;/se/f' TARIFF (DEPA, s
The Registrar NEPRA, Cepyfto: ce. Bir (Tl Q:i
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)  bRimag T ”'_“:f(;mf’; S bt
G-5/1, Islamabad. LT AR

Dace.)ﬁ..é’. .......... ,
Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 2" QUARTER FOR FY 202

-ﬂ\[\
23 IN RESPECT OF PPP. \

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.1169 (I)/2022 effective
dated 235-07-2022, and dete

\J‘_._’

nation and notification of Industrial Support Package for
Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff scheme for Industrial
Consumers of XWDISCOs vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG(Taritf)/TRF-100/XWDISCOs/43673-
43675 dated December 01, 2020 the LESCO’s adjustment of 2™ Quarter of FY 2022-23 (Oct-

2022 to Dec-2022) is amounting to Rs. 6,347 million. The component wise adjustment is
tabulated as below.

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT fumotint in
(i)  The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 2,067
(i)  The adjustments against Use of System Charges (inclusive MoF) 6,395
(i)  Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. (313)
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 483
(ﬂf‘) Financial impact ISP-Relief (Rate of Rs. 12.96/kWh for (2,286)
incremental Units consumptions) e
Total L 6,347 :)

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 2™ Quarterly AdJLlstments
(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA.

(Oé

N
AN
>
T -‘@
F EXECUTIVE OFFICER™

LESCO.



Quaterlely Adjustment Claim in respect of PPP

end QiF FY 2022-23

-’

LESCO Unit  Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual GWh 2,154 1,639 1,603 5,396
T&D loses % 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Units Lost GWh 172 131 128 432
Incremental Units Purchases GWh 190 208 209 608
Incremental Units Sales GWh 175 192 192 559
Net Purchases GWh 1,964 1,430 1,394 4,788
lGross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,982 1,508 1,475 4,964J
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 5.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8492 6.2654 7.1198
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh -0.3213 0.1892 -2.1995
FCA still to be passed on Rs. Min {55) 25 {282) {313}
Variable O&M Referance (Annex |V notifiad Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual Ks./kWh 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 461 229 283 973
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 534 321 602 1,456
Undar / {Over) Recovery Rs. Min 72 92 318 483
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 9.7518 13,5092 12.3476
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.8384 14.0166 14.5970
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 19,150 19,325 17,209 55,684
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. MIn 17,356 20,050 20,345 57,751
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min (1,794) 726 3,135 2,067
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.9476 1.1825 1.0811
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.0635 5.0126 1.5752
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. MIn 1,861 1,692 1,507 5,059
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. MIn 2,088 7,170 2,195 11,454
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min 228 5,479 689 6,395
[Totai Under / {Over) recovered Rs. Min {1,545} §,321 3,860 8,633 l
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Min {524) {1,218) (544)1 (2,236ﬂ
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Min  {2,073) 5104 3,316 6,347 |

Note: FCA for the month of Dec -2022 is yet to be notified by NEPRA . However CPPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis (subject to

change on actual notification basis )




nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

p

Ph: # 061-9220095 OFriCe Or 1i
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR

Fax: 061-9220116 Y
/BSIQtr. Adj. / ©) %Zi? 1o Diate: 1%294323

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject; - REQUEST FOR 2" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
PRICE (FY 2022-23) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD
OCTOBER 2022 TO DECEMBER 2022 (LICENSE # 06/D1./2002)

Ref: - ' MEPCO’s Multi Year Tariff Determination for F.Y 2020-21 to F.Y 2024-25 notified
vide SRO No.1171(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 34(1)/2015 dated
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 2,407 Million including
impact of incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield Industrial Support Package-(ISP)
on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations on NEPRA prescribed forma (Annex-A).

It is apprised that FCA for the month of December 2022 has not been received yet,
therefore, the calculation is based on FCA rate requested by CPPA-G for 12/2022. The Authority is
requested to allow the Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for 12/2022.

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.2,407
Million for 2™ Quarter of F.Y 2022-23 aginst PPP including impact of Incremental units sold due
to infield industrial Support Package (ISE)} enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

For infornatlo &%?Z"//ji?;«&

°* ADG (.arsz‘ \
o .. CC:Chairman ?
o J - M (Tariffy

Encl./ As above i Mian Ansar Mehmood
Finance Director

C.C. to: -
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.
3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.
Al 4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1* Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex B
AR Agha Khan Road, Islamabad. oE

L ENT) P
e TARIFF «DEPW ; e
Dir (T A \

L R e BN
p (Tl




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment
2nd Quarter FY 2022-23 (Oct-Dec 2022)

Annex-A

‘Rs. In Million
|mEPCO | | oct-22 Nov-22  Dec-22 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,685 1,137 1,030 3,853
T&D loses 12.34% 12.34% 12.34%
Units Lost 208 140 127 475
Incremental Units Purchases 40 38 37 115
Incremental Units Sales 35 33 32 101
Net Purchases 1,645 1,099 994 3,738
[Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,477 997 903 3,37ﬂ
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 7.1198
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) -0.3213 0.1892 -2.1995
FCA still to be passed on (66.82) 26.55 (279.68) {320)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 387 176 202 764
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 418 223 387 1,027
Under / (Over) Recovery 31 47 185 263
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.9110 15.3605 14.2972
Actual Calculated 7.8268 15.4067 15.6105
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,304 16,883 14,209 47,396
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 12,876 16,934 15,514 45,324
Under / (Over) Recovery (3,429) 51 1,305 (2,073)
UoSC {HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9631 1.3445 1.2518
Actual Calculated 0.9380 5.4335 1.7018
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,584 1,478 1,244 4,306
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,543 5,972 1,691 9,207
Under / {Over) Recovery (41) 4,494 447 4,900
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (3,505) 4,618 1,658 2,770 |
lRecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (87.95) (200) (75)| (353)]
|NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (3,593) 4,418 1583| 2,407 |




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE

Fax: 9211987 e (DEPAS ~ CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

e PESCO, PESHAWAR
AL
S o, \r f\"\“‘ """""""""" p p
No: % 613 /FD/PESCO/CP&C e ! : Q_?a 403/2023
Taw. )’é """"""" 6 ;'Z__J -

The Registrar, ;tfxfc): &n.a, pleasa.

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, ) a:n cc: Chairmar;

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, - M&E) - " {'farkilf}

ISLAMABAD.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2ND QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 07/DL/2002 DATED 30™ APRIL, 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, SRO
No. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and Support Package as notified vide SRO No.
1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020, and its determination dated
01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of
Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers, respectively, along with determination on
account of 1%, 27, 3¢ & 4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22 determined by
[ NEPRA on 09-05-2022, 16-06-2022, 29-07-2022 & 14-10-2022, notified vide SRO No.
728(1)/2022, SRO No. 993(1)/2022, SRO No. 1587(1)/2022 & SRO No. 1932(1)/2022 , dated
31-05-2022, 07-07-2022, 23-08-2022 & 20-10-2022 respectively. Whereas, the determination
of 1% Quarter Periodic Adjustments for FY 2022-23 is determined by the Authority on

17-01-2023 but the same is not notified, so far.

PESCO is submitting this application for the 2™ Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2022-23, based

Tariff Division Record

S‘é‘ on provisional FCA for the month of December, 2022 as claimed by CPPA-G in its petition
A \ andv{he decision of same is awaited from the Authority, pertaining to:
0(\ T 1 the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified
\U’ Q Transfer Pricing Mechanism;
é (Wé (i1) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;
2 g\; (iii)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and / )

—




It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 2°¢ Quarter Adjustment for
FY 2022-23 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and
Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 2% Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23 (enclosed as Annex-A along with supporting
documents) per the current notified tariff vide SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 and
SRO No. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, consequent upon the determination of the Authority
in respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 and 14-12-2020 respectively. The

application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

Enclosed:
1. Application for 2*¢ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23.
2. Calculation Sheet of Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of 22¢ QTR of FY 2022-23.

3. Board Resolution.
4. Affidavit.




Annex-A

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 2 QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NO. 1173(1)/2022 DATED 25-07-2022 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATIONS DATED 02-06-2022.

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ENGR. ARIF MEHMOOD.



1. Petitioner

1.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25% April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction
of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Multi-Year Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 on
03-06-2021 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale
element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued
determinations on 02-06-2022 respectively and notified by GoP dated 25-07-2022.
Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of F'Y 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (Case
# NEPRA/TRF-564/PESCO-2021 & Case # NEPRA/TRF-565/PESCO-2021) as
determined on 02-06-2022. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for
FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review motion
on the Tariff Determined by NEPRA on 13-06-2022, hearing of the same was held on
14" September, 2022.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authori‘ty are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for
FY 2022-23) was notified vide SRO No. 1173 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 effective to
recover the cost from consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being

notified by the Authority are based thereon. q/




2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 1173 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 specifically provides for the Quarterly
Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1  the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.3  the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3  adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022,
SRO No. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and Support Package as notified vide SRO No.
1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020, and its determination
dated 01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of
Time of Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers, respectively, along with
determination on account of 1%, 27 3¢ & 4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for
FY 2020-21 determined by NEPRA on 06-05-2021, 30-07-2021, 30-12-2021, notified
vide SRO No. 1278(1)/2021, SRO No. 1067(I)/2021 & SRO No. 117(1)/2022 dated
30-09-2021, 25-08-2021 & 20-01-2022 respectively and determination on account of 1%,
214 31 & 4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22 determined by NEPRA on
09-05-2022, 16-06-2022 & 29-07-2022, notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022, SRO No.
993(1)/2022, SRO No. 1587(1)/2022 & SRO No. 1932(1)/2022, dated 31-05-2022, 07-07-
2022, 23-08-2022 & 20-10-2022 respectively. Whereas, the determination of 1% Quarter
Periodic Adjustments for FY 2022-23 is determined by the Authority on 17-01-2023 but
the same is not yet notified. PESCO is submitting this application for 2™ Quarter
Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in aggregate amounting to Rs. (1,929) Million, which
may be passed on by way of Rs. (0.7330) per unit (for the next 03 months). This
quarterly adjustment of PPP for the 2° quarter of FY 2022-23 (Oct-Dec), being a pass
through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and transmission charges
being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of
T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff, and (iii) adjustment of
Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing

Mechanism. The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached
herewith as Annexure — A. q_/



2.5In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the 2™ Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2022-23 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both
Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 2™ Quarter Adjustment for the FY 2022-23 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, SRO No.190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and SRO
N0.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020, consequent upon the determinations of the Authority in
respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020 respectively, along with
determination on account of periodic adjustments for 1%, 2, 3™ & 4™ Quarterly Periodic
Adjustments for FY 2021-22 determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022, 16-06-2022, 29-07-2022
& 14-10-2022, notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022, SRO No. 993(1)/2022, SRO No.
1587(1)/2022 & SRO No. 1932(1)/2022, dated 31-05-2022, 07-07-2022, 23-08-2022 & 20-10-
2022 respectively, in aggregate amounting to Rs. (1,929) Million, which may be passed on by

way of Rs. (0.7330) per unit (for the next 03 months).

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.
With best regards,




BT T AIA AD TITATDIN avvg\nw Y FSOAAATY A\T!Y
i
L RSO RRIIA VY £RAS situiucs & Saaas R F AT LIFIVAT Al ¥

2ND QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

(Rs. in Million)

Description Znd Qtr
Impact of T&D Losses (546)
Impact of VO&M 279
Impact of CPP (4,359)
Impact of UoSC 3,031
Impact of Incremental Units (334)
Required Adjustment for the Quarter (1,929)

¢




MOCITAUTAD DYy DATDRTICACIINDIV CPAMDANY
oS3t vy oLy ES WINPT S S VR W R S

ERYE VRV SR Wi 3

2nd QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

Rs. in Million

2nd Quarter
Power Purchase (FY 2022-23) Total
Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
Demand & Energy
Units Received [MkWh] 1,118 1,000 1,154 3,271
MDI [MW] 2,563 2,496 2,798 2,619
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 9 8 7 8
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 2,903 4,604 4,004 3,837
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M] 176 235 235 216
Power Purchase Cost
Energy Charge [MIn Rs] 10,519 7,640 8,263 26,422
Capacity Charge [MIn Rs] 7,440 11,494 11,203 30,136
Transmission Charge {MIn Rs] 957 1,147 1,283 3,386
Market Operator Fee (MoF) [MIn Rs] 4 4 5 13
Adjustment ** UoSC [Mln Rs] - 2,942 - -
Fl'otal Operating Cost [MIn Rs] I 18,920 23,227 20,753 62,900




2nd Otr Filed

L FY 2022-23 Oct-22 | Nov22 | Dec22 TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,118 1,000 1,154 3,271
T&D loses 20.16% 20.16% 20.16%
Units Lost 225 202 233 659
Incremental Units Purchases 52 53 45 150
Incremental Units Sales 41 42 36 120
Net Purchases 1,066 946 1,109 3,121
| Gross units to bé sold at allowed T&D { 892 798 921| 2,612
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.1705 6.0762 | 9.3193
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8492 6.2654 7.1198
FCA (NEPRA Monthiy FCA Decision) (0.3213) 0.1892 (2.1995)
FCA still to be passed on (72) 38 (512) (546)
Variable O&M Reference (Annex [V notified Tariff) 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032
Actual 0.2479 0.1957 0.3753
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 250 151 225.34 627
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 277 196 433 506
Under / (Over) Recovery 27 44 208 279
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 9.8235 12.8042 12.6946
Actual Calculated 7.2080 12.1614 10.4827
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 10,470 12,119 14,078 26,667
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 8,056 12,157 12,095.20 32,308
Under / {Over) Recovery (2,414) 38 (1,983) {4,359)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9546 1.1208 1.1115
Actual Calculated 0.8598 4.0947 1.1158
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,017 1,061 1,233 3,311
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G 961 4,093 1,287 6,342
Under / {Over) Recovery - (58) 3,032 55 3,031
‘Total Under / (Over) recovered J (2,516)L 3,153 L (2,232)i (1,595)]
1
IBecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units f (61)L (227)] {46)} (334)]
|QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT I (2,577)] 2,926 | (2,278)]  (1,929)}

¥

Including
Wind &
Solar



| Phone No. 091-9210226 Difice of the
FaxNo, 091-2223136 Company Secretary PESCO
| Emall: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,
| Shami Road, Peshawar
Mo, 14 r"'r;{; / Co5 Dated 2% /01/2022

BUARD RESOLUTION

Board of Dirsciors FESCD through circvlation Resolved to
anthorize Chief Executive Ufficer and the Officers of PESCO to File Multi
Year Tariff Petition, Review Motlon (f reguired) and subseguent
adjustmentis/ detalls etc with NEPRA (Separately for two licensed activities
i.e. Distribution Business and Supply Business) for the period from FY
2020-23 10 FY 2024-25,
He along with other officers of the cowmpany are hereby
authorized o sign individually or joinily the necessary documents, appear
before the Authority when neseded and o 21 acts necessary for completion

and processing of application,

Ceri“i%i}zefi True Copy

y

DM “ANY s ,(ZRETARV
PESCD
Dated 28-01-2022




L

, R146243 | | R BRI R

AFFIDAVIT

t Arif Mehmood S/0 Sardar Muhammad Ishaqg Khan, Chief;f:Executive Officer, Peshawar

Electric Supply Company Limited (Distribution Licenseé No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC

N0.12101-4176270-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar

Electric Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents
of this 2"¢ Quarter Adjustment Tariff Petition for FY 2022-23 including all supporting
documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that

nothing has been concealed.

;//—\\ Dep(oknent

Dated:- i{ ol /2023
o |




Tariﬁ.Divis‘.on Record

7_.%5

) 2*

Phone # 081 -9202211

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Office of the Chief Executive Officer -

Fax# . - 081 -9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quetta.
" No. Lu £3  ICEO/ FD/QESCO/CPC * Dated: 20— 01— 2023.
The Regrstrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authorrty,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sec*or G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2n OU_A_RTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022 - 23.
- (DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2_001 DATED 307H APRIL 21002)

Dear Sir, = . | |

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SR.O No.l165/1)2022 dated 25-07-2022, QESCO is

submitting this application for the 27 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022 - 23 pertamlng to:

(i)  the capacity and transmission charges beln passed on to QESCO per the notlﬁed Transfer
' - Pricing Mechanism;

(11) the adjustment of Use of System Charges;

(111) : Adjustment of Varrable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer |

Pricing Mechamsm and -

(w) Impact of Extra or lesser purenase of umts

is requested that the same process for the 2™ Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022 — 23 may please also be
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authorrty
and notified by Federal Government emphasrzmg that both Quarterly and Monthly AdJustment
shouldtimely be passed on. ' :

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authorlty give due conSIderatlon to our apphcatron to allow the 2“d
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2022 — 23 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.1165/(1)/2022

dated 25-07-2022. The app}ifation is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In
“case any further clarificatj

S requrred the same may please be intimated.

Forinfo, m. .'o }j/,j?Zé}
2 ADG Tarrflf) /

b .owE e G M(Tarify ‘ Chief Executive Officer
TARIFF | T ’ S
Dir (TN

to: - . . - i
0G (Mg . CCiChaiman _— o xbﬁ}}ul—.l_{amﬁszﬁah

N
e
y
DS
Ryt

It is’ pertment to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments bemg notrﬁed by the Authorlty are also
bemg determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it .

e

— .



BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

. QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED =

APPLICATION FOR 2’ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDESRO NO. 1165(I) / 2022 DATED 25™ JULY 2022

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211 .

FAX # £ 92-81-9201335




1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA D1str1but10n
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan - (GOP) and 1nc01porated as-a

Public L1m1ted Company on 13" May, 1998 vide company reglstratlon No L- 09320 of 1997

- 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordmance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide elec.tr.icity to the province of Balochistan except
District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2OOI granted by NEPRA (the

Dlstrlbutlon License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution hcensee of NEPRA ‘had ﬁled a Tanff Petition for thei

Determmahon of its Consumer End Tariff. for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEQ / FD./ -

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determlnatlon upon the
- -subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO—
2017/10292-10294 dated 6™July, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notlﬁed vide . RO No. 1165/(1)/2022 dated 25-07- 2072 speo1ﬁcally prov1des for the o

Quarterly AdJustments on the basis of followmg hmlted scope

231

232

233
234

the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
-theadjustrnent pertammg to theUse of System Charges; '
' Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual and 0

Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

241In 'furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 1165/(1)/2022 dated 25-07- 2022, QESCO is»

submlttmg this application for the 2" Quarterly AdJustments for FY 2022 - 23 maggregate amountmg
to Rs. (1,633) Million.’ These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 2 quarter of FY 2022-23 being a

'v Pass Through for QESCO, is quantlﬁed based on: (i) the capacity and -transm15510n_ charges being ..

passed .on to QESCO per the notified Tfansfer__ Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use,of‘

System Charges; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed'on to "QESCO per the

- notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.



2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
‘basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP isa paés thiough for all the 'DISCOS, it_ is requested that the
same process the 2™ Quarterly Adjustmeﬁts for FY 2022 — 23 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified byrFe»dera'l
Governmentthat both Quartérly and Monthiy Adjus.tmént may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 2nd
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2022 — 23 for the current notified tariff vide S.R.O
No.1165/(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 in aggrégate amounting to Rs. (1,633) Million. '

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.
With best regards,

AbdUHKarim Jamali o

Chief Executive Officer




1- Capacity Charges
- Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice
Less /(Excess) .
2- Use of System Charges' : :
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice (Including PMLT(:;invbice)
Less / (Excess)
3- Variable O&M Componerit of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff -
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice (Including PMLTC invoice)
Lgss / (Excess) }
4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess)

Rs in Million
Quarter-2 -
18,420.33
15,617.50
(2,803)

- 1,661.50
2,891.89
1,230

304.72
420
115

(176)

(1,633)




“se? SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

INER1]

P

tecrmranasane

sion Regsord
563

Oy NG ST

%
1Y
t

RS -1

1

Tariff Divisd

23

22

OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD
Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR 7
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com 7/

No: FD/SEPCO/ Budget/CP&C/ 289.8% Dated: | & /a)/2023,

v~ The Registrar,
\Tatlonal Electric Power RegulaporiFA ¢BES TM

) Forinformhation 2 4. jease,

IR

NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avengieg.iy........ le (T Ao a.rir.') cc: Cha

, - : : Chairman
Sector G-5/1 DIF (Tebil)srrserssne DL e V& E) - T (Tariff)
Islamabad. S Addl, DI (RE}.in

Subject:  2NP QUARTER APIESMENT OF TARIHE OX SEPCO FOR THE FY
2022-23 (OCTOBER-22 TO DECEMBER 22 \SERCO (LIECENSE #
21/D1/2011).

Ref'nce
i) Tariff Determination (Distribution of Power) under MYT Regime for the FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25 vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG/ (Trf)/ TRF-566/SEPCO-2021/8754-
8756 dated 02-06-2022 & Supply of Power No. NEPRA/R/ADG/TRE-
5667 /SEPCO-2021/8695-8697 dated 02-06-2022.

ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power
Division) vide SRO 1172(1) /2022 dated 25-07-2022.

Kindly, in pursuance to the Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP referred
at Sr. (ii), SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 2°d quarter (October-22
to December-22) of FY 2022-23 on account of the following: -.

i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment.

ii) Variable O&M of Energy

iii) Capacity Charges

iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF.

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal
& further necessary action please.

D.A/ as above.
bllﬁ"’\}rj
FINANCE DIRECTQR
SEPCO, Sukkur
Copy To information; -
o Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad.
¢ Chief Financial Officer (PPMC), Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad.
» Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan,
Block-A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.




Sukkur Electric Power Company
2nd Quarterly Adjustment FY 2022-23( Oct-22 to Dec-22)

Annex-A

[Disco

{ unit | oct-22

Nov-22  Dec-22 | TOTAL |

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 344 222 192 757
T&D loses % 17.05% 17.05% 17.05% 17.05%

Units Lost MkWh 59 338 33 129

b'oss units to be sold at allowed T&D l MkWh L 285 184 159 628
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex |V notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193 8.1887
Actual (NEPRA Maonthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8492 6.2654 9.1301 8.0816

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh -0.3213 0.1892 0.1892 . 0.02
£CA 3till 0 pe passed on Rs. In M {19) 7 3 (s}
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2350 0.1599 0.2032 0.1994
Actual Rs./kWh 0.2479 0.1957 0.1957 0.2131

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.In M 81 35 39 155

Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.InM 85 43 38 166

Undar / {Over) Recovery Rs.In M 4 8 {1 11
Capacity Reference (Annex 1V notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.4771 22.1476 16.6120 16.4122
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.1552 13.1807 10.1439 10.4933

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.InM 3,600 4,915 3,185 11,700

Actual Inveiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.InM 2,802 2,925 1,945 7,672

Under / {Ovear) Recovery Rs.in M {758) {1,950} {1,240} {4,028)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.0810 1.9386 1.4545 1.4914
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 0.9822 5.1962 1.0790 2.4191

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.In M 371 430 279 1,081

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 337 1,153 207 1,698

Under / {Over) Recovery Rs.In M (34) 723 {72} 517
Total Under / (Over) recovered rs.nm | (848) (1,252) {1,307) (3,405

Note: FCA for the Month of December-22 is yet to be determined. The Authority is requested to rework the working for the M/o December-22
when FCA to be determined.




sich RQCG-’d

Tariff DIVl

cewe
a-('

TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY PESHAWAR

-
Tald 054.871
1 elf Uri-odL

Fax# 091-9212950 o

Fax# 091-9212730
Email:- amin95984@yahoo.com

?}yecmﬁxcgw\p,,u Office of the

i e,

I\)

~ a2
~na
-5

[PV

213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

No. 773 JCEO/TESCO/ Dated_ /7 1 Ol 2023

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue,

Section G-5/1

Islamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD

FROM OCT-2022 TO DEC-2022 TESCO LICENSE NO.22/DL/2013
DATED 12-08-2013.

Ref: - Tariff determination for Distribution and Supply FY- 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25 issued by the Authority vide letter No NEPRA/R/ADG
Trf-574/TESCO-2022/8718-8724 dated June 2, 2022 and letter No
NEPRA/R/ADG TRF-574/TESCO-2022/8674 dated June 2, 2022

has been used as reference for the period from Oct-2022 to
Dec- 2022.

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guideiines for determination
of consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process -2017) and orders by the
Authority in tariff determination for the Fy-2020-21 to FY 2024-25. TESCO
hereby submits quarterly tariff adjustment for the period from Oct- 2022 to
Dec-2022 on account of the following:-

) Capacity charges

i) Use of System Charges

iii) Variable O&M

v)  T&D losses

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable
O&M has not been billed separately by CPPA. Therefore, it is presumed that the
same has been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is
attached at Annexure-A please.

PRAY

TESCO requests the Authority to kindiy aliow Quarterly Adjustment
of Rs.1,306 Million (Annexure-A) for the period from Oct-2022 to Dec-2022.

DA as above:

N
e
For infogation & na, gleasar >
* ADG [Tariff) g TESCO WAPDA House 0
?Dpﬁtm” CC: Chairman <) Peshawar
. ;F( S8 M(Tanifhy  pariEf (DF
) Bip 1D - SR—
addl. Dir (RE)

2’3 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO




Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2022-23

From October-2022 to December-2022

Annexure A

Rupees in Millions

Sr.# Components Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Total
1 |VOM Adjustment 3 6 29 39
2 |CPP Adjustment (281) 713 204 637
3 UoSC Adjustment / MOF 25 676 80 781
4  |lmpact of T&D Losses on FPA (5) 3 (35) (37)
5 [Financial Impact of EPP Overrecovery (2) (80) (32) (114)
Total (259) 1,319 247 1,306




1st month of Quarter-2 {2022-23)

2nd month of Quarter-2 {2022-23)

3rd month ofQuarter-2 (2022-23)

EPP Adjustment
1st month of

Reference -

Actual

Disallowed (Shouid have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Reference -
Actuat
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

3rd month of

Reference -

Actual

Disallowed (Should have been Alfowed)

Fuel Price Adj All d [Provisi }

Target Losses for the quarter

Oct

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be soid (MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with ailowed & disaliowed (Min Rs)

Target Losses for the quarter

Nov

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sald {MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only {Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

Target Losses for the quarter

Dec

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (Mkwh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with aliowed costs only (Min Rs)
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter (MIn Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disailowed {MIn Rs)
CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qn

Oct

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qnt

Nov

Actual CPP per kWh

Deita CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

Dec

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of CPP {Mln Rs)

UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Oct

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Nov

Actual UaSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Ref, for the 3rd month of the grt

Dec

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of UoSG {Min Rs)

Quarter 2 /20222
MRRTIET -2 (AU L2 5]
Quarter-2 (2022-23)
9.4055
8.8595
{0.5460) {0.2247)
(0.3213)
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
7.6752
6.9795
{0.6957) {0.8849)
0.1892
Quarter-2 (2022-23)
9.5225
5.3877
(3.1348) (0.9348)
(2.2000)
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
159
144
144
(46)
{79}
(79)
{32)
Quarter-2 (2022-23}
162
147
148
28
(102)
{102)
{130)
Quarter-2 (2022-23)
171
156
155
{ad1}
(487)
{487}
(145)
(307)
14.0766
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
12.3050
(1.7716) (1.7718)
(281}
15.4007
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
20.1897
4.7980 4.79%0
713
16.6385
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
17.9284
1.2899 1.2899
204
637
1.3679
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
1.5179
0.1500 0.18
28
1.3679
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
5.9137
4.5458 4.55
6786
1.4568
Quarter-2 {2022-23)
1.8641
0.5073 0.51
80
781




Actual VOM per kWh
Delta VOM per kWh
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Nov

Actual VOM per kWh

Deita VCM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

Dec

Actual VOM per KWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {(Min Rs}
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (MIn Rs})

Incremental Sales

Oct
Ref (Rs / kwh)
Incremeantai Units Sold {(MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.86/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additionai recovery of EPP

Nov

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
Ref (Rs / kwh)

incrementai Units Sold {(MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Dec

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
Ref {Rs / kwh)

Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery

1st month of Quarter-2 {2022-23)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.
Standard Units sold without life line consumers.
Units lost

FPA allowed

Impact of Losses on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs}

2nd month of Quarter-2 (2022-23)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.
Standard Units sold without life line consumers.
Units lost

FPA allowed

Impact of Losses on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month {MIn Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-2 {2022-23)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.
Standard Units sold without life line consumers,
Units {ost

FPA allowed

Impact of Lesses on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (Min Rs)

0.23

0.25
0.02

0.16

IR R R
G.04

0.20

0.38
g.18

0.02
3.18

0.04
6.47

0.180
29.102

38

10.36
0.71

9.21
7.359
1.847

8.87
13.10

169.80
$0.007
79.783

10.49
13.09

169.62
137.292
32,327

159
144
15
(0.3213)
(4.73)

(5)

181
146
15
0.1892
2.81

171
155
16
(2.2000)
(34.71)

(38)

113.962

(37)

1,306




IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT October-December 2022-23

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million
1- Capacity charges

Reference as per notified tariff 7152
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 7789
Less/(Excess) 637
2- Use of system cahrges/MOF

Reference as per notified tariff 651
Actual as per CPPA-G invoice 1432
Less/(Excess) 781
3- Variable O&M Component of energy price

Reference as per notified tariff 97
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 136
Less/(Excess) 39
4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA {37)
5- EPP Over Recovery (114)

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/{excess) 1306




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone No. 041-9220242 OFFICE OF THE
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD
No () 97-89 /FESCO/CFO Dated 9o /04/2023

The Registrar, NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,

‘ .‘ 2 Islamabad. .
) Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3" QUARTER OF THE
- FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23
Dear Sir,

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find
enclosed herewith the 3rd Quarter PPP adjustment (January, 2023 — March, 2022) amounting to
Rs. 10,000 Million for the Financial Year 2022-23 pertaining to the following PPP components :-

e (Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
¢ Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual
o Impact of T&D losses.

In the said adjustment units sold to industrial consumers on marginal sale rate of
Rs. 12,96 kWh has been excluded from the actual units purchased.

FPA for the month of March, 2023 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M
and FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally. '

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 3 Quarter PPP Adjustment of
the Financial Year 2022-23. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting

material.
S AN
51 A (If In case any further clarification jg required, please intimate.
- H i
=51y
= S/‘ DA/As above.
5 =5 : Forinformation & A piasts A
5o g * . DG (Tariff) ‘Pleasa;
R Cony to: CO: Cha ~ (NAZIR AHMAD)
a - - DG(VZE) - ~naitman CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
3-:1 - M/F it e M (Ta”f-f)
Cc to:-

1) Chief Financial Officer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha
Khan Road, Islamabad.

5o

T iy

L 3 - - - L "y -
o Ce i) —

Bk =

F_f

y ﬂﬁ
Yiated 9

Tari
Ty No




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
3rd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

" |Description | Jan23  Feb-23  Mar23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 954 934 1,061 2,949
T&D loses 8.84% 8.84% 8.84%
Units Lost 84 83 94 261
Incremental Units Purchases 82 81 142 305
Incremental Units Sales 75 74 129 278
Net Purchases 872 853 919 2,644
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 870 851 967 2,688
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh} Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 11.0320 7.2114 8.0571
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision} 0.4779 {0.0006) (0.6551)
FCA still to be passed on 40 (0} (61) (21}
Variable O&M Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.2433 0.1206 0.1935
Actual 0.5143 0.4001 0.4001
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 212 163 178 552
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 491 374 425 1,289
Under / {Over) Recovery 279 211 247 736
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 13.0127 14.6212 10.4718
Actual Calcutated 13.3814 18.0616 15.8950
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 11,346 12,466 9,624 33,435
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 11,667 15,3599 14,700 41,766
Under / (Over) Recovery 321 2,933 5,076 8,331
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF  Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.1647 1.2217 0.9743
Actual Calculated 1.6654 1.7805 2.0184
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,015 1,042 895 2,953
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,452 1,518 1,855 4,825
Under / (Over} Recovery 437 476 960 1,872
ITotaI Under / (Over) recovered 1,077 3,621 6,221 I 10,918]
l@covery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (103) (375) (440)| (919ﬂ
lN ET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 973 3,246 5,780 l 10,0001
Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for
monthly FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M.

2- FPA for the month of March, 2023 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and
FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-tl .

National Electric Power heuuwtory Authonty

g < T .
.:ngnra‘_

bg.?”

NOTIFICATION

1

" Islamabad. the Marchl0.2023

S.R.0. (59 (1)/2023: — Pursuant fo Section 31(7) of the Regulation of

Generation. Transmission and Distributien of Electric Power Act. 1997 as amended
through Reou[mon of Generation. Teansmission and Distribution of Electric Power

- .(—\mendmcn() Act 2011, the Natigral-Zla¢ific Power Reaulatory ~\uthoru\ makes and

notities the adjustments on aceount of variations in-fuel charges in the approved rariff
of XWDISCOs. The following is the Tuel charges adjustment for the month of
January 2023 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Description "~ | January 2023
Actual Fuel Charge Component for January 2023 | Rs.11.0320/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charys Component | Rs.10.5541/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month ¢l January 2023 - | Rs.0.4779/kWh
Increase !

l )
Note: - The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.0.2779AWh in the applicable tarit! Tor Ex-WAPDA

DISCOs on account of variation in (ke lucf uh xr;,u tor thn. month of January 2023 as per the above derails,

2. The above adjustment an mcreasc Rs .0.4779/kWh shall be applicable to ali
the consumer categories except Electric. ‘z..hlclc Charging Stations {EVCS) and
lifeline consumers of all the X'WDISCOs. The said adjustment shall be shown
separately in the consumers’ bills on the tasis of units billed to the consumers in the

" month of January 2023, XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in

respect of January 2023 in the billing month of March 2023.

3, While effecting the Fuel f\djusm'"t.t Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs
shall keep in view and strictly comply,svith-the orders of the courts notwithstanding
this order.

I'd

S 1

( Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha)
- Registrar

@ CamScanner




CENTRAL POWLR PURCHASING AGENCY [CPPA)
Enargy Frecurvment Raport (Provia ional)
Far the Month of Janusry 2023

L1 Sfwatraret
. P st Pradiucars Furl | Cusechy b vnia Charper Oramgem py |Frasmetanacrs] SIS (bl o Fodal Pl Cont T voLu Totat
vy Ra Ry ) aa Re R Ensryy Cosl
| Myt
n A ¥ vl s 3 L. - — . . -
B |y T B I I S - - . ]
ST s waad et "% s N B — - <
ST T e - I D, e " | T - - h — R [P
T e ) T [ - T o — -
“w i wemena T T e ) T T/ — R D > ~—
i (O i e ) LI 2 PR N IR M
R L B ) _ _ — e :
v..-l uﬂilsl. T ,(ll - .Vﬂ. - - — = s - - —
31 T et Wi Gy E e | e 3 W PRSI U I |y - - - -
T | e o e ] e ] 50 - ————— —— - —_ d
337 |uwesy Beewmietn owmy e T e | 80 _ - N - - - - L
o R..n!!lTﬂ.rl - _veew |99 e o LI S PSR - —_ —— _ :
I T el o | Y. ] e . - - —— R S . - =
3 firsn Wt Loy L e % - — — e -
W |ome byt T T T A lk . o - _ - —_—
34 - Uy ..t?llﬂ; s il Alllle - - - —— —
P e L0 T W {8 N L] __ _ - . — —
T fond s Bl Lt P T S e ) — . - ——
L faneser .t;!n:.l?ldnl.{.!d..!sq _ew [ % - - . RN - =
N T T e ol L U ... E 100 —— - .. ——
I T Y o N L _® fo
Tt (st oAt P Lt a—a ks —
ol VRS T I o ] : : - : - 3 T
e p - Prvey 257 [FRZIKYT] - Nt - . ~ . 129070300 - VT 7 |
] X VT 12,097,834 . 12007030 - - - - 1L 7830 - [
nnj_wo_! ] srarszaae $5710, 748 p04 3,792,8)8342 Y ket 748 1,548, 47, O AR FTIEIRLL o 9 855 447,008 i W I LY
™y
ME_..‘ X o’ R 8003 31,08Y [ 81873 stiis ey | .. LIEIXRTTR DETIELIR . e m AR A ME [LTEJE 1)
T Cosr - . W:uh@-uo I pakadt ._LF!-.:- S»Gum_-..t (YY) IHTILE sesarimy ] ) TR PRI [ICAY TN %1,308,837 341
3 i - - MJas . JARLIRT] - mLraImn - DT |
A o - [TERITX :u ] Y OIIX w7 .....:-\_m.ut [ QL sy 31,328288 . 13,0219T4 47 1O P62 50 Ve, vz b |
FRY P Y5 .Eu{: AT A [480,000) [ IRl L - w10 LTI 11,808,002 844 |
4 mrr R L2 e:- T TTOAA e84, 50 = .M..-EE > TALLMEITE MIIUSTE 26,448,021, 350 |
Y A TR N S : -, LA S L) ] Liid A0 |
y et e ey E.:. B NI am— - F.LL... CD = 4y, T ALY - wen1o8)2
. i P ‘o - = = D e . B >
CR S " T i L1 0 o ¥ ) by C ;
T T T [beper rl‘-:tu 95, 18440 7t 330, P A [T oY] - R R TN T T K] s
"> b M ALY 4 on.acv“n—u.- .\u . " _.wnmn_ = -uﬂ..&ﬂ.ﬁ‘; " .Au.—.l_.r.-ww l‘lll—».u.!.».”l
;_.F- 148,568 1T 38842 54730,34874% G40 3 AT R3] Laas e 18 - ey N o, 0 41543
. 1,444,501 296 N7ITIITE 24361 V8 = 4 = Axe denea rphin)
$T8L007 500 4,210,189 94 101,780 310,963
Choryy CortFs) 87,050, 447,000 4,210,169,304 101,266,610, 3C3
Charge wrie
Cotnpo cnerpercia o 1,680,23),870 - 1,660,192,620
EPF [Charysabie) {R5) 95,936, 113,430 4,210,163, 9¢4 103,20¢ 383 443
Enargy old (K¥h) 5,185,977,71% £.115977.19% 8,185,377.79)
Avg. Rate [Re XN 117263 0.§143 11 2412 $
Retorsrce Rete (Re SOWH | 4
. 10.6544

FCA Ruate (ReSWN_ | 1A 1%

@ CamScanner




To Be Published in
Qfficial Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

- National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

2
%
£epa
NGy oL
NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 17% day of April 2023

S.R.O, Af@? (I)/2023: —~ Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended
through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of
February 2023 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCQs):

Description | February 2023
Actual Fuel Charge Component for February 2023 | Rs.7.2114 /kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.2120 /kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2023 | (Rs.0.0006/KWh)
- Decrease

Note:  The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs,0.0006/XWh in the applicable tarifT for EX-WABDA
DISCQs on account of vadation in the fucl charges for the month of February 2023 as per the abave details.

2. The above adjustment an decrease of(Rs.0.000G/kWh)shali be applicable to all
the consumer categories except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and
lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall be shown
separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the
month of February 2023, XWDISCOs shall reflect the fucl charges ad’iustment in
respect of February 2023 in the billing month of April 2023, '

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concemed XWDISCOs
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding
this order.

(Engr. Mazhar/qbal Ranjha)

Registrar
J é," -
e

E CamScanner




B =
CENTRAL FOWER FURCHASING AGENCY ICFPA}
Enargy Procursment Report (Provis ions
For the Month of February 2923
Yo e, Aoipremtt Pt G| T A ..l!plﬂ.l.ll-ls - Total Furd Cosl l-__wil Tes
san Faeret Producens Fus |Capacyl Energyrvm P Chrrs Charpes Lol ] ru oy iy et L N Ly Cow
L] e [ J3
P TN Lo Sttt T REST ETY ERITRYITS T —_ P S e ————— T v -, e — i e el l!,”.
LB eyt e o Trsager| T - = f——— - — —— - e - ey I —-
L et R vood ® . - - e - - —_———— - f—— e —— | —— R R I
L] e T = - - - B i : S
e ; L] ) [ —fe—— e e e — - - S
o ne—semema_ T L T T _ i el e
BN N L Y ) T | T TR - . PRSI AV SRR, i DRSNS RN LI
L O -..l,llllnn|: - Twee | Tw - -l—-—t - ||||.I|”.l ————— T
T Bemenimed - — — - —_— P R .
LT e e ey a gy e | e TS0 — e e ol —_ -
?::t. et Gwwmnn Eree 7y Liwwtod WA {o_o - — — - .
B et rpcr e B D) DR - - - - 1 =~
s pis” T A 50 ] —_— e — =
M farwen Wt Foaeer e U L] 50 - — — —_—
ML P ey - T 30 - - —_—
N B TSy yene s VA T 80 1— N :
Ir—-r.l -I-_lfl..wlulrlhh—.r”|| B ll(..‘._l‘- 110\0 b
B T T B e 50 ] I —
e 1 oot NN AU N -
B et el cn P LT B —
DU B LT on s T Lo S 1C SIS JNC. T ST
TSSO B Loy Lot - )
8 ey vt P Lrweed vl 30 — —— N
T ey et A ‘ =] = : C = > D . -
- Ut R M) b1l AP - g - . - - 19,757 904 - Tr3er sin
s Faid EXeY) R ZAT 5 1,257,958 - - - - LI - 11,347 55m
G-Totalr 41,618 2758534258 IR IAET 848,347 [T CIX kL] LTI 863 048 344,357,348 184,508,439 = e d0e onp My S ot ens | adtl wa e
Iummary —
. ~pes ~ [ XA AN ., 180,730 549 HATI0.841 - S LAY D1_L88A43 s . LT rneses
A T T e T L T YIRS WTIAWIE 2% 1T AT "EXTTY 0N AT VLTS | T 1 EL XA . [TV Qe A
3 nao . - - K - - - . - . . .
[ERACp i - 7Y S D XY RETCE ) N X E— ) T IETAL, Y ) = Ipae s [N ] Lt o
L Joms " T T T T | T T T Teaanaa| T T w i an et | 100000 $93.110,0) o) O127erIn . 40406 903 “TALI LaI7 AN e
Tl e T LI T T T eaman | T At Al ] ALY | Eregiipn) 0D} aniisam — B aat] | ridakal L oar g, em
IR i | LI I T e | 2, s o — 1 N B e 0 D 1y ie, e s Y
i Tt i ST =y oy M oA mpsagee | T atasarase | ' 314,907 318 (UL ) = QB L) $04 794,537 - 04 d, 0T
D T S o D N - - - = - - - - . .
B e W (ki et b w227 1) s —— p . - : : = : : -
g Dl M e - _ o - ITTanMrAn AL ¥ ILYf] TS AL T * - L] —1 AT A YaRei Tet i e
kTt S g T T T o A 13854 N 129700 - - sl i) R A N POF AL
e Tor She v | 7,7 SLi Tasate 11348347 [N R XL [ XN 2D)] CICIETT) ROF—XIT) - w1400 ba] 4ey JaaTaaTAv AT o e
Prov, fudljuawwants [RAR 7 71,043 544 #9317, 34 184 308 499¢]
GRAND TOYALE © EALRE L] %1400 W2 $0) 1007497 49 a4 01K 300, T8
Trerpy Cout (Re) £1,400,812,632 3,007,497,696 €4,417380,278
Costowl charysabie 40
DRCOs s 762,13703% - TSLITTAR
EPP [Changaable) (Ra} £8,547, 684,740 LT ANT 856 £3,688,082,445
Enargy 3ok (KWh 7.61€,193,058 7,616,133,440 7.846,192,560
Avy. Rose (Re2XWH) 10483 0.4001 1464
Reterence. Rxte (R MWV 72110 _
FCA, Rita (REACWN n.85cs |

J)of 1

@ CamScanner



Annex - [V

Description July August  Septembar October November December January February March April May lune Total
Units Purchased hy DISCOs (GWh) 1542 1.961] 1,787} 1,359 | 908 | 937 | 970 | 924 1,181 ] 1385] 1,736f 1,933 17,023
Rs/kWh
Fuel Cost Camponent 9.7441 _ 9.8534 99114 9.1705 6.0762 9.3193 { 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122 8.3875 7.8281 7.5084 8.7915
Varlable Q&M 0,2158 0.2179 0.2288 0.2350 0.1599 Q.2032 02433 0.1906 0.1935 0.2069 0.2031 0.2013 02107
Capacity 6.3841 6.3596 5.7822 99726 15.0989 14.1778 | 13.0127 | 146212 | 10.4718 | 10.9674 8.7716 8.2806 95437
UaSC 0.6893 0.6817 0.7059 0.9691 1.3216 1.2414 1.1647 12217 0.9743 0.8662 0.7377 0.7084 0.8739
Total PPPInPs./kWh 17.0373 | 17.1527 176283 1 20.3471} 22.6565 | 249417y 24.9749 | 23.2456{ 20.3518 | 20.4281 ) 17.5405 | 16,6986 194198
Rs. in million
fuel Cost Component 18,919 19,404 17,707 12,4559 5,518 _ 8,733 10,241 6,662 10,287 11,618 13,593 14,512 149,656
Variable O&M 427 427 409 319 145 1) 236 176 228 287 353 383 3,587
Capacity 12,395 12 473 12,117 13,549 13,712 13,286 12,627 13,506 12,365 15,192 15,231 16,005 162,459
Uosc 1,338 1,337 1,261 1,317 1,200 1,163 1,130 1,129 1,150 1,200 1,281 1,365 - 14,876
Total PPP in Rs./kWh 33.079 33,642 31,454 27,644 205754 23373 24,234 21,473 24,032 28,297 |- 30,458 32,275 330,577

It Is ciarified that PPP 1s pass through for afl the DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist Irrespective of the financlal year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP

G,

@ CamScanner




Central Power Pumhasmq Agency (uuarante >} Limitad

"~ - A Copany of Government of Pakistan
Phone: 051-111-922-772 o o I ‘ Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ' : Shaheen Plaza, Piot no. 73-West,
. F < ]'. ‘l’t( . d. B] Ay iy
Email: billing@eppa.gov.pk Tl g o e A
No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/BE&ER/\Q 6\3]8\ . Dated: 15/02/2023

L&ef&mcutive Officer (FESCO)
Z. Chiel Eaecutive Officer (GEPCO) /- wem om0 0 meee -
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCQO)
4, Chief Executive Officer (SEPCQO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
® 6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Exscittive Officer {TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2023.

i

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement adv-ges and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of January 2023 for further necessary action please.
Y Y p (“

x |
D.A. {As Above : &i\_‘(//
A.(As Above) | s

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Ca.p_v to;-
_1._ Finance Director, All DISCOs. R ‘
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IES(“O LFSCO MEPCO PFSCO TESCO QESCO)
2._ VD.G (CPCQ), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza Plot no. 73-West. Fazal-c-Haa roud. Blue Area. [slamabad —l— Phong: 051-111-922-772 i Email: billingf@eppa.gov. ok _



-/ Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) -
Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of January-2023

_,TI {Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)
{Enerey(kWh) S . 953,692,601
MDI {kw) T 2,681,410
Rs.

Eriergy Transfér Charges-GST (ETC-1) _ Annx: A 13,573,503,589

g Ge‘nefa!.Sale‘fé, Tax (ETC-1) B Anni: A 2,303,510,853
Energy Transfer Charééﬁ‘f_‘rr\ljo'n—:G-ST (iETéQ) D Annx: B " (475,948,871)]

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) . ... Annx:B 10,783‘,103,5'49

o NTDC's Use of systﬁé@'Charges Annx: C 630,935,773

GST on NTDC's Use of System Charges -~ %™ Annx:€ 107,259,081

PMLTC Transmissiorn Service Chargé_s . Annx: D 790,789,387

Market Operations Fee Annx: E 30,038,575

Sales Tax {MOF) : Annx: E 4,505,785

Tota! Transfar Charges o l 27,747-;699;722

- DA: As Above




op - central Power Purchasing Agency {
) A Corapany of Governmeani of Pakistan

=™

Name and Address

: & o,
Ty {Guarantes) Limited %,élﬁt}"

£ g

Tt

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Seitieriznt Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

GST No 24-0C-2716-001-19

[Eaisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

Pari-l

Settlement Period

January-2023

Advice No

ES/FES-Jan-23

Advice Date 31/01/2023
Issue Date 15/02/2023
Due Date [mmediate

Description

Energy (kWh)

-t 933,692,607

Kvarh " e
MD1 (Kw) 2,681,410
Encrgy Transfer Charaes i |GST@ 17% 14.207999 13,550,063 841
) " ii |Zero Rated Supply 0.024573 23,439,747

| 13:573,503,589 |

ITotal Transfer Charge

Last

| 2,303,510,853 |

@ub]c within Due Date

| 15,877,014,442 |

D

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)




2 Y
‘ ; o 55E
Central Power Purchasing Agency {(Guarantee) Limited 43 g -
A Company of Goverrument of Pakistan  *mmanaes -

Power / Electricity (Non-GS7T) Settlement Advice

 CPPA-NTN: 44012411
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Fur, Faisalabad

GST ™No 24-00-2716-001-19) -

{Pursuant to MEPRA Commersial Code SRO 342{1) 2413)

Part-l -

Seitlement peried

January-2023

Advice No

. |ES/FES-Jan-23 |

“1Advice Date -

31/01/2023

Issuc Date

15/02/3023

“1Due Date-

Immediate

|Deseription ‘
Energy (XWh) 953,692,601
MD (kov) 2,681,410
Capacity Transfer Charges 4,021.431094 | 10,783,105,549 |-
Eneray Transfer Charges (0.499059)]  (475,948,871)
Total Transfer Charges

10,307,156,678

Noie: The Fived O& M of renewable power projects included in the GST settlement advice ave Rs. 884,022.82 9. For the purp_a.'rc} of submission of

Quarterly adjusiments. the same may please be claimed as a capacity companent

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)




%
_ 5@ 5
chasing Agency {Guaraniee) Limited éf

”,
Comnany of Government of Pakistan

;, t,:

. Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4461241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) _ _ Billing Month{January-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad R Invoice No = "|MOF/FESCQO-Jan-23

Invoice date {31/01/2023
[ssue date 15/02/2023
 GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date  |Immediate

Suh: iN\‘QICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 2023

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

h]

Rupees
‘MDI MOF Rate Billed Amount Services Tax @ 15% .~ Toatal Amount
(KW) (Rs./kW/Month) ° ) (Icm) Payable ' -
2,681,410 2.770 7,427,506 1,114,126 8,541,632

. : Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)
3



2

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantes) Limited
A Company of Governrn=nt o Pakistan

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1

- CPPA-GST No..3277876113750.

Differential invoice in respect of Market Operations Fée
Pursuznt to NEPRA Notification no. 10{1)/2023 dated January 05th 2023

For the FY 2022-23

Faisalabad Elactric Supply Company (FESCO)

Billing Month Jaquary—2023
Waest Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad Invaoice No DifffMOF/FESCO/FY- 2022 23
invoice date 31/01/2023
GST Mo 24-00-2716-001-19 lssue date 15/02/2023
: : Due Data Immediate . .
Month MDI Newrate | Ofdrate | Difference Df;f::? ICT S;f/o@ 15 ,TOt;a:;;?b?:m
. ! (a) (b) (c) {(d=(b)-{c) | (e)=(a)*(d) (H=(e)*15% (@)=(e)+(f) -
Jul-22 3,889,280 277 1.71 1.06 4,228,637 634,296 4,862,932
Aug-22 3,831,824 277 1.71 1,06 4,061,733 609,260 4,670,993
Sep-22 3,469,868 2707 1.71 1.06 3,678,060 551,709 4,223,769
Oct-22 | 3,644,345 277 1.71 .1.06 3,863,006 579,451 4,442 457
Nov-22 3,311,741 277 1.71 1.06 3,510,445 526,567 4,037,012
Dec-22 3,084,139 | - 2.77 1.71 1.06 3,269,187 490,378 3,759,565
‘ ' 3,391,660

22,611,089

26,002,729

A_ddl: Manager Finance (Billing)

pe

e

Shaheen Plaza, Plol no. T3-Yesl, Fazal-e-Haq road, Biue Area, Islamabad Tel ¥ 051-922-111-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Emaii: biling@cppa.gov.pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISS ;om & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

thar) -
INVOICE FOR l)ht O-WiSE USE OF SYSTENM CHARGES IHROL"‘H CPP:\ (I\Ci USIVEOF SALES |A\)

JANUARY 2023
(et to NEPRA fmmm.raurf(n.h*..\k(l,SJ.’{ 1) 2013, Novfion 8,858

NTDCL NIN No, 1 2952112-9
NTHE GNT N B3-06-271 6-105-73

::N LAVINE 1 NEQF 5\\1_1,3;__“\1{(,;‘. INVOICE THROUGH C rALG Bitlig Month | Januies-23| -
% i Power urdlasiag Agendy Guitantds b Lf’l'l’\(n) . InvuledNo, .UuSl'_I!(_l;LUH%‘
Shak Phizs, Plur # 730 est Favkee H\q Rz, I 13022073
Hlie ped, b lf!.ll] > - >
G817 NG, 1 I0T28700- 3750 ) - Due Dute Inymediate
A, DISCO ',\'1:;’\‘!51'['{:\3 [ l’.nc:ul@- . :\;l)'i . l‘h{irv ) ‘Uq‘SC E:f;fus_iw- CGSF @I UoSC _i‘r'u.ciu_ﬂ\._': of
PUN B o Number (hWin ) (W) {RsJk3W/maenth) of Sufes Tav {4s.) (Rs.} Sirtes Tax {Rs.)
JU43930-0 YS360TAE | 7,681,410 235300 630935773 | 107.259.080 TR
) 729283 | 4732306984 | 2143964 23530 smASTOW | 85740703 590,097,781
3NIAGS2-9 1 AMANGIG | 13937 20530 3TBITIT) _ o 3B36N3060
_ 21744840-3 PRIV RTEE B v X R E 235300 464,138,434 1 1805481, 543,392,868
B TR098T | La80 41656 | 48894 30| 1150436645 | 195582739 | 1336,069373
T o 3001279 | 1074323236 3,696,312 WOT2204 | 78%I76 | 101708390
N TPESCO - | 222H080-4 | LABRSOLTAT | 3042375 739,400,367 | 125,698,062 BE5,098,429
0521 | WTLABTE ) 24K NGIOLST ] BRTHIGH|  3r0pTade
3R0168Y-3 200:494,380 §i063 190,596,030 { 32,401,330 222,997,380
": JESTAUG] 16b,32073) 238937, I73s70476 | anssAafe ] 29%uanus |
B TANSUHLION | 2281373 . - S368071278T | 912572372 6280645150 |
Cale: mmu T Sales Tay im NT De e ()f Systen Chiaipes S ' ' 1 R ffs) ot {Ry)
Fival b ul'S\slunLln~~m(Il> n.\\mmmm ' ] , . 23530 5368.072,787 |
gazx1 | B
KL YE2 572372
Tut. \muunl mcln\_l\—‘bu(ir\";h hu e ‘ ) o ) -t 280,645,159
W atide 1y . \.almnni lrm\musmn aid I)u'mch (.umpmy Linited )
. i m.mu' Dirvetir N1 i ne s Ahare
4171831765
ol
[HERI ' ' : \\’r\l‘t)f\ l.'l',uufu:'ﬂruuv!rlmlmw

. Dy, G¥ Fimice B&R
NThC

- -
-




NATIONAL TRAD ‘%’\IIS"]()" & DESPATCH:

COMPANY LIMITED

(Prrtshif-A)

BISCOAVISE PAMLTT TH. ANSNISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICT lllk()ll(.ll CPPA- (‘
JANUARY "02}
7! ”urwmm fo NEPRA Conunercinl Cide RO 34201y 2013, Sectivi . 8 5

NEDCL NTN No. 1 2932212-8
NTDC GST No, 13-00-2716-005-73

-)"\( O VISE Bt l( [I!\\S\IIH\I()'\ SERVIC [ R \H( EANYOIC o

THROEG ey

Ceategl Paveer Pigse hasitg Agerey G anfee Ll {CPPAG)
Skt Pl Flot# 7THWest #anl- -Fruq Rimd, :

hifling Monin

Jamiuty-23

fnvalce No.

' ir!’.\il{l'(‘-']‘SC/?.UiJ—'GH(Jl -

fssue Dale — 1302 2‘}*3
Bing Seen. Istrmabed, - il
GET Ny, 2 3277876141 37-50 Dite:Date Iu}mcth:ni.-
b Coifiactoed SR
Lheserplisg - B An 488
____’ eripth , Capaeity (W] ll e (RS AW h/mumh) Anpunt (138,
CPNVLTC Traasmissing erviees Payment 40000001 As ]"L[‘ NL RA l*m[l 5,639,161.600

)\t

AS p.r GO!’ Deu::on

h)l af

5.01) IGl 00

Nt B e TSA

A verifiod by SEDE utid Felerdnee nilts caleatated

9

it IGU% Lunlrnchd cnpuut\' lur o uh hmlr of Bnlhng“\lumh WY fier

Noje 24

i “.R\ Imxif I)Lh:l nm!.ltmu\u N I’Rr\f'l]ll : e
PATLTC Clinvyes: strdf-lie Mo fed TeNSYDISCOs-antd KRE based) oniheir actint Ml)l tor the: munrh'.,

IINTDC30240 d‘!ll.d (H—‘

) n’:?..z Eh

s PISCD - Energy . Mnt »‘,Vii'.-l\,[[uc:;'f“ipn,'lin.sju(i on l"i‘sll._"lf(j.‘_"l'b‘"(t
8w [ (KW). MO (Rs)
! T RESCO 953,652,601 2681410, [£.i72% 6323263781
| errer 673,226,984 2,143,464 §:930% - S0%398:761
3 FLESCO 274,406,164 1,393,722 ] 3807% Caermeor| T
4 T IESCO- 827,849,314 1973814 8.224% 463,350,462
s ' 168141656 4889446 | 3T LISZE40:010
Ty 1074033336 3696312 JERTIES 21,307
7 P LISeHT ] ST lad , i
3 QESCO A7 143.074 | 1344.248 501 - A16.948,562-
! SEPCO 200,404,380 BI0013 3.315% T 1900Rs31
i TESCO 160,520,351 734,937 B019%- 22753
’ i K-Elgelpie 673,563,000 EREEXLIR $.950% 2‘40 108 "ll.)
Tl BA7H662,307 24,001,730, —= :

Pavibicdn

aumml Fridisimission gl Dispuieh Couthiny I.umiul

Title ol Aeeuunt ¢

| C.i O NTRCHNVDC Transimission: Line I’rmccl

Aecwantt Nygiher ;

TUs32-7901042 HIJ

Thigh

1.

Fianeh

\‘. M'D kY llmm. Ih aneh E.nhun

Ty GAL
NTRC

née BER




‘l@}_

-

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

{Patzl-A)

IHSCOAVISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH Crpas- G
. JANUARY 2023
{'l.’u'r‘\"mmf 10 NEPRA Commeryiul Cude SRO S4201) 2015, Segtivn 8.8.5)
NTDCLNTN ®o. 1 29322129 -
NTDC GST No, 13-00-2716-005-73
BISCOAYISE SLTE TRANSH NS0 SERVICES CHARGE INVIHCE !

PHROUGH CoPA-6

Centeir] P PMugchastig Apreney (hmrml\.r.' Lid. {CPPAG)

Billing Maiih

Jaisiy-23

invaice No,

CPNELTCTS(U20330 1 A

Shuadiven Plizi, ot if 73.West Fizf-e-TTug I{Imd issue Bule 1302220231
g vk dsbiomadyid, e
CNT Ng, £ 33-97-870) 137+ s Duc D‘m homediate
Beseriplion (ﬁ;)’?::r';c(‘:f” ‘ HET (-I_ES,;'/i‘;-"\:h/;]iUil]!') A mount ()
INLTC T rapsaissian Serviees Paymeal 4,000,000 | As per NEPRATurlT | 5659161600
) (M ) As perGOP Becision .
Tt ' ’ . ' SeaIe, 60}
Kot I \!milm( vir ifed by \ FDE uind rLl'cu.nw i s «.:lullniud .\t IOU% ctmrrncm} cnpuuiv Tor'gi uh !wur nfBlenu \Iurhh ny fiey
Tarift & T8A, : .
Sr JSISC‘() Enesgy Mpr o% :i!luc:it.'ipe.x_'bﬂnscd_'_(‘jn PMLTCTSC
N | (LWVE) ww) . ML (Rs) )
1 FESCO 933,692,601 2681410 TE172% 633326378
R GRPCO 673226984 23464 8.930% 503,354,762
3 HESCO 271, 406,164 1393,722 5.807% 32,613,607
4 JESC () 817,849,314 LIT3814- 8.224% 463388462
5 1689, 141,656 4889496 | 20378% LIsEs001Y
e : LOTI23,336 3696312 15,4009
o PESECO TI83S01747 | 314330 {3l i
Ty | gisco S0043074 | 344248 TeiG01% T al6048567
L 9 SEPCO 200,494,380 810013 3375% 130983931
o) TESCO 16,520,241, 738,937 3079% - T4 E
H K-Eliclric (673,503,000 1L ABE.000; £950% 280,109705 1
‘Totl " BI78.662,397 24001739, 100% &eanlgntoy

,\5f|u-_|',..

NCTIRD ! -
Nofe 2 LALTC e

lH Tt l)dumm.ztmu\u Nl«l’lb\/’! RIS
-ruc. shult- e GHaeated NN IS COs el KF

TDE-020 dugid 04
“bused ontheir aciual MDI Tor the inonth.

[ (}rdcr p'n-n 172.2.4

Panaibie fins

Na{ional Feiiisinigsion aud Péspatel Compinty Fintiied

CFONTOC HVDC Travsisission Ling Project

Titly of Aveaunt
Aveomrt Nymher

HISS2- 7')(!]'042({13

Ptagk; 1.

Beneh

\\ .‘\] D X llmm Ih anch Lahore

N1

IV GMF thince 115 n




Lﬁhh"

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

PRl

l)(\( ‘0- % [Hl 1 \l! TC TR \\S\IIS‘S!()\ S R\ l( LS CHARGLE TARIFF DIFFERE N’ll\[ INVOTEY lIlR()U(‘H (PI’A (:

JANUARY 2023

'{‘.!’rrr.\"mmr T NED "2 ‘Commerciil Code RO 20020138, Sect m_z ‘8.8.5)

NTOHCL NTN No.; 2952212-9
NTBC GST No, 03-00-2716-005-73

?ﬂ\( CAVIST DAL l(‘ l RA'\‘:\H‘:QI()\ ‘%! RVICES CHARGE

T \itili l)“l

REN TIAL, I\'\’()!(‘I' lHR()l GHC PEA-G

Bitling Munth

Jaminury-23

(‘;'ST;-\':).;

Central Pmm Furehnsing A;,Lmy Guaranitee Lid, (CPPAG)
Shaheen Piavn, Plot ## 73,3 est Fazl-e-Tag Road,
Giue Aren, IsTantalad,
132-77-8761-137-50

Invoice No.

EALTC-TSCRO23-

61 Dilferentinl-01

[ssue Date

{3-52-2023]

Due Date

fmniedinte

Contracied:

e fee-22)

BDeseripti : i : SR Aot haint .
Jeseriptipn - , A Cipiicity- (V] R!?C_(R? R¥Wh/ifvpnth) _Am,u\-mt(lls.).
AL Transmission Seevices TariT Differontial Payneent(0er-2 T
POILTTE Transmisdion Seevices Tarfl Differential Paynient(Oer-2l 4.000.000 | As PLI\' I’R/\ 'lﬁriﬁ 1.379:376,080

ST

,\s ner (:Oi’ Dws.nn :

Tatal

a

N 37) 376 (h)(l

Nuie 1

At veritied by N1 E)( Ay pred NEPRA Diterinn. Rclwflur Indexuiion of® l'n HI Determiniition No, NEPRAMRZADGLIF/ TRE-

FIBPAVEC-IRRA07-23 dared- 030023 Tor the period ram Gor2d 1o Dee-22 & TS

Se, DISCO it}ncrg)' MM Y Allo, Hum b ased o] - BMLTCTSC

N, e __(K\¥h) oKWY . MBI (Rs.t
] FESCO 933,692,601 2681410 H.172% - 134,100:192
2 GEPEO 073.226,084 2,143,464 8430% 123,181,524
2 HESCO 271400,164 393,722 SR0T7Y $0.096.975
4 1800 $27.849.314 F973.814 . R2%% C1F3A340,767
3 LESCO 1689 141656 4889440 20.371% 780,993,659
O MEPCO {.074.123.226 . 3.696312 15400%. 212,026
PESCO 1.183.501.747 3,142,373 1309244 180,591.600
3 _ Q5o 471.143.074 1L 344:248 | 5.601% 77253712
i _SIpPCOo 200,424:380 ~_8loors 3.375% . 46,551,314
W TESCO 160.520.251 TIR937 | 3079% _ 42,466,588
g K-Electrie £73.503.000 1. 188.000 4.950% $8.27.L163
fonl ‘ ‘{ 178,662,397 24,041,739 100 . 1,379,3764100

Now 3 \‘;1';";'(\ LA Toriff Beterminntow Na NEPRASTRE-SIIANTDC-2020 dated- 34-11-2021 Order paya 17245 . :

'h;u"u xlmli be alucaied fo \S\ l)}%(,()s And KE based an e setiiad MIJI for the mumh.

_IE{_‘{:;I;i'c ot

Nationa] Transmission and Despareh {'umj).n'w Linited

Title of Aveount ¢

CEQ NTHC UY DC Truhsmission Ling P njcct

Accoiint Number

05527901 042803

{tank

131,

Brunch

WADA Ehmsﬁ!lr.uuh Lahore -

W

% ;'
e

Dy. G¥ Finanece B&IL

NTDC

LT R R



NATIONAL 'IR»\L\ SMISSION & DT 31’A TCH COMPANY L l\’IITI D

(Par-Il-C)
DISCO-WISE PMLTC PASS THROUGH l'l'l'ﬁ.‘s\l"l‘l"\.\'\"()l(.‘li THROGGH CPRA-G
' _ JANUARY 2023
(Prrsuant o SEPRA Cinnmerchit Code SRO 54201 2015, Svetivn 8.8.5 .
NTDCL NN No,: 29522129
NTDCGST No, UB-QU -271 ‘-Dl_l:o-73

ISCOAYISE PATLTC PASSTLROUGTTTEN INVOICE THROUE R - :

é 158 “.}\ ISR PALTC PASSTHROUGHTTTEN N vMOIC _ PIHROEC H_ Hilling Morith dananry-23
Ventrid Pasver Puvehasing Agévey GuarnnideLid, (CPPAG) 1 Enyuice ,\n P’\li’TSJI?_("HHZS,;(?’
Ahnbeen Phiza, Flot f 73West Fuedoe- Hay im i, | SR e e ;ns:sl!_:rmm:iv-.f]

fHiwe Aren, Ishainsd, Issue Dute 13-02-2023

n\i NG, ¢ 337757013 37-50 {Due Duire ImlllL‘(“l}Il_Lf

 Deseriptiog Conifasied -l.'z"ni(ll'll-\\"ll fmonth)]  Amounl (R)
Thes “| g Copagiiy (ki) |0 e (Rudle .__u'm.u h) Appounl {1,

S PMEEC PassThiowgh $eny Fivoice Reparding Fee paid hy R A S
/20 S A e N : 000,000 ) As.per NEF 9,0 :

’ FNILTC e PPIB upon sdlivvemientof €OD: . it l(»U{_, 'ﬁ‘.l}u LERA Tl i 3924800

utad - ' ' - ]  39,945000.

Ninoant verified by \'l l)(‘ e %cimu Y. l (l) {ii} nnd € quw 1.3 (L) ol .Sahcdulu-l ol the in\mmmmn Services

Nije by N
Awiel Apreenend und Gazelte Netifivation of Gol dated 15- l)G 231

S Eoergy . , AIDI PMETCTSC .
hIsco v {1eW), e
553,692,601 2681410 4,462,884 71
CETRI6Y84 | 204G | 3.567,537 |
, - 270406064 | 0 1,393,722 2,319,682
s (; o T a3t 1973884 3283175
LESCO _ R AR S I oA - 81378)”
% - MEPCO W36 | 3696312} _ 6,13%0%6
7 PESCO, LSS | a3 1009 5,230,101
5 QEsco S 47,4307 LIS | a0 2,231,339
S SEPCQ N 00380 HIGOI3 - 3378% - | [ 348,169
o CoTEsto |- 16,520,251 7389371 3.079% 1,229,872 .
B KeBlecurie | B73.563.000 | - -LIBROOD) - - - 4DS0% 977283
o e L T T 39,048,000
1ray th!c At . - S:\'iihn::ui.’l'-i;unsmissim:-;md Despulich (.Tu:m;‘:u{, Eimiteil .
Citle al Aveanat : CFONCDC NTVHC Tinymission Line Project - . T o
Avvouut Nudidier § o DSS2P001042103
Jhaula g o ‘ o 1Bl o L
Bianch.y ‘ ‘ WAFDA Ttouse Dol Lohare

<
.D}""._G M Fmﬂnc&,BS, 3
NIDC



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
. Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
) T, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad
)2 L’f o -L
No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)YB&R/ -~ fL Dated: 16/03/2023
\/ ) J o7 s v =7
. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) ol s, LSO
" 2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) LT S L an A
3. Chief Exceutive Officer (HESCO) DeTED. 22RO
ICATYYITARTEDRS PR "
4. Chisf Exscutive Officer (SEPCO) EADUUARTERS FESCO
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 7 m
Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) Zi T

Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)

35
6.
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8
9,
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 20623,

Pursuant to clanse 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith.
piease find summary of transfer charges along with settiement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

tor the month of February 2023 for turther necessary action please.

D.A (As Above)

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

L0
‘L-g

Fmanue Director, Ali DISCOs

““‘J(‘F‘ SCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO [ESCO, LESCO MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO QESCO)“‘"“‘

W{Tw / /, @ﬂ\m %\




faisalabad Electric Supply Company {FESCO)

Summary of Transfer Charges
For'the month-of FEBRIJARY-2023

{Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh)
MDI (kw)

934,492,224

3,324,281

Rs.

Energy Transfer Charges-GST {ETC-1)
General Sales Tax (ETC-1)

Energy Transfer Chargas-Non-GST (ETC-2)
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC)

NTOC's Use of System Charges

GST on NTDC's Use of System Charges
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges
Market Operations Fee

Sales Tax (MOF)

Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
ANnx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx:
Annx:

Annx:

o O N O m oW P>

m

8,077,794,398.{

1,409,261,403
(61,220,333)
14,765,201,285

782,203,319 £

137,164,939
727,060,540
9,208,258
1,381,239

Total Transfer Charges

o

25,848,055,049




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantes) Limited
A Compeany of Governmeani of Pakistan

Name and Address

Power / Electricity (LPP & GST) Settlement Advice |

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercd Code SRU 34200 2015

CPPA-NTN: 44012411
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

Part-1

Settlement Period

February-2023

Advice No

ES/FES-Feb-23

Advice Date 28/02/2023
1 P 1L IMNAAT
RN Cap AP H T LR e )
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Nate Immediate J
Description
Energy (kWh) 934,402 224
Kvarh

MDI (kw)

Energy Transfer Charges

i |losT@im

4787797 7

i (GST@ 18%

3.856250 .

1"!"0{9.1. Transfer Charge

8,077,794,398 j\
H

| GsT

1,409,261,403j

[ o
{Payable within Duc Date

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaticen Plaza, Plot no. 73-Wesl, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Aren, Islamabad Tel # 031-111-022-772, Fax £ 051.9216949 Email: billingZeppa. gov.pk

i




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited

f ) A Company of Governmeant of Pakistan
; Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
3 (Pursuant to NEPRA Cormimercial Code SRO 542/1) 2015
i CPPA-NTN: 44012411
; - CPPA-GST No. 3277876113730
_ Part-11
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Scutlement period {February-2023
West Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Feb-23
Advice Date 28!02/2023
Issue Datc 16/03.2023
G3T WNo 24-00-2710-001-1 C] @uu Dule l'lni'ml\.'\!;_alx: i
Description
Energy (kWh) s 034,462,224
MDI (kw) 3.324.281
| Capacity Transfer Charges 4441622300 | 14,765,201,236
| Energy Transfor Charges {0.065312) (61,220,333)
f
Total Transfer Charges 14,703,980,953
Note: The Fived O&M of renewable posver projects included in the GST settlement advice are Rs. 633.302.919. for the purpose of submission of
tmenls, the saie may please be claimed as a capacity conponent
'—:\ . . v
Add!: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza. Plotno. 73-

West, Fazai-e-How roadd, Bive Aren. fslaombad Vol & 63811227020 Fax = 05



Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Govertunent of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
tw CPPA-GST No. 3277876113758

Name and Address

[Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) [Billing Month[Febrnary-2023 §
West Canal Roéd, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No  |MOF/FESCO-Feb-23
: Invoice date  |28/02/2023
[ssue date 16/03/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 2023.

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees ——J
MDI MOF Rate , Services Tax @ 15% TFoatal Amount
1 1 i
KW) | (Re/kW/Montny | Diied Amoun (ICT) Payable
3,324,281 297 , 9,208,253 1,381,236 10,585,497
A Y

l/ . )

S NN

A

—
Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 031-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Emaii: biliing{@cppa.gov.pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LI

MAT

ED

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G (INCLUSIVE OF SALES TaX)
ARy

NTDCLNTN No, : 2952
. NTDCT 657 Mo, 83-50271
N DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHHARGES INVQICE THROUGH CPPA-C

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantée Lid, (CPPAG)
hahizen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fuzi-e-tiaq Rond,
Blite Area, Islamabad.
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50

(Pars-1;

Silling Month February-13
lavoice No. UoS{72023-02/01
Issue Date 140372023

Immediate

Due Dage

ae | oS Exchusive | USC Exslusive| UsSC Exclusve}  GST@ 17% CSTB13%
sr. BEsC0 NTNSTRN]  Enersy ML | e ey | ofSaks Tox for | ol Saies Tux tor | wpplicable Forvhe | upplicable for the| Total G5T | LoSCincluslvcar
No. o3l MNumber (RWwh) RW) u“’;- 'm;) Tull:nl ';1un(‘n fRe) the pecnd 0153 | the period 5428 § pertad 01-13 Feb | perlad 1428 Feb (Ra.) Sales Tax (Ru
o : "L Feb 2023 (Re) | Feb 2023 Re) 2033 (Ra) 2023 (Rs)
: s
i FESCO 025930-0 ) 93ndva2s Y 3aTemd 31203319 353,1658274 419037492 F 61,738,191/ 73,426,749 § 137,164,940 919364 259
2 GEPCO 972920-3) 62442927 1 1923934 132,753,438 1 210,138 381 242,525,032 15731023 43634,510) 79 384,535 3299970
3 HESCO SHIS6EI-Y] 265,351,374 1223991 2388050521 133,716,645 154083437 22,731 330 27TTL8Y] 50503,740 354308200
4 1E5CO 2748840-3 | 681433106 [ 1618642 3BUNGEACI ] 176.8IVASY | 201035605 30061,246 36,726,409 [  G6,781,633 TSNS
B LESCC 3410947 ~39 429,347 4 692,141 1 mJ 060777 F 5123996146 91,500,030 01y TV R OIS NI
f MEFLO I0LEI0T0 ] L0653 219 993 887,605,013 | 412103327 475502686 70,057,396 541,879
S DR i
H PESCO 11aa80-4] 999792811 661,284,767 354,250,697 $202 FLE961 007
4 QESCO 3031 | 2rEERG6t 54806106 | 164773220 F 190,122,916 8011, 34222030
Y SEPCY PUAS3 | 175327 A0 117,139,208 $5,314.637 78,324,576 RIENEL) [ENEEN N
il §
| 10 TESCO 163637622 73997528 87,644,797 12912830 15,784,164
S Ll : L ll
Totak 22054508 - 5,223, 2ALILEA | AT 44

Caleulation of S8aley Tax on NTDC Use O Systein Charges

Rate (Ks.}

Amount {Rs,)

Fixed Use of Systear Charges {Re/kVW/month) 235,30 5,212,461,551
Fixed Use of System Charges; Caleulated for the period 01-13 Feb 2023 (Rs./kW/moath) ’ - 2,42J,7}=5,(|3—l‘
Fixed Use ef System Charees; Calenlated for (he period 14-28 Feb 2023 (Rs./AW/monib) - 2,797, 747,421

Total Sales Tax - 915,795,960
Sates Taz @ 17 %, Applicable for the period 01-13 Feb 2023 17% 412,201,454
Sales Tax @ 18 %, Applicable for the period 14-23 Feb 2022 18% 503,594,536

Yariable Use of System; Charges {R3./KWh) 0.22x1 B

Tola} Amount inclusive of Sakes Tax

6,138,257,342

‘r.".:y:hle fo:

National Transpisdon and Despatelh Company Limiced

Title of Accouni @

Finance Director NTDCL Lahore

Acgpunt Namber:

427-1203176-3

Baak

UBL

Bizmcel 2

WAPDA House Branch Lak

Note: As per Gov, of P

EIN

"nuSR

T8 0
n,fl‘ 3

St

$7GAL Finunce B&Y

NTDC

nd Fraar, Huit 3 4, Shoheva Cumuples, Egerton Raad, Labore, Pakiian E-mad : hirg

sde.com. pk

,-u




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITLED
(Part-111)
DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE 1INV ’;b THROTGH CPPA-G
FEBRUARY 2823
- (:’umumt to NEPRA Conunerclal Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Seciion 8.8.3)

NTDCL

NTN No.: 29522120

NTDC GST Ne. 03-00-2716-005-73

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE
THROQUGH CPPAG )

Bifting Month

February-23

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (\,PPAG)
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Hag Road,
Blue Area, Istamabad.

EE Sl S
- T

R

-— i PRI Y]

lu\_,. -

Invoice No.

PMLTC-TSC/2023-02/01

Issue Date

1470372023

Due Date

hnmech wte

Deseription

Contrasted

Tate (R ANV R ih
Capacity (kW) Rate (R AW h/manih)

Amaunt (Rs)

PMLTC Trunsmission Services Payment

4,000,000 {  As per NEPRA Tariit

5,111,508,800

PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOs and KE based on their actual MDI for the month,

GST Asnze GOP Decision -
Total [ 5,111,500,809
Note b Amount verified by NTDC and reference units ¢alenlated at 100% contracted eapacity for each hour of Billing Month as per TarifT &
- TSA.
S‘r, DISCO Energy M]_)l % Allocation based on PMLTC TSC
Na, (KW (KW) MD1 (Rs.)
1 FESCO 934,492,224 7 3324281 - 14.224% 727,060,540
2 GEPCO 612,442,927 1,923,984 8.232% 420,798,617
3 HRESCO 265,451,374 1,223,991 5.237% 267,701,665
4 [ESCO 681,633,106 1,618,642 6.926% 354,016,621
= LESCO 1,539,429,147 4,692,141 20.877% 1,026,228,097
6 MEPCO 1,865,219.995 3,772,227 16.141% 825,631,759
7 PESCO 999,742,921 Z,8i0,355 12.825% 014,666 3:'.\?
8 QESCH 432,568,061 1.508.271 6.454% B 329,877,146
9 SEPCO 175,527,509 623,326 2.676% 136,766,374
10 TESCO 118,932,092 645,655 2.977% 152,148,179
11 K-Electric 677,724,000 1,176,000 5.032% 257,205,451
Total 7,503,213,356 23,370,908 100% ) 5,111,500,800
Note 2: As per NEPRA Tariff Determination No. NEPRA/TRF-533/NTDC-2020 dated 04-11-2021 Order para 172.2.4;

ivayablete : Natiunal Traos

Title of Aveount:

nission and De

CFO NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Projec

snatch "‘n-";';;rv Limited

Account Number : 0552-7901042103

{ Bank : HBL

Branch

WAPDA House Branch Lahore

5
y 1, i
!
A DTN
Dy. G Finance ar L

NTDC




¢

e ;

< :gjb ey 2
*LaS Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited %h ' .
. o N

A Company of Government of Pakistan  S==weg

@

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,

Email: billing/@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/GMF(CA&TYB&R/S26 ¢ -8 Y Dated:_14/04/2023

l./ejhief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCQ)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCQO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (IESCQ)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCQO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2023,

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of March, 2023 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above) y

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Copy to:-
I. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO. TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G (CPCQC). 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Hag road. Blue Areiy, {slaniabad [T Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billing@eppa.gov.pk




Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
Summary of Transfer Charges

For the month of MARCH-2023

{Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh} ... ... ... L08.396940
MDI (kw) 3,217,630
Rs.

Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1} Annx: A 9,893,356,594
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 1,780,724,404
Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B 119,092,300
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC} Annx: B 13,664,256,507
NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 757,108,335
GST on NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 136,279,501
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Annx: D 1,089,284,426
Market Operations Fee Annx; E 8,912,835
Sales Tax {MOF) Annx: E 1,336,925

Total Transfer Charges 27,450,351,831

DA: As Above




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan  Sasrs=

<
{5k

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercia) Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Part-f

Faisalabad Electriec Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period |March-2021
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Mar-23
Advice Date 31/03/203
Issue Date 13/04/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh} 1,061,396,940
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,217,630
Energy Transfer Charges .i. GST @ 17% 0.00735 !7 7,978,323
i IGST @ 18% 9.313555 0,885,378,271

IToLul Transfer Charge

[ 9,893,356,594 |

{ asT

[ 1,780,724,404 |

lPayable within Due Date

[ 11,674,080,998 |

AddIs

anager Finance (Billing}

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq toad, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Eanail: billing@@eppa.gov.pk




Fen
CPEL ] ¥
m-;‘ii‘ Gentral Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited % Fhe o
‘ A Company of Government of Pakistan  =r=nr

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settiement Advice
{(Pursuan! io NEPRA Commereial Code SRO 342(1) 2013}

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-{l

Name und Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period |March-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Mar-23

Advice Date 31/03/2023

Issue Date 13/04/2023

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,061,396.540
MDI (kw) 3,217,630

4,246.683586 | 13.664,256,507
119,092,300

Capacity Transfer Charges
Energy Transfer Charges 0.112203

Total Transfer Charges 13,783,348,807

Nute; The Fixed Q@M of renewahle pawer profects inciuded i the GST seitlement advice are Ry, 1,036,017,835. For the purpose of submission
of Quarrerly adiusements, e sume may please be claimed ay o craciiy cumpunent

Addl Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-Hag road, Blue Area, islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




s *-2-
"4‘4’0{'— Gentral Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited L%}
A Company of Government of Pakistan s e

Market Operations (Agency) Fee luvoice
(Pursuant o NEPRA Commerciul Code SRO 342(1) 20135)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-]
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month|March-2023

West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad lovoice No  [MOF/FESCO-Mar-23
Invoice date  [31/03/2023

. [ssue date 13/04/2023

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date lmmediate

Sub: [NVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH. 2023.

The detall of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MBI MOF Rate Bitled Amount Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
(KW) | (Rs/kW/Monthy{ o0 Mot (ICT) Payable
3.217,630 2.77 8.912.835 £.336,923 10.249.760

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West. Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, [slamabad Tel # 051-111.922-772, Fax # 05[-9216949 Email; billing/@cppa gov.pk




NA'i‘IONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM

;(Pur,'.'ll{mrm NEEPRA Conunercial Code SRQ 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5)

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9

|
i

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73

(Part-1)

CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G {INCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX)
MARCH 2023

DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICTE THROUGH CPPA-G Billing Month March-23
Central Poswer Purchnsing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) Invoice No. UoSCr2023-03/01
Shaheer PL‘é;lglupcertzf,lls\liitn:;::ﬁ eHag Road, {ssue Dute 13/04/2023
GST No, : 32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date Immediate

s DISCO NTNASTRN|  Energy TR P (e UosT Exclusive “g;';%‘”l‘;"/t‘“ VoSC inclusivef

No. Number {(IWhj {K\Y) manthy FTotal Moath (Rs.) (Rs.) Snles Tas (Rs)
1 FESCO JUADI0-0 | 1,063,396540 3,217,634 23530 737,108,339 136,279,501 293,387 840
2 GEPCO 2972920-3 730,477,650 2,255,847 | 23530 537,671,559 96,740,881 634,452 440
3 HESCO 3016682-9 358,617,607 1,358,097 | 23530 319,300,224 57,520,340 377,081,064
4 1ESCO C 27488403 714,428,433 1,223,095 235.30 287,794,254 51802966 339597220
] LESCO C130414094-7) 1,672,567.936 4,670,712 | 23530 | 1,099,018,534 197823336 1,296,841,870 |

o MEPCO ' 30182079 1,224,318,383 4,276,872 235.30 | 1,006,347.982 188,142,637 187490619
7 PESCO : 2228080-4 ! 1,052,487381 2,594,685 235.30 610,529,381 {U2,895.289 720,424,670
8 QESCO i |3044052-1 488,548,173 1372274 23530 322,896,072 58,121,293 381,017368
9 SEPCO 1 380168931 237,596,952 780,294 | 23530 183,603,178 33,048,572 216,051,750
1 TESCO ; 3557321-0 124,525,359 684,635 | 23530 161,094,616 28,997,031 190,091,647
Totu} 7,665,364,834 | 22,463,341 - 5,285,624,139 D51412,346 6,237,036 485

Caleulation of Sales Tax on NTDC Use Of System Charges Nate (Rs) Amnunt (Rs.)
Fixed Use of System Charges {Rs./kW/month) 235.34 5,285,624,139
Sules Tux @ 18 %, Applicable for the period 18% g51.4}2.396

Yariable Use of System Charges (Rs./kWh) 0.22x1 -

Total Amodunt inclusive of Sales Tax

6,237,036,485

Payuble o

National Transmission and Despateh Company Limited

Title of Account ;

Finance Director NTDCL Laliore

Account Number !

0427-1203176-5

Banlk :

LBl

Branch ¢

WAPDA House Branch Lah

ore

Finance B&R

NTDC

2o Planr, (14l # 4, Shalwen Coniplex, Egertun Rond, Lahioee, Pakiston. Kamnit 1 b&r@nde.com. pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION
: © MARCH2023

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013, Secilan 8.8.5)

'
i
i
|
1]

DISCOAVISE FMLIC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE.
THROVGH CPPA-G

Cenlral Power Purclinsing Agency Guarantee Ltd, (CPPAG)
Shinheey Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fawrl-c-Llaq Road,

Biue Aren, Islamabad.

GST Mo, ¢ 32-77-8761-137-50

NTDCL NTN No, 1 2952212-9
NTDC GST No. §3-00-2716-803-73

(Part-1U-A}

SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

Billing Month

March-23

Invoice No, PNMLTC-TSC2023-03/01
Issue Date 134042023
Due Date Immediate

Contricted

Description
! Cupugiry (XW)

Rare (s, A\Yh/monthy

Amaung {I13s,)

PMLTC Transmission Services Payment 4,000,000

As per NEPRA TarifT

6,463,038,400

As per GOP Cecision

PMLYC Charges shall be allacnted te XWDISCOs and [KE based on their actual MDI for thé month,

GST )
Tatal 6,468,038,400
Note It ’?g:)unl verified by ?ITDC ang reference units ealeulated at [00% contineted eapacity fer cach hour of Iilling Montl as per Toarifl &
§r. DISCO Encrgy MDI % Allocation based on PMLTC TSC
No. [N (KW MDI {Rs.)
I FESCO ) 1,061,396,940 3,217,630 13.603% 879,865,318
2 GEPCO ! 730,877,650 2,285,047 9.661% 624,849,223
k] HESCO : 358,617,607 1,358,097 8.742% 371,313,479
4 [ESCO 714,828,433 1,223,095 5.171% 334,456,998
5 LESCQ 1,672,567.956 4,670,712 19.747% 1,277,212,576
G MEPCO 1,224,318,383 4,276,872 18.0817% 1,169,516,489
7 PESCO 1,152.087,381 2,894,685 10,970%, 709,520,157
8 QESCOQ 448.540.173 1,372,274 5.802% 174,250,199
9 SEPCG 137.596,952 780,294 3.229%, 213,372,400
10 TESCO 124,515,359 684,635 2.894% 187,214,376
11 K-Electric 267,020,060 1,190,000 §.031% 325,407,125
‘Tatal . 8,432,384,834 23,653,341 100% G,468,038,400
Note 2: As per NEPRA Tarifl Determinntion No. NEPRA/TRI-533/NTDC-2020 ddated 04-11-2021 Order para 172.2.4;

National Transmission il Despmtch Compnny Lirmited

avableto

CFO NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Proect

Title of Account

Account Number ! 0552-7901042103
DBaul HBL
Dhanch : WAPDA House Dranch Lahore

NTDC

2nd Floor, {Hs:ll # 4, Bhakeen Complex, Egerton Road, Liliore, Pakistan, E-mail 1 b&r@ntde.comipk

¢

i




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Pl i)

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE TARIVF DIFFERENTIAL INVOICE 'THROUGH CPPA-G
MARCH 2023
(Purstiant lo NEPRA Commerclal Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5)

NTDCL NTN No.: 29522129
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSTON SERVICES CHARGE

TARIGE DIFFERENTIAL INVOICE THROQUGH CPPA-G

Centrul Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG)
Shahuven Plaza, Plot # 73, West Fazl-e-Ilaq Road,
Blue Aren, Islamabad.
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50

Billing Month

March-23

Invoice Mo,

PMLTC-T8CR2023-03/
Differentinl-

Issue Date

130472023

Due Date

Tmmedinte

Description

Contracted
Capagity (W

Rate (Re/KWh/nanth)

Awmount (Rs,)

PMIYC Tronsmisslon Seevices (o riff Differentind Payment (Jan-23) | 4000000 | As per NEPRA Tariff 808,876,800
PMLUTC Traustmission Services Tardfl Differential Payment (Feb-23) ] 730,598,400
GST | As per GAOP Decision -
Total 1,539,475,200
Note I3 Amount verificd by NTDC as per NEPRA Interim Relief for Indexation of Turlff Determinntion No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tr 0/ TIE-
i L A33PMTC-2018/6352-57 dated 15-03-23 for the guarier Jan-Mar 23 & TSA,
S DISCO Encrgy MDI % Adllecation based on PMLTC TSC
Nu. {kWh) (KW) MDI (Rs.)
| FESCO 1,061,396,940 3,217,630 13.603% 209,419,109
2 GLEPCO 730,877,650 2,285,047 9.661% 148,722,043
K HESCO 358,617,607 1,358,097 3.742% 88,391,600
4 IESCO 714,828,433 1,223,095 5.171% 79,605,009
5 LESCO 1.672,567,956 4,670,712 19.747% 303,992,796
G MEFCO 1,224,318,383 4,276,872 18.081% 278,359,762
7 PESCO 1.052.087.381 2,594,685 10.970%% | 66:874,79Y
] QESCOC 488 548,173 1,372274 5.802% 39.314,308
9 SEPCO 237,596,952 780,294 3.299% 30,785,333
10 TESCO 124,525,359 684,635 2.894% 44,559 397
11 K-Eleetric 767,020,000 1,190,000 5.031% 77451,024
Total 8:432,384,834 23,653,341 {00% 1,539.475.200
Nofe 2t As per NEPRA Tariff Determinatlon No. NEl{l(Afl‘IlF-SJJ/NTDGZUZH dated 04-21-2021 Qrder para 17.2.4:
' PMLTC Charges shatl be allocated to XWDISCOg sad KE based on their setund MDI for the month.
Payable to Nativnal Transmission and Despateh Company Limired
Title of Account ¢ CEFO NTDC HYDC Transmission Line Praject
Account Number: 0552.7901042103
Banle: HBL
Bianch: WA PDA House Branch Laliore

NTDC

Finance B&R

2nd Floor, tiall # 4, Shaheen Comples, Egerton Raad, Lahare, Paldstan, E-mail : b&r@ntde.com.pk




5

S

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
565-A Model Town,

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.

PHONE: 055- 9200507
PABX : 055-9200519-26/202
FAX :055-9200530

No. GA2-6b /FD/GEPCO/CPC ~ Dated: 26 - Cj-2023
-
~ .
NSO
The Registrar NEPRA, QQ . CJ A
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) v \)\- N
G-5/1, Islamabad. /)i;

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY

ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 3 QUARTER
(JANUARY-23 to MARCH-23) OF FY 2022-23

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
(GEPCO).

Respected Sir,

oY In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No.
L H H
2 ‘f‘ 1170(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, GEPCO is submitting this application
S 2\ -f'i for the 3¢ Quarter of FY 2022-23 PPP Adjustment pertaining to:
'" : fA 1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO
:' Tz per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;
2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tariff;
3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO
ﬁ as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.
o e
z 10
RO
i\)g\l e ey ForinformatioH &2 n'a, pieasar
é%% ,/“‘~ / @ ,AD&S iTariffj
ooy : /\_,/ """"""" '.,!:, ‘ - T Chairman
A : BT D e W (Tt
= T =
o0




The instant application is being submitted after incorporation of
Industrial Support Package (ISP-2) Relief-1 incremental units impact.
We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to
our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the 37 quarter of
FY 2022-23 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 1170(1)/ 2022 dated
25-07-2022. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material annexed as Annex-A.

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

Chi xecuti fficer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY
" - AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO 3R
QUARTER (JANUARY-23 TO MARCH-23) OF

FINANCIALYEAR 2022-23

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

APRIL 29,2023

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUIRANWALA,
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




'71__'. __Applicant

1. Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution

_ Company (DISCO} owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a

** public Limited Company on 25™ April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09458 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of Punjab
including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot and Gujrat under
Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3™ Quarter of FY 2022-23 is
based on the parameters / figures given in MYT Determination of FY 2020-21 to 2024-
25 notified vide S.R.0. No. 1170(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 alongwith financial impact
of over recovery of EPP,

2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3  Quarter of
FY 2022-23 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following:-

PPP 3¢ Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23

(January-23 to March-23) {MIn. Rs.)

S.No. Description Unit Q‘uarterly
Adjustment |

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 4,770

Use of System Charges(UoSC} Adjustment Rs. Min 1,237

A Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment Rs. MIn 511

Impact of Losses Rs. MIn (14)

Over Recovery of EPP Rs. MiIn {474)
Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. Min 6,03&

3. Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to
allow the 3¢ Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2022-23 as per the applicable notified
tariff in aggregate to Rs.6,030 million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 2022-
23 on units to he sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be allowed.

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.

C
(e
R Tt

.(_ \
.'~) s
e

e




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3RD QUARTER FY 2022-23

[ Unit | Jan-23  Feb-23  Mar-23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased Actual Mkwh 673 612 731 2,017
T&D loses % 9.10% 9.10% 9.10%
Units Lost MkWh 61 56 67 184
Incremental Units Purchases MkWh 55 48 61 164
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 50 a4 55 149
Net Purchases MkWh 619 564 670 1,853
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh I 612 | 557 664 1,833
Fuel Cost Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual (NEPRA Manthfy FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 11.0320 7.2114 8.0579
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 0.4779 -0.0006| (0.6552)
FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million 29 {0.033) (44} {14}
Variable Q&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2433 0.1906 0.1935
Actual Rs./kWh 0.5143 0.4001 0.4201
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Millien 151 108 130 388
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. [n Million 346 245 307 898
Under / {Over) Recavery Rs. In Million 196 138 177 511
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 12,7987 | 13.458% | 12.4449
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 13.7306 | 14.6310 | 14.2531
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 7,918 7,593 8,341 23,852
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 9,244 8,961 10,417 28,622
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 1,326 1,368 2,076 4,770
UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.1456 1.1246 1.1579
Actual Caleulated Rs./kWh 1.7224 1.4350 1.8027
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Miilion 709 634 776 2,119
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 1,160 879 1,318 3,356
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 451 244 542 1,237
lTotal Under / (Over) recovered Rs. [n Million | 2,002 l 1,750 l 2,752 | 6,503 I
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. In Million | (67)| (221)[ (186)[ (474)’
INET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In Million [ 1,935 ] 1,529 | 2,565 | 6,030 I




16 e

EGISTHAR OF!

il
&

Ly YT
RN

YU T

& HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

y OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO
Phone No:*  022-9260235_ : 3" FLOOR,
Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk HESCO, HYDERABAD
NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC/ 0 £ % 1, Dated 2 -04-2023
0
.
—3> The Registrar, /\J\/\/ -
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, /')Q ' é§‘ /}/{/Ll
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), \ \J“‘/ \J\\
Sector G-5/1, . \ g
islamabad. “
Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3R° QUARTER OF FY 2022-23
Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.0 No. 1166(1)/2022 dated 25.07.2022,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated June 02, 2022,
HESCO is submitting this application for the 3™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2022-23 on account

of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price components:

(i) Capacity Charges;

=23

(il Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee;

{ii)  Variable O&M;

.124..7

o~

(iv)  The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; and

Diary o, 52.[! -

Do

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to
allow the 3 Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in the light of tariff determination in

vogue. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material.

in case any further clarification is required, please intimate.
:3

With best regards,

Bg--93

Forinformation & A4,
e. DG (Tariff) © 4

5 | f (/m 27
Copy to: CC: Chairman

- DG (MAE ICE
D3 (145) W Tarith CHIEF /\IE FFICER
b O, HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

7

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3R° QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 1166(1)/2022 DATED 25.07.2022

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 02.06.2022

April 19, 2023

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS - HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # 1 492-22-9260161

FAX # :+92-22-9260361




.1, Petitioner

*1.1 Hyderabad FElectricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23" April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh inciuding
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 with bifurcation of
businesses (Supply & Distribution of Power} under Multi Year Tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-575/HESCO-2022 & NEPRA/TRF-576/HESC0O-2021) on 30 August 2021,
A Public Hearing in the matter was held on 16.12.2021.

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on June 02, 2022 and notified vide S.R.O
No. 1166(1)/2022 dated 25.07.2022 and still effective to recover the cost from end

consumers of HESCO.

2.3t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority specifically
provides for the Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of

following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D iosses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3™
Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 4,987 million, which may

be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 3" Quarter

adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2022-23 (January 2023 to March 2023), bein




2.5

3.

Through for HESCQC, is quantified based on: {i) the capacity and transmission charges being
passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D
losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable 0&M as
per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The
requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as

Annexure- A-1.

In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022-23 may
also be adopted. This would alsc be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Prayer/ Request

We

shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 3"

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority

in respect of HESCO dated June 02, 2022 and the same was notified vide S.R.0O No. 1166(1)/2022

dated 25.07.2022 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 4,987 million.

[

C

With best reg?dé,\

| /7 Y

F EXEC CER

HESCO, HYDERABAD




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

IMPACT OF 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JAN - MAR 2022-23)

[Rs. in Million]
Particular Jan-23 Feh-23 Mar-23 3rd Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 3,823 4,741 5,116 13,680
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 5,856 5,616 6,117 17,590
Less/(Excess) 2,034 875 1,001 3,910
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 342 396 476 1,214
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 752 559 783 2,094
Less/(Excess) 409 163 307 879
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 63 49 67 179
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 140 106 125 371
Less/(Excess) 76 58 58 192
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 26 (0) 28 54
5- Impact of discounted rate on incremental Units 3 (32) (19) (48)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 2,548 1,064 © 1,375 4,987







A ¢ ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the ]
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
No S bb8- A9 JIESco/FpijcPe Dated_ X - »4 2023

The Registrar, NEPRA

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East)
G-5/1 Islamabad

REQUEST FOR 3¢ QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23 UNDER MULT! YEAR

TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 1168(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022,

quarterly adjustment for the period Jan-23 to Mar-23 (3™ Quarter 2022-23) is being submitted.

As per Multi Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current

market prices to maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2022-23 (Jan-23 to Mar-23) Rs. In Million

Detail
Total recoverable adjustment for 3™ Quarter (5,139) al

(Annexure A)

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Feb-23 & Mar-23 are provisional.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shail allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2022-23

(37 Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is requjred, please intimate.

T
b

Q

)

DA/As above

i ) Regards

Forfiformation & n.a, please.

o s . DG (Tariff)
2 it g"‘( 013 Cog:f_t(gq:&E C: Chairran
% 5,3 DEPUTY GENERAMMANANGER FINANCE/FD L DSMER o (Tant)
S R T IESCO ISLAMABAD |

colg

£ = Zopyto:-

gz é

1. Director General (Finance) PPMC islamabad for information please.

Ty
T4

TIOk



IESCO-Impact of Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2022-23
3rd Quarter (Jan-Mar) 2023

Rs. In Million

Particulars Quarter. 3

1-Capacity Charges

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 27,735

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 22,248
Less / (Excess) (5,486)

2-Use of System Charges

Reference as per X\WDISCOs notified tariff 2,459

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 2,510

' Less / (Excess) 51

3-Variable O& M Component of Energy Price

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 456

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 837
Less / (Excess) 380

4-lmpact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 110

5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost {194)

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / {Excess) (5,139)

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Feb-23 & Mar-23 are provisicnal.




Annexure-A

Mar-23
IESCO Jan-23 Feb-23 (Provisional) TOTAL
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual 827.849 631.633 714.828 2,224
T&D foses 7.80% 7.80% 7.80%
Units Lost 64.5722 53.1674 55.7566 173
Incremental Units Purchases 25.5070 25.7145 11.4018 63
Incremental Units Sales 23,5175 23.7088 10.5124 58
Net Purchases 802 656 703 2,162
[g'css units to be sold atallowed T&D 763 628 659 2,051
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex 'V notified Tariff) 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 11.0320 8.068% 9.3211
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision} 0.4779 0.8568 0.6089
FCA still to be passed on 31 46 34 110
Variable O&M Refarence {Annex 1V notified Tariff} 0.2433 0.1906 0.1935
Actual 0,543 0.4001 0.1235
Amount Recovered Net Pyrcahses 135 125 136 456
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 426 273 133 837
Under / (Over) Recovery 231 148 2 380
Capacity Raference (Annex {V notified Tariff) 131711 13.4742 11.8404
Actual Caleulated 10.8494 11.6651 8.3759
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 10,568 8,838 8,329 27,735
Actual inveicad cost by CPPA-G 8,705 7,651 5,892 22,248
Under / (Over) Recovery {1,863) (1,187} (2,437) (5,486)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Raference [Annex |V notified Tariff) 1.1789 1.125¢ 1.1017
Actual Caleulated 1.3282 1.1272 1.0026
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 246 738 775 2,459
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,066 739 705 2,510
Under / [Over) Recovery 120 1 (70) 51
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (1,482) (993} (2,471)| (4,945)!
Iﬁecovery of Fixed cost Incrementa! Units (36) {122) (37)1 (194)
INET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,517) (1,114) (2,507)[ (5,139)i

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Feb-23 & Mar-23 are provisional.




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Do 1 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFI CER/
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore

Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@!esco,_;%v. k

No.] 359 /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff 19/Apr /2023
For informat i aase”
The Registrar NEPRA, Q‘Q/ s, DG (Tr:gf'f) "jp -2 please ¢
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) r\\ g SN\ CO{?Z o CC: Chairman
G-5/1, Islamabad. \ o DBMAR) T T
/'VZ’ Doe Nk
Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 3" QUARTER FOR FY 2022-

23 IN RESPECT OF PPP.

In furtherance of consumer end tarift notified vide S.R.O No.186 (I)/2021 dated
12-02-2021 which remains notified upto 24-07-2022, and vide S.R.O No.1169 (1)/2022
effective dated 25-07-2022, and determination and notification of Industrial Support Package
for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff scheme for Industrial
Consumers of XWDISCOs vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG(Taritf)/TRF-100/XWDISCOs/43673-
43675 dated December 01, 2020 the LESCO’s adjustment of 37 Quarter of FY 2022-23 (Jan-

2023 to Mar-2023) is amounting to Rs. 11,205 million. The component wise adjustment is

tabulated as below.

; . Amount in
_3— l‘"’{ (:gh ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT Rs. Million.
3 ME }l’ (1) The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 9,350
ZWA P(‘i (ii) The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 3,204
7,: oo (i)  Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. (136)
S (1v) Adjustiment of Variable O&M as per actual. 363
(v) Financial impact ISP-Relief (Rate of Rs. 12.96/kWh for (1,576)
incremental Units consumptions)
Total 11,205
It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 3% Quarterly Adjustments
it (Annex-A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA. Y
- Q0 -
5 i .
U et H \ s ey
£ SR I TV AN
= :O(" o L ‘
-g‘;’b = : (?_,,_, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
g N - e LESCO.
£ oz



Quaterlely Adjustment Claim in respect of PPP
3rd Qtr FY 2022-23

|LEsCO Unit  Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual GWh 1,689 1,539 1,673 4,901
T&D ioses % 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Units Lost GWh 135 123 134 392
Incremental Units Purchases GWh 158 159 190 507
Incremental Units Sales GWh 145 147 175 466
Net Purchases GWh 1,531 1,380 1,483 4,394
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,554 1,416 1,539 4,509
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kwh 11.0320 7.2114 7.2114
FCA {NEPRA Mcenthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 0.4779 -0.0006 -1.5008
FUA st Yo be nassad on Rs. Min 65 {0) (201) (136)
'variabie O&vi Reference (Annex iV notified Tariff) Rs./ kWi 0.2433 3.130C 5.1935!
Actual Rs./kwh 0.4001 0.4001
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. MIn 373 263 287 923
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min - 616 669 1,285
Under f {Over) Recovery Rs. Min {372.57) 352.88 382.27 363
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 11.0915 14.3994 11.6328
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 13.2857 15.3818 14.7583
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 16,985 19,873 17,249 54,107
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 20,345 21,228 21,884 63,457
Under / {Over} Recovery Rs. Min 3,360 1,356 4,635 9,350
“luesc (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kwh 0.9927 1.2032 1.0824
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.7245 1.9244 1.8162
Armount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 1,520 1,661 1,605 4,786
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 2,641 2,656 2,693 7,950
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min 1,121 995 1,088 3,204
[TataE Under / {Over) recovered Rs. Min 4,173 2,704 5,904 12,781 |
,Recovery of Fixad cost Incremental Units fs. Min {216) {(751) (609)| (1,576)]
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs.Min 3,956 1,953  5,295| 11,205 |

Note: FCA for the moith of Mar -2023 is yet to be notified by NEPRA . However data has been taken on provisional basis {subject to change on actual

o=

/

netification basis )

o4




MEPCE> MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

||||||||||||||

OFFICE OF THE

Ph: # 061-9220095 .
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2003 FINANCE DIRECTOR
Fax: 061-922011¢6
No.FDM/BS/Qtr, Adj. / \ 2214 -&3 Date: 14/ 04/ 2023

The Registrur,

National Eicctric Power Regulatory Authority,

NEPRA Tower, Alaturk Avenue,

Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 3 QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER

PURCHASE PRICE (FY 2022-23) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE
PERIOD JAN TO MARCH 2023 (LICENSE # 06/11./2002)

Ref: - MEPCO’s MYT Tariff Determination for FY 2020-21 10 & 2024-25 notified
vide SRO No.1171 (I)/2022 dated 25-07-2022

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49 (1) of NEPRA Guidclines for Determination of
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide
SRO# 34(1)/2015 dated 16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its quarterly Adjustment claim
of Rs. 10,048 Million including impact of incremental units sold during the Quarter as per
calculations on NEPRA prescribed format {Annex- A).

It is apprised that FCA for the month of February & March 2023 has not been
received yel, therefore, the calculation is based on requested/projected FCA rate for both
months. The Authority is requested to allow the Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA
rate for February & March 2023.

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.
$ 10,048 Million for 3rd quarter of FY 2022-23 against PP including impact of incremental
i units sold enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

-
.
-
[N
£
.
°
p
r
8

Encl / As above MIAN ANSAR MEHMOOD
Finance Director
C.C.to: -

I. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.

2. The Chiel Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd, Multan.

3. The Chicf Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-
Haq Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, ¥ Floor, Evacuee Trust
Complex, Agha Khan Road, Islamabad,

CS CamScanner




0o owmm

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment
3rd Quarter FY 2022-23 (Jan-Mar 2023)

Annex-A

Rs. In Millien
Imepco | [ Jan-23 Feb-23  Mar23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,074 1,085 1,224 3,364
T&D loses 12.34% 12.3a% 12.34%
Units Lost 133 131 151 415
Incremental Units Purchasas 30 18 49 128
Incremental Units Sales 6 42 43 112
Net Purchases 1,044 1,017 1,175 3,236
IGross units to be sold at allowed TED 942 934 1,073 2,949 I
Fue! Cost {Rs./kWh} Relerence (Annex Y natified TarlH) 105541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual (NEPRA Manthly FCA Declsion) 110320 80689 sost
FCA [NEPRA Manthly I'CA Decislon} 04779 0.8569 -0.6551
FCA still to be passed on 63.34 112.64 {98.98) 77
Variable G&M Relerence (Annex IV nelified Tarif) 0.2433 01906  0.1835
Actual 0.5143 0.4001 0.4001
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 254 194 227 675
Actual Involced cost by CPPA-G 552 426 430 1,468
Under / {Over) Recovery 298 232 262 793
Capacity Reference {Annex IV notlicd Tariff) 14,8632 15.9102  11.8071
Actual Calculated 15.1912 17.1854  16.4728
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 15,618 18,181 13,640 45,338
Actual Invgiced cost by CPIPA-G 15,860 17,477 19,358 52,694
Under / {Over) Recavery 342 1,296 5,718 7,356
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC} & MoF Reference {(Annex IV notifled Tariff) 1.3303 1.3295 1.0800
Actval Calewlated 1.9134 1.6944 2.0988
Amaunt Recovered Net Purcohses 1,289 1,352 1,269 4,010
Actual invelced cost by CPPA-G 1,998 1,723 2,468 6,187
Under / (Over) Recovery 609 an 1,197 2177
ITotaI Under / (Over) Recovered 1,313 2,012 7078 IO,QE‘
|recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units {23.27) {200) s s
[NET QUARTERLY ADIUSTMENT 1,289 1,812 6948 ] 10,048 ]




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

8 Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PESCO, PESHAWAR

Ne: § 78S /FDiPESCO/CPac Dated: /4 /04/2023

The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

ISLAMABAD.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 07/DL/2002 DATED 30™H APRIL,
2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, SRO

3
1

'm No. 190()/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and Support Package as notified vide SRO No.
2 i (‘6 1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in

Lo
2 Cﬂ % .respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020, and its determination dated
PRV IR
QD(’) ™J 01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of

=0y
?(-b i Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers, respectively, along with determination on

et 1

"3 account of 1%, 2%, 3 & 4" Quarterly Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22 and 1* & 2"

Yar i1
"a\:' o

& Quarter Periodic Adjustments for FY 202223 determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022,
16-06-2022, 29-07-2022, 14-10-2022, 17-01-2023 & 12-04-2023, notified vide SRO No.
728(1)/2022, SRO No. 993(1)/2022, SRO No. 1587(1)/2022, SRO No. 1932(1}/2022, SR.O
No. 136(1}/2023 & SRO No. 488(1)/2023, dated 31-05-2022, 07-07-2022, 23-08-2022,
20-10-2022, 07-02-2023 & 13-04-2023 respectively.

PESCO is submitting this application for the 3" Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2022-23, based

on provisional FCA for the month of March, 2023 as claimed by CPPA-G in its petition and

the decision of same is awaited from the Authority, pertaining to:

0 the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified
Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

()  the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and

(i)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

o ‘--. ,“ DS N ) S
Ny sorinfarmation & noa, ple
TN LT « . BG(Tari) e plaase
. W )
L [ :J\‘V y

, e
L e . HaE] CC: Chairman

r

- M {Tariff

[ o

[3

g_ TR

L

T4

/1y o

sul



ltis pertinent to mention here that the onthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 3™ Quarter Adjustment
for FY 2022-23 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both

Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shal! give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23 (enclosed as Annex-A along with supporting
documents) per the current notified tariff vide SRO No. |173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 and
SRO Neo. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021, consequent upon the determination of the
Authority in respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, i1-12-2020 and i4-12-2020 respectiveiy.

The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material.
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

Enclosed:
. Application for 3™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2022-23.
2. Calculation Sheet of Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of 3 QTR of FY 2022-23,
3. Board Resolution.



Annex-A

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 3 QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 1173(1)/2022 DATED 25-07-2022 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF

NEPRA DETERMINATIONS DATED 02-06-2022,

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ENGR. ARIF MEHMOOD.




f. Petitioner

[.t Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25" April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

I.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction
of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Multi-Year Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 on
03-06-2021 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale
element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued
determinations on 02-06-2022 respectively and notified by GoP dated 25-07-2022.
Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2020-2! to FY 2024-25 (Case
# NEPRA/TRF-564/PESCO-2021 & Case # NEPRA/TRF-565/PESCO-2021) as
determined on 02-06-2022. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for
FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review motion
on the Tariff Determined by NEPRA on 13-06-2022, hearing of the same was held on
14™ September, 2022.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2020-2] to
FY 2024-25 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including PPP adjustment for
FY 2022-23) was notified vide SRC No. 173 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 effective to
recover the cost from consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being

notified by the Authority are based thereon.



2.3 ltis pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. [173 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-202% specifically provides for the Quarterly

Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of foliowing scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining te the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.3  theimpact of T&D losses on the components of PPP; and

23.3  adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals;

24 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022,
SRO Neo. 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and Support Package as notified vide SRO
No. 1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020 consequent upon the determination of the
Authority in respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020, and its
determination dated 01-12-2020 for Support Package for Additional Consumption
and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for Industrial Consumers,
respectively, along with determination on account of ¥, 2™, 3 & 4" Quarterly
Periodic Adjustments for FY 2021-22 and |Ist & 2nd Quarter Periodic Adjustments fo
FY 2022-23 determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022, 16-06-2022, 29-07-2022,
14-10-2022, 17-01-2023 & 12-04-2023, notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022, SRO No.
993(1)/2022, SRO No. 1587(1)/2022, SRO No. 1932(1)/2022, S.R.O No. 136(1}/2023 &
SRO No. 488(1)/2023, dated 31-05-2022, 07-07-2022, 23-08-2022, 20-10-2022, 07-
02-2023 & 13-04-2023 respectively. PESCO is submitting this application for 3™
Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2022-23 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,424
Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.380 per unit (for the next 03
months). This quarterly adjustment of PPP for the 3" quarter of FY 2022-23 (Jan-
Mar), being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and
transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; {ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tariff; and (jii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The regquisite details along with

supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure = A.




2.51In view of the Monthly Ad]ustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of clrrent notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the 3™ Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2022-23 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methcdology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that

both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the 3" Quarter Adjustment for the FY 2022-23 per the current notified tariff vide SRO No.
No. [173(1/2022 dated 25-07-2022, SRO No.190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 and SRO
No.1292(1)/2020 dated 03-12-2020, consequent upon the determinations of the Authority in
respect of PESCO dated 02-06-2022, 11-12-2020 & 14-12-2020 respectively, along with
determination on account of periodic adjustments for 1, 2™ 3™ & 4™ Quarterly Periodic
Adjustments for FY 2021-22 and Ist & 2nd Quarter Periodic Adjustments for FY 2022-23
determined by NEPRA on 09-05-2022, 16-06-2022, 29-07-2022, [4-10-2022, [7-01-2023 &
12-04-2023, notified vide SRO No. 728(1)/2022, SRO No. 993()/2022, SRO No.
1587(1)/2022, SRC No. 1932(1)/2022, S.R.O No. 136()/2023 & SRO No. 488(1)/2023, dated
31-05-2022, 07-07-2022, 23-08-2022, 20-10-2022, 07-02-2023 & 13-04-2023 respectively, in
aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,424 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.380

per unit (for the next 03 months).

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With P?_,St regards, N //,/'*—\
- \ T ?

Iy

- CHIEFEXECU'RV FEICER==%"
7~ PESCO;PESHAW AR

X

\\\ﬁ\’/“\ '\:'/\/\ -~



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
3RD QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022-23

{Rs, in Million)

Description 3rd Qtr
Impact of T&D Losses 363
Impact of VO&M 747
Impact of CPP (466)
Impact of UoSC 987
Impact of Incremental Units (206)
Required Adjustment for the Quarter : 1,424




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
3RD QUARTER ACJUSTMENT FGRFY 2022-23

Rs. in Million

3rd Quarter
Power Purchase (FY 2022-23) Total
Jan-23 Feb-23 I Mar-23
Demand & Energy
Units Received [MkWh] 1,184 1,000 1,052 3,235
MDI [MW] 3,142 2,810 2,595 2,849
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 14 9 9 11
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 4,021 4,442 4,247 4,237
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M] 235 235 235 235
Power Purchase Cost ]
Energy Charge [MIn Rs] 16,254 8,577 9,925 34,755
Capacity Charge [MIn Rs] 12,637 12,483 11,019 36,138
Transmission Charge [Min Rs} 1,666 1,276 1,489 4,431
Market Operator Fee (MoF) [Min Rs] 28 8 7 43
Adjustment ** UoSC [MIn Rs] - - -
tfotal Operating Cost L [Mln Rs] 30,584 22,343 | 22,440 I 75,367—|
/—\\.
4 |
- ,'/ Ly
/// - B ‘.““
' o Y
; _//’ LY
:t\ — \
\\\__J/"HM \




Peshawar Electric Supply Company {PESCO)

Application for 3rd Quarter Adjustment for

FY 2022-23
Janz3 | Feb23 | Mar23 | TOTAL
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual 1,184 1,000 1,052 3,235
T&D loses 20.16% 20.16% 20.16%
Units Lost 239 202 212 652
Incremental Units Purchases 48 46 a4 138
Incremental Units Sales 38 37 35 110
Net Purchases 1,136 954 1,008 3,098
| Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 945 798 a0 | 2,583 |
Fuel Cost {Rs./kWh} Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.5541 7.2120 8.7122
Actual {NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 11.0320 7.2114 9.8860
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 0.4779 {0.0006) 1.1738
FCA still to be passed on 114 {0) 249 363
Variable 0&MW Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff} 0.2433 0.1806 0.1935
Actual 0.5143 0.4001 0.3724
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 276 182 195.03 653
Actual nvoiced cost by CPPA-G 609 400 392 1,400
Under / (Over) Recovery 332 218 197 747
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 12.6078 14.2478 11.4038
Actual Calculated 11.6044 13.1630 11.4494
Amount Recavered Net Purcahses 14,322 13,591 11,494 39,406
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 13,734 13,160 12,046 38,940
Under / {Over) Recovery (588) {430) 552 (466)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.1285 1.1306 1.0610
Actual Calculated 1.4311 1.2840 1.4220
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,282 1,136 1,069 3,487
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,694 1,284 1,496 4,474
Under / (Over} Recovery 412 148 427 987
[Total Under / (Over) recovered [ 270 | 54| 1024] 1630
1Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units ‘_ 10 l (144)' (72“ (206)|
[QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT |l 280]  (208)]  1,352] 1424
INET QUARTERLY ADRJUSTMENT 1 1,424 |

Including
wind &
Solar



§ PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

. Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
| Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
| Email: sec.pesco@gmail.com Room No.158 Wapda House,
Shami Road, Peshawar
No. /§f< / Co:Sec Dated 2% /01/2022

BOARD RESQLUTION

Board of Directors FESCO threugh civcuniatien Rasoived to
authorize Chief Executive Officer ané the Cfficers of PESCO to File Muld
Tear Tarifi Petitiui, Review Moton i requlred) amd subseguent
adjustments/ details etc with NEPRA (Separately for two licensed activities
i.e. Distribution Business and Supply Business) for the period from FY
2020-21toFY 2024-25.

He along with other officers of the company are hereby
authorized to sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear
before the Authority when needed and do all acts necessary for completion

and processing of application.

Certifiet'True Copy

comMPA
PESCO
Dated 28-01-2022




o fecord— e

AbLL...

YAt Ivigt

Dy Ko..-.

1933

2

Dated..--

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 -9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Tax # 081 - 9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRead,Quetta.
No. 5414 /CEO/FD/QESCO/CPC Dated: 20/04/2023

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulafory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 3™ QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2022 - 23
(PISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 36" APRIL 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of cuwrent notified tariff vide SR.O No.1165/(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022 — 23 pertaining to:

(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(i) the adjustment of Use of System Charges;

()  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

(tv)  Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for the 3 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022 — 23 may please also be
adopted as the same would also be in line with the apphcably methodology determined by the Authority
and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment
shouldtimely be passed on.

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the 3™
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2022 - 23 as per the current notified tariff vide S R.O No.1165/(1)/2022

dated 25-07-2022. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material In
p q
case any further clarification is required the same may please be intimated.
=4 ] o~
= ol Ablyl Karim
5\0! ;@i Chief Executive Officer
:(r\“ { : : H b2 Ioase
S \/\ [~ Far mmrmeﬁson &ofva, pitase.
S R e . DG (Tariif) - N

Caopy o CC. Charman
- B - M Tariffy

e
Dir Ty,

Dats, ...

-




BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 3% QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDESRO NO. 1165(1) /2022 DATED 25™ JULY 2022

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211

Fax# :92-81-9201335



1, Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 13™ May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997

— 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,
1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except
District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Taviff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tanff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /
QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the
subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6™July, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notified vide SR.C No.1165/[)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

231 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges;
233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.Q No.1165/(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 3™ Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2022 - 23 inaggregate
amounting to Rs. 2,365 Million. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 3™ quarter of FY 2022-
23 being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges
being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of
Systemn Charges, (i11) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.




QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT DATA

Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notjicd tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G fnooice

Less /{Excess)
Use of System Charges

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice

Less / (Excess)
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invaice
Less / (Excess)

Impact of FPA on T&D Losses

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/
(Excess)

Rs in Million
Quoarter-3

17,717

13,132

1,422

1,571

2,205

634

292

597

306

2,365



]

- |

S




1o Record

Ja1o0 3 N—

&

55 2 Do

Tarifi Divi
Dated....

Dy Mo..

A
5’ gUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD

Fax,  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR
pPBX: 071-9310982 _ E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: I'D/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ \Fy2- 1D Dated: Do /Joy/2023

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue,

Sector G-5/1

Islamabad.

Subject: 3'0 QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY
2022-23 (JANUARY-23 TO MARCH-23 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/DL/2011).

Ref nce
i) Tariff Determination (Distribution of Power) under MYT Regime for the FY 2020-
21 to FY 2024-25 vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG/ (Trf)/ TRF-566/SEPCO-2021/8754-
8756 dated 02-06-2022 & Supply of Power No. NEPRA/R/ADG/TRF-
5667/ SEPCO-2021/8695-8697 dated 02-06-2022.
ii) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power
Division) vide SRO 1172(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022.

Kindly, in pursuance to the Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP referred
at Sr. (ii), SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 3rd quarter (January-23
to March-23) of FY 2022-23 on account of the following: -.

i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment.

if) Variable O&M of Energy

iif) Capacity Charges

iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF.

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal

& further necessary action please.

D.A/ as above.
FI CE DIRF:léOR

SEPCO, Sukkur
Copy To information: -
s Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
[siamabad.
¢ Chief Financial Officer (PPMC), Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad. '
¢ Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan,
Block-A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.




sukkur Electric Power Company
Quarterly adjustment FY 2022-23 (lan-23 to Mar-23)

Annex-A

3rd [ unie | jan23  Feb-23  Mar23 | TOTAL |
DISCO
Units Purchased {Gross) Actual MkWh 200 175 238 614
T&D joses % 17.05% 17.05% 17.05% 17.05%
Units Lost MkWh 343 30 41 105
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D I MkWh I 166 146 197 509—]
Fuel Cost [Rs./kWh) Reference {Annex IV notified Tariff} Rs./kWh 11.0320 7.2114 8.712 8.9852
Actual {(NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 10.5541 7.2120 7.2120 8.3260
FCA {NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 0.4779 -0.0006 1.5002 0.66
FCA still to be passed on Rs.In M 16 (0} 61 77
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.2433 0.1906 0.1935 0.2091
Actual Rs./kWh 0.5143 0.4001 0.4001 0.4382
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.InM 48 33 46 128
Actua! Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 103 70 95 268
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs.In M 54 37 49 140
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 20.6490 19.2388 12.4014 17.4297
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 17.1738 16.5056 14.9227 16.2007
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 4,140 3,376 2,947 10,463
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 3,443 2,896 3,546 9,885
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs.In M (697} (480) 599 (577)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 18482 1.6076 1.153% 1.3366
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 2.1789 1.6277 1.8936 1.9001
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.In ™M 371 282 274 927
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.inM 437 286 450 1,172
Under / (Over} Recovery Rs.Inm 66 4 176 246
[Total Under / (Over) recovered [Rs.inm | (560}  {439) 885 (114)]

Note: FC4 far the Month of Mar-23 is vet to be determined. Therefore the actual numbers of Feb-23 are worked cut, when actual FCA for the

M/fo Mar-23 Is determined same will be revised submitted.




Sfbfii

CHTE Y MR AN FELCFRECITY SETPE Y S QMY PENE

Office of the
Telt 091-9212843

Fax# 091-9212950

Fax# 091-9212730

Email:- amin95984 &®vyahoo.com

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO
213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

No X% jcEOMESCON Dated 20 1 0 Y 003

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue

Section G-5/1 | W \/ \f \/\\

{slamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD

FROM JAN-2023 TO MARCH-2023 TESCO _ LICENSE
NO.22/DL/2013 DATED 12-08-2013.

Ref: - Tariff determination for Distribution and Supply FY- 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25 issued by the Authority vide letter No NEPRA/R/ADG
Tri-574/TESCO-2022/8718-8724 dated June 2, 2022 and letter No

:3'\ NEPRA/R/ADG TRF-574/TESCO-2022/8674 dated June 2, 2022
N has been used as reference for the period from Jan-2023 to
B March- 2023,

L

Q‘” It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination

‘of consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process -2017) and orders by the

- Authority in tariff determination for the Fy-2020-21 to FY 2024-25. TESCO

‘hereby submits quarterly tariff adjustment for the period from Jan- 2023 to
March-2023 on account of the following:-

i) Capacity charges

i) Use of System Charges

1) Variable O&M

V) T&D losses :

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable
Q&M has not been billed separately by CPPA. Therefore, it is presumed that the
same has been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is
attached at Annexure-A please.
PRAY

TESCO requests the Apthority to kindly allow Quarterly Adjustment
of Rs.3,65G Miilion (Annexure- r the period from Jan-2623 to March-2023.

DA as above:-

F(H' i”forf”éi”{)n
© - DG (Tarien
Canpy (o
- Dimsgy B Chatinag

& n.a, Mease,

P o . _ )
v 150 e A it TESCO WAPDA House
9 il Peshawar
’—'\Q\“\' e {7
[u] . B
'{.'Cﬁ(\% Cir 7 -
‘.Z‘ Dlr T o AT DINRE e
- O -
\;'; < g Dat
S oz &




Detail of Quarteriy Adjustment FY 2022-23
From January-2023 to March-2023

Rupees in Millions
H :
Sr.#

| _ |
Components January \ Feburary | March | |

Total
l<0§ Adjustment

2 ICPP Adjustment

UoSC Adjustment / MOF

4 |impact of T&D Losses on FPA

lﬂ:m:omm_ Impact of EPP O<m2moo<m1<

I




Quarterly Adjustments- Tentative

EPP Adjustment
15t month of
e

Ensallered (Should have been Allowed)
Fucel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Poforence
Actual
[hsallewsod (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

3rd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed {Shoutd have been Aliowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional)

Target Losses for the quarter

Jan

Units Received (RKWH)

Units in be sold (MEWhy

Unit without Yife dine

Addjustment already given (Min 1is)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed cosls anly (Min Rs)

Imoact of disaltowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only aliswed {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with ajlowed & disallowed [MIn Rs)

jarget Losses for the quarter

Feb

Units Received (Mkvh)

Unils lo be sold (M¥Wh)

Unit without life ling

Adjusiment already given (Min 12s)

Adjustment that shouid have been wilh allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of rlisallowed cosls (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the guarter anly allowed {Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment fer the quarter with allowed & disatiowed {Min Rs)

Target | osses for the quartor

Mar

Units Recnived [htkiWh)

Units to be sold (MkYvh)

Unilwatkout life ting

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment hat should have heen wilh allowed cosls only (Min Hs)
Impaci ot disanowerd cosls (Min 13s)

Remaining adjustment for the gquartar [MIn Rs)

3ret month ofGuarter-3 {232223)‘1 2nd montk of Quarter-3 (202223} I 15! mo:nth of Quarter-3 |{2522.23} l

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min.Rs}
CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref forthe 151 menth of the Qrt

Jan

Actuat SPP per Wh

Defta CPP per kKWH

Adjustment Required for the Menth {Min Rs)

iRef tor the 2nd manth of the Qrt

Feb

Actual CPP per kith

Bella C137? par Kih

Adjustrient Required for the Month (MIn Rs)

f2ef. for the 3rd month of the gt

Mar

Actual C121° per kyh

IPelta CI7P por kiWh

Adjustment fReguired for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of CPP {MIn Rs)
UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Hef for the 1st manth of the Qrt
Jan
Actual UnSC per KA
Duita UnSe per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs}

Ref for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Feb
Al LR per b
[REUERN] per Kk

Adjusiment Requirad for the Month {Min Rs)

Ref for the 3rd month of the grt

Mar

Actual UoSC per ¥idh

Defta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Tatal Adjustment on account of BoSC (Min Rs)

Quarter-3(2022-23)

Quarter-3 [2022.23)

Quarter.3 (2022.23)

Quarter-3 {2022-23)

Quarter-3 (2022-23)

Quarter-3 (2022-23)

Quarter.3 (2022-23)

Quarter-3 {2022-23)

Quarter.3 (2022-23)

Quarter-3 {2022-23)

Quarter-3 {2022-23)

Quarter-3 {2022-23)

Quarter-3 (2022-23)

10.7974
12,8066

20097 1.5313
04779
7.4026
7.9008

04882 {0.3587)
08569
8.9057
8.4572

10.4485) (1.6273)
11738

161

146

145

119

108

108

125

13

13
168821
20 7975
3.9154

17.2921

29.187%
11.6904

118904
1,282

144201
24.9380

10 5179
1,278

15110

16350
PREZI

1 4440

79045
1 4BOD) i

13417

32602
1.9085

105179

92
54

. 54
(39)

132
i50)
150)

(183)

3,157



Variable O & M Adjustmeint
Hef for ine 18t mernith of the n

Jan

Actual VOM pur abn

I3clta VOM per knin

Adjustinent Required for the Month {Min Rs}

Ref tor the Zna month of the QN

Feb

Actui] VOM por k'vn

Flelta YOI per kwh

Adjustment Required for the Month [Min Rs}

ket tor ing 3rd monin of the qrt

Mar

ACtuds VOM porf kv

Dulta VOM peor kvvh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)
Total Adjustment on account of VOM {Min Rs)

Incremental Sales

Jan
Ref {Rs / kwh)
tncremental Units Sold {Mkyyh)

Amaunt Recovered ¢d 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recavery of EPP

Feb

Ref. for the 2nd month af the Grt
Ref {Rs J kwh)

nerementai Uiaits Soid (Miwh}

Amount Ruecovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of fucl cost lost adusted
Net additienal recovery of PP

Mar

Rel. for the 3rd month of the grt
Ref (Rs [ kwh)

Incremental Units Soid [MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additienal recovery of EPP

Totai Financial npact of £:PP Qver Recovery

st month of Guarter 3 [2022-23)

Actaal Lints Purcnasca wahout ile dne consuriers
Standard Umts sslg winont ite bne consurtiers
Uniis 1usy

B algred

tmpact of L esses on 1 PA
Adjustment Required for the Month (8MIn Rs)

2nd month of Quurter-3 {2022-23}

Aclual Units Puichased without fe line consunicrs
Standara Unils sold without hfe Ine consumens
Uruts tust

ERA angwed

Impact of Lusses an b

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-3 {2022-23)

Actual Units Puithdsed without e ine consumers
Stanaard Units sald wihout hifs ine censumers.
Unils fost

FI24 allowid

mpact of | Lsses on b 134

Adjustment Reguired for the Month {fAln Rs)

Tosal impact of T&0) lossces on FPA

Tota! Adjustment fer the quarter allowed (Min Rs)

024

G.51
[

HHIERSRERRERR R ittt it
632

0.4

0.51
G 32

il 89
1648

13547
124 wa?
11.218

g 81
306

ay 77
3006 S
4655

w0l
145
15
04779
708

oz
435U

03
3/ vl

70.370




TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT January-Febuary 2022-23

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million
1- Capacity charges

Reference as per notified tariff 6163
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 9320
Less/(Excess) 3157
2- Use of system cahrges/MOF

Reference as per notified tariff 547
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 960
Less/(Excess) 413
3- Variable O&M Component of energy price

Reference as per notified tariff 86
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 209
Less/(Excess) 121
A- Imapct of T&D lasses an monthly FPA 30
5- EPP Quer Recavery (70)

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/{excess) 3650



MEPC#>  MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Ph: # 061-9220095 OFF_ICE OF THE
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058. 2093 A FINANCE DIRECTOR
Fax: 061-9220116

No.FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj. / 24 TW-\g Rty n X .3, please, Date: __/11/2023

-9 The Registrar, Créé (ﬁﬂ:&E} CCC ?._;a?;fi?f) 1 BN U\,’ 2823

0‘0

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,~ ™
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: - ADDENDUM - REQUEST FOR 1% QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
PURCHASE PRICE (FY 2023-24) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 2023 TO SEPTEMBER 2023 (LICENSE # 06/DL/2023)

Ref: - i. MEPCO’s Adjustment/Indexation of Tariff for F.Y 2023-24 under the MYT notified
vide SRO No0.942(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023.
ii.This office letter No. FDM/BS/Qtr.Adj/32609-613 dated: 16.10.2023

In continuation of this office letter referred above, MEPCO hereby submits its Revised
Quarterly Adjustment claim of negative Rs. 727 Million for 1% Quarter of F.Y 2023-24 pursuant to
i determination of FPA for the month of Sep 2023, after incorporating the impact of non-recovery of

3(:(‘. _-h capacity and use of system charges from incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield

,0/\

(|}
'W(Q

F

”

=

REGISTRA

UJi&

. Industrial Support Package (ISP) for the period Jul 2023 to Sep 2023 on account of Power Purchase
Price Including Net Metering Units & SPPs Units as per revised calculat10n5 in line with CPPA-G

2 working (Annex- A).
PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of negative
Rs.727 Million for 1% Quarter of F.Y 2023-24 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

gj\ TARIFF (DEPAR |
9 ;/‘ Dirr’l'ﬂtv_rfll')/ qﬁ
¥i 1700 TN . T2 T, D
s=1 DI (TeV) s AL DI (RE)........ ' <l 1
z ncl/ As above oate. . LY. = 2. Finance Director
g a MEPCO Ltd Multan
C.C.to: -

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.

2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.

3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1* Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex,
Agha Khan Road, Islamabad.




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
Revised-Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment

1st Quarter FY 2023-24 (Jul-Sep 2023)

Annex-A

Rs. In Million
MEPCO | [ ju-23 | Aug23 | sep2s | TotaL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 2,511 2,673 2,216 7,400
T&D loses 11.83% 11.83% 11.83%
Units Lost 297 316 262 875
Incremental Units Purchases 75 109 88 271
Incremental Units Sales 66 96 78 239
Net Purchases 2,436 2,565 2,128 7,129
lGross units to be sold at allowed T&D 2,214 2,357 1,954 6,524
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.3565 8.3598 7.4725
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 1.4630 1.7141 0.4014
FCA still to be passed on 434.58 542.04 105.22 1,082
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166
Actual 0.4164 0.4041 0.3488
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 761 788 674 2,223
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,046 1,080 775 2,901
Under / (Over) Recovery 285 292 101 678
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 11.8307 10.9628 11.6304
Actual Calculated 8.7472 13.3270 11.0559
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 28,824 28,114 24,748 81,686
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 21,311 34,178 23,525 75,014
Under / (Over) Recovery (7,512) 6,063 (1,222) (2,672)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.9484 0.8788 0.9323 '
Actual Calculated 1.0174 0.9338 1.4566
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 2,311 2,254 1,984 6,548
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 2,479 2,395 3,099 7,973
Under / (Over) Recovery 168 141 1,116 1,425
[Total Under / (Over) Recovered (6,625) 7,038 100 513 |
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (338) (519) (383)| (1,241)|
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (6,963) 6,520 (284)| (727)|




..__L .

T

Tk

B T L et L T e

BT SR (T P R
“._r,:-'ﬁ‘_'-‘-‘._'.‘_...

N

TN l;f,'-‘g-.z'r;:;m
LR Dt g e

' LT
‘ ) 7 .
.

~ Khanewal Road, Multan . it ok S e Fo R il e Rt

PPDCL No. / ZZl 3l pn
PUHJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD

- = Méﬁa'towersﬂr-'borMaIn Boulevard Gubezg—zuhorg, ke
A 7 : : 042»99332153—58

A R T __'r".,‘; i o Dawd;q‘:.oa.zoz,;-,‘ -.

‘ChlefExecOﬁveOfﬁcer Nhcy el 7'. R e
MuitanElecchowerCompanyLkrmed' s ; :

Tl'us is with reference o the side agreament for Pre-COD Sale and Purchasa of Electricity frorn Pakpauan-

Hydropower Plani (2.82 MW) daled 05 01.2017 between Pun]ab Power Development Gc»mpa:ur Limmed (PPOCL) and

o GH (Toch.)
w G (OP)

o

: MultﬂnElecu'k:PwerCompanyUmted(MEPCO) Phase&xdendosedhalnvolceforﬂmmﬁolmym
- amounting to Rs.2,411,827 {Two Milion, Four Hundred Eleven Thousam. Eight Hundred Twenly-Seven Rupees Only)'
3 agamst Total Umts Delivered of 434075 KWHs electricity to MEPGO, - :

. DNAsAbove . Rl ORISR el el e TR

R

e PSRN i {7 ak
" Chlef Executive Officer- .~ - = .71 -
RO, . - FE L T

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL - e ial
2 GeneraiManagerHydeower PPDCL ;,,-";:.- <
3. Chief Engineer (Custom & Servics), MEPCO, Multzn

4 ManagerMarkeﬁng & Tariff MEPCO, Multan
CEO

CL-O ivdul‘f‘&

oY Dir. HR&A

Lo | [cercso
. s | [CEweE
0 8 FUG 200 CE (Dov) PMU
CE (T&G)

L &ir.ﬂquJ.. .sﬁC’:‘lOl CE (O8N Dista,

CE 3TRG Planner | -

Dir. Fln.‘um‘! i

Comp. Sn‘:'..‘l ﬁ
bAnnanty eA)
§0

i "_>~

Govemment of the Punjab, Energy Department o<l




Pumaroweausvaommcwmruwm A
ENERGY CEPARTMENT ‘.-“': .'_ BBy
THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNAB,": i . | .

Nime uau&mmmmmm ‘ LA

§L s Oy Tk -INVOICE

/ | Invlce No: PEDCUMEPCOPHPRI 22

. | The Chief Executive Oficer = AN N I
B :-;'_ Muttan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) S ' : . SO

- Khanewal Road, Mutan et : - N
E;’ Natond Tax jmber: 36842159 A A R e e T S i T JRRR
Sub]wt. ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICEFORTHEHOHTHO_ S S e
SalauleladmtyformenelelecuicnumuldeuveradtoMEPCOuMer&wPra-COOsalaandpurmaseagreemem{Furmemm T B
e etiy2s) . ‘ sl SR i3
O e 8 Ne_&yﬂtsjk‘ﬂb)_&pgﬂshmmmuw—m‘ "'.(Amxurm .500.939 kwh M et B el 2
St Ll month (Amemre-A) 6,864° kWh ey . :

en ' R S o
: 1}Paymantmbemademm:ghonltmmﬁerloPPDCquntNo oeee-cm-ouzaasom BankolepbAbad b0 (Tl Nl
; Majeed Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order In favour of Punjab Power Devebpnwnl(:onmanylknﬁed '

bt “ 2} Please no_te that this paymanl does not attract the provisions of Smn-ﬁ} of Income Tax Ordinance 2001

R " 1) Caloulation of Net Electrc Output for the Month of July - 2023{Amexure—A) e '.'} gt L e

T ‘. 2) Capy of side agmamntb:pmchasawsalao(eledlﬂydabdoﬁﬂilﬂﬂ (Annuure-B) . . oot e T

. ¢ 3) Decision No. NEPRATRF-259/PPDCL-2014/1830-1932 dated February.08, 2016NmeNEPRAmmemaueroirmhon e g, T
for leave for rawawﬁled by PPOCL for its Pakpauan Hydmpcw Project. (Annexuu-C) . :

'4) Tariff determined byNEPRAdaladFebluawM 2015hthakpamHydechmject (Annexure-D)

-s)mzmmwmmdpmmmmmmmneuhymm (Annexura-E) . & g Pt o

 For and on behal ) i T

O : HuﬂamequebpunmbgnpanymM ; Ay
*_|Chief Financial Officer; PPDCL e SE Y AL -, 5 ,A : | ' :

:%.— | ¥ '.;,

% : . : : ,‘l .

L ~—— B CS CamScanner *




procirod G B s

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD

. Government of the’Punjab, Energy Department
Mega Tower 3¢ Floor Main Boulevard Gulberg-2 Lahore

042-99332153-56

: Dated: 06.09. 2023

" A
Chief Executive Officer

MM A
Multan Electric Power Company Limited 15 /

Khanewal Road, Multan

:_ Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF-AUGUST-ZUZ%

This is with reference to the side agreernent for Pre COD Sale and Purchase of Electricity from Pakpattan k
i Hydropower Plant (2.82 MW) dated 05.01.2017 between Punjab Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and

. Multan Electric Power Company Limited (MEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of August 2023

amountmg to Rs.3,824,431 (Three Million, Eight Hundred Twenty Four Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty One Rupees
Om'y) against Total Units Delivered of 783454 KWHs electricity to MEPCO.

' DAJAS Above

Chief Executive Officer
PPDCL
Cc: -
. 1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL . ,.*_:..5_ EPCO
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL L 8TE oiiemnzeen ]
3. Chief Engineer (Custom & Service), MEPCO, Multan ; "‘-‘;Y-'"_*'f""""“""" N
4. Manager Marketmg & Tariff MEPCO, Multan i o

—— s

E::vt x"!i.- LSy

e e o b —— "

1 Puy i vaifur

Paﬂilon )

~ aary s“p
—SEow a-Audit

il "7—é'LtL 3?13; Cell

Retelveable/ Pt"' :

i 1 -;'._.‘ .:?h:}?)

...........




FUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ENERGY DEPARTMENT

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB -
63- B MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-II LAHORE

Ll g : A

INVOICE

‘ o &
Invoice No: PPDCL/MEPCO/PHPP/ ) i Invoice Date: Oéi O ) 12023

The Chief Executive Officer
t Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO)
Khanewal Road, Multan %

National Tax Number: 3584219-9

¥

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF August-llmi

. Sale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to MEPCO under the Pre-COD sale and purchase agreement (For the rnonth i o
of August-23) AR i

i (Annexure-A) 789,082 kWh
) 5628 kWh

. a)muaﬁmm f.omgmagmq gisk23

Eﬂmgnt Terms:

3 . 1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 00638-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid
Majeed Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance-2001.

Attachments
: 1) Calculation of Net Electric Output for the Month of August 2023 (Annexure A)
2) Copy of side agreement for purchase and sale of eleclncnty dated 05.01.2017. (Annexure-B)

3) Decision No. NEPRA/TRF-259/PPDCL- 2014!1930-1932 dated February 08, 2016 of the NEPRA in the matter of motion - -
. for leave for review filed by PPDCL for its Pakpattan Hydropower Project. (Annexure-C)

J : " 4) Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 04, 2015 for the Pakpattan Hydro Power Project. (Annexure-D)
s ' 5) Jqint Monthly Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydro Power Project duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-E)
3 For and on behalf

F Punjab Power Development Company Limited

7

| Chief Financial Offcer, PPDCL | '

e et o P



- .

PPDCL No. ! _-_fii 12023

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD

Govemnment of the Punjab, Energy Depanment

Mega Tower 3 Floor Main Boulevard Guiberg-2 Lanore
042-99332153-56

Dated: 05* October, 2023

Chief Executive Officer

k]

Multan Electric Power Companﬂlg Limited |
‘u Khanewal Road, Multan /

‘. &m , * Fo
U0kt INVOICE FOR SALE oF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF SEP-2023

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase A

greement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity
Pakpattan Hydropower Plant (2.82 MW) dated 15,09, P

K. - 2023 between Punjab Power Development Company Limited
- {PPDOCL) and Multan Electric Power Company Lim .

E fted (MEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of
9 ‘ Seplember-2023 amounting to Rs.8,319,517 (Eight Milion, Three Hundred Ninefeen Thousand, Five Hundred
3 Smmem Rupees Only) against Total Units Delivered of 1,323,577 KWHs electricity to MEPCO.

J .§

o DN'{\sAbove L R B S RS R SF S RN
" 43 S
! )\
: | . Chief Exedutive Office? ”
1 PPDCL
. Cc :

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL

2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL

3. Chief Engineer (Custom & Service), MEPCO, Multan
4

Manager Marketing & Tariff MEPCO, Multan™ .
| F.D.MEPCO | - [EE8
VOATE wom oo 5 GM (Tech.)
’ , GM (OP)
pAdmn - Gir ARA&A
! pseets - S YT
Audit Ceil . [CE(P&E)
Bznklng =!E) PML)
“= = PP ST e
Bu -’r:‘“’,_%,_._a-ox--..—._u-«-«'-‘“* 3 7‘-;"'-5—
Complatiof .4 . RG Mennet -
i1 T A anee 1y _Yowv e -
f 03 0CT 200
L MAN DIARY SECTION




' k - Anachmentg

lnvoiceNo-% L R ir ke, ¥ 2R : mmﬂué{.lm :

- The Chief Executive Officgr

s q) Total Umls (kWhj dehvefed &MW 3 i

R - ; THE GOVERNUENT CF PUHIAE -
= , ‘ = 83 3, MEGA TOWER, JAD FLOCR. GUUBERG-. LAWCRE.

INVOICE

Multan Electri ectric Power Com, aﬁ
MEP
Khanewa Road Multan PIVINERe0)

National Tax Number: 3584219.9

T Toai Unls (kW) deivered ropy ujeps:gnn i630.00.2023°
% b) 3

.. Total Units (kWh) dellvered from 010920 0231015092023

A R AR AG . "

O |
P Ak '*‘*‘*"’ b

1) Calculation of Net Electric Qutput for the Month of Sep - 2023 (Annexure-A)
2) Copy of side agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 05.01.2017. (Anzl;'umn-B) ..c)
3) Copy of Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) and sale of electricity dated 1&?;;‘22 - m s m ¥
i 4) Decision No. NEPRA/TRF-259/PPDCL-2014/1830-1832 datild February 08, i gt
. motion for leave for review filed by PPDCL for its Pakpattan Hydropower Project. (m,;“_s}
5) Tariff determined by NEPRA dated Febmary 04, 2015 for the Pakpattan i-iydr;;y P::Ef Project. (me._ﬂ
6) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydro Power Project duly signed by the commitiee.

!weiatepaym
7) Delay in making paymentagaumtﬂusmvoicabeyond the aliowed cretitpenodbfilﬁ-daysshaica-ry
) ar;es@KIBORd%aspadwsazzs.thPA. |

Forand on beha]f
ted
Pun}ab Powar Deve{opmenl CompanY o




Detail of PPP (SPPs & Net Metering Units)

Capacity Charges

Punjab Power Development Company Ltd Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23
Units (Kwh) 494,075 783,454 1,323,557
Rate (RS/ Kwh) 4.88 4.88 6.29
Amount (Pkr) 2,411,827 3,824,431 8,319,517
Capacity Charges

Net Metering Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23
Units (Kwh) 3,164,931 2,313,221 2,903,804
Rate (RS/ Kwh) 19.53 22.42 22.42
Amount (Pkr) 61,811,102 51,862,415 | 65,103,286

==




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
H Phone No. 041-9220242

gy OFFICE OF THE
¥ Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
ESCO  Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD

No 15§ ~ 39 /FESCO/ CFO F‘j;fnfor tion & n.a, please. ~ Dated  (3/10/2023

#2303 (Tdrifr)
Laopy tg: ~ .
The Registrar, NEPRA, . DG ez CC: Chairman
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, - MF - = M (Tariff)
Islamabad.
Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 1* QUARTER OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24
Dear Sir,

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find
enclosed herewith the 1% Quarter PPP adjustment (July, 2023 — Sep, 2023) amounting to
Rs. 4,189/- Million for the Financial Year 2023-24 pertaining to the following PPP components :-

e Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
e Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual

e Impact of T&D losses.

In the said adjustment units sold to industrial consumers on marginal sale rate of
Rs. 12.96 kWh has been excluded from the actual units purchased. -

FPA for the month of September, 2023 have not been notified by Authority, thus
VO&M and FPA for the said months have been taken provisionally.

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 1* Quarter PPP Adjustment of
the Financial Year 2023-24. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting

material.
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.
DA/As above.
7
(NAZIR AHMAD)
e M\ e CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
g c(\ \ Cec to:-
03’-3“&4 1) Chief Financial Officer, PEPCO Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha
=0\ Khan Road, Islamabad.
> =~ - T 3
e = g J : g’ |
= > 3
o o o : :\(\ :Q? |
iR \

c-
%




FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

1st QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24

|Description ‘ Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 I TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,912 2,078 1,700 5,690
T&D loses 8.74% 8.74% 8.74%
Units Lost 167 182 149 497
Incremental Units Purchases 154 204 176 533
Incremental Units Sales 140 186 160 487
Net Purchases 1,758 1,874 1,525 5,157
lGross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,745 1,896 1,552 5,193 I
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.3565 8.3598 7.6382
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 1.4630 1.7141 0.5671
FCA still to be passed on 244 311 84 640
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166
Actual 0.4154 0.4%41 0.4941
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 571 576 483 1,630
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 796 1,027 840 2,663
Under / (Over) Recovery 225 451 357 1,033
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.6579 10.3836 11.3315
Actual Calculated 8.7147 13.9026 11.7241
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 19,490 19,458 17,277 56,225
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 15,937 26,052 17,875 59,864
Under / (Over) Recovery (3,554) 6,594 599 3,639
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF  Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.8544 0.8324 0.9084
Actual Calculated 1.0139 0.9723 1.5477
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,562 1,560 1,385 4,507
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,854 1,822 2,360 6,036
Under / (Over) Recovery 292 262 975 1,528
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (2,792) 7,618 2,015 6,841
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (759) (1,056) (836) (2,651)
INET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (3,551) 6,562 1,179 4,189

Note:-

1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly

FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M.

2- FPA for the month of Sep 2023 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the

said month have been taken provisionally




@ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan  “pmme==

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax:  051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk e e ke

No: CFO/GMF(CA&TYB&R/1123 2 -5 2 Dated: 18/08/2023

‘./Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4, Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCQ)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JULY-2023.

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of July, 2023 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above)

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road. Glue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)

Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of July-2023

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRQ 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh) 1,911,991,911
MDI (kw) 4,011,996
Rs.
Energy Transfer Charges-G&1 {ETC-1) Annx: A 19,749,278,546
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 3,554,995,196
Energy Transfer Charges-Mon-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B 61,249,509
Capacity Transfer Charges | .17) Annx: B 11,971,663,066
NTDC's Use of System Charcos * Annx: C 944,022,659
GST on NTDC's Use of Sy<' - Charges * Annx: C -
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges * Annx: D 896,107,711
GST on PMLTC Transmission Service Charges * Annx: D -
Market Operations Fee Annx: E 13,961,746
Sales Tax (MOF) Annx: E 2,094,262
T-' ' Teancfer Charges 37,193,372,696
DA: As Above

* The amount of Use of Svst
per the email received fron:
received from NTDC.

“harges and PMLTC's Transmission Service Charges has been included as
~. However, the commercial invoice will be forwarded as and when




%M Central Povwer “urchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
a A Company of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice

(Pursuan:

Name and Address

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

v NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2015)

Part-I

Faisalabad Electric Supply Com:uny - SCO) Settlement Period [July-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, i bad Advice No ES/FES-Jul-23
Advice Date 31/07/2023
Issue Date 18/08/2023
GST Mo 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,911,991,911
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 4,011,996
i T@17. -0.00654 1 (12,505,784)
Energy Transfer Charges —- 5
o . i r@1se 10335705 19,761,784,337
| Total Transfer Charge | 19,749,278,553 |
[ GsT | 3,554,995,197 |

[Payab!e within Due Date

| 23,304,273,750 |

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, Fazal-o-1 1

ad, Blue Arva, !

iabed Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




GEeA

£  Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan  S=eye—e==

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 RW ‘Sf—Qﬂ

Part-I11
Name and Address

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period |July-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Jul-23-R
Advice Date 31/07/2023
Issue Date 12/09/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,911,991,911
MDI (kw) 4,011,996
Capacity Transfer Charges 3.339.359295 | 13,397,496,132
Energy Transfer Charges 0.032034 61,249,509
Total Transfer Charges 13,458,745,642

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-¢-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




'/ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice -
(Pursuant to ™ EPRA Cor nercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CEBASTTN £181241-1
P A S "0: 37 76113750

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Compar w1007 Billing Month |July-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Fa - b Invoice No |MOF/FESCO-Jul-23

Invoice date |31/07/2023
Issue date 18/08/2023
GST' [t 2400 1600 - 19 Due Date Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET C"“RATI 'S FEE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2023.

The detail of Market Operations (Avene) Fre fir o2 services received by you is as under:-

o o Rupees
MDI MOF Rate e rvices Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
(KW) (Rs./kKW/Month) | =~ (ICT) Payable
4,011,996 3.48 Y 2,094,262 16,056,008

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-11u v+ s ot Teo = 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




i,
Pty

’\ , Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan
Power / Electricit (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuani to NEPRA (ommercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)
CPPL-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-G | No. 3277876113750
Part-II

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Com v "ESCO) Settlement period |July-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pui, I': «bad Advice No ES/FES-Jul-23

! Advice Date 31/07/2023

‘f Issue Date 18/08/2023

GS'T No 24-00-27 ‘.-l:(;l-ﬁl Due Date Immediate

Description o
Energy (kWh) 1,911,991,911
MDI (kw) 4,011,996
Capacity Transfer Charges - 2,983.966850 113%3,066
Energ_y Transfer Charges 0.032034 61,249,509
Total Transfer Charges B - 12,032,912,575
Note: The Fixed O&M of renewable power pre. o includvid » Tvenlenent advice are Rs. 2,539,165,647. For the purpese of submission
of Quarterly adjustments, the same may plec.c - Claimed oo ent

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-1!.. Hlue A -1 % 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




SERVICE CHARGES AND PMLTC DELAYED PAYMEVT INTEREST FOR THE MONTH OF JULY : T

I the hghl. ofSccnon 8.8.5 of NEPRA Commcrc:al Code, p]casc find cnclosed following invoices for settlcmenf. in respect of
DISCOs &K-Electnc (Part-I, Part-II, Part-ITI-A, Pa.rt-l[I-B) -

UoSC Invoice Thmugh CPPA-G Jul-23

| UoSC(Rs) -

~ Month | Invoice Part - : - Description
s | Perel | NTDCUGSC for XW-DISCOs ©6,960,393,065
© =~ July-23 - - —
G eeak e Partell | NTDC UoSC for KE - 306,831,200 | e
SRt T 4.~ Total for NTDC Use of System Ch‘afges". 7,257,224,255. i
e - PMLTC Transmission Service Chlrgm Invoice — Jul-23 :
£ ~-Month ~lavoice Part : Deacriptmn ; - _TsC (R&)
July-23 ~ Part-TII-A PMLTC Transm:sston Services Charges ~6,898,368,000 |
= ‘.PMLTC Delayed Pnyment Interest Invoice — Jul-23 o Pl ‘
S ‘ _ . Delayed
l\_rl_'un_th, ; or:e Descnptmn - Payment
e LRt B . e  Interest (Rs.)
4 e s PMLTC Delayed Paymentlnterestm respectofTSvamce forTanfDLfferenunl 1 507711484
July-23 | PartlllB | 6091 16 Dec-22, TSP Feb-23 and Tarff Differential Jn-23 fo Feb-23_ el
The summary ‘of the abave invoices is as follows: Ry i s R : D i
e L s - Total Summary of Invoices for the \ronth of July—2023 AR Amount Rs.) |
: '-"i' “NTDC Use of Systcm Charges. : RS = ] 7.267,224.265 |
- 'PMLTCTransmlss:ouServ:ces CﬁéfgeS' 2 5393'368’“0“ :
'.ﬂ'--", PMLTC De&yed?ayment Interest Invoice 5 501;711:“84

04 11-2021

3, Manager(CA)NTDC 2% Floor, Shaheen Complex, er 107
4 Dy. Managcr('l‘axw) NTDC 2”‘* Floor, ShaheenCo ex,Egerton Ro p

Foc to' - : : S %,
CFO NTDC 2“‘j FIoor, Shaheen Complex, Egcrton Roﬂ.cf, Laho I

. DIA as above 3
_' I, DISCO-Wlsc UOSC Invotce for Jul—23 (Part-I)

-+ 2. K-Electric UoSC Invoice for Jul-23 (Part-IT)
: 3 PMLTC Transmlssmn Scmces Charge Invotce w:th DlSCO—wnse.alIcmt;cn for Jul-23 (Pan-m'-A)

: . Please note that PMLTC Transmission Services Charges (Part 1IT) are bemg raised for settlement in compllance of Order Part:'f-—
(Para. 17'2 23— 172.2.5) OfNEPRA tanffdetermmauon NO NEPRA/RJADG(TRF)”RF-SZ"3/NTDC-2020/40671~40673 dabed 2 7

2nd Floor, Shlheen Complex. Edgerlon Rosrl Lah‘

[@ntdc cnm pk




1%L Monthly Invoice m_.,i.,ii....._,____« 2023 | g
; ; il PMLTC |

U—,mmmﬁ_.ﬁiwﬂ _He:._

BnerRy,- o DL .Hmo .uoE—.c:n.;
B e ae ,.%._..,3_,,_,___ i e LD R: e
Al # L FESCO T 1,911,991,011 | 4,011,996 | 944,022,659 | 896,107,711 ] | . 65952,436 |  '1,906,082,806
] GEPCO I 1,395,666,475°| 3,070,208 | - 722,419,942 | ' 685,752,693 11150,470,563 | ' '1,458,643,198
T HESCO 593,829,570 |- 01,653,8421 | 4 389,149,023 | - £ 369,397,320 27,187,193 785,733,536
T IESCO. . .| 1,407,151,460 | " 2,769.288!| "\ 651,613,466 | ' 1618,540,081° 45,523,797 | ' 1,315,677,344
. 'LESCO .| . 2825259366 | 5,899,012 | 1,388,037,524 | 1 1,317,586,094' 196,972,732 | . 2,802,596,350

MEPCO | 112,506,812,690 | 5,363,552 |« '1,262,043,786 | = . 1,197,987,312 88,170,407 | - - 2,548,201,505
[T PESCO | 1,737,237,906 | 3,656,892 | 860,466,688 et 2%8,:.9 60,114,949 | 1,737,374,356

. QESCO . |. . 610510918 | ' 1,480,001 |" _;__._um_m_.ui._uum. *-330,568,702. 24,329,454 | 703,142,391
e SEPCOR 510,801,000 | * ' 1,130,774 | ' 266,071,122 252,566,379 18,588,578 | 1 537,226,079
T TESCO ' | 116945701 | 545366 | = 128,324,620 V121,811,357, 200 8,965,168 | 11259;101,145
m..?aa_ E:s.:x.m_%:.a 13 39»8 84 _ : &a.ﬁmbqs ©14,053,778,710

_ DISCO

.Nw.mme.eu p_ ! ab.aebeu..emm. a meq ::bfwm,

wc_ hmq muw. M_ Aua moq

_A...m_no:_o Al ke qqmummm coc sl | uob ooo o uom wu_ Ncc L 1619,525,039

qqubnm === 3 ,—bc&boc. ucm mm_.nco

:u% a_ w& _,__ue.%&uﬂ. ;..;ﬁaﬁﬁ.ﬁ.“w




o

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9
\ITDC GST No. 03-00-2716—005—73

(Pursuant to NEPRA C'ammercza! Cade SRd 542(1) 2015 Secnan 8.8 5)

S DISCO-\VISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

- Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG)
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73 West Fazl—e—an Road,
~ Blue Area, Islamabad.

Billing Month

July-23

Invoice No.

| - voscrozz-o701} -

Issue Date -

22-08-2023| -

.GST No. : 32-77- 8761-137-50 % IDue Date s - Immediate
Sr.” g DISCO O INTNSTRN| . ‘Energy & ion MDI (RsR;lt:WI ‘Total NT‘D_C UoSC..-(R‘s.)
l'N‘.,'- st bR e o ten L Nilmber . (KWh) (kWY omth) : S
fal FESCO -3048930-0 1,911,991,911 . 4,011,996 235,30 944,022,659
"2 GEPCO '1:2972920-3 | .- 1,395,666,475 | - 3,070,208 23530 722419942
T HESCO 3016682-9 | 593,829,570 | 1,653,842 235.30 389,149,023
4 1ESCO -| 2748840-3 | - :1,407,151,460 2,769,288 235.30 651,613,466
-5 LESCO . |3041094-7| -~ 2,825250,366 | - - 5899012 | . 23530 .1,388,037,524
Sl 76 oF MEPC | 3011207-9|  2,506,812,690 | - = 5,363,552 [ 23530 11,262,043,786 :
7 | 22280804 | 1,737.237.906 | . 3,656,892 | 23530 - 860,466,688 | .
8 | 3044052-T| . 610,510,918 1,480,001 23530 348244235
193k | 38016893 - 510,801,000 | - 1,130,774 | - 23530 2266071122 |
10| 135573210 | 116,945,701 |- . 545366 | - 235.30 © 128,324,620 |

13 616,206,997 —-_-Eié,sﬁu;931:. e

6960393065 |

j Calculanon al’ NTDC Use of System Charges fE A | ~ | Rate(Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) - |
' |Fixed Use of System Charges (RsJlemonth) B e e e R 30 0 6,960,393,065
~ |Variable Use ofSystem Chargﬁ (RsJkWh) g o s ey A 022x1 T,

Total Amount - B ; i ‘l. i

1L 6,960,393,065 |

: Payahleto'

Natlonal Transmlssinn md Despatch Compmy Limlted

*|Title of Account : Finance Director NTDCL Lahore

Account Number : 0427-1203176-5

" |Bank: - |uBL

. |Branch: - WAPDA Honse Branch Lahore

2nd Floor, Hall # 4, Shaheen Complex, Egerton Road, Labore, Pakistan. E-mail: b&r@ntde.com.pk




INVOICE FOR K-ELECTRIC USE OF SYSTEM _CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G Ei
Aae L JUBYB0A = n e e T
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercml Cade SRO 542(1) 2015 Sec!wn 8 8 5)

NTDCL NTN No. 5 2952212 -9 -
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005—73

K-ELECI‘RIC USE OF SYSI'EM CHARGES IWO[CE THROUGH CPPA~G Bllhng Month ST July=23]
Centra! Power Purchasmg Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG} ¢ | Imvoice No.-|- UoSCIZOZS-!}‘HﬂI e

; Shaheen Plaza Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, S e : 5!
: * Blue Area, Islamabad, 3 SEERY s Issue Date - 08"2023 e
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 - Ezie s e IDue Date < - lm' Immediate|
s DlSCO NINSTRN| * By~ | MDI mk;:ce\vr Total NTDC Uosc ERs.}
S S e 8w TN S

g EI%;(FKI & |isenr1|  7maseor| 1304000 23830 306831200
- The Matter of Chargmg Sales Tax is Currently Subjudlce Sales T:x wﬂl be charged upon its Consclusmn '

“Tataksiinomass o o 2] 2on a9 308 000 o 104000 e e s R R s, 306,83I,200_';h:3-‘"'f

“[Calculation of NTDC Use Of System Charges -~ ~© =0 © b o Rate(Rs) Amnunt(Rs) AR
Fixed Use of System Charges (Rs./kW/month) = 52 S A ey T i, o 1 .:235.30 HEea 306,831,200
-|Variable Use ofSystem Charga (RsJkWh) TR : ’
TotalAmount 7

; _Payi_blétd": R Natmnal Transmssmn and Dapatch Company Limlted
|Title of Account: . - |Finance Director NTDCL Lshore
- |Account Number: —~ - 0427-1203176-5 S




{Pummu fo NEPRA Cammtrda! Code SRO S(J(I) 201 J. Miau J.J..ﬂ

DISCO-WISE PMLTC T?A'NSM!SSION SERV[CFS GIL&RGE INVOICE TH'ROUGH CI’PA-G 3

JULY 2023

NTDCLNTN Nn. 295221_2-
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716‘-005-1‘3

7 July-2
s Cenmll’owcrl’nmhnlng:&gencyﬁnannwemd. PMLTC- s
e ; SRR Tscaoorm|
Shlheenl’hn,?lnt#ﬂ.Welenl—e—lthmd, ' e sty
" |Blue Area, Islamabad. [ 22082023 - s
|GST No. :32-77-8761-137-50 T Ty e, g
Dmnpmn C ed Capa tvv(k' : R . ,\‘.Qmi;n(i-.)‘
* ontracted Capacity (kW) | (Re/kWh/month) | - )
P\ILTCTnmmimnl Services Payment 4.000.«10_ ‘“.";‘; rmiitim o 6898,368000
“Total PMLTC ’I‘rmmnhn Services hyment o Sape ‘6.89&368.000

‘Amount verified by NTDC and nfemnce unlu ulcuhud at 100% contracted upulty for esch hour of BnllingMunu: as

Nowed: per Tariff & TSA.
Sr. A Energy | . MDI %A ﬁlh'u_ tion S R el e et
No. e wh) ®&W) | basedonmpr [ PMETCTSCOW),
o e - FESCO. ~1,911,991,911 |~ 4,011,996 | T 12.990% s 896,107,711
i E 1,395,666,475| S041% Jl b 1685,752,693
AR © 593,829,570 |1 . Cm3age, T 369397320 |
o TR 1,407,151460 [ =7~ . 8.966% .. Lot 618,540,081 |
5 LESCO ©2,825259366 | - 19.100% . < 1,317,586,094 |
6 MEPCO . | - 2,506,812,690 | LS 17366% 1197987312 |
T “PESCO | | - 1737237906 S 11840% - LT s1e792 TS
S 1 " QESCO - 610,510,918 | - 1,480,008 | 4% | T . 330568702 |
. o0 . SEPCO 510,801,000 CLIBOTTA [ 3E61% | T 250,566379 |
10 " “TESCO - CII6,945,700 | 1 845366 | 1.766% j ST 121,811,387
1n " K-Electric - 72225000 T 1304000 | 422 291,257,632
: Total -~ * 'u,xsw:.m . 30,884931 | :
N oﬁ) ArperNEPRATlriﬂDeﬂrmmﬁonNn. NEPMRFM’IDCZMQ
" l'ML'l‘CChrlulhIIhullnuudbxWDlSCOS ! i
T National Tramsmien i Despatch Company Limited : =

Title of Account :

CFOWTDCHVDCT!IMMUI:PN]&

P Account Number :
" |Bank: -

0552-7901042103

" |Branch :

h"ﬁ@“’_’m’ natter ’-sfﬁ i




-JULY 2023

(Pur.maqi fo NQRA Commdal Code .S'RO 542{1) 2015, Secﬂaﬂ 8.8.5)

DISCO-WISE PMLTC DEL;&YED PAYMENT INTEREST INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

NTDCL NTN No.: 2952212.9 i 2 W
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716—005—73
‘THROUza C::AL-G M IXVOICE 7' Billing Month - - July-23
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) : Ilﬂ"‘““ No. Pﬂ;fl;Tifﬂm : t
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fm-e-naq Road, Ly UV et oL,
Blue Ares, Islamabad. * [Issue Date 22-08-2023
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50- | Due Date “U. -0 - Immediate
' Description g Cf::::‘z:fn' Rate (Rs/kWh/month)|  Amount (Rs.)
PMLTC Delayed Payment Interest in respect of TSP lnvoice for ; 100 ,i?s. 550
Jan-23 ; iy . e g
PMLTC Delayed hymel_ﬂ lntemt in respect of Rate Dlﬁ'ertntlal '4’0"]0’000 As per NEPRA Tariff “ 324, 463 336
TSP Invoice for Feb-23 _ﬂ 1 ; st e Bt s ot B
PM elayed Payment lmcresl in res tuf Rate Dl trenna
TSP Invoice for Maf;s P’-": : £ S0n
Total PMLTC Delayed Payment lnterelt ‘ = 507,711,484
Note 1: Amauiitrveri.ﬁed by NTDC as per Section 1.1 & Section 9.4 (@) (i) of the Trﬁnsiﬁissio:_l Serv_icn A:gre'er‘mﬂt; it
TR R T Energy o MDI- %Allncatinn based on[ " PMLTCTSC
No.” e {kWh) Sersesos (KW)y = | -~ MDI SRy
0 | FESCOQ 1911991911 = 6| U5 65,952,436
2 *_GEPCO - 15 1,395,666,475 | -+ 3,070,208 50,470,563
23 --HESCO .. 593,829,570 |~ - 1,653,842 : 27,187,193
4 - IESCO - 1,407,151,460 22,769,288 | & ©745523,7197|
5 LESCO - -2,815259,366' +5,899,012 19.100% - 96972732 |
6 MEPCO ~ - "2,506,812,690 5363552 7 17.366% 88,170,407 |
7 PESCO “1,737,237,906 | - 3,656,892 11.840% - 60,114,949
'8 QESCO 1610,510,918 + 1,480,001 4792% v 24,329,454
9% ' SEPCO “* 510,801,000 1,130,774 ©3.661% <= 18,588,578
10 TESCO - 116,945,701 |~ 545,366 1.766% T 8,965,168 |
11 K-Electric 772,225,000 1,304,000 © 4.222% o 21,436,207
Total = - - 14.388.431,991 ; 30'.834,931 _100% - 507,711,484
~ |Payable to : National Transmiulon anxl Despateh Compmy Umiled
Title of Account : CFO NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Projett t
Account Number : 0552-7901042103 ; 3
Bank : HBL ; ;
Branch : WAPDA House Brun:h Lallore




DISCO NAME Kf {
~ |FESCO b S :1',9"'1’_‘1‘-,59:1'.,91'1 e 011 996
2 IGEPCO ¥t e s Lo in i 4,305,866 475 e ',.;..,;3,0770.203
U IHESEO' + e s AT 593,829,570 1,653,842
ESEO S iy 1,407,151,460 2,769,288
SHEESCO T [y i 2,825,259,366 5,899,012
elmEPCO:Y 2,506,812,690 5,363,552
7 |pEsco - . .1,737237906| 3,656,892
& |aEsco sl - 610,510,918| 1,480,001
9 [serco | st0801000 1130774
40 - |TESCO o bt 446945701 - o 545,366)
|sub-Total (DISCOS) 13,61 6'2'0'6'997 29,580,931
11 |K-Electric-NTDC s 772 225 000 1 304,000
- -',-..,G.rand.
; Nol‘.e-_1l' The nbovc total['m:mn for each DISCO hﬂs been oompﬂed by cons:denng Metermg Dala of BH
: : CDPs fureac.h DISCO which mcludc £
i. NTDC - DISCO CDPs (E.ncrgy/MDl to DISCO ﬁom 'NTDC Statlons) ’
~ii.. Generation - DISCO CDPs (Energy/MDL from Generation Directly Conneued to DlSCOs)
e - ifi. Inter DlSCO CDPs (Net Energy/MDI Exchangc with otherDISCOs) T
Note 2: - £
- :-The subject Metering Dala has. ‘been chhmcal[y Vctted by MSP ‘NTDC undcr mandat: denved fmm =i
e Commercial Code Para 7.1 vide official e-mails received dated 09-08-2023 and 11-08-2023, Enegy and = -
" MDI of DISCOs ﬁ'om Mctmng Data has bwn consxdu’ed for senlement as per legacy pramoc ‘and NTDC
“Tariff e
i MSP N’TDC has mtlmated tha:l r.hc MDI clf DISCOS has bem mlculaxed fmm 30-mmu1e Energy l..oad
i Profiles.
i Bifurcation of F.nu'gnyDl b/w PESCO and TESCO has been donc on the bams of Data received from -
£, TESE0,
v Notes for [ESCO: MDI of Tmnsformas at 500KV Rawat GIS cons:dered in hg,ht of NEPRA Tribunal
; Decision No. NEPRAfI‘nbul_'lal!_M&EfZO?.Zi/Q%-S‘% dated 23-02-2023,
.. Pursumnt to NEPRA FCA Decision(s) for XWDISCOs and CPPAG E-mail, the Power Plants having

bilateral contracts with XWDISCOs (SPPs) have been excluded from the above Energy/MDI totalizations.




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)

Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
oo Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islainabad

No: CFO/GMF(CA&TYB&R/ [ 5 E4 €~ 24 Dated: 18/09/2023

Aef Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4, Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCQ)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST-2023.

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,

for the month of August 2023 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above)

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 r Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
Summary of Transfer Charges

For the month of August-2023

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Energy (kWh) S . 2,078,711,326
MDI (kw) 3,934,577
Rs.
Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1) Annx: A 21,192,625,842
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 3,814,672,652
Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B 68,477,583
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) Annx: B 22,340,034,564
NTDC's Use of System Charges * ) Annx: C 925,805,968
GST on NTDC's Use of System Charges * Annx: C -
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges * Annx: D 882,401,210
GST on PMLTC Transmission Service Charges * Annx: D -
Market Operations Fee Annx: E 13,692,328
Sales Tax (MOF) Annx: E 2,053,849
Total Transfer Charges 49,239,763,996

DA: As Above




QB@ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan Sy

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
= CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-I
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period |August-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Aug-23
Advice Date 31/08/2023
Issue Date 18/09/2023
GS'T No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 2,078,711,326
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,034,577
|  Energy Transfer Charges [ i [GST @ 18% | 10.195079 | 21,192,625,842 |
h [Total Transfer Charge [ 21,192,625,842 |
[ GsT | 3,814,672,652 |
[Payable within Due Date | 25,007,298,494 |
Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



e Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
: A Company of Government of Pakistan ‘===

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Part-11

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period | August-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Aug-23

Advice Date 31/08/2023

Issue Date 18/09/2023

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 2,078,711,326
MDI (kw) 3,934,577
Capacity Transfer Charges 5,677.874537 | 22,340,034,564
Energy Transfer Charges 0.032942 68,477,583
Total Transfer Charges 22,408,512,147

Note: The Fixed O&M of renewable power projects included in the GST settlement advice are Rs, 3,711,898,516. For the purpose of submission

of Quarterly adjustments, the sane may please be claimed as a capacity component

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




\$ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
8l R A Company of Government of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month| August-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No  |MOF/FESCO-Aug-23

Invoice date |31/08/2023

Issue date 18/09/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2023.

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MDI MOF Rate Billed Amorint Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
KW) | Rs/kW/Month)| “C (ICT) Payable
3,934,577 3.48 13,692,328 2,053,849 15,746,177

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa. gov.pk




,_CH COMPANY LIMITED - - -

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73

5 v o -~ . (!’art-l)
INVOIC F R DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA—G
‘ AUGUST 2023 -
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8. 5)
~NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9

DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

August-23| :

i Billing Month
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) Invoice No. | UeSCr2023-08/01) = =
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Hag Road, — a
= _Blue Area, Islamabad. Issue Date 07-09-2023
- GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date S Immedintels
el DISCO e Energy Bl Rf e Total NTDC UoSC (ih.)
- Na.o |- I : Number (kWh) (kW) ( - 2 TR NET Y
Ay month) Ll
i FESCO 3048930-0 2,078,711,326 3,934,577 23530 925,805,968
2.7 GEPCO 2972920-3 1,566,997,787 3,134207 | 23530 137478907
3 HESCO 3016682-9 558,912,963 1,522,324 235.30 358202837 .
4 - IESCO 2748840-3 1,497,257,464 3,019,646 | 23530 T10822,704 |
5 .~ LESCO 3041094-7 3,293,264,855 6,388,824 | 23530 1.503;90,287‘
6 | Z . MEPCO | 30112079 2,670,455,456 5,171,934 | 23530 1.216,956,070-—
- 0 . _PESCO. 2228080-4 1,769,669,397 3,205,091 23530 1
T8z QESCO 3044052-1 635,129,086 1,469,116 235.30
9 - SEPCO 3801689-3 524,794,239 1,264,122 23530
10 |+« TESCO 3557321-0 123,160,508 553,467 | -~ 23530
“Total 14,718,353,081 29,663,308 .

“|Calculation of NTDC Use Of System Charges

Fixed Use of System Charges (Rs./kW/month)

Variable Use of System Charges (Rs./kWh)

Total Amount

Payable to :

National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited -

Title of Account :

Finance Director NTDCL Lahore

Account Number :

0427-1203176-5

Bank:

UBL

Branch :

WAPDA House Branch Lahore

Note: The matfey of charging Sales Tux is currently subjadice. Sales Tax will be churged upon its consclusion. 1305

y. GM Finance B&

NTDC

‘:“ & R

2nd Floor, Hatl 4 4, Shaheen Compier, Egerion Road, Lahoie, Pakistan, E-mail : b&r@ntde.com.pk




Fhem i

(s

o NEPRA &

'mCLN'N No. 1952211-9 :

: Cenmll’uwerl’uu
(CPPAG) " &
Shaheen Plaza, Plot & TJ.WeIl Fazl-e-Haq Road,
Blue Area, hlanahad.

GST No. : 32-77-8761- 137-50_

in g ;ﬁie-ney Guir:ntec Ltd.

NTDC GST Nn. 03-00-2716—005-73

(Plrt-l]I-A)

3 :_DISCD-WISE PMLTC TRANSM]SSION SERVICES CH.ARGE I\'VOICE THROUGH CPPA-G
72 AUGUST 2023
lal Codl SRO 54?{1) 2015, S«ﬂtm 8.3.5)

liul:ng'.\tom e
e b S 2 PMLTCH
favolee Now = ™| “rscnozsonnt

Dmrlpﬁnn
mx:rcrmmmms:mmhymm e 6,398,368,000
FAMG A B " Total PMLTC Transmission Servku.?a}menl S s 55 6,898,368,000
Rowets Am"“"t verified by NTDC and rerercnce nniu enlculutcd at IIJG% unmaed upacity forench hour of Bllling Month as
s 'pu'l'lrlﬂ'&TSA S
Rrz ".\‘biélcd‘-] : ‘t"A‘i'i”". 3 -Pmr‘crsrn::’(‘l-t.;)h%“ '
Nao. e ' (kWhJ S Bt
1 5. . FESCO 2,078,711,326 = 880,401,210
T «3GEPCO 11|+ - =1,566,997,787 ~2701,310,366
= HESCO- - | - 858912,963 | o= BRI
e - JESCO C1,497,25T,464 | L LT 675,676,189
i) Y LESCO - : +11429,863,683
76 [ = . MEPCO - ‘1,157.272,294
s CLUPESCO T [T T1,769,669,397 CIMTITIAN |
el g © QESCO™ |7 635,129,086 | 3 318,729,493
30 "SEPCO T | 7Y 7 524,794239. 182,860,022
10 TESCO " 123,160,508 | 195% - 113,843,813
11 K-Electric 753,462,000 |- 71,166,000 | - 3.782%
* Total, : "15,471,815,081 | + .7+~ 30,829,308 | = .+ 100% ;
Note 2. As per NEPRA , Tari{f Determination No, Nzrmnr-ssamnc-zuzq dated gu-u-mn Order para m.u; T
: PMI..TCClur;ulnnJibeanouwuwmw Klbuuloi lh:lr nuulmnl for the month., -~ ~ 2 A
i thieln: <7 |Nati '?F ission’und D ; ‘I(‘. .1‘ ,Llnlled
Title of Account : CFO NTDC: BVDCTrnnlnhlinn Line Projeﬂ el
Account Number § by 0552-7901042103
Bank : T ML
“|Branch: ol il WAPDA Hnnle!rlnch LI'IIII'!

w*wmrmmﬁm_ R




Issue Date

 PassThrough-01

01-09-10?.1

:~|Due Date

mlui on I_.bu aid by I’MLTC to

S T

NEPRA (ree‘s) Regulaﬁonsjzuzl

mount ver!l‘[gd b 7 mc asper Seetion T1
tifi ution nf’hn ;

@anoub&u&un S PM

SMDEEE

i 12.762%

Tlaisns 0 10,166%

: mw 4,938%

wﬁ;ﬁszam :

Sr?;ﬁz,s#o,‘iss;as&“

.ﬁfiﬂ.: .‘ " 16.776% 0

e 10.396% *»»§
C4765%

7 ~¢‘;:*:1,u?9:ii p

T4100%

Natmual Trnusmlnlnn and Despatch Complny iml—t-ed

“|CEO NTDC" H'iﬂ)C’Trﬁnshbshu Lﬁle Pro eci““"’r § Fainn

ey ,,v{;am__ayu.




\D
\% Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited @

A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-111-922-772 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax; 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
-e- d, Bl
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk iﬁ:;’iaq D RIS,
No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&R/M4B L -b 1 Dated:_13/10/2023

%;ief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCQ)

Subject: =~ TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER-2023.

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith,
please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be,
for the month of September-2023 for further necessary action please.

D.A. (As Above)

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCOQ, HESCO, SEPCQ, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shahcen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, Fazal-¢-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




Falsalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)

Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of September-2023

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1}) 2015)

Energy (kWh) 1,700,465,291
MDI (kw) 3,890,076
Rs.
Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-1) Annx; A 15,901,980,392
General Sales Tax (ETC-1) Annx: A 2,862,356,471
Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx: B 16,173,682
Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) Annx: B 15,785,915,081
NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 915,334,883
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Annx: D 1,430,797,137
Market Operations Fee -Annx: E 13,537,464
Sales Tax (MOF) Annx: E 2,030,620

Total Transfer Charges

DA: As Above

36,528,125,730




:\%}5 Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
o A Company of Government of Pakistan Sy

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Address

Part-I

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement Period |September-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Sep-23
Advice Date 30/09/2023
Issue Date 13/10/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,700,463.291
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,890,076
[ Energy Transfer Charges [GsT@ 18% | 9351547 | | 15,901,980,392 |
[ Total Transfer Charge | 15,901,980,392 |
| GST | 2,862,356,471 |
|Payable within Due Date | 18,764,336,863 |

Addl:Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, Fazal-¢-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




/ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan e

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Part-II

Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Settlement period [September-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-Sep-23

Adyice Date 30/09/2023

Issue Date 13/10/2023

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,700,465,291
MDI (kw) 3,890,076
Capacity Transfer Char)_ges 4,057.996574 | 15,785,915,081
Energy Transfer Charges 0.009511 16,173,682
Total Transfer Charges 15,802,088,763

Note: The Fixed OdM of renewable power projecis included in the GST settlement advice are Rs. 2,089,544,011. For the purpose of submission

of Quarterly adjustments, the same may please be claimed as a capacity component

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




oy , o
2| gentral Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited @

Nty A Company of Government of Pakistan .
Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)
CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month|September-2023
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No  |MOF/FESCO-Sep-23
g Invoice date |30/09/2023
Issue date 13/10/2023
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MDI MOF Rate ; Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount
(KW) | Rs/kW/Montn) | Billed Amount @cTm Payable
3,890,076 3.48 13,537,464 2,030,620 15,568,084

Addl: Manager Finance (Billing)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, [slamabad Tel # 051-111-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

(Part-1)

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G
SEPTEMBER 2023 — Rauviged

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5)

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73

WAPDA House Branch Lahore

- DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G  [Billing Month September-23
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) |invoice No. UoSC/2023-09/01
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, .
. Blue Ar_ea. Istamabad. ls-sl‘.le Date 13-10-2023
GST No, ; 32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date Timmediate]
1
S, p— NTN/STRN Energy MDI i
No. Nuither *WE) W) (Rs./ KW / Tatal NTDC UoSC (Ra.)
moath)
1 FESCO 3048930-0 1,700,465,291 3,890,076 23530 915,334,883
2 GEPCO 29729203 1,294,289,794 3,041,616 23530 715,692,245
3 HESCO 3016682-9 506,130,575 1,685,370 23530 396,567,561
4 1ESCO 27488403 1,261,789,186 2,619,136 | 23530 616,282,701
5 LESCO 3041094-7 2,679,747.816 | . 5,870,867 23530 1,381,415,005
6 MEPCO 3011207-9 2,211,631,313 5,109,451 23530 1,202,253,820
7 PESCO 2228080-4 1495,736297 | . 3,059274 | 23530 719,847,172 |
8 QESCO 3044052-1 508,102,789 1317266 235.30 300,952,660
9 SEPCO 3801689-3 434,796,048 1,007,860 | 23530 237,078,868
10 TESCO 35373219 118,505,860 525,518 235.30 123,654,385
' Total 12,211,194,969 | 28,126,134 . 6,618,079,330
Caleulation of NTDC Use Of System Charges Rate (Rs.) " Amonnt (Rs.)
Fixed Use of System Charges (Rs./kW/month) 235.30 6,618,079;330
Varlable Use of System Charges (Rs/kWh) 0.22x 1 it
Total Amoint ' 6,618,079,330
Payable to: National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
Title of Account ¢ _ |Finance Director NTDCL Lahore
Account Number : 0427-1203176-5
Bank: UBL
Branch :

te< Tlie‘hitter 6 charglhg Sales Tux I cuvrenfly Subjfudice: Sules T Sl BesRarEed upo

2nd Floor, 1ali # 4, Shaliecn Complex, Eg:rtan_-l_li;?t}; Lahore, Paklstan, E-mall 2 b&rEntdecom.pk




NATIONA

L TRANSMISS_ION. & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED Y

(@artIII-A)-

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G

SEPTEMBER 2023 — Reui
(Pursugnt to NEPRA Comimerclai Code SRO. 342(1) 2015, Sectlon 8.8.5).

NTDCL NTN No, : 2952212-9
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73

EWE nr.!.'“m! e R Billing Month Soptember23
. — : 4 PMLTC-
Central Power Purchasing Ageocy Guarantee Lid. (CPPAG) Iavolce No. TSCRO23-05/01
Shabeen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fozl-e-Haq Road, - :
Blue Arva, Dlamebad, |lssue Date 13-10-2023
GST No. : 32.77-8761-137-50
IDIIE Date Tmmediate
Description Contructed Capacity (KW Mats Amount]
v catracted Capaclty (W) | /o pavivmonth) oung i)
" PMLTC Traasmisslon Services Payment 4000000 | A3Pe" f;"‘-‘“ 8,002,080,000 |
Total PMLTC Transmission Services Payment 8,002,830,000
Ntk 1 Amount verified by NTDC ard reference units calculated at 100% contracted capacity for each hour of Bllling Moxnth as
Nl L e Tasilr & TSA. '
Sr. Esergy MDI % Allacation
o DISCO (cWh) KW) based oa MDF PMLTC TSC (Rs.)
1 FESCO 1,700,465,291 1390076 | 1325% 1,060,525,935
2 GEPCO 1,294,289,794 3041616 |  10363% 829215844
3 1’ESCO 506,130,575 1,685,370 5.7402% 459,471,381
4 IESCO 1,361,789,186 2,619,136 8923% 714,007,889
5 LESCO 2,875,747816 5870867 |  20.001% 1,600,536,008
6 MEECO 2211,631315 | 5109451 |  17.407% 1,392,956,153
7 PESCO 1,495,736,297 3,089,274 | 10.423% 834,029,829
8 QESCO 508,102,789 . 1317266 4.488% | 359,117,600
9 SEPCO’ 434,796,048 1,007,550 3433% | 274,684402
10 TESCO 118508850 | 525318 1.790% ’ 143,268,530
1 K-Edectric 710,856,000 1,226,000 4177% 334,236348
Total 12,022,050,955 29,352,134 100% ' 8,002,080,000
Note2: AIPerNEPRA Tariff Determination No; NEPRA/TRF-S31NTDC-2020 dated 04-11-2021 Order para 172:2.4 '
PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOs and KE bascd on thelr actual MDI for the month,
Payabie to ¢ MNautional Tr ! and Despatch Company Limited
itle of Account s CFO NTDC HVDC Traasmission Line Project
Account Number ¢ 0552-7901042103
Baok ; HBL
Branch : WAPDA House Branch Lehore

¢ maitér of ebarging Sajes Ta

o e

‘Tax il be charged upon Jisco

1 Finance B&F
NTDC

Dy. GN

2nd Floar, Rall # 4,

Shaheen Complex, Egerton Rosd, Tahore, Pakistrn, E-iall s b&rEntde.com.pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

(Part-111-B)

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE TARIFF DIFFERENTIAL INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G
SEPTEMBER 2023 — Ravised
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section-3.5.5)

NTDCL NTN No, : 2952212-9

NTDC GST No, 03-00-2716-005-73
DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE. s .
TARIEF DIF. TIAL INVOICE. H CPPA-G Billing Month Septemberdd
Central Power Purchiasing Agency Guarantes Ltd, (CPPAG) taveiceilo; PMLTC-TSC/2023-
Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, - 09/ Differential-1
Blue Area, Islamabad, Issue Date - 13-10-2023
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date Immediite,
D Contracted s
eseription Capaclty (iow) |R3t€ (Rs/kWh/month)| ~ Amount (Rs.).
PMLTC Trrosmission Services Tariff Differential Payment (July-23) . - 1,370,448,000
PMLTC Transmission Services Tariff Differential Payment (Aug-23)° AROAE | Anper NEERA Taciit 1,370,448,000
Total 2,740,896,000
Note 1: Amaunt verified by NTDC as per NEPRA Interim Relief for Indexation of Tarlff Determination No. NEPRA/R/ADG(TriyTRF-
' 433/PMTC-2018/32770-75 dnted 08-09-23 for the qunm:r Jul-Sep 23 & TSA.
Sr, DISCO “Energy MDi % Allocation based on PMLTCTSC
No. (kKWhY (KW) MDI (Rs.)
1 FESCO 1,700,465,291 3,890,076 13,253% 363,254,466
2 GEPCO 1,294,289,794 3,041,616 10.363% 284,025,452
3 HESCO 506,130,575 1,685370 5.742% 157.379.490
4 IESCQO 1,261,789,186 2,619,136 8.923% 244,574,360
& LESCO 2,679,747,316 5,870,867 20,001% . 548,220,306
§ MEPCO 2,211,631,313 5,109,451 17.407% 477,119,442
7 PESCO  1,495,736:297 3,059,274 10.423% 285,674,352
8 QESCO 508,102,789 1317.266 4.488% 123,006,018
9 SEPCO 434,796,048 1,007,560 3.433% 94,085,737
10 TESCO 118,505,860 525,518 1.790% 49,072,759
1 K-Electric 710,856,000 1,226,000 4.177% 114,483,618
Total ) 12.922,050,96% 29.352 134 100% 2,740,896.000
Note: As per I\EPRA “Tarift Deterninafion No, NEPRA/T! 'RF-533/NTDC-2020 dated 04-11-2021 Qrder para 17.2.4;.
NoteZ:  PMLTC Charges sha't be alocated to XWDISCOs and KE based on their actusl MDI for the month.
Payable (o : National T ransmission and Elelcﬁ Company Limited
Title of Account @ CFO:NTDC HVDC Transmission Line Project
Account Number ¢ 0‘51-790[042103
Bank ¢ HBL-
Branch WAPDA House Branch Lahore

Dy. GMF| inance &R
NTDC

e

2od Floor, Hall #4, Shubeen Complex, Egerton Road, Lahare, Pnhstu.!-mni‘! sh&r

ra@ntde.com,pk




NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED .

(Part111C)
DISCO-WISE PMLTC PASS THROUGH ITEM INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G
SEPTEMBER 2023 — Rasited
(Pursuasnt to NEPRA Commercial Cade SRO 342(1)2015, Section 8.8.5)
NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73
BISGD-“‘ISE PMLTC PASSTHROUGH ITEM INVOICE THROUGH Billlng Month September-23
<|[CPPA-G .
go . PMLTC-TSC/2023-09/
Cenrral Power Purchasing Agency Guarsntee Ltd. (CPPAG) Invoice No. e
|Shaheéa Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, PassThrouphi-01).
Blte Area, Islamabad, Issue Daté 13-10-2023
GS'_I.' No.:32-77-8761-137-50 Due Date Immedlate
; ~ Contracted i 7
Description Capacity (kW) Rate (Rs./kKWh/month) Amount (Rs.)
Pass Through Ttem Invoice regarding Aonual Fee on the 1st .
aoniversary of COD paid by PMLTC to PPIB pursuant to "PPIB 4,000,000 | As per NEPRA Tariff 52,944,000
fee and Charges Rules" as per GoP Notification dated 15-06-2022
\’at. 1t Amount verified by NTDC as per Section 1,1 & Section 9.4 (u) (ii) of the Transmission Services Agrecment and Gazette
ML Notification of GoP dated 15-06-2022
Sr. DISCO Energy MDI % Allocation based on PMLTC TSC
No. (kWh) (W) MDI (Rs.)
1. FESCO 1,700,465,291 3,890,076 13.253% 7,016,736
2 GEPCO 1,294,289,794 3,041,616 10.363% 5,486,324
E] HWESCO $06,130,575 1,688370 _ 5.742% 3,039,991
4 IESCO 1,261,789,188 2,618,136 8.923% 4724274
5 LESCO - 2,679,747,816 5,370,867 20.001% 10,589,594
6 MEPCO 2211,631,313 5,109,451 17.407% 9,216,188
7 PESCO 1,495,736,297 3,089274 10.423% 5,518,175
8 QESCO 508,102,782 1317266 4.488% 2,376,023
9 SEPCO 434,796,048 1,007,560 3.433% 1,817:389
10 TESCO '118,505,360 525,518 1.790% 947,905
1t K-Electric 710,856,000 1,226,000 4.177% 2,211,401
Total 12,922,050,969 29,352,134 100% 52,944,000
Payable to: Flnlionll Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
{Title of Account : CFO NTDC HVDC Traosmission [7ne Project
Accounl Number ; 0552-7901042103
Bank : HBL
Branch :

WAPDA House Branch Lahore

i

Dy. GM Finance B&R

NTDC

2nd Floor, Hall # 4, Shaheen Complex, Egerton R_oﬁd_.‘iLih’o.- oy B

‘akistan, E-mailt b&r@atde.com.pk




EN
P
T
&'\;Q
v
£

o

PHONE: 055- 9200507
PABX : 055-9200519-26/202
FAX :055-9200530

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
565-A Model Town,

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.

No./@g{’g

/FD/GEPCO/CPC

The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject:

SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 1st

(JULY-23 to SEPTEMBER-23) OF FY 2023-24

Dated:/ #-/£-2023

Forinformafion &
i e n.a, please,
@ ﬁ“u'::e:m iff)

el e

QUARTER

------

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

(GEPCO).
Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide S.R.0 No
940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. GEPCO is submitting this application for the
1st Quarter of FY 2023-24 PPP Adjustment pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified

tariff;

e e e T rmmm—

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

TARIFF (LeF qg(
V0 2 W— |
YL 2 W— DT —
DA [TV, s AQGH, DI (REcvv




The instant application is being submitted after due deliberations
with CPPAG regarding Industrial Support Package (ISP-2) Relief-1
incremental units impact. We shall be grateful if the Authority shall
give due consideration to our application to allow the PPP
Adjustments for the 1st quarter of FY 2023-24 as per the notified
tariff vide S.R.O No 940(I)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. The application is

supported with all requisite data and supporting material annexed as
Annex-A.

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

Chief Executiv; Officer,

GEPCO, Gujranwala.



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY
AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO 17
QUARTER (JULY-23 TO SEPTEMBER-23) OF

FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24

RE: GUJRANWALAELECTRICPOWER COMPANY LIMITED

OCTOBER | 77,2023

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




il Applicant

1.

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09498 of
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of Punjab
including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot and Gujrat under
Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 1% Quarter of FY 2023-24 is
based on the parameters / figures given in the Determination of FY 2023-24 notified
vide S.R.O No 940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 alongwith financial impact of over
recovery of EPP.

2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 15* Quarter of
FY 2023-24 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following:-

PPP 1 Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2023-24
(July-23 to September-23) (MIn. Rs.)
S.No. Description Unit Q‘uarterly

Adjustment
Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min (620)
Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 918
Variable Charges (VC) Adjustment Rs. MIn 471
Impact of Losses Rs. Min 560
Over Recovery of EPP Rs. Min (934)
Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs. Min 396

3. Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to
allow the 1** Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2022-23 as per the applicable notified
tariff in aggregate to Rs. 396 million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 2023-
24 on units to be sold.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be allowed.

s <—

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 1ST QUARTER FY 2023-24

Bt

il

| | Unit | Jul-23 Aug-23  Sep-23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased Actual MkWh 1,398 1,568 1,298 4,264
T&D loses % 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Units Lost MkWh 126 141 117 384
Incremental Units Purchases MkWh 47 81 61 189
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 43 74 55 172
Net Purchases MkwWh 1,351 1,487 1,237 4,075
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh l 1,272 1,427 1,181 | 3,880 I
Fuel Cost Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.3565 8.3598 8.2211
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 1.4630 1.7141 1.1500
FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million 184.04 241.913 134.34 560
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166
Actual Rs./kWh 0.4181 0.4041 0.4037
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 422 457 392 1,271
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 584 634 524 1,742
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 163 177 132 471
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 11.4673 11.0965 | 12.4269
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.7374 13.1150 | 10.7613
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 15,488 16,504 15,375 47,367
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 12,213 20,566 13,968 46,746
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (3,275) 4,062 (1,407) (620)
UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.9193 0.8895 0.9962
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.0151 0.9255 1.4214
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 1,242 1,323 1,233 3,797
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 1,419 1,451 1,845 4,715
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million 177 128 612 918
ITotaI Under / (Over) recovered l Rs. In Million I {Z,TSI)I 4,609 | (528)[ 1,330 I
F!ecovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units ! Rs. In Million | (230.93)' (416}] (287)[ (934)]
|NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT | Rs. In Million | (2,982)| 4,193 | (BIS)I 396 /|




CPPAG Units

1,395,666,462

1,566,997,767

1,294,292,944

WORKINGS
W-1 Units Purchased
Description Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Total
CPPAG Units 1,395,666,462 | 1,566,997,767 1,294,292,944 | 4,256,957,173
SPP- Head Marala Unts 2,077,374 1,123,781 2,855,709 6,056,864
SPP- Chianwali 825,976 825,976
Total Units 1,397,743,836 | 1,568,121,548 1,297,974,629 | 4,263,840,013
W-2 Variable Charges
Description Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Total
Rs./kWh as per FCA Decision 0.4164 0.4041 0.4041

4,256,957,173

Variable Charges CPPAG 581,155,515 633,223,798 523,023,779 | 1,737,403,091
Variable Charges SPP 3,225,223 379,726 964,944 4,569,893
Total Variable Charges 584,380,738 633,603,523 523,988,723 | 1,741,972,984
Total Units inclusive of SPP 1,397,743,836 | 1,568,121,548 1,297,974,629 | 4,263,840,013
Rs./kWh as per Total Units 0.4181 0.4041 0.4037
W-3 Cost of Head Marala & Chianwali
Head Marala Chi i
Head Marala (Capacity (c .[:n;la l ) Total
Months (Variable O&M) Charges) RERETY CEIReS
May-23 1,302,259 33,847,174 - 35,149,433
Jun-23 1,221,019 31,735,649 - 32,956,668
Jul-23 701,945 18,238,928 - 18,940,873
Aug-23 379,726 9,866,572 - 10,246,298
Sep-23 964,944 25,072,554 9,457,017 35,494,515
Total 4,569,893 118,760,877 9,457,017 132,787,787

As per FCA Decision for the Month of May-23 & onwards, Cost of Energy Purchased
from SPPs to be charged to DISCOs and being Pass Through Item, the amount

is claimed under Capacity Charges & Variable O&M as above. The cost pertaining to
May-23 & June-23 has been included in July-23.

&k,_




W-4
GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE AS PER CPPA DATA/INVOICES
FOR FY 2023-24
kWh kW Use of System Charges
NET Energy Charges
Maritts Encrgy KWh 2 Enery riabis OBM After Deduction of Capacity Total Capacity Use of System Use of System G.Total
Energy KwH Wead Marala | ENeray Kwh Total|  MDI (k) Charges{Gross) Adjustment Total Energy avﬂpaL.:.-__ Wind Power Share | ahare and Charges Charges Charges MOF Charges 4 MOF
arala) Varfable Charges
July-23 1,395,666.,462 2,077,374 | 1,397,743,836 3,076,208 14,437,525,700 44,775,882 14.482,301,562 584,380,738 1,856,233,340 12,041,687,504 10,272,563,777 83,821,751 12,212,618,868 1,408,172,635 10,705,204 1.418,877,839 | 26,257,564,949
August-23 1,566,897.767 1,123,781 | 1,568,121,548 3,128,207 15.954,487,113 51,552,116 16,006,039,229 633,603,523 2,784,436,021 12,577,999,685 17,761,566,873 9,866,572 20,565,869,466 1,440,362,434 10,886,160 1.451,268,504 | 35.229.741.268 |
September-23 1,294,292,944 3,681,685 | 1,297,974,629 3,041,616 12,103,611,308 12,310,414 12,115,921,723 523,988,723 1,590,432,632 10,001,500,368 12,342,867,308 34,529,571 13,967,829,511 1,834,419,865 10,584,824 1,845,004,688 |  26,338,323,200
Total 4,256,957,173 6,882,840 | 4,263,840,013 42,495,624,122 108,638,412 42,604,262,534 1,741,972,984 |  6,241,101,993 34,621,187,557 40,376,997,958 128,217,894 46,746,317,845 4,682,074,934 32,176,188 4,715,151,121 |  B7,824,629,507
GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE PER UNIT
FOR FY 2023-24
Varlable O&M
Variable O&M | Avg. Capacity | U.0.S.C+ Units Total Capacity Use of System
Months Energy Charges Rate Charge MOF Total el _nvﬂbuwh.“_-& Charges Charges + MOF
| July-23 B8.6151 0.4181 8.7374 1.0161 18.7857 1,398 584 12213 1419
1-23 8.0211 0.4041 13.1150 0.9255 22.4656 1,568 634 20,568 1,451
September-23 7.7055 0.4037 10.7613 1.4214 20.2919 1,298 524 13,088 1,845
_qg-_ 8.1197 0.4085 10.9634 1.1058 20.5975 4,264 1,742 46,746 4,715

O e,
1 e\

o~

g




(W-5)

a) Per Unit Rate Head Marala

Head Marallah Tariff (Reference)

o Description Rs./kWh Nature
1 |variable O&M Local Rs./kWh 0.3378 Variable Rate
2 |Water Use Charge Rs./kWh 0.1500
3 |Fixed O&M Local Rs./kWh 0.8107
4  |Fixed O & M Foreign InsuranceR Rs./kWh 0.2027
5 |lnsurance 0.9630
6 |Return on Equity (ROE) Rs./kWh 2.5760 Fixed Rate
7 |ROE During Construction (ROEDC) Rs./kWh 0.5603
8 |withholding Tax @7.5% Rs./kWh 0.2352 ’
9 |Loan Repayment Rs./kWh 2.8092
10 |Interest Charges Rs./kWh 0.4727
Total Tariff Rs./kWh 9.1176
b) Details of Costs
pNo Month Hice ki) fhusd Rate Capacity Amount Variable O & M Total
1 May-23 3,855,119 8.7798 33,847,174 1,302,259.20 35,149,432.99
2 Jun-23 3,614,621 8.7798 31,735,649 1,221,018.97 32,956,668.43
3 Jul-23 2,077,374 8.7798 18,238,928 701,944.75 18,940,873.00
4 Aug-23 1,123,781 8.7798 9,866,572 379,725.58 10,246,298.00
5 Sep-23 2,855,709 8.7798 25,072,554 964,944.12 26,037,498.00
Total 118,760,878 4,569,892.62 123,330,770.42




. P# gt

foken 1o, | 5T ./wf\/;qu ’Doc_u\“'\u\t 'QO- \ﬂmaw%"w
! Passed oy Rs oY) ,” '

K .:."I ':s:f-:' :'~.1.- “"sl{ liﬁ ﬁ.{ /
7 NotPayatio m?) ez .

fi ;'L\;; ‘ﬁv}ﬂ‘f-)ﬁ ilfen. e *fgf@"/

; U nine. ] JJT i ;.f;(ﬂ‘ ONFI mncleey PUNJ;Z?;OWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
{ Chorbestis 1o Ac Gode,..... 3RD FLOOR MEGA TOWER 63-8 GULBERG-I! LAHORE

G “C WAPDA Suranieaia,

R

Iyoloo No: PPDCUIGEPCOIMEPPI

INVOICE

Invoice Date: &) 1 ©4 I;):s

i
The Chief Executive Officer
_Qu}rnwala Electric Power Company (GEPCOQ)
{pduatrial Estate Model Town, Gujranwala

N, 8! Tax Number: 2972920-3
Bubject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FROM MAY , 2023
Bila of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the sale and purchase agreement (For the month of May 2023)

a)  Net Units (kWh) Export for the month of May 2023 (Annexure-A) 3915573
| b) Net Units (kWh) Import for the month of May 2023 (Annexure-A) 60454
o)

Total Units (kWhy'd d”Tlvered t’orthe month":éf"-' May 2023 (ab)Beiiar 2 3855119
- 5,d). . COD'Allowed Tamiff = = AR Wit (Annexure-B) -

¢ fie)% Total Eneray Price of Units delivered - : (cxd) -
Bayment Terms:

\ 1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid
- Majeed Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

|m§hments:

W/ 1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the Month of May 2023 (Annexure-A)

2) Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B)

3) Tarrif determination by NEPRA vide its NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL-2014/1812-1814 dated February 12, 2015 for
Marala Hydropower Project. (Annexure-C)

4) Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 12, 2015 for the Marala Hydro Power Plant. (Annexure-D)

5) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-E)

6) Reference to Letter No. PPDCL/281/2023 dated June 02, 2023 this is a provisional invoice. As soon as our

|

|

|

1 working on indexation is finalized Supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary adjustment and
payment of differential amount.

i

- ) 9 kwh (7447 &,

| As 22 /‘-/oL/ seaped 3855/

fan m,{, il (g, U E
'Zniaabdl:n t:::ht?"\n'elupment Company Limited qu./ /ftf 'Zj ﬁ"’WM M 4 4"-/ A " ﬂg

hlef Financial Officer, PPDCL




~
. -
A re’

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ENERGY DEPARTMENT

t THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

63- B MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-II LAHORE

Bt ] B A e v 8 42

INVOICE

[nvoice No: PPDCL/GEPCO/MHPP/ Invoice Date: 06 | O] 12023

The Chief Executive Officer
Lujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO)
Industrial Estate Model Town, Gujranwala

:S‘Jatiunai Tax Numbe 2972920-3

?ubject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF June 2023:
giale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the COD sale and purchase agreement (For the month of June-

¥

a) Net Units (kWh) Exports for the month of June-23 (Annexure-A) 3,672,423 kWh
b) Net Units (kWh) Imports for the month of June-23 (Annexure-A) 57,802 kWh
¢). Total Units (kWh) delivered for the month of June-23 (ab) . - 3,614,621 kWh +~

9,117 Rupees per kWh
Q(f‘?Amounl in Rupees

I
N
Fues B

A dJIC0D Allowed Tarriff
4 g Total Eneray Price of Units delivered % ¥
?Pument Terms:
i ]

) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid Majeed
Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

Altachments
1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of June-23 (Annexure-A)

2) Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B)

3) Tarrif determination by NEPRA vide its NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL-2014/1812-1814 dated February 12, 2015 for Marala
Hydropower Project. (Annexure-C)

4) Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 12, 2015 for the Marala Hydro Power Plant. (Annexure-D)

5) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-F)

6) Reference to Letter No. PPDCL/281/2023 dated June 02,2023, this is a provisional invoice. As soon as our working on
indexation is finalized Supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary adjustment and payment of differential amount.

7oy ls Se e
Ao por MALT secord 3614421 KW (Ps?y
For and on behalf chx,Ew thoousz sl S/x Liem }E 2d andl Zzazh'tj one U %:'.Z_: )
Punjab Power Development Company Limited - 4 -
VJ—(,%(’:/:—/ /m ﬂ,.: /‘“V'o'hﬂ p(z ‘_)L{M.,e —)/02\?) *

Lo

Accodnts Qfficer, PPDCL




PUNJAB PQWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ENERGY DEPARTMENT

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAS

63- BMEGATTOWER 3RO FLOOR GULBERG-li LAHORE

2
INVOICE Docament #3550

e PPDCUGEPCOMHPP! D & nvoice Date: 041 ©8 1023

& Bectric Power Company (GEPCO)
ate Model Town, Gujranwala

Number: 2972920-3

£ ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2023:
eciicity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the COD sale and purchase agreement (For the month of June-

2} Net Units (kWh) Exports for the month of July-23 (Annexure-A) 2,124717 kWh
B Net Umts kWh) Impoﬂs for the month of July- 23 (Annexure-A) 47,343 kWh
ifs - (a-b) 2 077,374 kWh \/

“(Annexure-B) =" ", 9.1177 Rupees per kWh
(cxd) 3= 18 940,873 Amount in Rupees

. Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0068-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid Majeed
Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay erder in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.

2} Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

ENILS

1} Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of July-23 (Annexure-A)
2 Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B)
3 Tarrif determination by NEPRA vide its NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL-2014/1812-1814 dated February 12, 2015 for Marala

Hydropower Project. (Annexure-C)
Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 12, 2015 for the Marala Hydro Power Plant. (Annexure-D)

5} Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-F)

Reference to Letter No. PPDCL/281/2023 dated June 02,2023, this is a provisional invoice. As soon as our working on
adexation is approved by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary adjustment and payment of differential

amount.
As por M peconed = 2,@77379«&))4@
= behial ,:l,‘ U egtin Tations /) Thusec mncﬁ'a/ Ony] Seyn

DevelopmentCompanyw (}gﬂd e ‘ﬁ) Vo, /‘/ o /‘ ﬂ, o-/ca.ﬁv- /JLQ] " ¥

\ q.
4 O NG 2'.L/ s .é)'.—..[..?{)i

ancial Officer, PPDCL Passea for F’S\Eﬂl{oﬁ
Less Dadutiions RS . mees s ss saisamsusuassig
#et Pavabie FE:..}.E)C' OE‘T&’P‘B ,/1\’ GE CG Gﬂ} D‘ﬂaiﬁ-

Ew;ﬁjﬂ mnlm- ”

-------------------

Jé&é”? thize cﬂ%g

--------

Chafgqabie toAlc C

= 7 .
O WAPDA G Aanwaia.
602 dllsf ,




b Dy -
e T ..H.—l Decumont# el BAe23,
ceiinr By lﬂ).%)(q

S
S, HsJoz%zfiE'"""

et iy .f.w..-

o ﬂ .
r :.u,a.[f.,n nﬂfrc’rufﬁ aees... ——
; 11 s Z‘ﬂ ﬂfﬂé?eﬁwq PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPME

I ’r l ru'n

3RB.FLOOR MEGA TOWER 63-8 GULBERG-Il LAHOR
.p'hw-’“'ﬂ"' W Al C&UB».- arrine V

GERie / o s, | INVOICE
PA D

i Executive Officer ﬂ[‘,T Qe

ala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 1 &9;01_1 &Elﬁ:}\
xd Estate Model Town, Gujranwala Oo==
Tax Number: 2972920-3

ect: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FROM AUGUST , 2023
lectricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the sale and purchase agreement (For the month of August 2023)

Invoice Date: 06,09
= No: PPDCL/GEPCO/I/MHPF/

a) Net Units (kWh) Export for the month of August 2023 (Annexure-A) 1162510
b) Net Units (kWh) Import for the month of August 2023 (Annexure-A) 38729

Wﬁn&(&\ﬂhﬁd&]ﬁéﬁoa he monthiof-:Auglist 2023 (ab) - 1123781
5 s X L
10,246,298

|
!

Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0063-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab, Abid
Majeed Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.

Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the Month of August 2023 (Annexure-A)
Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. (Annexure-B)

Tarrif determination by NEPRA vide its NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL- 2014/1812 1814 dated February 12, 2015 fo
Marala Hvdropower Proiect. (Annexure-C)

Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 12, 2015 for the Marala Hydro Power Plant. (Annexure-D)
Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-E)

Ao poz ol s secssd 1123'1”; Kol (§ Qoo Las

oa behalf TU%f ﬂw ﬂ,,,ama.-./ Swwiuun hj{-’fyw
Power Development Company Limited w% Jj f" ) 13 Mol % Klgfwf—-lo

cial Officer, PPDCL




PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ENERGY DEPARTMENT

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

63 B MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-Il LAHORE

INVOICE

Invoice No: PPDCLIGEPCO/MHPP/SEP-23 Invoice Date: Q_YJ oct 12023

The Chief Executive Officer
Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO)
Industrial Estate Model Town, Gujranwala

National Tax Number: 2972920-3

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF SEP 2023:
Sale of electricity for the net electric output delivered to GEPCO under the COD sale and purchase agreement

a) Net Units (kWh) Exports for the month of Sep-23 (Annexure-A) 2,915,591 kWh
b) Net Units (kWh) Imports for the month of Sep-23 - (Annexure-A) 59,882 kWh
. % c)-Total Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Sep-23 (a-b) . 2,855,709 kWh
"+ dy COD Allowed Tarriff =, 55 ST (Annexuré=B)” 7t 9.1177 Rupees per kWh
¢) Total Energy Price of Units delivered . (cxd) 26,037,498 Amount in Rupees

Payment Terms:
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPOCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6, Bank of Punjab. Abid Majeed

Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power Development Company Limited.
ks

- e —

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.

Attachments
1) Calculation of Net Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Sep-23 (Annexure-A)
2) Copy of energy purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electricity dated 28.04.2023. {Annexure-B)
3) Tarrif determination by NEPRA vide its NEPRA/TRF-260/PPDCL-2014/1812-1814 dated February 12, 2015 for Marzla
Hydropower Project. (Annexure-C)
4) Tariff determined by NEPRA dated February 12, 2015 for the Marala Hydro Power Plant. (Annexure-D)
5) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Marala Hydro Power Plant duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-E)

. 6) Reference to Letter No. PPDCL/281/2023 dated June 02,2023, this is a provisional invoice. As soon as indexation is approved
: ] by NEPRA supplementary invoice will be issued for necessary adjustment and payment of differential amount,

7) Delay in making payments against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 30days shall carry the late payment charges

@ KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA. /
#6Y
f

For and on behalf it LIE]% oae 302>

Punjab Power Deyelopment Company Limited
unjab Pow ? p pany B fa %537??5___._{,3 B

Ceductions s

Net Payable 26037[1? S———

e  RupesiT; Mo Yuibly Sopr
Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL |1 ..';‘j: J “T"Zw y a;’ /mj’%{} . f“eaJ

Chargea \.".‘.lr' 10 Al Sorla..

—
o]
N
(%]
-

. 7

. G}:DC'\.’VA‘:"WA!"'.-_.rm.v.aa
aivd, o3
o




?‘” pwioli- $923

Fi 04 PUWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
ENERGY DEPARTMENT

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUMIAL

* 5 MEGA TOWER 3RD FLOOR GULBERG-II LAHOIE

INVOICE

tnvoice Not PPDCLIGEPCOICHPISEP-23 Invoice Date: '0{10!3 /2023

Co*m:n} (GEPCOQ}
Tem Guiranwela

2 Tax Number: 2072820-3

Subipct: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE UP TO SEP-2)23:

S%‘e of E'E’:xl'lC")' or the r'at eleclric output :‘ehvered tn GEPCO under the sala porans agrsement
Sr - Description 07l PRI SEE TEAn ) KWh - e linll Rt * Amount in PKR Remarks
z) Tatal L s (k\-'h" delivered from 01.09.2021) to 30 09 2023 1,834,070
b Totz Units (kWh) dslivered from - 1,108,094 13762 638,484.00  As per Pre-COD
¢ Tetal Units (xWh) celiverad from 21.09.202: io 30.09.2023 826,976 " 735 881853300  Asper EPA
AR~ st = S e
5‘;- 417 TotalE :r_:ergy Prfce of Units ﬂelivered {b + c) - - 9457017
Favment Tem= o -
Faymant can be mzde through online transfir to PPOCL account Ne. 0088-CPA [0, 1507 & Zank of Punjab, Abid Majeed Road Branch,
Lehors or ch equa’pay order in favour of Purjab Power Development Company Liny
Z Pizass no'e that this payment does not attrai:t the provisions of Section-153 of Inzome . Cininance 2001,

Anachmenis
1} of Hizt Units (kWh) delivered for the month of Sep 23 {Annexure-A)
idz sareement for purchase and sele of electricity dated 02 12.2022. (t

)
[

) \
R
Q, m'

Copy of Erergy Purchase agreement for purchase and sale of electicity dated 2200 iexure-C)

Tarrf getermingtion by NEPRA vide its MEPFA/RIADG(Tr)/ TRF-555/CHP-2027/250 71 a-2d April 11, 2022 for 5.38 MW Chianwali
Aydropower Project. (Annex-D)
) Tertfl determined by NEPRA under Case No. NEPRA/TRF-E56/CH2-2021 and now t -
Chianwall Hydro Power Plant. {Annexurs-E)

7} Joint Monthly Meter Peadings of Chianwali Htdro Power Plant duly signed by the vo-i ==& tanexure-F)

"~ (%]

i No. 718, (112022 dated 27.05.2022 for

2 Delay in making paymant againsl this invoice beyond the aliowed credit period of 30 -~ = =% iy the lale paymenl charges @ KIBOR + 2%
25 per clause 22.52 of EPA.

Punizn Power Development Company Limited

v

) / b

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL




EE0E6....
[o

n Record

Tariff Divisio

Dy MNO.esrae

B 4 24, 2 e, T o

i ,%%, HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO

Phone No:  022-9260235 3¢ FLOOR,
Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk

HESCO, HYDERABAD

NO: CFO/HESCO/CPC/ 33/DD . ; st 07 20235 5

g3
\A he Registrar,

~

3p) 'y

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,  Forinformption & n.a, p!ﬁase ﬁ -
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), ' ,%—- é
Sector G-5/1, ce: CT?(TT?,T e
Islamabad. T e} 9
Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 1** QUARTER OF FY 2023-24
Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. ‘946(1)/2023 dated 26.07.2023,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 14, 2023,

HESCO is submitting this application for the 1** Quarter Adjustments for FY 2023-24 on account

of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price components:

(i) Capacity Charges;
(i)  Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee;
(iii)  Variable O&M;

(iv) Theimpact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; and

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to

Q.

allow the 1%t Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determination in
vogue.

Dated--

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards, i {‘,/ \
1]
T ' . !‘ . .\IH:‘} /
AR (D5 ATy A g
i (i ZASSS W S
DIz (T-1) T \ {
DIF (T¥).omen Addl, D (RE éHIEF.-EXECUﬁVEOFFICER




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) .

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 1°" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 946(1)/2023 DATED 26.07.2023

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 14.07.2023

October 17, 2023

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # :+92-22-9260161

Fax # :+92-22-9260361




3 1. Petitioner

1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HES('ZO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by thevGo'vernment of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 23 April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

.

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderébad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. Nb. OS/ﬁL/ZOOZ granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Indexation for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2023-24 on dated 30.03.2023. A Public

Hearing in the matter was held on 15.05.2023.

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on July 14, 2023 and notified vide S.R.O _
No. 946(1)/2023 dated 26.07.2023 and application w.e.f 01.07.2023 to recover the cost from

end consumers of HESCO.

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority provides for the

Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authbrity on the basis of following limited scope:

231 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the componehts of PPP;
2.3.3 Adjustment.of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 1%
Quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,056 million, which may
be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 1% Quarter
adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2023-24 (July 2023 to September 2023), being a

Pass Through ' for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges

being passed on to HESCO per the notifiéd,Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of




O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.
The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as

Annexure- A-1.

2.51In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 1%
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority
in respect of HESCO dated July 14, 2023 and the same was notified vide S.R.O No. 946(1)/2023
dated 26.07.2023 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 1,056 million.

With best regards,

/V)/? h’

CHIEF/EXECUTI
HESCO, HYDERABAD

C




éﬁ’_"_%:ﬂ
HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IMPACT OF 1ST QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JUL - SEP 2023-24)
[Rs. in Million] 7"

Particular Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 1st Qtr
1- Capacity Charges

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 7,856 7,976 6,951 22,782
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 5,767 9,563 7,461 22,791
Less/(Excess) (2,089) 1,587 511 9

2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 630 639 557 1,826
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 764 705 1,022 2,492
Less/(Excess) 135 65 465 665

3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 181 161 148 490
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 250 223 205 678
Less/(Excess) 68 63 57 188

4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 171 198 126 496
5- Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units (66) (110) (126) (302)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) (1,780) 1,804 1,033 1,056

Note:- FPA figures for the month of Sept-23 same as Aug-23 due to not determined till todate.




Tariff Divisian Record

i %
s
N
IR
Q)
{ Sut
8 %
z 3
> m
e O

,f;é ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

(l==c2

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
No éi 2!} - 22 JIESCO/FDI/CPC Dated lé - }é - 2023

The Registrar, NEPRA
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)infog

HERET: .ff\
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) &%?{ ﬁ " BB Shirman 5
G-5/1 Islamabad N - 3
- NS
N ‘

REQUEST FOR 1%t QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 UNDER MULTI YEA
TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 938(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023,
quarterly adjustment for the period Jul-23 to Sep-23 (1% Quarter 2023-24) is being submitted. As
per Multi Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market
prices to maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted: -

Details FY 2022-23 (Jul-23 to Sep-23) Rs. In Million

. Detail
Total recoverable adjustment for 1%* Quarter 5,542

(Annexure A)

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Sep-23 are provisional.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2023-24
(15t Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

DA/As above

Regards Cé/ gﬁ

\rsut) :
- w3 I Xelpe s
DEPUTY GENERAL MANANGER FINANCE/FD

IESCO ISLAMABAD

Copy to :-
1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please.



IESCO
Impact of Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24
1st Quarter (Jul-Sep) 2023

Rs. In Million
Particulars Quarter. 1
1-Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 38,387
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 42,130
Less / (Excess) 3,743
2-Use of System Charges
Reference as per X\WDISCOs notified tariff 3,077
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 4,267
Less / (Excess) 1,190
3-Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 1,284
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1,590
Less / (Excess) 306
4-Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 548
5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost (246)
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 5,542

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Sept-23 are provisional.



Annexure-A

Jul-23 Aug-2 pea
IESCO ub- U823 (provisional)|  TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,407.151 1,497.257 1,261.789 4,166
T&D loses 7.31% 7.31% 7.31%
Units Lost 102.863 109.450 92.237 305
Incremental Units Purchases 9.2601 16.8768 21.9125 48
Incremental Units Sales 8.5832 15.6431 20.3107 45
Net Purchases 1,398 1,480 1,240 4,118
|Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,304 1,388 1,170 [ 3,862 I
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.3565 8.3598 9,3515
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 1.4630 1.7141 2.2804
FCA still to be passed on 150 188 210 548
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166
Actual 0.4164 0.4041 0.3166
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 437 455 393 1,284
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 586 605 399 1,590
Under / (Over) Recovery 149 150 7 306
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 8.7359 9.5281 9.7344
Actual Calculated 7.2482 13.3876 9.8227
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 12,212 14,105 12,069 38,387
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 10,132 19,819 12,179 42,130
Under / (Over) Recovery (2,080) 5,714 109 3,743
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.7003 0.7638 0.7804
Actual Calculated 0.9155 0.9445 1.2814
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 979 1,131 968 3,077
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,280 1,398 1,589 4,267
Under / (Over) Recovery 301 268 621 1,190
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (1,479) 6,319 948 | 5,788 |
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (47) (91) (108)] (246)|
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,526) 6,228 840 | 5,542 |

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Sep-23 are provisional




TariftDivision Record

Dy Mo...,

LY. .

Dated...

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@lescﬁo.qov.pk

No. [708 /CEO /LESCO/ Tariff

Subject:

October 17,2023, ~

For inforty -ation & n.a. please. o

The Registrar NEPRA, a ADG (Fariff) ' 1
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) Cor‘f;'l_}’ ;\\.ﬂ e CC: Chairman =
G-5/1, Islamabad. Db MEE L (Tarifh )
¥

APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 1* QUARTER FOR FY 2023
24 IN RESPECT OF PPP.

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No0.939 (1)/2023 effective
dated 01-07-2023, and determination and notification of Industrial Support Package for
Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff scheme for Industrial
Consumers of XWDISCOs vide NO. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/XWDISCOs/43673-
43675 dated December 01, 2020 the LESCO’s adjustment of 1% Quarter of FY 2023-24 (Jul-
2023 to Sep-2023) is hereby submitted before Authority. The component wise adjustment is

tabulated as below.

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT o

(1) The adjustments against Capacity charges. 10,450
(i)  The adjustments against Use of System Charges (inclusive MoF) 2,650
(ili))  Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. 1,124
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 1,021
(v) Financial impact ISP-Relief (Rate of Rs. 12.96/kWh for (4,937)

incremental Units consumptions)
10,308

Total

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO’s 1* Quarterly Adjustments
(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA.

TARIEF (DEPARTMENT) T A = s
D (Ml )g?/ qv CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Dkt (T s ORI s LESCO.

Dir (TsWhawenriecnee A, OF (RE)miuin
DOts. o 2GS L

T T TR T T 1

by @L W\




Quaterlely Adjustment Claim in respect of PPP
4th Qtr FY 2022-23

[LESCO Unit Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual GWh 2,825 3,293 2,680 8,798

T&D loses % 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Units Lost GWh 283 3259 268 880
Incremental Units Purchases GWh 269 445 309 1,023
Incremental Units Sales GWh 242 401 278 921
Net Purchases GWh 2,557 2,848 2,370 7,775
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 2,543 2,964 2,412 7,918
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.3565 8.3598 7.6182

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 1.4630 1.7141 0.5471
FCA still to be passed on to consumers Rs. Min 413 564 147 1,124
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.31 0.31 0.32

Actual Rs./kWh 0.42 0.40 0.35

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 798 875 750 2,424

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 1,176 1,331 937 3,445
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min 378 456 187 1,021
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 10.00 10.14 11.73

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 9.17 14.80 11.44

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Min 25,574 28,891 27,809 82,274

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 23,451 42,156 27,117 92,723
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. MIn (2,123) 13,265 (692) 10,450
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.8019 0.8132 0.9405

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.0663 1.0388 1.5024

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs, Min 2,050 2,316 2,229 6,596

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Min 2,726 2,958 3,561 9,246
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Min 676 642 1,332 2,650
lTotaI Under / (Over) recovered Rs. Min (656) 14,927 974 15,245 I
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. MIn (1,281) (2,235)  (1,421)]  (a,937)]
|NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Min (1,937) 12,693 (447)| 10,308 |

Note: FCA for the month of Sep-2023 is yet to be notified by NEPRA . Therefore Sep-23 FCA & V&OM rates have been taken on provisional basis (subject to

change on actual notification basis)

)
0 &
>



arift Division Record

3

.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

R
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093

Fax: 061-9220116
.‘-f())n o, fiesse, Date: 1 51013% 2823

) For mforrr‘
No.FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj./_39 605 ~6 132k _
: had irman

he Registrar, 2 '_;'G - W {Tariff)
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, -
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

@)
o
f')

'Subject: - REQUEST FOR 1* QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
PRICE (FY 2023-24) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD JULY
2023 TO SEPTEMBER 2023 (LICENSE # 06/DL/2023)

Ref: - MEPCO’s Adjustment/Indexation of Tariff for F.Y 2023-24 under the MYT notified
vide SRO No0.942(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023.

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 34(1)/2015 dated
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of negative Rs. 520 Million
including impact of incremental units sold during the Quarter, due to infield Industrial Support
Package-(ISP) on account of Power Purchase Price invoiced by CPPA-G & SPPs to MEPCO as per
calculations on NEPRA prescribed forma (Annex-A).

It is apprised that FCA for the month of September 2023 has not been notified by the
_Au_thority, thus the Variable O&M and FCA for Sep-23 has been taken provisionally. The Authority
is requested to allow the Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for Sep-23.

PRAY

--1; : MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of negative Rs.

520 Million for 1 Quarter of F.Y 2023-24 against PPP including impact of Incremental units sold

\ 3
&“ due to infield industrial Support Package (ISP) after necessary adjustment regarding FCA
: f determination by the Authority for Sep-23 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly. 5 C m

.....

3 TARIFF (DEP 2
it (Thl.vvs q, /)O P
Dk Tkl . Dt TV, ‘G/ 5
DAF (Vo AL, DAF (RE).... 0 f

Encl/ As above Dm.ﬂ,-..o. ....... L8 =2 B Mian Ansar Mehmood \S) }
' Finance Director

C.C.h0: -
1.The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
2.The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.
3.The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road,
Blue Area, [slamabad.
4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1% Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha
Khan Road, Islamabad.



MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment
1st Quarter FY 2023-24 (Jul-Sep 2023)

Annex-A

Rs. In Million
ES | [ u23 | Aug23 sep-23 | TOTAL |
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 2,508 2,671 2,213 7,392
T&D loses 11.83% 11.83% 11.83%
Units Lost 297 316 262 874
Incremental Units Purchases 75 109 88 271
Incremental Units Sales 66 96 78 239
Net Purchases 2,433 2,562 2,125 7,120
Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 2,211 2,355 1,951 6,517
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.3565 8.3598 8.1323
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 1.4630 1.7141 1.0612
FCA still to be passed on 434.03 541.57 277.81 1,253
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166
Actual 0.4164 0.4041 0.3998
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 760 787 673 2,220
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,044 1,079 885 3,008
Under / (Over) Recovery 284 292 212 788
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 11.8307 10.9628 11.6304
Actual Calculated 8.7332 13,3188 11.0404
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 28,786 28,089 24,714 81,589
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G 21,249 34,126 23,460 78,835
Under / (Over) Recovery (7,537) 6,037 (1,254) (2,754)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV natified Tariff) 0.9484 0.8788 0.9323
Actual Calculated 1.0187 0.9347 1.4586
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 2,308 2,252 1,981 6,540
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 2,479 2,385 3,099 7,973
Under / (Over) Recovery 171 143 1,118 1,433
[Total Under / (Over) Recovered (6,647) 7,013 354 720 |
[Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (338) (519) (383)| (1,241)|
[NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (6,986) 6,494 (29)| (520)|




on Record

»

Tariff Div
Dy No..-...7.

708

O« Vf

[

-
vaw

Dated

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PESCO, PESHAWAR

No: o0& IFDIPESCOICP&C Dated: /4 /10/2023

The Registrar, f(?r méo{na;"-\i;}?n & n.2, please.

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, Copv fo:
NEPRA Tower, Attaturle Avenue, Sector G-5/1, - [ (M&E)
ISLAMABAD. - MiF

CC: Chairman
- W {Taniff)

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ST QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 07/DL/2023 DATED 09™ MAY, 2023)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO
No.[173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, PESCO is submitting this application for the | Quarterly
Adjustment for FY 2023-24, based on FCA for the months of July & Aug, 2023 and provisional
FCA for Sep, 2023 as claimed by CPPA-G in its petition and the decision of the Authority
thereon is awaited, pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;
(if) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and

(i)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority
are also being determined on the basis of current noth;ied tariff. Since PPP is a pass through
for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the |* Quarter Adjustment for
FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology
determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and

Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.
[ARIFF (DEPAP
(o110 O RO

@( D (Tlhccmins DIF TV
/%l DIF TV At Dr (RE)

e

Rl
*\’\/LL\,‘\\ ceang ARG

s B (B 2 T




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the |* Quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 (enclosed as Annex-A along with supporting
documents) per the current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023, and
[173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material.
In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

s %
CHIEF EXECUTI OFFICER

PESCO

Enclosed:
I. Application for |™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24.

2. Calculation Sheet of Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of |* QTR of FY 2023-24.
3. Board Resolution.



Annex-A

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

Application for Quarterly Tariff Adjustments for
I** Quarter of FY 2023-24

par Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated July 26, 2023 as a consequence of
NEPRA Determinations dated July 14, 2023

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ENGR. QAZI MUHAMMAD TAHIR




I. Petitioner

I.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-VWAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated
as a Public Limited Company on 25% April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497
of 1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance |984.

1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
jurisdiction of PESCO under License No.07/DL/2023 dated 09-05-2023 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License). '

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Multi-Year Tariff Petition
for the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 on
03-06-2021 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-
sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued
determinations on 02-06-2022 respectively and notified by GoP dated 25-07-2022.
Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (Case
# NEPRA/TRF-564/PESCO-2021 & Case # NEPRA/TRF-565/PESCO-2021) as
determined on 02-06-2022. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for
FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review
motion on the Tariff Determined by NEPRA on 13-06-2022, which was decided for
the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity
(Consumer End Tariff) on 23-01-2023 and notified by GoP vide SRO no.322(1)/2023
dated 06-03-2023 and SRO no. 323(1)/2023 dated 06-03-2023, respectively. However,
an appeal has been filed against the said decisions of the Authority before the Appellate

Tribunal, however, the decision of the same is awaited.

o



2.2 Without Prejudice Pursuant to the directions of the Authority given in Tariff
Determination for Distribution (Non-Sale Element) Tariff and Supply of —Power
(Consumer End Tariff), PESCO has to submit its Annual Adjustment / Indexation of
Distribution Margin for FY 2023-24 along-with Prior Year Adjustment under Multiyear
Tariff Regime and accordingly the same was filed on 28-02-2023. The Authority has
issued its decision on PESCO indexation application for FY 2023-24 on 14-07-2023
and was notified by GoP vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. However,
PESCO has filed a Motion for Leave for Review on the said decision on 27-07-2023.

2.3 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by
the Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the
FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including
PPP adjustment for FY 2022-23) was notified vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-
2023 and SRO No. | 173 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 effective to recover the cost from
consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based thereon.

2.4 Itis pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly
Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

a) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified
Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

b) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;, and

c) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO |:;er the

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

2.5 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023
and SRO No. | 173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, PESCO is submitting this application for
Quarter Adjustments for |* Quarter of FY 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to
Rs. 2,096 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.804 per unit (for the
next 03 months). This quarterly adjustment of PPP for the Ist Quarter of FY 2023-24
(Jul-Sep), being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and
transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing

Mechanism; (i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified

&




tariff; and (jii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The requisite details along with Board

Resolution and Affidavit is attached herewith.

2.6 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for
all the DISCO:s, it is requested that per the same process, the Quarter Adjustments
for 1* Quarter of FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the
applicable methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal

Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow
the Quarter Adjustments for |* Quarter of FY 2023-24 per the current notified tariff vide
SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO No. |173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, in
aggregate amounting to Rs. 2,096 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.804 per

unit (for the next 03 months).

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PESCO ’




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
1st QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24

Rs. In Million

Description 1st Qtr
Impact of T&D Losses 1,260
Impact of VO&M 448
Impact of CPP (93)
Impact of UoSC 1,004
Impact of Incremental Units (523)
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 2,096

2




Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) 1st Qtr Filed
FY 2023-24 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,737 1,770 1,496 5,003
T&D loses 19.71% 19.71% 19.71%
Units Lost 342 349 295 986
Incremental Units Purchases 51 41 57 149
Incremental Units Sales 41 33 45 120
Net Purchases 1,686 1,728 1,439 4,854
Igross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,395 1,421 1,201 4,017
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 6.894 6.646 7.071
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.357 8.360 7.618
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 1.4630 1.7141 0.5471
FCA still to be passed on 501 598 161 1,260
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.312 0.307 0.317
Actual 0.416 0.404 0.350
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 527 531 455.62 1,513
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 723 715 523 1,962
Under / (Over) Recovery 197 184 68 448
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.053 10.041 11.060
Actual Calculated 8.357 12.069 9.529
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,952 17,354 15,916 50,222
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 14,519 21,358 14,252 50,129
Under / (Over) Recovery (2,433) 4,004 (1,664) (93)
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.806 0.805 0.887
Actual Calculated 0.973 0.839 1.241
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,359 1,391 1,276 4,026
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,690 1,484 1,856 5,030
Under / (Over) Recovery ' 331 93 580 1,004
[Total Under / (Over) recovered (1,409)) 4,879 | (8ss)| 2,619 |
|Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (179)| {155]| (189)' (523}[
[QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,583))  a72a|  (1,0a9) 2,006 |
ﬁ\IET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 2,096 |

Including
Wind &
Solar



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
1st QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24

Rs. In Million

Power Putn'chase (FY 2023-24) s i Total
Jul-23 [ Aug23 Sep-23

Demand & Energy

Units Received [MkWh] 1,737 1,770 1,496 5,003
MDI [MW] 3,657 3,205 3,059 3,307
Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 10.36 10.23 9.36 10.02
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ kW/ M] 3,339 5,678 4,058 4,358
Transmission Charge [Rs/ kW/ M] 235 235 235 235
Power Purchase Cost

Energy Charge [MlIn Rs] 17,999.87 18,100.22 14,002 50,102
Capacity Charge [Mln Rs] 12,211.68 18,198.10 12,415 42,824
Transmission Charge [MIn Rs] 1,676 1,473 1,845 4,994
Market Operator Fee (MoF) [MIn Rs] 13 11 11 35
Total Operating Cost [ ~ [Mln Rs] 31,900 ' 37,782 ' 28,272 97,955

@//




AFFIDAVIT

| Qazi Muhammad Tahir S/O Qazi Muhammad Tufail, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2023) Holding CNIC
No. 13101-9101070-9 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents
of this 1* Quarter Adjustment Petition for FY 2023-24 including all supporting
documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that

nothing has been concealed.

Deponent

1%
(Engr. Qazi Muha ad r)

Chief Executive Officer
PESCO



NGRS, o - sy T - —-——-——‘
. ESHAVAR RLECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Compamny Secretary PESCO
Emall: sec.pescod@gmusil.comm Room No.158 Wapda Hovuse,
- DRI Shami Road, Peahawar
Nun._,_,wl,é:ﬁ_mﬁmj oS Dated _2f /04/2022

Bosrd of Directors PESCO throwgh clrenlation Resolved to

anthorize Chiel Executive Officer and the Officers of PRSCO to Mie Mulil
Year Tardff Patitlon, Review Motlon (If required) amd wubsegqoent
adiustiaents/ details etc with NEPRA (Separately for two licensed activities

be, Dietribution Business and Supply Husiness) for the perlod from FY
L0202 to FY 2024-25.

He along with other officers of the company are hereby

antherized to sign ndividaally or jolatly the necassary documenis, appenr

hafore the Authorlty when needed and Ju all acts necessary for completion ©
amd prpcessing of application.

i

£y

COMPANY
PESCO

Eertlfed True Copy
z{ - f4 _’ 7

i - .

ll"
BCR

Daed 28-01-2022



QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 —=9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer

Fax # 081 — 9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quetta.
No. i2¢3/CEQ/ FD / QESCO / CPC Datgd: 16.10.2023.
The Registrar, _
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, :0;;1'3'1; ffl[ "3;0” & n.a, please.
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, CGW '-o:“' ) i \
Islamabad. - odmes T ,Ja{:man

- “”.: as i =iy
Subject: APPLICATION FOR 1st QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24

(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30™ APRIL 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application for
the 1st Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges;

(iif)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv)  Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for the 1st Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023 — 24 may please also be
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority
and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment
shouldtimely be passed on.

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the Ist
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.dated
25-07-2023. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In case any
further clarification is required the same may please be intimated.

Pl 3
(o loa
11135
g L
(V]

i

o\t

% 135 FARIFF (DEPARWT}

§::~<2_>- DIt (T-Dossveririran m\ W
céddi \:E DIF (Tolluesniiesnesannns D”ﬁ':{l“‘;:. 5 \ . T -
%QS{ DIF (Ts¥)ocriverne A0AL DIF (REJcecroe Gl Praentive Ofﬁcer

2 'Cf:’ hata:)«f/"‘/c;‘“j—ﬁ

(=) ;'5 :

£ 2 '_?j

® g 38




BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 1ST QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDE SRO DATED 25™ JULY 2023

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # : 92-81-9202211

Fax # :92-81-9201335



1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a

Public Limited Company on 13™ May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997

— 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except
District Lasbela under distribution license No. DL/08/2023 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / FD /
QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the
subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 datecll 6MJuly, 2018.

2.2 Tariff notified vide dated 25-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments on

the basis of following limited scope:

23.1
232
233
234

the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges;
Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application
for the 1st Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023- 24 inaggregate amounting to Rs. (2,625) Million.
These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the st quarter of FY 2023-24 being a Pass Through for
QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; (iii)

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer

Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.




2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs. it is requested that the.
same process ithe 1st Quarterly Adjustments for FY. 2025-24 may also be adopted. This wouid also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
1* Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 for the current notified tariff vide S.R.O dated
25-07-2023 in aggregate amounting to Rs. (2,625) Million.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

bd i ali -
Chief Executive Officer



QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT DATA

1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice

Less / (Excess)

2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice

Less / (Excess)

3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice

Less / (Excess)
4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess)

Rs in Million
Quarter-1

24,512
21,198
(3,313)

1,965
2,163
198

547
719
173
317

(2,625)




=
SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD
Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/\y b4 - &7 Dated: | /(e/2023

ARegistrar, For inforr#ation & n.a, please.”
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, * ADG (T/ riff) i
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, Jf SHP - > Chairman’
Sector G-5/1 ‘e S .. - W (Tariff)
Islamabad. :

Subject: 15T QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2023-24
(JULY-23 TO SEPTEMBER-23 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/D1L/2011).

Ref'nce
i) Tariff Determination (Adjustment/Indexation) for the FY 2023-24 vide No.

NEPRA/R/DG/ (Trf)/ TRF-566 & TRF-567/SEPCO-2021/18225-31 dated 14-07-2023.
i) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide
S.R.O No. 945(I)/2023 dt: 26t July, 2023.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and  Determination
(Indexation/ Adjustment) for the FY 2023-24, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy
(Power Division) GoP referred at Sr. (ii), SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the
1st quarter (July-23 to September-23) of FY 2023-24 on account of the following: -. 5 2 |

-3 i\ z
§ c( § i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment. i3I

* ~ Q ii) Variable O&M of Energy T;’ _/5 -
3“‘ | 3 iii) Capacity Charges (\\) =
3»\O: o iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF. \_,.JV\J
? 3 Q v) Recovery of fixed cost Incremental Units. '
- 2 9
= o
- The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-Afor your perusal & further

necessary action please.

D.A/ as above. v~nIFF (DEP

Dir I"rluuummnm

NCE DIRE

Bk n'mhuln wi AT T
Bie n‘“un e G B fu)l A SEPCO Sukkur
Copy To information: - —r H— 2
e Chief Executive Officer, CP?’?E G) Shabiwer Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,

Islamabad
e Chief Financial Officer(PPMC),Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad.
« Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan,

Block-A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.




Sukkur Electric Power Company
1st Quarterly Adjustment FY 2023-24( Jul-23 to Sep-23)

Annex-A

[DIsco | wnit | Ju-23  Aug23  sep23 | TOTAL
Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 530 506 435 1,470
T&D loses % 16.68% 16.68% 16.68% 16.68%
Units Lost MkWh 88 84 73 245
Incremental Units Purchases MkWh 6 6 10 22
Incremental Units Sales MkWh 5 5 9 19
Net Purchases MkWh 524 500 424 1,448
IGross units to be sold at allowed T&D | MkWh l 441 421 362 1,225
Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 6.8935 6.6457 7.0711 6.8701
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.3565 8.3598 8.3598 8.3587
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 1.4630 1.7141 1.288 1.49
FCA still to be passed on Rs.InM 129 145 93 387
Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166 0.3121
Actual Rs./kWh 0.4164 0.4041 0.4041 0.4082
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.In M 164 154 134 452
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.InM 221 204 176 601
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs.In M 57 51 a1 149
Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 11.1933 12.3731 11.6037 11.7234
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 8.7521 15.8097 10.8925 11.8181
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.In M 5,862 6,186 4,925 16,973
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs.In M 4,584 7,904 4,623 17,113
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs.InM (1,279) 1,718 (302) 138
UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.8973 0.9919 0.9302 0.9398
Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 0.9980 1.1706 1.4400 1.2029
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs.InM 470 496 395 1,361
Actual invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 523 585 611 1,719
Under / {Over) Recovery Rs.In M 53 89 216 358
[Total Under / (Over) recovered [Rs.nm | (1,039) 2,003 a9 1,013 |
|Recover\/ of Fixed cost Incremental Units l | (24) (24) (39)] (8?)]
lNET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In M (1,063) 1,979 11 l 926 I

-
Note: FCA for the Month of September-23 is yet to be determined. The Authority is requested to rework the working for the M/o September-

23 when FCA to be determined.




L4

_/0- 23

ord

2

@

/
/

=

steasunas

&

Yariff Division Rec

Dated....é?.g,_

‘Dy NO.ess.

_ IRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY

Office of the
Chief Executive Officer TESCO
WAPDA House Peshawar

Phone.091-9212843
Fax.091-9212950

| patea: 17 /19 poaz

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,

Forinf i s
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), Sector & Afr."JGO(T ri?f;m & n.a, please.
G-5/1, Ccpy 3 CC: Chai
2 airm
Islamabad. - DEF(MEE) i

- [ (Tariff)

Subject APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 1st QUARTER OF FY 2023-24

Dear Sir.

In furtherance of current authority vide No. NEPRA/R/DG(Trf)/TRFF-373 & TRF-374/T1ESC0-2022/8217 dated
July 14.2023 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of TESCO dated October 16.2023 TESCO is
submitting this application for the 1st Quarter Adjustments for FY 2023-24 on account of variance in actual and reference
cost of lollowing Power Purchase Price components:

. Capacity Charges
. Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee

1

2

3. Variable O&M

4. Theimpact of T&D losses on monthly FPA

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the st Quarter
Adjustments for the Y 2023-24 in the light of tariff determination in vogue. The application is supported with all

requisite data and supporting material.

TESCO requests the authority to allow Quarterly Adjustment of 1.195 Million (Annexure-A) for the 15t Quarter.

In case any further claritication is required, please intimate.

With best regards

TARIFF (DEPA

T
e P

Cx n"u'-—-—._‘ Dir rTMmum ]
:.-I |T. LT

f",mmu.—,
bR D03, g/

Tioh) i
R




Quarterly Adjustments- Tentative

Quarter-1 (2023-24)

EPP Adjustment
1st month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Reference -
Aciual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional)

3rd month of
Referenco -
Actual
Disallowod (Should have boon Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional)

1st month of Quarter-1 (2023-24)

Target Losses for the quarter

July

Units Received (MkWh)

Uinits to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Agjustmont that shoula nave ceen wiliy alowed costs only (Min Ks)

Impact of disallowad costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

2nd month of Quarter-1 (2023-24)

Target Losses for the quarter

August

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line.

Adjustment already given (Min Ks)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-1 {2023-24)

Target Losses for the quarter

September

Units Recoived (MkWh)

Units to be sold {(MkWhj}

Unit without life ling

Adjustment already given (Min RRs)

Adjustment that shouid have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs)

|Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

July

Actual C*1 per k'Wh

Delta CPIP por kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qnt

August

Actual CPP? per kWh

Delta TP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

September

Actuai CPPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Totfal Adjustment on account of CPP (Min Rs)

UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 15t month of the Qnt

July

Actual UoSC poer kWh

Deita UoSc per ¥Wh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
August

Actuai U'oSC per kWh

Nelta UnSe per kWh

Quarter-1 (2023-24)

7.2058
9.0332
1.8274 0.3644
1.4630
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
6.953
8.4423
1.4883 (0.2248)
1.7141
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
7.3877
B.1323
0./446 (0.9353)
1.6798
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
17
108
108
156
184
194
39
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
123
112
112
192
167
167
(25}
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
119
108
108
181
80
80
(101)
@7)
166113
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
1.5444
(0.9666) (0.9666)
(108)
18.918
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
29.2079
10.2889 10.2888
1,184
21.452
Quarter-1 (2023.24)
20.0481
(1.4059) {1.4059)
(150)
927
1.492
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
2.2500
0.7580 0.76
86
1.5166
Quarter-1 (2023-24)
2.2262
0./096 0.71




Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

September

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs)

Variable O & M Adjustment
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

July

Actual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Izef. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

August

Actual VOM per kWh

Delta VOM per kWh

Adjustment Required fer the Month (Min Rs)

Rel. for the 3rd month of the grt

September Provisional

Actual VOM pcr kAh

Deita VOM por kKWW

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Min Rs)

Incremental Sales

July
Ref (Rs / kwh)
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovary of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

August

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
Ref (Rs { kwh)

Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

September

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt
Ref (Rs / kwh)

Incremental Units Sold (MkWh)

Amount Recovered @ 12.96/kWh
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted
Net additional recovery of EPP

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery

1st month of Quarter-1 (2023-24)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.
Standard Urils sold without fife ine consumers.
Units lost

FPA allowod

Impact of | osses en FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

2nd month of Quarter-1 (2023-24)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers.
Standard Units sold without life line consumers
Units lost

FPA allowed

Impact of Losscs on FPA

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

3rd month ofQuarter-1 (2023-24)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumeors.
Standard Units sold without life line consumers
Units lost

FFA allowed

Impact of | osses on FPPA

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (Min Rs)

83

1.7197
Quarter-1 (2023-24)

2.9783

1.2596

1.26

134

303

0.31

Q.42
0.10

0.31

0.40
0.10

0.32

o4
0.08

0.10
16.71

0.10
1.5

0.092
11.368

40

7.82
483

63.90
39.044
24.852

7 64
8.04

104.19
61.434
42.758

8.12
12.12

157.12
98.435
58.688

17
106

1.4630
1542

126.298

15

123
112
11
17141
19,07

119
108

1.6798
17.94

18

52

1,195




S6LL (st) |e101

(9z1) (65) (ev) (52) £19A028113A0 dd3 jo 1oedw [eloueUlY| G
A 8l 6l Sl vdd uo sasso @l joloedw|| v
£0g pEl €8 98 4O /uaunsnlpy oson| ¢
LZ6 (051) 8Ll (sol) wawysnlpy ddd| 2
ov b cl LV wawysnlpy WOA| |

|ejol Bh_.”“m&vmw 1snbny Anp sjuauodwon #48

suol||ijp ul seadny

Vv ainxauuy

£z0z-das 03 £20Z-A|Inr woi4

¥Z-£20Z A4 uauisnipy Alisyienp 4o [1B3eQ
‘p1] Auedwon Ajlddng 214309|3 |eqliL




TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT July-Sep 2023-24

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million
1- Capacity charges

Reference as per notified tariff 6545
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 7471
|Less/(Excess) 927
2- Use of system cahrges/MOF

Reference as per notified tariff 525
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 827
Less/(Excess) 303
3- Variable O&M Component of energy price

Reference as per notified tariff 126
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 168
Less/(Excess) 40
4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA 52
5- EPP Over Recovery (126)

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) 1195




	DISCO wise requets 3rd Quarter FY 2021-22.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	TESCO REVISED Request 4th Quarter FY 2021-22.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	DISCO wise quarterly adjustment requests for 4th Quarterly FY 2021-22.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Revised Requests of DISCOS for 2nd  Quarter of FY 2022-23.pdf
	DISCO wise quarterly adjustment requets 2nd Quarter FY 2022-23.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	DISCO wise quarterly adjustment requests 3rd Quarter FY 2022-23.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	ADDENDUM of MEPCO for 1st quarter FY 2023-24.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

	DISCO wise quarterly adjustment requets 1st Quarter FY 2023-24.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


